

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2021

DEVORA "DEV" DAVIS, CHAIR
STEVE HEMINGER, VICE CHAIR
CINDY CHAVEZ
JEFF GEE
GLENN HENDRICKS
DAVE PINE
CHARLES STONE
SHAMANN WALTON
MONIQUE ZMUDA

MICHELLE BOUCHARD
ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

### **AGENDA**

### PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

### Finance Committee Meeting

Committee Members: Monique Zmuda (Chair), Jeff Gee, Glenn Hendricks

Due to COVID-19, this meeting will be conducted via teleconference only (no physical location) pursuant to the Governor's Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20. Directors, staff and the public may participate remotely via Zoom at <a href="https://zoom.us/j/93388927360?pwd=SFJranR4KzVURGIZVW5VUXJMZGIxQT09">https://zoom.us/j/93388927360?pwd=SFJranR4KzVURGIZVW5VUXJMZGIxQT09</a> or by entering Webinar ID: # 933 8892 7360, Passcode: 790810, in the Zoom app for audio/visual capability or by calling 1-669-900-6833 (enter webinar ID and press # when prompted for participant ID) for audio only. The video live stream will be available after the meeting at <a href="http://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/video.html">http://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/video.html</a>

Public Comments: Members of the public are encouraged to participate remotely. Public comments may be submitted to <a href="mailto:publiccomment@caltrain.com">publiccomment@caltrain.com</a> prior to the meeting's call to order so that they can be sent to the Board as soon as possible, while those received after an agenda item is heard will be included into the Board's weekly correspondence and posted online at <a href="http://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/Board">http://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/Board</a> of Directors Meeting Calendar.html.

Oral public comments will also be accepted during the meeting through \*Zoom or via the teleconference number listed above. Public comments on individual agenda items are limited to one per person PER AGENDA ITEM. Use the Raise Hand feature to request to speak. For public participants calling in, dial \*67 if you do not want your telephone number to appear on the live broadcast. Callers may dial \*9 to use the Raise the Hand feature for public comment and press \*6 to accept being unmuted when recognized to speak for two minutes or less. Each commenter will be automatically notified when they are unmuted to speak for two minutes or less. The Board Chair shall have the discretion to manage the Public Comment process in a manner that achieves the purpose of public communication and assures the orderly conduct of the meeting.

July 26, 2021 - Monday

2:30 pm

1. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance

- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Public Comment on Items not on the Agenda

Comments by each individual speaker shall be limited to two (2) minutes. Items raised that require a response will be deferred for staff reply.

Consent Calendar

Members of the Board may request that an item under the Consent Calendar be considered separately

a. Approve Meeting Minutes of June 28, 2021

MOTION

b. Amendment to Increase the Fiscal Year 2022 Capital Budget by \$2.0 Million for the Caltrain San Francisco Railyards Preliminary Business Case

MOTION

c. Award of Contract for On-Call Ambassador Services

MOTION

5. Report of the Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

**INFORMATIONAL** 

a. Information on Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the Period Ended June 30, 2021

MOTION

6. Authorize the Executive Director to Execute a Change Order to MOTION the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project (PCEP) Contract with Balfour Beatty, Inc. for Removal and Disposal of Contaminated Soil for a Total Not-To-Exceed Amount of \$2,800,000

7. Approval of Measure RR Interim Financing Transactions and Related Transaction Documents

MOTION

Update on Service Restoration

MOTION

- 9. Committee Member Requests
- 10. Date/Time of Next Regular Finance Committee Meeting: Monday, August 23, 2021 at 2:30 pm via Zoom
- 11. Adjourn

### INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

All items appearing on the agenda are subject to action by the Board. Staff recommendations are subject to change by the Board. If you have questions on the agenda, please contact the JPB Secretary at 650.508.6242. Agendas are available on the Caltrain website at <a href="www.caltrain.com">www.caltrain.com</a>. Communications to the Board of Directors can be e-mailed to <a href="board@caltrain.com">board@caltrain.com</a>. Free translation is available; Para traducción llama al 1.800.660.4287; 如需翻译 请电1.800.660.4287

### <u>Date and Time of Board and Committee Meetings</u>

JPB Board: First Thursday of the month, 9:00 am; JPB Finance Committee: Fourth Monday of the month, 2:30 pm. Date, time and location of meetings may be changed as necessary. Meeting schedules for the Board and committees are available on the website.

### **Location of Meeting**

Due to COVID-19, the meeting will only be via teleconference as per the information provided at the top of the agenda. The Public may not attend this meeting in person. \*Should Zoom not be operational, please check online at <a href="http://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/Board">http://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/Board</a> of Directors Meeting Calendar.html for any updates or further instruction.

### **Public Comment\***

Members of the public are encouraged to participate remotely. Public comments may be submitted to <u>publiccomment@caltrain.com</u> prior to the meeting's call to order so that they can be sent to the Board as soon as possible, while those received during or after an agenda item is heard will be included into the Board's weekly correspondence and posted online at <a href="http://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/Board">http://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/Board</a> of <u>Directors Meeting Calendar.html</u>. Oral public comments will also be accepted during the meeting through Zoom or the teleconference number listed above. Public comments on individual agenda items are limited to one per person PER AGENDA ITEM and each commenter will be automatically notified when they are unmuted to speak for two minutes or less. The Board Chair shall have the discretion to manage the Public Comment process in a manner that achieves the purpose of public communication and assures the orderly conduct of the meeting.

### Accessible Public Meetings/Translation

Upon request, the JPB will provide for written agenda materials in appropriate alternative formats, or disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to enable individuals with disabilities to participate in and provide comments at/related to public meetings. Please submit a request, including your name, phone number and/or email address, and a description of the modification, accommodation, auxiliary aid, service or alternative format requested at least at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting or hearing. Please direct requests for disability-related modification and/or interpreter services to the Title VI Administrator at San Mateo County Transit District, 1250 San Carlos Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070-1306; or email titlevi@samtrans.com; or request by phone at 650-622-7864 or TTY 650-508-6448.

### **Availability of Public Records**

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from\_disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of the legislative body will be available for public inspection at 1250 San Carlos Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070-1306, at the same time that the public records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.

### Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board Finance Committee Meeting 1250 San Carlos Avenue, San Carlos CA 94070 MINUTES OF JUNE 28, 2021

**MEMBERS PRESENT:** Monique Zmuda (Chair), Jeff Gee

**MEMBERS ABSENT:** Glenn Hendricks

STAFF PRESENT: D. Hansel, M. Bouchard, J. Harrison, S. Petty, K. Yin, R. Barnard, L.

Leung, M. Rush, D. Seamans, S. Wong

### 1. CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chair Monique Zmuda called the meeting to order at 2:30 pm and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

### 2. ROLL CALL

District Secretary Dora Seamans confirmed the presence of a Board quorum.

### 3. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA

Roland Lebrun, San Jose, commented on Caltrain electrification, trains arriving before they could be put into service, train storage, and Federal Railroad Administration concerns on San Jose grade separations.

Aleta Dupree, Oakland, commented on paper tickets and the Clipper Card.

### 4. CONSENT CALENDAR

- a. Approved meeting minutes of May 24, 2021
- Award of contract to provide third party administrator services for public liability claims
- c. Accept on-call transportation planning and consultant support services update

### Public comment

Roland Lebrun, San Jose, commented on concerns with Kimley Horn consultants, using SamTrans employees instead, and focusing on Redwood junction instead of Redwood City.

In response to Board members questions and comments on Items 4b and 4 c, staff provided clarifications on the five-year term as standard and the lower contract price with the incumbent firm; acknowledgment that the planning and consulting contract update provided a detailed quarterly update, including Caltrain Governance Support expense.

Finance Committee Meeting Minutes of June 28, 2021

Motion/Second: Gee/Zmuda

Ayes: Gee, Zmuda

Noes: None

Absent: Hendricks

# 5. ACCEPT REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (CFO) A. STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD ENDING MAY 31, 2021

Derek Hansel, Chief Financial Officer, provided updates, which included the following:

- Last monthly financials sent due to preparations for closing out the fiscal year
- First audit season with a brand new auditor
- Budgets team moves into last phase of budget season
- No need for the credit line in reserves to achieve a balanced budget
- Receiving approval of lines of credit
- Working with Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) on allocation of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds

### Public comment

Roland Lebrun, San Jose, commented on the ridership recovery slides, Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES) Act and Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSA) Funding in the budget and ridership projections going forward.

Aleta Dupree, Oakland, commented on ridership recovery nationwide, and favorable interest rates.

In response to Board comment and questions, staff provided clarifications, which included the following:

- The amount of time necessary for withdrawing from a line of credit
- The 'unevenness' of cash flow
- Collecting Measure RR funds
- Over a fiscal year, showing the lumpy payments on a graph with another line indicating cash with a gap indicating the draw on credit facilities

Motion/Second: Gee/Zmuda

Ayes: Gee, Zmuda

Noes: None

Absent: Hendricks

#### 6. APPROVE AND RATIFY FISCAL YEAR 2022 PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE PROGRAM

Marshall Rush, Insurance and Claims Administrator, provided the report on how the worldwide property casualty insurance market has hardened over the past several years and the need to purchase more insurance from a slightly improving liability market. He noted that insurance carriers have pulled back available coverage and increased deductibles and premiums leading to a doubled property insurance premium for the JPB.

### Public comment

Aleta Dupree, Oakland, commented on cyber security and financial protection.

The Board members had a discussion and staff provided further clarification, which included the following:

- The prognosis going forward for the next couple of years and will agreement rates go up over the next couple of years in the industry
- Building on a railway in an urban corridor with pressure to build close to the railway
- Whether passenger strikes/fatalities impacted the cost of the insurance
- Insuring cyber security
- Whether it is possible to document more safety with Positive Train Control (PTC) to impact insurance premiums.

Motion/Second: Gee/Zmuda

Ayes: Gee, Zmuda

Noes: None

Absent: Hendricks

### 7. COMMITTEE MEMBER REQUESTS

Director Gee requested a follow up on the capital program and what the lowered capital budget will and will not do.

### 8. DATE/TIME OF NEXT REGULAR FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, July 26, 2021 at 2:30 pm via Zoom

#### 9. ADJOURN

The meeting adjourned at 3:23 pm.

An audio/video recording of this meeting is available online at <a href="https://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/video.html?">https://www.caltrain.com/about/bod/video.html?</a>. Questions may be referred to the Board Secretary's office by phone at 650.508.6279 or by email to <a href="mailto:board@caltrain.com">board@caltrain.com</a>.

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STAFF REPORT

TO:	JPB Finance Committee
THROUGH:	Michelle Bouchard Acting Executive Director
FROM:	Derek Hansel Chief Financial Officer
SUBJECT:	AMENDMENT TO INCREASE THE FISCAL YEAR 2022 CAPITAL BUDGET BY \$2.0 MILLION FOR THE CALTRAIN SAN FRANCISCO RAILYARDS PRELIMINARY BUSINESS CASE
Finance Commi Recommendation	

### **ACTION**

Staff proposes the Finance Committee recommend the Board of Directors (Board) to increase the Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 Capital Budget by \$2.0 million, from \$64.2 million to \$66.2 million, for the San Francisco Railyards Preliminary Business Case (PBC).

### **SIGNIFICANCE**

At the July 1, 2021 Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (JPB) meeting, the Board of Directors (Board) authorized the Acting Executive Director to execute a memorandum of understanding with Prologis 4<sup>th</sup> and King LLC (Prologis) for delivery of the San Francisco Railyards PBC.

The Caltrain-Prologis MOU commits both parties to a cooperative working relationship to deliver the PBC. Work will be contracted by Caltrain through its planning on-call contracts, with funding provided by Prologis. After completion of the expected 24 - month process, the PBC will culminate in a recommended redevelopment approach for the site. The PBC will seek to satisfy Caltrain's current and future operational needs and business objectives, the goals of Prologis, and the requirements of the Railyards MOU group partners. The results of the PBC will be presented to the Board for consideration and action and will be used to inform subsequent steps should redevelopment of the site move forward.

This action is the follow-up item to increase the FY22 Capital Budget so the JPB is able to accept up to \$2.0 million in funding from Prologis for the delivery of the PBC.

### **BUDGET IMPACT**

This action increases the Capital Budget by \$2.0 million to enable the receipt of up to \$2.0 million in funding from Prologis to complete the San Francisco Railyards PBC (and the

expenditure thereof). The requested amendment will increase the FY22 Capital Budget from \$64.2 million to \$66.2 million, as shown in the JPB Capital Budget Attachment B.

### **BACKGROUND**

The Caltrain San Francisco Railyards (4<sup>th</sup> and King Station) in Mission Bay is Caltrain's current San Francisco terminus and a critical operational asset. The underlying site is owned by Prologis (previously known as Catellus) and Caltrain operates the railyards and station through a perpetual operational easement on the surface as well as a limited height above the surface.

Interest in the potential redevelopment of the railyard was formalized in 2018 through the creation of a railyards-focused MOU working group ("the Railyards MOU group") that includes Caltrain, the City and County of San Francisco's Planning Department, Prologis, the Transbay Joint Powers Authority, the San Francisco County Transportation Authority, and the California High Speed Rail Authority. This group has served as a staff forum for the advancement of work related to the potential development of the site and for coordination of different projects and plans that have the potential to impact the railyard.

Based on initial technical studies by Prologis, Caltrain and Prologis have agreed to undertake a robust PBC to further investigate the feasibility and options related to the redevelopment of the railyards and to inform the decision making of both parties. The PBC would be based on the United Kingdom's "Green Book", which is used in various forms internationally to equip decision makers with the information needed to make investment decisions for a wide range of projects, including railroads, highways, dams, power stations, stadiums, and major events. A modified Business Case approach was used to develop Caltrain's Long Range Service Vision and the methodology is broadly considered a global best practice for analyzing significant public projects and investments.

The San Francisco Railyards PBC is the next major milestone needed in order to provide clarity on the optimal potential future of the railyards, and will seek to deliver an evidence-based recommendation for advancement of its redevelopment for future endorsement by the JPB, Prologis leadership, and Railyards MOU group members.

### Prepared by:

Anthony Simmons, Director of Systemwide Planning, Caltrain Planning 650.622.7831

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-**

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \*

## AMENDMENT TO INCREASE THE FISCAL YEAR 2022 CAPITAL BUDGET BY \$2.0 MILLION FOR THE CALTRAIN SAN FRANCISCO RAILYARDS PRELIMINARY BUSINESS CASE

WHEREAS, Prologis 4<sup>th</sup> & King, LLC ("Prologis") is the fee owner of the San Francisco Railyards ("Railyards"), bounded by 4<sup>th</sup> Street, King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Street, and Townsend Street in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board ("JPB") owns and operates Caltrain services, whose San Francisco services currently terminate on the Railyards at a "temporary" station building constructed in the 1970s; and

WHEREAS, the JPB has a perpetual operating easement on the Railyards for railroad, transportation, and communications purposes, which it inherited through historical agreements made by JPB predecessors (Southern Pacific and the State of California) with Prologis' predecessor (Catellus); and

WHEREAS, Caltrain and Prologis have now agreed to proceed with a formal robust and evidence-based joint investigation, a "San Francisco Railyards Preliminary Business Case" ("PBC") into potential site redevelopment outcomes that accommodate Caltrain's and Prologis' future needs; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2021, the Board authorized the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") with Prologis for completion of the PBC; and

**WHEREAS**, Prologis will provide funding for the cost of the PBC in accordance with the MOU; and

**WHEREAS**, Caltrain and Prologis have estimated the cost for PBC completion of approximately \$2 million; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends and the Staff Coordinating
Council concurs that the Board of Directors amend to increase the Fiscal Year 2022
Capital Budget by \$2.0 million, from \$64.2 to \$66.2 million, for the San Francisco
Railyards PBC

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board hereby approves the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Prologis 4<sup>th</sup> & King, LLC for the completion of the San Francisco Railyards Preliminary Business Case.

Case.	
	Regularly passed and adopted this $5^{\text{th}}$ day of August, 2021 by the following
vote:	
	AYES:
	NOES:
	ABSENT:
Board ATTES	
JPB Se	ecretary



### FY2022 CAPITAL BUDGET

Attachment B Amendment 2 August 2021

								August 2021
Item#	PROJECT NAME	PRIOR YEARS APPROVED	AMENDED FY2022 CAPITAL BUDGET	Federal Funds	STA SOGR Funds	Measure RR	Others	AMENDED FY2022 CAPITAL BUDGET
i. ST/	ATE OF GOOD REPAIR							
	Bridges							
1	Guadalupe River Bridge Replacement and Extension	12,400,000	1,989,000	1,591,200	397,800	-	-	1,989,000
	m. 1		1,989,000	1,591,200	397,800	-	-	1,989,000
_	Right of Way Track SOGR	44 222 222	5 400 004		1.087.554	_	1	
2	Right of Way Fencing	11,220,000 585,000	5,437,771 156.000	4,350,217	1,087,554	156.000	-	5,437,771 156.000
3	Right of Way Fencing	585,000	5,593,771	4,350,217	1,087,554	156,000	-	5,593,771
	Signal & Communications		3,353,771	4,330,217	1,007,334	130,000	-	3,333,771
4	Communications SOGR	2,000,000	416,000	332,800	5,667	77,533	-	416,000
5	Fiber Optics SOGR	1,000,000	572.000	457,600	-	114,400	-	572,000
6	Signal SOGR	-	1,248,000	998,400	-	249,600	-	1,248,000
7	Migration To Digital Voice Radio System	700,000	832,000	665,600	-	166,400	-	832,000
			3,068,000	2,454,400	5,667	607,933	-	3,068,000
	Rolling Stock		_					
						-	-	
	Facilities & Intermodal Access							
8	Stations SOGR	1,500,000	208,000	-	-	208,000	-	208,000
9	Historic Stations SOGR	-	1,352,000	-	-	1,352,000	-	1,352,000
29	South San Francisco Station Improvement <sup>3</sup>	71,600,000	25,000,000				25,000,000	25,000,000
	·		26,560,000	-	-	1,560,000	25,000,000	26,560,000
	Total SOGR		37,210,771	8,395,817	1,491,021	2,323,933	25,000,000	37,210,771
	GAL MANDATES AND ELECTRIFIED SERVICE RAIL PROGRAM INTEGRATION							
10	Rail Program Integration and Transition	_	4,658,148		_	4,658,148	_	4,658,148
11	Hayward Park Remediation		51,000		-	51,000	-	51,000
	THE PARTY OF THE P		4,709,148	_		4,709,148	-	4,709,148
iii. O	PERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS/ENHANCEMENTS		'					
12	PADS Replacement	-	1,040,000	-	-	1,040,000	-	1,040,000
13	Grade Crossing Improvements Construction	500,000	1,040,000	-	-	1,040,000	-	1,040,000
14	Caltrain VoIP	-	520,000	-	-	520,000	-	520,000
15	TVM Upgrade Phase 5	2,795,000	1,040,000	832,000	-	208,000	-	1,040,000
16	Caltrain Fiber Connectivity to Caltrain Stations and Digital Voice Base Station	-	624,000	-	-	624,000	-	624,000
17	Next Gen Clipper Validators Site Prep	2,500,000	1,560,000	1,248,000	-	312,000	-	1,560,000
18	Mountain View Transit Center Grade Separation and Access Project <sup>1</sup>	-	11,200,000	-	-	-	11,200,000	11,200,000
			17,024,000	2,080,000	-	3,744,000	11,200,000	17,024,000
iv. PL	ANNING/STUDIES							
19	Operations, Access and Customer Interface Planning	-	260,000	-	-	260,000	-	260,000
20	Business Strategy and Policy Development	-	780,000	-	-	780,000	-	780,000
21	Electrification Expansion and Integration - Preliminary Planning	-	520,000	-	-	520,000	-	520,000
22	Capital Planning Technical Support	-	286,000	-	-	286,000	-	286,000
23	Transit-oriented Development Studies	-	1,040,000	-	-	1,040,000	-	1,040,000
24	Diridon Integrated Station Concept Plan (DISC) <sup>2</sup>	-	720,000	-	-	-	720,000	720,000
30	SF Railyards Preliminary Business Case 4		2,000,000				2,000,000	2,000,000
			5,606,000	-	-	2,886,000	2,720,000	5,606,000
iv. CA	APITAL CONTINGENCY FUNDS							
25	Capital Contingency Funds - Engineering	-	330,000	-	-	330,000	-	330,000
26	Capital Contingency Funds - Rail	-	660,000	-	-	660,000	-	660,000
27	Capital Project Development	-	335,000	-	-	335,000	-	335,000
28	Capital Program Management	-	335,000	-	-	335,000	-	335,000
		106,800,000	1,660,000	-		1,660,000	-	1,660,000
	Total FY2022 Capital Budget		66,209,919	10,475,817	1,491,021	15,323,081	38,920,000	66,209,919

 $<sup>^{1}~\$10.0~\</sup>textit{million from Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA)}~\textit{per Reso 2020-39 and $1.2}~\textit{million from the City of Mountain View}$ 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> City of San Jose

<sup>3</sup> San Mateo County Transportation Authority and City of South San Francisco
4 Prologis LLC

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STAFF REPORT

10:	JPB Finance Committee		
THROUGH:	Michelle Bouchard Acting Executive Director		
FROM:	Derek Hansel Chief Financial Officer	Casey Fromson Acting Chief Comm	unications Officer
SUBJECT:	AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROV	DE ON-CALL AMBASS	SADOR SERVICES
Finance Commi Recommendation	1100     1100   100	Staff Coordinating Council Reviewed	Staff Coordinating Council Recommendation

### **ACTION**

Staff recommends that the Board of Directors (Board) of the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (JPB):

- 1. Award a contract to JBR Partners, Inc. (JBR Partners) of San Francisco, California to provide On-Call Ambassador Services (Services) for a not-to-exceed amount of \$557,513 for a five-year term.
- 2. Authorize the Acting Executive Director or designee to execute a contract with JBR Partners, Inc. in full conformity with the terms and conditions set forth in the solicitation documents and in a form approved by legal counsel.

### **SIGNIFICANCE**

Historically, in-house passenger and potential passenger outreach efforts for Caltrain have been constrained by staff availability and multilingual capabilities. Having outreach ambassadors working under this contract on behalf of the JPB boosts its ability to engage with the riding public of Caltrain. This allows the JPB to reach more people in more languages, expand the geographic reach of JPB outreach, and strengthen JPB's relationships with specific communities and constituencies.

Approval of the above actions will ensure an experienced firm provides the Services on an as-needed basis.

### **BUDGET IMPACT**

Funds for this contract are included in the current adopted operating budget and will be included in future years' operating budgets.

### **BACKGROUND**

The Customer Experience Department, in consultation with the Communications Division and Rail Operations, has identified a need for specialized outreach professionals in support of the JPB's broader outreach efforts. Ambassadors will provide multilingual capabilities, expanding JPB's geographic reach and ability to connect with diverse constituencies and communities. Examples of future assignments for ambassadors involve public outreach pertaining to construction work, major public events including sports games, fare changes, service changes, community fairs and planned and sudden service disruptions requiring ambassadors to directly engage with the riding public on the JPB's behalf.

A joint Request for Proposals (RFP 21-S-J-P-018) to provide the Services was issued on March 8, 2021 by the JPB and the San Mateo County Transit District (District). The solicitation was advertised on the JPB's and District's websites. Solicitation notices were sent to interested firms, small business enterprises (SBEs) and disadvantaged business enterprises. As part of the JPB and District outreach effort, staff published a notice of upcoming solicitation on our e-Procurement websites prior to the issuance of the solicitation.

A Selection Committee (Committee), composed of qualified staff representing the JPB, reviewed and scored the proposals in accordance with the following weighted criteria:

•	Approach to Providing Services	30 points
•	Company Qualifications, Experience & References	25 points
•	Qualifications & Experience of Key Personnel	25 points
•	Reasonableness of Cost	20 points
•	SBE Preference	5 points

A five-point preference was available to the proposer with the highest SBE utilization. All three proposers are local certified SBE firms and pledged 100% SBE participation; therefore, each proposer received five preference points.

Following the initial proposal review, the Committee found all three firms were responsive and within the competitive range, and invited the three firms to proceed in the evaluation and selection process, including interviews. Upon completion of interviews, review and rescoring of the three firms' proposals, the Committee determined that JBR Partners is best-positioned to meet the JPB's Services needs as detailed in the RFP scope of work, and identified JBR Partners as the highest-ranked proposer.

The Project Manager completed reference checks and found JBR Partners to be in good standing with its clients. Staff conducted a price analysis and determined JBR Partners' negotiated cost proposal to be fair and reasonable. Therefore, staff recommends award of this contract to JBR Partners.

Prepared By: Linda Tamtum, Procurement Administrator II 650.508.7933 Project Manager: Simon Oh, Customer Experience Specialist 650.508.6247

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2021 -**

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS, PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \*

# AWARD A CONTRACT TO JBR PARTNERS, INC. TO PROVIDE ON-CALL AMBASSADOR SERVICES FOR A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$557,513 FOR A FIVE-YEAR TERM

WHEREAS, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (JPB) and the San Mateo County Transit District (District) jointly issued Request for Proposals (RFP) 21-S-J-P-018 to provide On-Call Ambassador Services (Services); and

WHEREAS, in response to the RFP, the JPB received three proposals; and
WHEREAS, a Selection Committee (Committee) comprised of qualified JPB and
District staff reviewed and scored the proposals according to the evaluation criteria set
forth in the RFP, then conducted interviews with all three firms, and determined JBR
Partners, Inc. (JBR) of San Francisco, California received the highest consensus ranking;
and

**WHEREAS**, staff conducted successful negotiations with JBR and determined JBR will perform the requested work at fair and reasonable prices; and

**WHEREAS**, staff and legal counsel reviewed JBR's proposal and determined that it complies with the requirements of the solicitation documents; and

**WHEREAS**, staff recommends that the Board of Directors award a contract to JBR for provision of the Services for a five-year term for a not-to-exceed total of \$557,513.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Peninsula

Corridor Joint Powers Board hereby awards a contract to provide On-Call Ambassador

Services to JBR Partners, Inc. for a five-year term at a not-to-exceed total of \$557,513; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Acting Executive Director, or designee, is authorized to execute a contract on behalf of the JPB with JBR Partners in full conformity with the terms and conditions of the solicitation documents and negotiated agreement, and in a form approved by legal counsel.

Regularly passed and	adopted this 5 <sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021 by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
JPB Secretary	

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STAFF REPORT

DATE: July 21, 2021

TO: JPB Finance Committee

THROUGH: Michelle Bouchard

Acting Executive Director

FROM: Derek Hansel

Chief Financial Officer

SUBJECT: July 28, 2021 Finance Committee Report of the Chief Financial Officer

### **HIGHLIGHTS**

• Staff is working to complete final accruals for Fiscal Year 2021, after which unaudited statements for June 2021 will be presented to the Finance Committee.

- With approval of the Fiscal Year 2022 operating budget, Budget staff has "loaded in" the budget so that expense control procedures are ready for the new fiscal year.
- We have continued the process of approval of the comprehensive financing plan
  discussed with the Board earlier this month. VTA has approved execution of the
  two new lines of credit. The San Mateo County Transit District Board approved the
  comprehensive financing plan at its July 2021 meeting. The SFMTA has
  recommended the comprehensive financing plan, and staff is working with San
  Francisco to get their approval for all elements in July.
- The JPB has drawn approximately \$42.6 million of the \$46.7 million CRRSAA funding (Tranche 2), with a balance of \$4.1 million that will be drawn shortly. The MTC Planning and Allocation Committee has recommended a Phase 1 distribution plan of ARPA funding that would provide \$41.1 million to Caltrain. This is in excess of the \$14.8 million of ARPA funding included in the adopted Fiscal Year 2022 Operating Budget.

### AGENDA ITEM #5a JULY 26, 2021

# PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STAFF REPORT

10:	JPB FINANCE Committee
THROUGH:	Michelle Bouchard Acting Executive Director
FROM:	Derek Hansel Chief Financial Officer
SUBJECT:	INFORMATION ON STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
Finance Col Recommen	
year both to these activiti	Division engages in many activities following the end of the June 30 fiscal close out the old fiscal year and set up the new fiscal year. The demands of es require a longer time to produce a complete Statement of Revenues and

The Finance Division engages in many activities following the end of the June 30 fiscal year both to close out the old fiscal year and set up the new fiscal year. The demands of these activities require a longer time to produce a complete Statement of Revenues and Expenses than allowed by the normal board meeting cycle. Consequently, staff will present a Statement of Revenues and Expenses for June at the September 27th meeting of the JPB Finance Committee. The auditors, Brown Armstrong Accountancy Corporation, expect to finish the audit in late October. We expect to have the Comprehensive Annual Financial Statement finalized by November 2021.

Prepared by: Jennifer Ye, Acting Director, Accounting 650.622.7890

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STAFF REPORT

TO:	JPB Finance Committee					
THROUGH:	THROUGH: Michelle Bouchard Acting Executive Director					
FROM:	John Funghi Chief Officer, CalMod Program					
SUBJECT:	SUBJECT: AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER TO THE PENINSULA CORRIDOR ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT (PCEP) CONTRACT WITH BALFOUR BEATTY, INC. FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$2,800,000					
	Finance Committee Recommendation Work Program-Legislative-Planning Council Reviewed Staff Coordinating Council Recommendation					
ACTION Staff Coordinating Council recommends that the Board authorize a change order to the PCEP design-build contract with Balfour Beatty, Inc. (BBII) for removal and disposal of contaminated soil for an amount not to exceed \$2,800,000 and in a form approved by legal counsel.						
SIGNIFICANCE						

The PCEP design-build contract with BBII includes an allowance for excavation, handling and disposal of 8,000 tons of Class II contaminated soil at BBII's bid unit rate of \$475 per ton.

By mid-2019, the entire allowance amount had been expended, and the value of the allowance had to be increased to pay for removal and disposal of additional Class II contaminated soil. The Change Management Board (CMB) previously approved payment for removal and disposal of an additional 31,940 tons of Class II contaminated soil through a change order to the Contract. The increase in the Class II contaminated soil quantity above the original quantity of 8,000 tons occurred because a significant amount of the excavated contaminated soil could not be re-used as structural backfill and had to be disposed off property.

The amount approved by the CMB for removal and disposal of the additional 31,940 tons of Class II contaminated material was based on two different unit rates. The CMB approved the bid unit rate of \$475 per ton for the first 2,000 tons because the Contract allows payment using the bid unit rate for an additional 25% of the original allowance quantity.

For the remaining 29,940 tons, the CMB approved a unit rate of \$53 per ton based on Staff's estimate for removal and disposal of Class II contaminated material.

BBII disputed the unit rate of \$53 per ton and maintained that the bid unit rate of \$475 per ton should be used to pay for removal and disposal of all Class II contaminated soil. Staff entered into negotiations with BBIII to resolve this dispute, and BBII agreed to reduce its rate from \$475 per ton to an average rate of \$145 per ton.

Because the revised average unit rate of \$145 per ton is higher than the previously approved rate of \$53 per ton, a change order is required to pay for the unit rate difference of \$92 per ton. The resulting value of the change order is a not-to-exceed total of \$2.8 million. The table below compares BBII's cost proposal, the JPB's estimate and the final settlement amounts for removal and disposal of the remaining 29,940 tons of contaminated soil.

Contaminated Soil Quantity	BBII Cost Proposal (A)		JPB Staff Estimate (B)		Final Settlement (C)		Cost Difference (D) = (C) - (B)	
	<b>Unit Rate</b>	Total	<b>Unit Rate</b>	Total	<b>Unit Rate</b>	Total	<b>Unit Rate</b>	Total
29,940 tons	\$475	\$14.2M	\$53	\$1.6M	\$145	\$4.3M	\$92	\$2.8M

This change has been approved by the CMB.

### **BUDGET IMPACT**

The Contract change orders will be funded from the contingency included in the Boardapproved PCEP Budget without requiring a budget amendment.

### **BACKGROUND**

The PCEP is a key component of the Caltrain Modernization (CalMod) Program. The PCEP will electrify the Caltrain Corridor from San Francisco's 4th and King Caltrain Station to approximately the Tamien Caltrain Station, convert diesel-hauled to electric trainsets ("Electric Multiple Unit" or "EMU"), and increase service to up to six Caltrain trains per peak hour per direction.

The PCEP design-build and EMU contracts, which are the cornerstone contracts of the Caltrain Electrification Program, represent approximately 60 percent of the CalMod Program budget.

The Board of Directors has authorized the Executive Director to enter into change orders of up to 5%. As the proposed Contract change order would be specifically approved by the Board, the proposed action will not decrease the Executive Director's remaining change order authority.

Prepared By: Liria C. Larano 650.288.9151

Deputy Chief Officer, CalMod Program

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STAFF REPORT

TO:	JPB Finance Committee		
THROUGH:	Michelle Bouchard Acting Executive Director		
FROM:	Derek Hansel Chief Financial Officer		
SUBJECT:	APPROVAL OF MEASURE RR INTE	ERIM FINANCING TRAN	ISACTIONS AND RELATED
Finance Col Recommen		Staff Coordinating Council Reviewed	Staff Coordinating Council Recommendation

### **ACTION**

Staff recommends the Board:

- Authorize and approve execution and delivery of a new credit agreement (PCEP Agreement) between the JPB and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association in an amount to be drawn down not to exceed \$100,000,000 outstanding at any one time.
- 2. Authorize and approve execution and delivery of a new credit agreement (Working Capital Agreement) between the JPB and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association in an amount to be drawn down not to exceed \$100,000,000 outstanding at any one time.
- Authorize and approve execution and delivery of separate Fee and Pricing Agreements relating to the PCEP Agreement and the Working Capital Agreement.
- 4. Authorize and approve the execution of an Indenture of Trust between the JPB and U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee (US Bank), a First Supplemental Indenture of Trust between the JPB and US Bank and a Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust between the JPB and US Bank.
- 5. Authorize and approve all the documents required for the transactions described above including those documents identified in the attached resolution.
- 6. Authorize the Acting Executive Director and/or Chief Financial Officer to take the necessary steps to effectuate these transactions.

### **SIGNIFICANCE**

The proposed action would enable the JPB to replace two existing revolving lines of credit, secured by certain State and Federal grants and a subordinate pledge of farebox revenues generated from the JPB's Caltrain service in an aggregate amount of \$200,000,000, with two new revolving lines of credit, secured by the same State and Federal grants and a subordinate pledge of Measure RR sales tax revenues in the same aggregate amount.

Board authorization is required to (i) approve proceeding with the implementation of the PCEP Agreement and Working Capital Agreement and (ii) authorize staff to take such actions as are necessary to implement such Agreements.

### **BUDGET IMPACT**

Execution of the PCEP Agreement and the Working Capital Agreement will lead to reduced interest and credit commitment fee charges currently paid by the JPB for the existing credit agreement. Based on an assumption that an average of 50% of the PCEP Agreement and Working Capital Agreement will be outstanding at all times, JPB staff estimates savings of approximately \$2,500,000 per year compared with maintaining the existing credit facilities.

### **BACKGROUND**

Staff has been working with the JPB's Municipal Advisors to implement a comprehensive financing plan that relies entirely on Measure RR sales tax revenues and will not have any adverse financial impact on the JPB's member agencies. The financing plan (the "Financing Plan") has three components:

- Replace the JPB's existing credit facilities in the aggregate amount of \$200,000,000 with DNT Asset Trust (on behalf of JP Morgan), secured by certain Federal and State grants and a subordinate pledge of farebox revenues with new credit facilities with Wells Fargo Bank, in the same aggregate amount, secured by the same grants and a subordinate pledge of Measure RR revenues;
- Issue new money Measure RR sales tax revenue bonds in an amount up to \$140,000,000 to finance certain non-granted funded additional costs associated with the PCEP project – such bonds to be repaid, to the extent possible, from the proceeds of low carbon fuel credits to be received by the JPB after the commencement of electrification revenue service; and
- Issue refunding Measure RR sales tax revenue bonds to refinance, in whole or in part, the JPB's \$47,635,000 farebox revenue bonds issued in 2019.

Pursuant to Section 6586.5 of the California Government Code, each Member Agency has conducted a public hearing and, subsequent to conducting the public hearing, adopted a resolution approving the replacement of the JPB's existing credit facilities and making a finding of significant public benefit in accordance with the criteria specified in Section 6586.5 of the California Government Code.

Staff had originally intended to recommend the approval of all three components of the Financing Plan at this meeting. However, because of the timing of certain Member Agency meeting dates, it was necessary to separate into different meetings the

approval of the two Measure RR sales tax bonding components of the financing plan with the replacement of the JPB's existing credit facilities. Staff expects final Member Agency approval of the remaining components of the Financing Plan in August and JPB approval of the additional components at a meeting later this fall. In the meantime, approval of the recommended transactions now is important in order to facilitate the borrowing of funds necessary to bridge cash flow to the receipt of Measure RR funding, and to achieve the financial savings described above.

Prepared By: Derek Hansel, Chief Financial Officer 650.508.6466

Jayden Sangha, Acting Director, Treasury 650.508.6405

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-**

# PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \*

AUTHORIZING THE REPLACEMENT OF ITS EXISTING REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITIES WITH TWO NEW REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITIES IN A COLLECTIVE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000,000, APPROVING THE FORMS OF AN INDENTURE OF TRUST, A FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST, REPLACEMENT CREDIT FACILITIES, AND REPLACEMENT NOTES TO BE EXECUTED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY THEREOF AND AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF ALL OTHER ACTIONS NECESSARY IN CONNECTION WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE REPLACEMENT REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITIES.

WHEREAS, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (the "JPB"), a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, created pursuant to the Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement-Peninsula Corridor Project, made and entered into as of October 3, 1996 (the "JPA Agreement"), among the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority, formerly known as the Santa Clara County Transit District, the City and County of San Francisco and the San Mateo County Transit District (each, a "Member Agency," and, hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Member Agencies"), oversees and operates the Caltrain commuter rail service ("Caltrain"); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California (the "Act") and the JPA Agreement, the JPB is authorized to issue debt, including revenue debt, from time to time to finance the costs of public capital improvements, including mass transit facilities and vehicles, whenever there are significant public benefits (as such term is defined in the Act) from doing so; and

**WHEREAS**, on November 3, 2020, the voters in the City and County of San Francisco, San Mateo County and Santa Clara Valley County approved Measure RR, which will provide the JPB with a dedicated revenue source consisting of a 1/8th cent sales and use tax on taxable transactions in those counties (the "Measure RR Sales Tax"), the collection of which commenced on July 1, 2021 and expire in thirty (30) years; and

WHEREAS, the JPB previously secured a credit facility in an amount not to exceed \$170,000,000 at any one time to pay costs of converting the Caltrain rail corridor running between San Francisco and the Tamien Station in San José from diesel-hauled trains to electric multiple unit trains, all as part of the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project ("PCEP") due and payable in advance of receipt of funds identified to pay such costs (the "Existing PCEP Credit Facility"); and

**WHEREAS**, JPB previously secured a credit facility in an amount not to exceed \$30,000,000 at any one time to pay working capital expenses (the "Existing Working

Capital Credit Facility", and together with the Existing PCEP Credit Facility, the "Existing Credit Facilities"); and

WHEREAS, due to timing and other considerations and in order to maintain adequate operating revenues, JPB needs to replace the Existing PCEP Credit Facility with a new credit facility for the same purposes as the Existing PCEP Credit Facility in an amount not to exceed \$100,000,000 at any one time (the "Replacement PCEP Credit Facility") and replace the Existing Working Capital Credit Facility with a new credit facility to pay working capital expenses and make up potential revenue shortfalls in an amount not to exceed \$100,000,000 at any one time (the "Replacement Working Capital Credit Facility", and together with the Replacement PCEP Credit Facility, the "Replacement Credit Facilities"); and

**WHEREAS**, the outstanding amounts under the Existing Credit Facilities are expected to be repaid from the Replacement Credit Facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, the indebtedness to be incurred by JPB under the Replacement Credit Facilities will be secured by a subordinate lien on the Measure RR Sales Tax revenues, and the Replacement PCEP Credit Facility will also payable from grant proceeds tied to the PCEP as currently provided under the Existing PCEP Credit Facility, each as to be further described in the documents relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, advances made under the Replacement Credit Facilities will be secured pursuant to an Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Master Indenture"), as supplemented and amended by a First Supplemental Indenture of Trust, with respect to the Replacement PCEP Credit Facility (the "First Supplemental Indenture") and a Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust, with respect to the Replacement Working Capital Credit Facility (the "Second Supplemental Indenture", and together with the Master Indenture and the First Supplemental Indenture, the "Indenture"), all proposed to be entered into between the JPB and U.S. Bank National Association ("US Bank"), as trustee (hereinafter referred to as the "Trustee"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Replacement PCEP Credit Facility in the form of a Credit Agreement (including the related fee and pricing agreement thereto), each by and between the JPB and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Lender"), will be issued and secured under the First Supplemental Indenture and the Master Indenture; and

WHEREAS, in order to evidence the indebtedness incurred by the advances made under the Replacement PCEP Credit Facility, the JPB will execute PCEP Facility Notes (the "PCEP Credit Notes") pursuant to the Replacement PCEP Credit Facility, the First Supplemental Indenture and the Master Indenture; and

**WHEREAS**, the Replacement Working Capital Credit Facility in the form of a Credit Agreement (including the related fee and pricing agreement thereto), each by and between the JPB and the Lender, will be issued and secured under the Second Supplemental Indenture and the Master Indenture; and

**WHEREAS**, in order to evidence the indebtedness incurred by the advances made under the Replacement Working Capital Credit Facility, the JPB will execute Working Capital Facility Notes (the "Working Capital Credit Notes," and, together with PCEP Credit Notes, the "Replacement Notes") pursuant to the Replacement Working Capital Credit Facility, the Second Supplemental Indenture and the Master Indenture; and

**WHEREAS**, there has been prepared and placed on file with the Secretary of the governing body of the JPB (hereinafter referred to as the "JPB Secretary") proposed forms of the Replacement Credit Facilities and the Replacement Notes; and

**WHEREAS**, there has been prepared and placed on file with the JPB Secretary a proposed form of the Master Indenture, the First Supplemental Indenture, and the Second Supplemental Indenture; and

**WHEREAS**, in order to accomplish the foregoing, it will be necessary for the JPB to enter into or approve and deliver the following agreements and instruments, forms of which have been prepared and placed on file with the JPB Secretary prior to this meeting:

- (1) Master Indenture
- (2) First Supplemental Indenture;
- (3) Second Supplemental Indenture;
- (4) Replacement Credit Facilities; and
- (5) Replacement Notes;

WHEREAS, the JPB desires to authorize the replacement of the Existing Credit Facilities with the Replacement Credit Facilities, and to authorize the taking of such other actions as shall be necessary to consummate the establishment of the Replacement Credit Facilities as described in the Master Indenture, the First Supplemental Indenture, the Second Supplemental Indenture, the Replacement Credit Facilities, and the Replacement Notes (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Financing Documents") and herein, and to authorize the taking of various actions in connection therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Financing is being undertaken to enable the JPB to (i) meet current and future transportation demand between San José and San Francisco, (ii) offset existing and future worsening roadway congestion, (iii) address continuing regional air quality issues, (iv) reduce greenhouse gas emissions, (v) provide electrical infrastructure compatible with contemplated future high-speed rail service, and (vi) enhance safety throughout the Caltrain system; and

WHEREAS, each of the Member Agencies within whose geographic boundaries the Caltrain commuter rail service operates, has scheduled and conducted a public hearing, each of which public hearing was duly noticed, concerning the Financing for purposes of Section 6586.5 of the Government Code of the State of California (the "Government Code"); and

**WHEREAS**, subsequent to the applicable public hearing, the governing body of each of the Member Agencies adopted a resolution approving the Financing for purposes of Section 6586.5 of the Government Code, each of which resolutions also made a finding of significant public benefit in accordance with the criteria specified in Section 6586.5 of the Government Code; and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Government Code Section 5852.1, the JPB has obtained and disclosed the information required thereby in the staff report accompanying this Resolution; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the governing body of the PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD as follows:

Section 1. **Findings**. The JPB hereby finds and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. Authorization of Replacement Credit Facilities. The establishment of the Replacement PCEP Credit Facility in an amount not to exceed \$100,000,000 at any one time and the Replacement Working Capital Credit Facility in an amount not to exceed \$100,000,000 at any one time, and evidenced by the Replacement Notes, is hereby authorized and approved. The Executive Director of the JPB (the "Executive Director") and the Chief Financial Officer of the JPB (the "Chief Financial Officer"), who also functions as the treasurer of the JPB, each acting alone (each, an "Authorized Representative"), is hereby authorized and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the JPB, to execute and deliver, and the JPB Secretary is hereby authorized and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the JPB, to acknowledge and deliver the Replacement Credit Facilities and the Replacement Notes in substantially said forms, with such changes therein as the Authorized Representative executing the same, with the advice of the general counsel to the JPB (the "General Counsel"), may require or approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery thereof.

Section 3. **Approval of Indenture**. The proposed forms of Master Indenture, First Supplemental Indenture, and Second Supplemental Indenture placed on file with the JPB Secretary prior to this meeting is hereby approved. Each Authorized Representative is hereby authorized and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the JPB, to execute and deliver, and the JPB Secretary is hereby authorized and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the JPB, to acknowledge and deliver, a Master Indenture, a First Supplemental Indenture, and a Second Supplemental Indenture, in substantially said forms, with such changes therein as the Authorized Representative executing the same, with the advice of General Counsel, may require or approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery thereof. Interest payment dates, denominations, forms, series designation, registration and exchange privileges, place or places of payment, tender provisions, terms of redemption and other terms of the Replacement Notes shall be as provided in the applicable Replacement Credit Facilities, the Indenture, the First Supplemental Indenture and the Second Supplemental Indenture, as finally executed and delivered, the approval by the JPB of said final forms of the Replacement Notes to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery thereof.

Secretary and other appropriate staff of the JPB are each hereby authorized and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the JPB, to do any and all things and to take any and all actions and to execute and deliver any and all agreements, certificates, documents, instruments and instructions, including, without limitation, certificates concerning the representations in any of the Financing Documents, disclosure certificates, no-litigation certificates, signature certificates, tax certificates, investment instructions and contracts for rebate compliance services or other post-issuance compliance services, including, but not limited to, post-issuance tax-compliance services, and to do any and all things and take any and all actions which may be necessary or advisable to effectuate the actions which the JPB has approved in this Resolution, and to carry out, consummate and perform the duties of the JPB set forth in the Financing Documents and in all other documents executed in connection with the Financing.

Authorized Representative; Subsequent Actions. Section 5. All approvals, consents, directions, notices, orders, requests and other actions permitted or required by any of the Financing Documents or by any of the other documents authorized by this Resolution, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing which may be necessary or desirable in connection with any investment of the amounts advanced under the Replacement Credit Facilities, any investment or reinvestment of the amounts held on deposit in any of the funds and accounts established by any of the Financing Documents, any amendment of any of the Financing Documents, any amendment of any other agreements, documents or certificates authorized by this Resolution, may be given or taken or made, as applicable, by either Authorized Representative without further authorization or direction by the governing body of the JPB, and each Authorized Representative is hereby authorized and directed to give any such approval, consent, direction, notice, order, request or other action and to take any such action which such Authorized Representative may deem necessary or desirable to further the purposes of this Resolution.

Section 6. **Severability of Invalid Provisions**. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution which shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 7. **Effective Date**. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Re	Regularly passed and adopted this 5 <sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021 by	the following vote:
AY	AYES:	
NC	NOES:	
AB	ABSENT:	
	Chair, Peninsula Corridor Jo	int Powers Board
ATTEST:		
JPB Secre	cretary	

### INDENTURE OF TRUST

between

### PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

and

### U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Trustee

Dated as of August 1, 2021

	INITIONS; EQUALITY OF SECURITY; CONTENT OF	
CERTIFICATES AND O	PINIONS	2
SECTION 1.01	Definitions	2
SECTION 1.02	Equality of Security	26
SECTION 1.03	Content of Certificates and Opinions	27
ARTICLE II NOTES		27
SECTION 2.01	Terms of Notes	
SECTION 2.02	Registered Owners	
SECTION 2.03	Execution of Notes	
SECTION 2.04	Authentication of Notes	
SECTION 2.05	Transfer of Notes	28
SECTION 2.06	Registration of Notes	29
SECTION 2.07	Note Mutilated, Lost, Destroyed or Stolen	29
ARTICLE III SENIOR L	IEN BONDS	29
SECTION 3.01	Authorization of Senior Lien Bonds	29
SECTION 3.02	Terms of the Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 3.03	Form of Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 3.04	Execution and Authentication of Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 3.05	Transfer of Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 3.06	Exchange of Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 3.07	Bond Register for Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 3.08	Temporary Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 3.09	Senior Lien Bonds Mutilated; Lost; Destroyed or Stolen	
SECTION 3.10	Use of Securities Depository	
	C OF SENIOR LIEN DEBT	
SECTION 4.01	Issuance of Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 4.01 SECTION 4.02	Issuance of Additional Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 4.02 SECTION 4.03	Proceedings for Issuance of Additional Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 4.03 SECTION 4.04	Issuance of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds	25
SECTION 4.04 SECTION 4.05	Issuance of Senior Lien Obligations	33
SECTION 4.06 SECTION 4.07	Application of Proceeds	
	ON, TENDER AND PURCHASE OF SENIOR LIEN BON	
SECTION 5.01	Terms of Redemption, Tender and Purchase	
SECTION 5.02	Notice of Redemption	
SECTION 5.03	Partial Redemption of Senior Lien Bonds	38
SECTION 5.04	Effect of Redemption	38
ARTICLE VI SUBORDIN	NATE OBLIGATIONS AND JUNIOR OBLIGATIONS	39
SECTION 6.01	Subordinate and Junior Obligations	39
SECTION 6.02	Issuance of Subordinate Obligations	
SECTION 6.03	Junior Obligations	
	<del>-</del>	

ARTICLE VII REVENU	'ES	42
SECTION 7.01	Pledge of Sales Tax Revenues; Sales Tax Revenue Fund	42
SECTION 7.02	Allocation of Revenues in Sales Tax Revenue Fund	
SECTION 7.03	Application of Note Interest Fund	
SECTION 7.04	Application of Note Principal Fund	
SECTION 7.05	Establishment and Application of Senior Lien Debt Service Fu	
SECTION 7.06	Establishment and Application of Junior Obligations Fund	47
SECTION 7.07	Payment Provisions Applicable to Interest Rate Swap Agreemed 47	
SECTION 7.08	Investment by the Issuer	48
SECTION 7.09	Investment by the Trustee	
ARTICLE VIII OTHER	FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS	50
SECTION 8.01	Establishment of Note Construction Fund	50
SECTION 8.02	Establishment of Other Note Proceeds Fund	
SECTION 8.03	Establishment and Application of Senior Lien Bonds Project F 51	
SECTION 8.04	Establishment and Application of Senior Lien Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund	
SECTION 8.05	Establishment and Application of Senior Lien Reserve Funds.	
SECTION 8.06	Establishment and Application of Subordinate Obligations Res	
SEC 1101 ( 0.00	Funds	
SECTION 8.07	Establishment and Application of Junior Obligations Reserve	51
	Funds.	
SECTION 8.08	Additional Funds and Accounts	51
ARTICLE IX COVENA	NTS OF THE ISSUER	52
SECTION 9.01	Punctual Payment	52
SECTION 9.02	Collection of Sales Tax Revenues	
SECTION 9.03	Maintenance of Powers	
SECTION 9.04	No Adverse Action	
SECTION 9.05	Waiver of Laws	
SECTION 9.06	Note Rebate Fund	
SECTION 9.07	Tax Covenants Relating to Tax-Exempt Notes	
SECTION 9.08	Tax Covenants Relating to Tax-Exempt Senior Lien Bonds	
SECTION 9.09	Further Assurances.	
SECTION 9.10	Compliance with Resolution	
	-	
	OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES	
SECTION 10.01	Senior Lien Events of Default	
SECTION 10.02	Subordinate Obligations Events of Default	
SECTION 10.03	Application of the Revenues and Other Funds After Default	
SECTION 10.04	Trustee to Represent Holders	
SECTION 10.05	Direction of Proceedings	59

	SECTION 10.06	Limitation on Right to Sue	59
	<b>SECTION 10.07</b>	Absolute Obligation of the Issuer	60
	SECTION 10.08	Termination of Proceedings	60
	SECTION 10.09	Remedies Not Exclusive	60
	SECTION 10.10	No Waiver of Default	61
ART	TICLE XI THE TRU	STEE	61
	SECTION 11.01	Appointment: Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee	61
	SECTION 11.02	Merger or Consolidation	62
	SECTION 11.03	Liability of Trustee	
	SECTION 11.04	Right of Trustee to Rely on Documents	
	SECTION 11.05	Compensation and Indemnification of Trustee	65
ART	ICLE XII MODIFIC	CATION OR AMENDMENT OF THIS INDENTURE	66
	<b>SECTION 12.01</b>	Amendments Permitted	66
	SECTION 12.02	Effect of Supplemental Indenture	69
	SECTION 12.03	Endorsement of Indenture Obligations; Preparation of New	
		bligations	
	SECTION 12.04	Amendment of Particular Indenture Obligation	69
ART	ICLE XIII DEFEAS	SANCE OF NOTES	69
	<b>SECTION 13.01</b>	Payment of Note	69
	SECTION 13.02	Discharge of Liability on a Note	
	SECTION 13.03	Deposit of Money or Securities with Trustee	70
	SECTION 13.04	Payment of Note After Discharge of Indenture	71
ART	TICLE XIV DEFEAS	ANCE OF SENIOR LIEN BONDS	71
	SECTION 14.01	Discharge of Indenture	71
	SECTION 14.02	Discharge of Liability on Senior Lien Bonds	72
	SECTION 14.03	Deposit of Money or Securities	
	SECTION 14.04	Payment of Senior Lien Bonds After Discharge of Indenture	73
ART	TICLE XV SUBORD	INATION PROVISIONS	74
	SECTION 15.01	Agreement to Subordinate	74
	<b>SECTION 15.02</b>	Subordinated Pledge of Revenues	
	<b>SECTION 15.03</b>	Liquidation; Dissolution; Bankruptcy	74
	SECTION 15.04	Relationship Upon Default of Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate	
		Obligations and Junior Obligations	
	SECTION 15.05	When Distribution Must be Paid Over	
	<b>SECTION 15.06</b>	Limitation on Exercise of Remedies	76
	SECTION 15.07	Subordination May Not Be Impaired by Trustee, Authority or	7.0
	SECTION 15.08	Holder  Distribution or Notice	
ART	TICLE XVI MISCEL	LANEOUS	76
	<b>SECTION 16.01</b>	Liability of Authority Limited to Revenues	76

SECTION 16.02	Successor Is Deemed Included in All References to Predecess	sor 76
SECTION 16.03	Limitation of Rights to Specified Parties	76
SECTION 16.04	Lender to Act as Noteholder; Limitations on Lender's Rights.	77
SECTION 16.05	Waiver of Notice	77
SECTION 16.06	Destruction or Delivery of Canceled Note	77
SECTION 16.07	Severability of Invalid Provisions	77
SECTION 16.08	Notices	77
SECTION 16.09	Evidence of Rights of Holders	78
SECTION 16.10	Disqualified Indenture Obligations	78
SECTION 16.11	Money Held for Particular Indenture Obligation	79
SECTION 16.12	Funds and Accounts	79
SECTION 16.13	Article and Section Headings and References	79
SECTION 16.14	Waiver of Personal Liability	79
SECTION 16.15	Governing Law	
SECTION 16.16	Business Day	80
SECTION 16.17	Effective Date of Indenture	80
SECTION 16.18	Execution in Counterparts	80
SECTION 16.19	Third Party Beneficiaries	80

#### INDENTURE OF TRUST

This INDENTURE OF TRUST, dated as of August 1, 2021 (this "Indenture"), is between the PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Issuer"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America, as trustee (the "Trustee").

### WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, the Issuer is duly organized and existing pursuant to Article 1 of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California, and was created pursuant to a Joint Powers Agreement, made and entered into on October 3, 1996 (as more fully defined in Section 1.01 hereof, the "JPA Agreement"), by and between the Santa Clara Valley Authority ("VTA"), formerly known as the Santa Clara County Transit District, the City and County of San Francisco ("CCSF"), and the San Mateo County Transit District ("SamTrans") (each a "Member Agency," and hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Member Agencies");

WHEREAS, the Issuer operates passenger rail service between San Francisco, California and Gilroy, California currently serving 32 stations along the 77-mile corridor, operating approximately 90 weekday trains, which include express, limited, and local trains ("Caltrain rail service"); and

WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2018, Part 1.7 (commencing with Section 7286.65) of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California was amended by California Senate Bill No. 797 to authorize the Issuer to submit to the voters of the City and County of San Francisco, and the Counties of San Mateo and Santa Clara (together, the "Counties"), a regional measure proposing to impose a retail transactions and use tax of not more than 0.125 percent (the "Sales Tax") to be used for the operating and capital purposes of the Caltrain rail service; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Issuer adopted Resolution Number 2020-40 on August 6, 2020, which called and provided for an election for the purpose of submitting to the voters in the Counties a measure known as Measure RR ("Measure RR") to approve the Sales Tax; and

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2020, the voters in the Counties approved Measure RR;

**WHEREAS**, the collection of the Sales Tax, which commenced on July 1, 2021, will continue for thirty years thereafter, subject to future updates thereto;

**WHEREAS**, the Issuer is authorized to issue from time to time indebtedness payable in whole or in part from revenues of the Sales Tax;

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined to provide for the issuance of the Initial Notes (as defined herein) to evidence the Initial Loans (as defined herein) under the Initial Credit Agreements (as defined herein) and to secure the payment of the Loan Debt Service (as defined herein) and Lender Fees and Expenses (as defined herein) under such Initial Credit Agreements;

WHEREAS, Loan Debt Service and Lender Fees and Expenses are secured by and payable from the Sales Tax Revenues (defined herein) on a parity basis with any other Subordinate Obligations issued from time to time, and on a subordinate basis to any Senior Lien Debt issued from time to time, and certain Loan Debt Service is further secured by other revenues as further described in the First Supplemental Indenture (as defined herein);

WHEREAS, the Issuer is expected to provide for the issuance of Senior Sales Tax Revenue Bonds (Limited Tax Bonds) (the "Senior Lien Bonds"), which shall be secured by and payable from Sales Tax Revenues on a parity with any Senior Lien Obligations and on a basis senior to the Loan Debt Service, other Subordinate Obligations and any Junior Obligations (as defined herein) issued from time to time;

**WHEREAS**, the execution and delivery of this Indenture has in all respects been duly and validly authorized by resolutions duly passed and approved by the Issuer; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined that all acts, conditions and things required by law to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and the entering into of this Indenture do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute and enter into this Indenture;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that in order to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on all Senior Lien Bonds at any time issued, authenticated and delivered hereunder; the payment of other Senior Lien Obligations at any time incurred hereunder; the payment of Loan Debt Service, Lender Fees and Expenses, and any other Subordinate Obligations at any time incurred hereunder, and the payment any Junior Obligations at any time incurred hereunder; and to provide the terms and conditions under which all property, rights and interests hereby assigned and pledged are to be dealt with and disposed of, and to secure performance and observance of the terms, covenants and conditions herein and in the Senior Lien Bonds and the Note, and in consideration of the premises and material covenants herein contained, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Issuer does hereby agree and covenant with the Trustee, for the benefit of the respective Holders from time to time of Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate Obligations and Junior Obligations, as follows:

# ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS; EQUALITY OF SECURITY; CONTENT OF CERTIFICATES AND OPINIONS

SECTION 1.01 <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Section shall, for all purposes of this Indenture and of any Supplemental Indenture and of any certificate, opinion or other document herein mentioned, have the meanings herein specified, to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of any of the terms herein defined.

"Accreted Value" means, with respect to any Capital Appreciation Bond, the principal amount thereof plus the interest accrued thereon, compounded at the approximate interest rate thereon on each date specified therein. The Accreted Value at any date shall be the amounts set forth in the Accreted Value Table as of such date, if such date is a compounding date, and if not, as of the immediately preceding compounding date plus the amount of daily interest accrued from such preceding compounding date to the date of determination.

"Accreted Value Table" means the table denominated as such which appears as an exhibit to, and to which reference is made in, a Supplemental Indenture providing for a Series of Capital Appreciation Bonds issued pursuant to such Supplemental Indenture.

"Accrued Senior Lien Interest" means, for any current or future calendar month, the amount of interest which has accrued or will accrue on a Series of Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations during that month, less any interest which accrues during such period but for which a separate fund or account has been established and into which have been deposited moneys, Defeasance Securities or Investment Securities which, with the earnings thereon, will be sufficient to pay such interest and which fund has been established for the purpose of paying such interest. With respect to Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations (i) bearing an interest rate which will or may fluctuate from the date of calculation to the end of such calendar month or (ii) coupled with an Interest Rate Swap Agreement in effect on the date of calculation, interest after the calculation date, for purposes of calculating Accrued Senior Lien Interest for such month, will be assumed to accrue at a rate equal to the Maximum Rate identified in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which such Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations were issued. For any prior calendar month, "Accrued Senior Lien Interest" shall mean the actual amount of interest which has accrued on Series of Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations during that month. With respect to Senior Lien Bonds issued as Capital Appreciation Bonds, the interest accruing thereon shall be treated as an accretion of principal not includable as Accrued Senior Lien Interest.

"Accrued Senior Lien Premium" means, with respect to any Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations which are or is to be redeemed or otherwise prepaid, the full amount of the premium or prepayment penalty imposed as a condition of such redemption or prepayment. The full amount of such premium or penalty will be deemed to accrue in the calendar month in which notice of the redemption or prepayment is given by the Issuer to the Trustee.

"Accrued Senior Lien Principal" means, with respect to any current or future calendar month, the amount of principal and Accreted Value which has matured or will mature on Senior Lien Debt during that month less any principal and Accreted Value which matures during such period but for which a separate fund or account has been established and into which have been deposited moneys, Defeasance Securities or Investment Securities which, with the earnings thereon, will be sufficient to pay such principal and Accreted Value and which fund is irrevocably pledged to the payment of such principal and Accreted Value. For purposes of this definition, it shall be assumed that for any payment of principal or Accreted Value, principal and Accreted Value commences to mature on the later of (i) the date of issue of the Senior Lien Debt or (ii) one year prior to the payment date (unless principal and Accreted Value is payable more frequently than annually, in which case, principal and Accreted Value will, for the first payment, be assumed to mature from the later of the date of issuance or one year prior to the first payment date and

thereafter principal and Accreted Value will mature from the date of each principal payment of principal or Accreted Value) and principal and Accreted Value shall be assumed to accrue in equal monthly installments during each calendar month or portion of any calendar month occurring from the time of commencement of such maturity to the payment date.

"Accrued Subordinate Interest" means, for any current or future calendar month, the amount of interest which has accrued or will accrue on Subordinate Obligations during that month, less any interest which accrues during such period but for which a separate fund or account has been established and into which have been deposited moneys, Defeasance Securities or Investment Securities which, with the earnings thereon, will be sufficient to pay such interest and which fund has been established for the purpose of paying such interest. With respect to Subordinate Obligations (i) bearing an interest rate which will or may fluctuate from the date of calculation to the end of such calendar month or (ii) coupled with an interest rate swap agreement in effect on the date of calculation, interest after the calculation date, for purposes of calculating Accrued Subordinate Interest for such month, will be assumed to accrue at a rate equal to the Maximum Rate identified in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which such Subordinate Obligations was issued. For any prior calendar month, "Accrued Subordinate Interest" shall mean the actual amount of interest which has accrued on Subordinate Obligations during that month. With respect to any Subordinate Obligations comprised of Capital Appreciation Bonds, the interest accruing thereon shall be treated as an accretion of principal not includable as Accrued Subordinate Interest.

"Accrued Subordinate Premium" means, with respect to any Subordinate Obligations which is to be redeemed or otherwise prepaid, the full amount of the premium or prepayment penalty imposed as a condition of such redemption or prepayment. The full amount of such premium or penalty will be deemed to accrue in the calendar month in which notice of the redemption or prepayment is given by the Issuer to the Trustee.

"Accrued Subordinate Principal" means, with respect to any current or future calendar month, the amount of principal and Accreted Value which has matured or will mature on Subordinate Obligations during that month less any principal and Accreted Value which matures during such period but for which a separate fund or account has been established and into which have been deposited moneys, Defeasance Securities or Investment Securities which, with the earnings thereon, will be sufficient to pay such principal and Accreted Value and which fund is irrevocably pledged to the payment of such principal and Accreted Value. For purposes of this definition, it shall be assumed that for any payment of principal or Accreted Value, principal and Accreted Value commences to mature on the later of (i) the date of issue of the Subordinate Obligations or (ii) one year prior to the payment date (unless principal and Accreted Value is payable more frequently than annually, in which case, principal and Accreted Value will, for the first payment, be assumed to mature from the later of the date of issuance or one year prior to the first payment date and thereafter principal and Accreted Value will mature from the date of each principal payment of principal or Accreted Value) and principal and Accreted Value shall be assumed to accrue in equal monthly installments during each calendar month or portion of any calendar month occurring from the time of commencement of such maturity to the payment date.

"Act" means the Joint Exercise of Powers Act of the State of California, Government Code Section 6500 et. seq.

- "Additional Note Tax Certificate" means a tax certificate or supplemental tax certificate delivered in connection with a Tax-Exempt Note.
- "Aggregate Accrued Subordinate Interest" means, for any calendar month, the sum of the Accrued Subordinate Interest for all Subordinate Obligations.
- "Aggregate Accrued Subordinate Principal" means, for any calendar month, the sum of the Accrued Subordinate Principal for all Subordinate Obligations.
- "Aggregate Accrued Senior Lien Interest" means, for any calendar month, the sum of the Accrued Senior Lien Interest for all Senior Lien Debt.
- "Aggregate Accrued Senior Lien Principal" means, for any calendar month, the sum of the Accrued Senior Lien Principal for all Senior Lien Debt.
- "Annual Debt Service" means, for any Fiscal Year, the aggregate amount (without duplication) of principal and interest on all Senior Lien Debt and/or Subordinate Obligations, as applicable to the calculations required hereunder, becoming due and payable during such Fiscal Year calculated using the principles and assumptions set forth under the definition of Debt Service. [For the avoidance of doubt, Lender Fees and Expenses shall not be included as "Annual Debt Services" for purposes of the calculations required hereunder.]
- "Assumed Debt Service" means, for any Fiscal Year, the aggregate amount of principal and interest which would be payable on all Senior Lien Debt and/or Subordinate Obligations, as applicable, if each Excluded Principal Payment were amortized on a substantially level debt service basis or other amortization schedule provided by the Issuer for a period commencing on the date of calculation of such Assumed Debt Service and ending on the earlier of (i) the date specified by the Issuer or (ii) the Tax Expiration Date, such Assumed Debt Service to be calculated on a level debt service basis or other amortization schedule provided by the Issuer, based on a fixed interest rate equal to the rate at which the Issuer could borrow for such period, as set forth in a certificate of the Issuer, delivered to the Trustee, who may rely conclusively on such certificate, such certificate to be delivered within thirty (30) days of the date of calculation.
- "Authorized Representative" means the chief executive officer of the Issuer, the chief financial officer of the Issuer, or any other person designated to act on behalf of the Issuer and who has been identified in a Certificate of the Issuer delivered to the Trustee, and whose signature has likewise been certified to the Trustee. If a designation of the Issuer applies with respect to a Credit Agreement, a copy of such Certificate of the Issuer shall be delivered to the applicable Lender.
- **"Beneficial Owner"** means any Person who has the power, directly or indirectly, to vote or consent with respect to, or to dispose of ownership of any Bond, including, without limitation, any Person holding Senior Lien Bonds through nominees or depositories, including the Securities Depository.
  - "Board" means the Board of Directors of the Issuer.

- "Bond Counsel" means such firm or firms of national standing in the field of public finance as is selected by the Issuer.
- **"Bond Obligation"** means, as of any given date of calculation, (i) with respect to any Outstanding Current Interest Bond, the principal amount of such Senior Lien Bond, Subordinate Obligations, or Junior Obligations, as applicable and (ii) with respect to any Outstanding Capital Appreciation Bond, the Accreted Value thereof.
  - "Bond Register" has the meaning given to such term in Section 3.07 hereof.
- "Business Day" means any day other than: (i) a Saturday or Sunday; or (ii) day upon which banking institutions in San Francisco, California or New York, New York are required or authorized by law to be closed; or (iii) with respect to a Note, a day upon which the office of the Lender where requests for Loans are to be presented under the applicable Credit Agreement is required or authorized by law to be closed; or (iv) for purposes of payments and other actions relating to Senior Lien Bonds, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Lien Obligations secured by a Credit Enhancement or supported by a Liquidity Facility, a day upon which commercial banks in the city in which is located the office of the issuing bank at which demands for payment under the Credit Enhancement or Liquidity Facility, as applicable, are to be presented are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to be closed; or (v) a day on which the New York Stock Exchange is closed.
- "Capital Appreciation Bonds" means the Senior Lien Bonds of any Series, Subordinate Obligations of any Series, or Junior Obligations of any Series designated as Capital Appreciation Bonds in the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, Series of Subordinate Obligations or Series of Junior Obligations and on which interest is compounded and paid at maturity or on prior redemption.
  - "CCSF" means the City and County of San Francisco and any successor thereto.
- "CDTFA" means the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration or any State agency or that succeeds to, and is vested with, its duties, powers and responsibilities with respect to the collection of sales taxes on behalf of the Issuer and deposit of the Sales Tax Revenues with the Trustee pursuant to the CDTFA Contract.
- **"CDTFA Contract"** means the Agreement for State Administration of District Transactions and Use Taxes accepted by the Trustee on March 19, 2021, and between the Issuer and the CDTFA.
- "Certificate, Statement, Request, Requisition and/or Order of the Issuer" mean, respectively, a written certificate, statement, request, requisition or order signed in the name of the Issuer by an Authorized Representative. Any such instrument and supporting opinions or representations, if any, may, but need not, be combined in a single instrument with any other instrument, opinion or representation, and the two or more so combined shall be read and construed as a single instrument. If and to the extent required by Section 1.03 hereof, each such instrument shall include the statements provided for in Section 1.03 hereof.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations applicable thereto or issued thereunder, or any successor thereto. Reference to any particular Code section shall, in the event of a successor code, be deemed to be reference to the successor to such Code section.

"Consultant" means any accountant, attorney, consultant, financial advisor or investment banker, or firm thereof, retained by the Issuer to perform acts and carry out the duties provided for such Consultant in this Indenture. Such accountant, attorney, consultant, financial advisor or investment banker, or firm thereof, shall be nationally recognized within its profession for work of the character required.

"Corporate Trust Office" or "corporate trust office" means, with respect to the Trustee, the corporate trust office of the Trustee at One California Street, Suite 1000, San Francisco, California 94111, Attention: Global Corporate Trust Services, or such other or additional offices as may be designated in writing by the Trustee to the Issuer.

"Costs" when used with respect to a Project or Projects (or portion of a Project or Projects) shall mean all costs of construction, acquisition or improvement of such Project or Projects or portion thereof, including all costs and estimated costs incidental to, or connected with, the accomplishment of those purposes, as permitted by the Act and the Resolution.

"Costs of Issuance" means all items of expense directly or indirectly payable by or reimbursable to the Issuer and related to the authorization, execution and delivery of the applicable Senior Lien Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations and related documents, including but not limited to advertising and printing costs, costs of preparation and reproduction of documents, filing and recording fees, travel expenses and costs relating to rating agency meetings and other meetings concerning the applicable bonds or obligations and such documents, the initial fees, expenses and charges of the Trustee with respect to such bonds or obligations, Bond Counsel, counsel to the Lender, purchaser and/or underwriter, and other legal fees and charges, fees and disbursements of Consultants and professionals, including municipal advisor fees and expenses, rating agency fees, fees and charges for preparation, execution, transportation and safekeeping of any bond or note, surety, insurance, liquidity and credit enhancements costs, including fees and expenses payable to a lender, purchaser and/or underwriter (including fees and expenses payable to the Lender under the Credit Agreement), and any other cost, charge or fee in connection with the issuance or incurrence of such bonds or obligations.

"Counterparty" means an entity which has entered into an Interest Rate Swap Agreement with the Issuer.

"Counties" means, collectively, the City and County of San Francisco, California, the County of San Mateo, California, and the County of Santa Clara, California.

"Credit Agreements" means, initially, the Initial Credit Agreements, and thereafter, shall mean all credit agreements between the Issuer and Lenders pursuant to which the Lender borrows Loans thereunder that are repaid in whole or in part by Sales Tax Revenues and the Loan Debt

Service and (unless the related Supplemental Indenture provides that they shall constitute Junior Obligations) fees and expenses under which shall constitute Subordinate Obligations.

"Credit Agreement Obligations" means "Obligations," as such term is defined in the applicable Credit Agreements.

"Credit Enhancement" means, with respect to a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, a Series of Subordinate Obligations, or a Series of Junior Obligations, any Insurance, letter of credit, line of credit, surety bond or other instrument, if any, which secures or guarantees the payment of principal of and interest on a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, a Series of Subordinate Obligations or a Series of Junior Obligations issued by an insurance company, commercial bank or other financial institution, and delivered or made available to the Trustee, as from time to time supplemented or amended pursuant to its terms.

"Credit Provider" means, with respect to a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, a Series of Subordinate Obligations, or a Series of Junior Obligations, the Insurer, commercial bank or other financial institution issuing (or having primary obligation, or acting as agent for the financial institutions obligated, under) a Credit Enhancement then in effect with respect to such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, Series of Subordinate Obligations or Series of Junior Obligations.

"Current Interest Bonds" means the Senior Lien Bonds of any Series, Subordinate Obligations of any Series, or Junior Obligations of any Series, not designated as Capital Appreciation Bonds and that pay interest to the Holders thereof on a periodic basis prior to maturity.

"Debt Service," when used with respect to any Senior Lien Debt and/or Subordinate Obligations, as applicable to the calculations required hereunder means, as of any date of calculation and with respect to any Fiscal Year, the sum of (1) the interest becoming due and payable on such Indenture Obligations during such Fiscal Year and (2) the principal or Mandatory Sinking Account Payments required with respect to such Indenture Obligations during such Fiscal Year; computed on the assumption that no portion of such Indenture Obligations shall cease to be Outstanding during such Fiscal Year except by reason of the application of such scheduled payments; provided, however, that for purposes of such computation:

- (A) Excluded Principal Payments (and the interest related thereto provided such interest is being paid from the same source as the Excluded Principal Payments) shall be excluded from such calculation and Assumed Debt Service shall be included in such calculation;
- (B) in determining the principal amount due in each Fiscal Year, payment shall (unless a different subsection of this definition applies for purposes of determining principal maturities or amortization) be assumed to be made in accordance with any amortization schedule established for such Indenture Obligations, including any Mandatory Sinking Account Payments or any scheduled redemption or payment of Indenture Obligations on the basis of Accreted Value, and for such purpose, the redemption payment or payment of Accreted Value shall be deemed a principal payment and interest that is compounded and paid as Accreted Value shall be deemed due on the scheduled redemption or payment date of such Capital Appreciation Bond;

- (C) (i) if any Tax-Exempt Indenture Obligations bear, or if any Tax-Exempt Indenture Obligations proposed to be issued will bear, interest at a variable interest rate for which an Interest Rate Swap Agreement is not in place, the interest rate on such Tax-Exempt Indenture Obligations for periods when the actual interest rate cannot yet be determined shall be assumed to be equal to the average of the SIFMA Swap Index for the five (5) years preceding such date of calculation or such other rate as shall be specified in a related Supplemental Indenture or in an Officer's Certificate in connection with the issuance of any additional Series of Tax-Exempt Indenture Obligations, and (ii) if any Taxable Indenture Obligations bear, or if any Taxable Indenture Obligations proposed to be issued will bear, interest at a variable interest rate for which an Interest Rate Swap Agreement is not in place, the interest rate on such Taxable Indenture Obligations for periods when the actual interest rate cannot yet be determined shall be assumed to be equal to a rate as shall be specified in a related Supplemental Indenture or in an Officer's Certificate in connection with the issuance of any additional Series of Taxable Indenture Obligations;
- (D) with respect to any Indenture Obligations bearing interest, or expected to bear interest, at a variable interest rate for which an Interest Rate Swap Agreement is in place providing for a fixed rate of interest to maturity or for a specific term with respect to such Indenture Obligations, the interest rate on such Indenture Obligations shall be assumed to be the synthetic fixed interest rate specified in such Interest Rate Swap Agreement for such term; provided that if, pursuant to a Certificate of the Authority filed with the Trustee, the sum of (i) interest payable on such Indenture Obligations, plus (ii) amounts payable by the Authority under such Interest Rate Swap Agreement, less (iii) amounts receivable by the Authority under such Interest Rate Swap Agreement, is expected to be greater than the interest payable on the Indenture Obligations to which such Interest Rate Swap Agreement relates (i.e., if such Interest Rate Swap Agreement is an "off-market" Interest Rate Swap Agreement), then, in such instance, such excess amounts payable by the Authority under such Interest Rate Swap Agreement shall be included in the calculation of Debt Service;
- (E) with respect to any Indenture Obligations bearing interest, or expected to bear interest, at a fixed interest rate for which an Interest Rate Swap Agreement is in place providing for a net variable interest rate with respect to such Indenture Obligations for a specific term, the interest rate on such Indenture Obligations shall be assumed to be equal for such term to the sum of (i) the fixed interest rate or rates to be paid on the Indenture Obligations, minus (ii) the fixed interest rate receivable by the Issuer under such Interest Rate Swap Agreement, plus (iii) the average interest rate of the index on which the Interest Rate Swap Agreement is based, as identified in a Certificate of the Issuer, or, if not based on an identifiable index, then the SIFMA Swap Index, and, if such Obligation is a Taxable Indenture Obligation, then such higher rate as shall be specified in a Certificate of the Issuer in connection with the issuance of such Indenture Obligations;
- (F) if any Indenture Obligations feature an option on the part of the owners or an obligation under the terms of such Indenture Obligations to tender all or a portion of such Indenture Obligations to the Issuer, the Trustee or other fiduciary or agent, and requires that such Indenture Obligations or portion thereof be purchased if properly presented, then for purposes of determining the amounts of principal and interest due in any Fiscal Year on such Indenture Obligations, the options or obligations of the owners of such Indenture Obligations to tender the same for purchase

or payment prior to the stated maturity or maturities shall be ignored and not treated as a principal maturity;

- (G) principal and interest payments on Indenture Obligations shall be excluded to the extent such payments are to be paid from Revenues then held on deposit by the Trustee or from other amounts on deposit with the Trustee or other fiduciary in escrow specifically therefor and interest payments shall be excluded to the extent that such interest payments are to be paid from the proceeds of Indenture Obligations held by the Trustee or other fiduciary as capitalized interest specifically to pay such interest;
- (H) with respect to Indenture Obligations bearing interest that is subject to a federal subsidy and such subsidy is not included as Revenues but instead is applied directly to offset the interest due on such Indenture Obligations, the interest rate on such Indenture Obligations shall be assumed to be the rate net of such subsidy, all as set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture relating to such Indenture Obligations; and
- (I) if the Indenture Obligations are Paired Obligations, the interest rate on such Indenture Obligations shall be the resulting linked rate or effective fixed interest rate to be paid by the Issuer with respect to such Paired Obligations.

"Defeasance Securities" means: (i) direct, non-callable obligations of the United States Treasury, (ii) direct non-callable and non-prepayable obligations which are unconditionally guaranteed by the United States of America as to full and timely payment of principal and interest, (iii) non-callable, non-prepayable coupons from the above securities which are stripped pursuant to United States Treasury programs, (iv) non-callable and non-prepayable refunded bonds that are obligations of the United States of America; (v) Resolution Funding Corporation (REFCORP) bonds and strips; (vi) non-callable, and non-prepayable fixed rate Israel Notes guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States of America through the United Agency for International Development (provided that, such notes are "Aaa"-rated and mature at least four business days before funds are needed for refunded bond debt service payments); (vii) United States Treasury Securities — State and Local Government Series (SLGS); (viii) the following non-callable, nonprepayable obligations of federal government-sponsored agencies that are not backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. Government: Federal Home Loan Bank, Federal National Mortgage Association, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Tennessee Valley Authority, Farm Credit System, Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, United States Import-Export Bank, United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Farmers Home Administration, General Services Administration and United States Maritime Administration (provided such entities maintain a rating of "Aaa"); and (ix) any pre-refunded municipal security that is noncallable or has been irrevocably called for redemption and is rated "Aaa" at the time of deposit, which carries a fixed interest rate and matures or is to be redeemed on a date certain and is secured by an escrow containing securities listed in (i) through (viii) above.

**"Event of Default"** means a Senior Lien Event of Default or a Subordinate Obligations Event of Default.

"Excluded Principal Payment" means each payment of principal of Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations in whatever form issued, including, without limitation, commercial paper, balloon indebtedness or bond anticipation notes, which the Issuer determines (in a Certificate of the Issuer) that the Issuer intends to pay with moneys (a) that are not Revenues (such as (i) the proceeds of future debt obligations of the Issuer, (ii) grants or loans from the State or federal government, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, or (iii) any other source of funds of the Issuer) or (b) have been or will be transferred to the Issuer in accordance with the last paragraph of Section 7.02, upon which determination of the Issuer the Trustee may conclusively rely. No such determination shall affect the security for such Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations or the obligation of the Issuer to pay such payments from Revenues or amounts on deposit in any debt service reserve fund established under a Supplemental Indenture with respect to any such Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations. No payment of principal of Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations may be determined to be an Excluded Principal Payment unless it is due on or prior to the Tax Expiration Date.

**"First Supplemental Indenture"** means the First Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated August 1, 2021, between the Issuer and the Trustee, relating to the PCEP Facility.

"Fiscal Year" means the period of time beginning on July 1 of each given year and ending on June 30 of the immediately subsequent year, or such other period as the Issuer designates as its fiscal year.

"Fitch" means Fitch Ratings, and its successors and assigns, except that if such company shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, then the term "Fitch" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency selected by the Issuer (other than Moody's or S&P or Kroll).

"Holder" or "Owner" means, whenever used herein with respect to any Indenture Obligation, the person in whose name such Indenture Obligation is registered, or if such Indenture Obligation is identified in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which it is issued or incurred as not being in registered form, the term shall have the meaning given to it in such Supplemental Indenture. With respect to the Initial Notes, the initial Holder shall be the Initial Lender.

"Indebtedness" means at any date and without duplication, (i) all obligations of the Issuer for borrowed money, and all obligations of the Issuer evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes, loan agreements or other similar instruments, (ii) all direct or contingent obligations of the Issuer arising under letters of credit, bankers' acceptances, bank guaranties, surety bonds and similar instruments, (iii) Capital Lease Obligations, (iv) all obligations of the Issuer to pay the deferred purchase price of property or services, except trade accounts payable arising in the ordinary course of business (including, without limitation, accounts payable to construction contractors and other professionals for services rendered), (v) all indebtedness of others secured by a lien on any asset of the Issuer, whether or not such indebtedness is assumed by the Issuer, (vi) all indebtedness of others guaranteed by, or secured by any of the revenues or assets of, the Issuer, and (vii) all payment obligations of the Issuer under any Swap Contract. For purposes of this definition, "Capital Lease Obligations" of the Issuer means the obligations of the Issuer to pay rent or other amounts under any lease of (or other arrangement conveying the right to use) real or personal

property, or a combination thereof, which obligations are required to be classified and accounted for as capital leases on a balance sheet of the Issuer under generally accepted accounting principles in effect from time to time in the United States and applicable to entities such as the Issuer applied by the Issuer on a basis consistent with the Issuer's most recent audited financial statements, and the amount of such obligations shall be the capitalized amount thereof determined in accordance with such generally accepted accounting principles. For purposes of this definition, "Swap Contract" means (a) any and all rate swap transactions, basis swaps, credit derivative transactions, forward rate transactions, commodity swaps, commodity options, forward commodity contracts, equity or equity index swaps or options, bond or bond price or bond index swaps or options or forward bond or forward bond price or forward bond index transactions, interest rate options, forward foreign exchange transactions, cap transactions, floor transactions, collar transactions, currency swap transactions, cross-currency rate swap transactions, currency options, spot contracts, or any other similar transactions or any combination of any of the foregoing (including any options to enter into any of the foregoing), whether or not any such transaction is governed by or subject to any master agreement, and (b) any and all transactions of any kind, and the related confirmations, which are subject to the terms and conditions of, or governed by, any form of master agreement published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc., any International Foreign Exchange Master Agreement, or any other master agreement (any such master agreement, together with any related schedules, a "Master Agreement"), including any such obligations or liabilities under any Master Agreement.

"Indenture" means this Indenture of Trust, between the Issuer and the Trustee, as originally executed and as it may from time to time be amended or supplemented by any Supplemental Indenture delivered pursuant to the provisions of Section 12.01 hereof.

"Indenture Obligations" means any Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations Outstanding or with respect to which any amounts are owed, and, for the avoidance of doubt, includes Credit Agreement Obligations.

"Initial Credit Agreements" means, collectively, the PCEP Facility and the Working Capital Facility.

"Initial Lender" means Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, and its successors and permitted assigns, as the holder of the Initial Notes.

"Initial Loans" means the advances and other amounts that the Issuer borrows from the Initial Lender pursuant to the Initial Credit Agreements.

**"Initial Notes"** means, collectively, the PCEP Facility Notes and the Working Capital Facility Notes.

"Insurance" means any financial guaranty insurance policy or municipal bond insurance policy issued by an Insurer insuring the payment when due of principal of and interest on a Series of Senior Lien Bonds as provided in such financial guaranty insurance policy or municipal bond insurance policy.

**"Insurer"** means any provider of Insurance with respect to a Series of Senior Lien Bonds or Subordinate Obligations.

"Interest Rate Swap Agreement" means an interest rate swap, cap, collar, option, floor, forward, derivative, or other hedging agreement, arrangement or security, however denominated, entered into between the Issuer and a Counterparty, in connection with or incidental to, the issuance or carrying of Senior Lien Bonds, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Lien Obligations, including, without limitation, an interest rate swap, cap, collar, option, floor, forward, derivative, or other hedging agreement, arrangement or security entered into in advance of the issuance of Senior Lien Bonds, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Lien Obligations and designated by the Issuer in a Certificate or Supplemental Indenture as a Senior Lien Obligation, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Lien Obligation; provided, however, that no such Interest Rate Swap Agreement shall have a notional amount greater than the Outstanding principal amount of the Senior Lien Bonds, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Lien Obligations to which such Interest Rate Swap Agreement relates.

"Investment Securities" means the following, so long as permitted by applicable law and by the Issuer's investment policy: [UNDER REVIEW]

- (i) any bonds or other obligations which as to principal and interest constitute direct obligations of, or are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America, including obligations of any of the federal agencies and federally sponsored entities set forth in clause (iii) below to the extent unconditionally guaranteed by the United States of America and including interest strips of bonds issued by the Resolution Funding Corporation and held in book-entry form by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York;
- (ii) any certificates, receipts, securities or other obligations evidencing ownership of, or the right to receive, a specified portion of one or more interest payments or principal payments, or any combination thereof, to be made on any bond, note, or other obligation described above in clause (i);
- (iii) obligations issued by Banks for Cooperatives, Federal Land Banks, Federal Intermediate Credit Banks, Federal Farm Credit Banks, Federal Home Loan Banks, the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Resolution Funding Corporation, or in obligations, participations, or other instruments of, or issued by, or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by, the Federal National Mortgage Association, or in guaranteed portions of Small Business administration notes or in obligations, participations, or other instruments of, or issued by, a federal agency or a United States government-sponsored enterprise;
- (iv) housing authority bonds issued by public agencies or municipalities and fully secured as to the payment of both principal and interest by a pledge of annual contributions under an annual contributions contract or contracts with the United States of America; or project bonds issued by public agencies or municipalities and fully secured as to the payment of both principal and interest by a requisition or payment agreement with the United States of America;

- (v) obligations of any state of the United States of America or any political subdivision thereof or any agency or department of the foregoing, including obligations payable solely out of revenues from a revenue-producing property owned, controlled, or operated by the state or political subdivision; provided that such obligations are rated in either of the two highest Rating Categories by any Rating Agency;
- any bonds or other obligations of any state of the United States of America or any political subdivision thereof (a) which are not callable prior to maturity or as to which irrevocable instructions have been given to the trustee of such bonds or other obligations by the obligor to give due notice of redemption and to call such bonds or other obligations for redemption on the date or dates specified in such instructions, (b) which are secured as to principal and interest and redemption premium, if any, by a fund consisting only of cash or bonds or other obligations of the character described above in clause (i) or (ii), which fund may be applied only to the payment of such principal of and interest and redemption premium, if any, on such bonds or other obligations on the interest payment dates and the maturity date or dates thereof or the specified redemption date or dates pursuant to such irrevocable instructions, as appropriate, (c) as to which the principal of and interest on the bonds and obligations of the character described above in clause (i) or (ii) which have been deposited in such fund along with any cash on deposit in such fund are sufficient to pay the principal of and interest and redemption premium, if any, on the bonds or other obligations described in this clause (vi) on the interest payment dates and the maturity date or dates thereof or on the redemption date or dates specified in the irrevocable instructions referred to in subclause (a) of this clause (vi), as appropriate, and (d) which are rated in one of the two highest long-term Rating Categories by any Rating Agency;
- (vii) Bankers' Acceptances issued by domestic or domestic branches of foreign banks, which are eligible for purchase by the Federal Reserve System, the short-term paper of which is rated in the highest category by any Rating Agency and which do not exceed 180 days maturity;
- (viii) time deposits or certificates of deposit with a maturity not in excess of one year, whether negotiable or nonnegotiable, issued by any bank or trust company organized under the laws of any state of the United States of America or any national banking association (including the Trustee or any of its affiliates) or by a state licensed branch of any foreign bank, provided that such bank, trust company, national banking association or branch shall be located in California that has received an overall rating of not less than "satisfactory" in its most recent evaluation by the appropriate federal financial supervisory agency of its record of meeting the credit needs of California's communities, including low- and moderate-income neighborhoods, pursuant to Section 2906 of Title 12 of the United States Code; provided that such certificates of deposit shall be purchased directly from such bank, trust company, national banking association or branch and shall be either (1) continuously and fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or (2) continuously and fully secured by such securities and obligations as are described above in clauses (i) through (v), inclusive, which shall have a market value (exclusive of accrued interest) at all times at least equal to the principal amount of such certificates of deposit and shall be lodged with the Trustee or third-party agent, as custodian, by the bank, trust company, national banking association or branch issuing such certificates of deposit, and the bank, trust company, national banking association or branch issuing each such certificate of deposit required to be so secured shall furnish the Trustee with an undertaking satisfactory to it that the aggregate market value of

all such obligations securing each such certificate of deposit will at all times be an amount equal to the principal amount of each such certificate of deposit and the Trustee shall be entitled to rely on each such undertaking;

- (ix) negotiable certificates of deposit or deposit notes issued by a nationally or state-chartered bank, a savings association or a federal association, a state or federal credit union or by a state-licensed branch of a foreign bank.
- (x) commercial paper of "prime" quality not exceeding 270 days maturity and rated the highest ranking or of the highest letter or number rating as provided by any Rating Agency, provided that the entity that issues the commercial paper will meet all of the criteria in either (1) or (2) as follows: (1) the corporation will be organized and operating within the United States as a general corporation, will have assets in excess of five hundred million dollars (\$500,000,000), and will issue debt, other than commercial paper, if any, that is rated "A" or higher by any Rating Agency; or (2) the corporation will be organized within the United States as a special purpose corporation, trust, or limited liability company, has program wide credit enhancements including, but not limited to, over collateralizations, letters of credit, or surety bond; has commercial paper that is rated "A-1" or higher, or equivalent by any Rating Agency;
- (xi) medium-term corporate notes, defined as all corporate and depository institution debt securities with a maximum remaining maturity of five years or less, issued by corporations organized and operating within the United States or by depository institutions licensed by the U.S. or any state and operating within the U.S. and rated in a Rating Category of "A" or better by any Rating Agency;
- any repurchase agreement not to exceed one year duration with any bank or trust company organized under the laws of any state of the United States or any national banking association (including the Trustee or any of its affiliates) having a minimum permanent capital of seventy-five million dollars (\$75,000,000) or with a government bond dealer reporting to, trading with, and recognized as a primary dealer by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, which agreement is secured by any one or more of the securities and obligations described in clauses (i), (ii), (iii) or (iv) above, which shall have a market value (exclusive of accrued interest and valued at least quarterly) at least equal to one hundred and two percent (102%) of the amount of such investment and which shall be lodged with the Trustee or other fiduciary, as custodian, by the bank, trust company, national banking association or bond dealer executing such repurchase agreement, and the entity executing each such repurchase agreement required to be so secured shall furnish the Trustee with an undertaking satisfactory to it that the aggregate market value of all such obligations securing each such repurchase agreement (as valued at least monthly) will be an amount equal to one hundred two percent (102%) of the principal and interest amount of each such repurchase agreement and the Trustee shall be entitled to rely on each such undertaking (since the market value of the underlying securities is subject to daily market fluctuations, the investments in repurchase agreements will be in compliance if the value of the underlying securities is brought back up to 102 percent no later than the next business day);
- (xiii) any savings account or money market account with any bank or trust company organized under the laws of any state of the United States of America or any national banking

association (including the Trustee or any of its affiliates) or by a state licensed branch of any foreign bank that has received an overall rating of not less than "satisfactory" in its most recent evaluation by the appropriate federal financial supervisory agency of its record of meeting the credit needs of California's communities, including low- and moderate-income neighborhoods, pursuant to Section 2906 of Title 12 of the United States Code; provided that such account shall be either (1) continuously and fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or (2) continuously and fully collateralized as specified under State Government Code Section 53630, et. seq.;

- (xiv) any cash sweep or similar account arrangement of or available to the Trustee, the investments of which are limited to investments described in clauses (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) and (xii) of this definition of Investment Securities and any money market fund including money market funds from which the Trustee or its affiliates derive a fee for investment advisory or other services to the fund, the entire investments of which are limited to investments described in clauses (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) and (xii) of this definition of Investment Securities; provided that as used in this clause (xiv) investments will be deemed to satisfy the requirements of clause (xii) if they meet the requirements set forth in clause (xii) ending with the words "clauses (i), (ii), (iii) or (iv) above" and without regard to the remainder of such clause (xii);
- (xv) any certificate of deposit placed with a private sector entity that assists in the placement of certificates of deposit with eligible financial institutions located in the United States as permitted by State Government Code Section 53801.8, provided that the full amount of the principal and the interest that may be accrued during the maximum term of each certificate of deposit shall at all times be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and the maximum investment maturity will be no more than five years;
- (xvi) shares of beneficial interest in diversified management companies investing exclusively in securities and obligations described in clauses (i) through (xiii) of this definition of Investment Securities and which companies have either the highest rating by at least two Rating Agencies or have an investment advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not less than five (5) years' experience investing in such securities and obligations and with assets under management in excess of \$500,000,000;
- (xvii) shares in a California common law trust established pursuant to Title 1, Division 7, Chapter 5 of the Government Code of the State of California which invests exclusively in investments permitted by Section 53601 of the Government Code of the State of California, as it may be amended from time to time, including the California Asset Management Program;
  - (xviii) the State's Local Agency Investment Fund;
  - (xix) the San Mateo County Treasurer's Investment Pool;
- (xx) any other investments permitted by the Issuer's then-current investment policy and applicable law.

- **"Issuer"** means the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board, a public entity of the State, duly organized and existing under the Act, and its successors and assigns.
- "JPA Agreement" means the Joint Powers Agreement, made and entered into on October 3, 1996, by VTA, CCSF and SamTrans, as originally executed or as it may from time to time be supplemented, modified or amended or any replacement or substitute agreement therefor, as originally executed or as it may from time to time be supplemented, modified or amended.
- "Junior Obligations" means any obligations of the Issuer secured by and payable from Revenues on a basis which is subordinate to Senior Lien Debt, the Loan Debt Service, the Lender Fees and Expenses and other Subordinate Obligations, including, without limitation, any other fees and expenses and Swap Termination Payments, the terms of which are issued pursuant to this Indenture and a Supplemental Indenture.
- "Junior Obligations Fund" means the fund by that name to be established and held by the Trustee pursuant to Section 7.06 hereof.
- "Junior Obligation Reserve Fund" means any such fund established as provided in Section 8.07 hereof.
- **"Kroll"** means Kroll Bond Rating Agency, Inc. and its successors and assigns, except that if such corporation shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, then the term "Kroll" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency selected by the Issuer.
- **"Lender"** means the Initial Lender, and thereafter, it shall mean any provider of a line of credit, or other instrument, if any, that owns a Note or Notes issued pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture and the applicable Credit Agreement, from time to time.
- "Lender Fees and Expenses" means all Credit Agreement Obligations other than the Loan Debt Service.
- "Liquidity Facility" means, with respect to a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, a Series of Subordinate Obligations, or a Series of Junior Obligations, a line of credit, letter of credit, standby purchase agreement or similar liquidity facility securing or guaranteeing the payment of purchase price of such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, Series of Subordinate Obligations or Series of Junior Obligations and issued by a commercial bank, insurance company, pension fund or other financial institution, and delivered or made available to the Trustee, as from time to time supplemented or amended pursuant to its terms.
- "Liquidity Facility Bonds" means any Senior Lien Bonds, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations purchased with moneys drawn under (or otherwise obtained pursuant to the terms of) a Liquidity Facility, but excluding any Senior Lien Bonds, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations no longer considered to be Liquidity Facility Bonds in accordance with the terms of the applicable Liquidity Facility.

"Liquidity Provider" means, with respect to a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, a Series of Subordinate Obligations, or a Series of Junior Obligations, the commercial bank, insurance company, pension fund or other financial institution issuing (or having primary obligation, or acting as agent for the financial institutions obligated, under) a Liquidity Facility then in effect with respect to such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, Series of Subordinate Obligations, or Series of Junior Obligations.

"Loan Debt Service" means payment of principal of, and interest on, the Loans.

**"Loan"** or **"Loans"** initially, means the Initial Loans, and, thereafter, shall mean advances and other amounts that the Issuer borrows from a Lender pursuant to a Credit Agreement that are repaid in part or in whole by Sales Tax Revenues as Subordinate Obligations.

"Mandatory Sinking Account Payment" means (i) with respect to Senior Lien Bonds of any Series and maturity, the amount required by the Supplemental Indenture establishing the terms and provisions of such Series of Senior Lien Bonds to be deposited by the Issuer in the Senior Lien Principal Account for the payment of principal of Term Bonds of such Series and maturity, and (ii) with respect to Subordinate Obligations of any Series and maturity, the amount required by the Supplemental Indenture establishing the terms and provisions of such Series of Subordinate Obligations to be deposited by the Issuer in the Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund for the payment of principal of Term Bonds of such Series and maturity, if any.

"Maximum Annual Debt Service" means, (i) with respect to Senior Lien Debt, including for purposes of Sections 4.02(c) and 4.04(a) hereof, and the maximum amount of Annual Debt Service becoming due and payable on all Senior Lien Bonds Outstanding and all Senior Lien Obligations outstanding during the period from the date of such calculation through the final maturity date of the Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations, calculated utilizing the assumptions set forth under the definition of Debt Service, (ii) with respect to Subordinate Obligations, including for purposes of Sections 6.02(b)(iii) and 6.03 hereof, the maximum amount of Annual Debt Service becoming due and payable on all Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations outstanding during the period from the date of such calculation through the final maturity date of the Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations, calculated utilizing the assumptions set forth under the definition of Debt Service, and, calculated utilizing the assumptions set forth under the definition of Debt Service.

"Maximum Rate" has the meaning set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture with respect to the applicable Indenture Obligation.

"Measure RR" means the measure adopted by the voters in the Counties on November 3, 2020 approving 1/8th cent sales and use tax on taxable transactions in the Counties, as may be modified or extended in the future.

"Member Agency" means each entity which is a party to the JPA Agreement.

- "Member Agencies" means VTA, CCSF and SamTrans, each of which is a party to the JPA Agreement, in each case for so long as such entity shall remain a party to the JPA Agreement, and each other entity who shall become a Member Agency pursuant to the JPA Agreement.
- "Moody's" means Moody's Investors Service, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and its successors and assigns, except that if such corporation shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, then the term "Moody's" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency selected by the Issuer (other than Fitch or S&P).
- "Note" or "Notes" means, collectively, the Initial Notes and any other notes or other instruments that evidence Loans from a Lender or Lenders to the Issuer pursuant to a Credit Agreement.
- "Note Construction Fund" means a fund by that name maintained and held by the Trustee pursuant to Section 8.01 hereof.
- "Note Interest Fund" means the fund by that name maintained and held by the Trustee pursuant to Section 7.03 hereof.
- "Note Principal Fund" means the fund by that name maintained and held by the Trustee pursuant to Section 7.04 hereof.
- "Note Rebate Fund" means the fund by that name established pursuant to Section 9.06 hereof.
- **"Note Rebate Requirement"** means the Note Rebate Requirement defined in the applicable Note Tax Certificate delivered in connection with the applicable Tax-Exempt Note.
- "Note Tax Certificate" means the applicable Tax Certificate delivered by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of Tax-Exempt Notes, as originally executed and as it may from time to time be amended or supplemented pursuant to its terms, and includes any Additional Note Tax Certificate.
- "Noteholder or Noteowner" means the Holder or Owner of a Note or Notes. The initial Noteholder is the Initial Lender.
  - "Opinion of Bond Counsel" means a written opinion of Bond Counsel.
- **"Order"** see "Certificate, Statement, Request, Requisition and Order of the Issuer" above.
- "Other Note Proceeds Fund" means an account by that name maintained and held by the [Trustee] [Issuer] pursuant to Section 8.02 hereof.
  - "Owner" see "Holder" above.

"Outstanding" when used as of any particular time with reference to Senior Lien Bonds, means (subject to the provisions of Section 16.10) all Senior Lien Bonds theretofore, or thereupon being, authenticated and delivered by the Trustee under this Indenture except: (1) Senior Lien Bonds theretofore canceled by the Trustee or surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation; (2) Senior Lien Bonds with respect to which all liability of the Issuer shall have been discharged in accordance with Section 13.02 hereof, including Senior Lien Bonds (or portions of Senior Lien Bonds) referred to in Section 16.11; and (3) Senior Lien Bonds for the transfer or exchange of or in lieu of or in substitution for which other Senior Lien Bonds shall have been authenticated and delivered by the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture; provided, however, that in the event the principal of or interest due on any Senior Lien Bonds shall be paid by a Credit Provider pursuant to the Credit Enhancement issued in connection with such Senior Lien Bonds, such Senior Lien Bonds shall remain Outstanding for all purposes and shall not be considered defeased or otherwise satisfied or paid by the Issuer and the pledge of Sales Tax Revenues and all covenants, agreements and other obligations of the Issuer to the Holders shall continue to exist and shall run to the benefit of such Credit Provider and such Credit Provider shall be subrogated to the rights of such Holders. With respect to other Indenture Obligations, "Outstanding" means when used as of any particular time with reference to other Indenture Obligations, all Indenture Obligations deemed outstanding or not satisfied within the meaning of the documents authorizing such Indenture Obligations, including, but not limited to, whether such other Indenture Obligations are also supported and/or paid by a Credit Provider pursuant to the Credit Enhancement issued in connection with such other Indenture Obligations.

"Paired Obligations" means any Series (or portion thereof) of Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations designated as Paired Obligations in the Supplemental Indenture or other document authorizing the issuance or incurrence thereof, which are simultaneously issued or incurred (i) the principal of which is of equal amount maturing and to be redeemed (or cancelled after acquisition thereof) on the same dates and in the same amounts; and (ii) the interest rates which, taken together, result in an irrevocably fixed interest rate obligation of the Issuer for the term of such Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations.

"PCEP" means the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project as further described in the PCEP Facility.

"PCEP Facility" means that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021, between the Issuer and the Initial Lender, as originally executed and as it may from time to time be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified pursuant to its terms, the proceeds of which will be used to fund the PCEP.

**"PCEP Facility Notes"** means, collectively, the "Tax-Exempt Note" and the "Taxable Note" as defined in the PCEP Facility issued by the Issuer pursuant to the PCEP Facility and the First Supplemental Indenture to evidence amounts borrowed by the Issuer under the PCEP Facility, and which are expected to be repaid in part by PCEP Project Funds.

"PCEP Project Funds" has the meaning set forth in the PCEP Facility.

- "Person" means a corporation, firm, association, partnership, trust, limited liability company or other legal entity or group of entities, including a governmental entity or any agency or political subdivision thereof.
- **"Project"** means the improvement, construction, maintenance, operation, development or planning of any transportation or other projects, facilities or programs for the Caltrain rail service permitted by the Resolution, including, but not limited to, the PCEP.
- "Rating Agency" means Fitch, Kroll, Moody's or S&P, and any other nationally recognized credit rating agency if and for so long as such rating agency, at the request of the Issuer, maintains a rating on such Indenture Obligations.
- "Rating Category" means: (i) with respect to any long-term rating category, all ratings designated by a particular letter or combination of letters, without regard to any numerical modifier, plus or minus sign or other modifier; and (ii) with respect to any short-term or commercial paper rating category, all ratings designated by a particular letter or combination of letters and taking into account any numerical modifier, but not any plus or minus sign or other modifier.
- "Redemption Price" means (i) with respect to any Senior Lien Bond (or portion thereof) the Bond Obligation of such Senior Lien Bond (or portion thereof) plus the applicable premium, if any, payable upon redemption thereof pursuant to the provisions of such Senior Lien Bond and this Indenture, (ii) with respect to any Subordinate Obligation (or portion thereof) the Bond Obligation of such Subordinate Obligation (or portion thereof) plus the applicable premium, if any, payable upon redemption thereof pursuant to the provisions of such Subordinate Obligation and this Indenture, and (iii) with respect to any Junior Obligation (or portion thereof) the Bond Obligation of such Junior Obligation (or portion thereof) plus the applicable premium, if any, payable upon redemption thereof pursuant to the provisions of such Junior Obligation and this Indenture.
- "Refunding Senior Lien Bonds" means a Series of Senior Lien Bonds or a portion of a Series of Senior Lien Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 4.04.
- "Refunding Subordinate Obligations" means a Series of Subordinate Obligations or a portion of a Series of Subordinate Obligations issued pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 6.03.
- "Request" see "Certificate, Statement, Request, Requisition and/or Order of the Issuer" above.
- "Requisition" see "Certificate, Statement, Request, Requisition and/or Order of the Issuer" above.
- "Resolution" means Resolution Number 2020-40 adopted by the Issuer on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, which called and provided for an election for the purpose of submitting to the voters a measure known as Measure RR.

- "Revenues" means during any fiscal period the sum of the following amounts for such fiscal period:
  - (1) all Sales Tax Revenues; and
- (2) all investment earnings on amounts held by the Trustee in the funds and accounts hereunder other than amounts deposited to the Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund and the Note Rebate Fund; and
  - (3) all Swap Revenues; and
- (4) any additional revenues added to the definition of "Revenues" pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture.
- "S&P" means S&P Global Ratings, and its successors and assigns, except that if such company shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, then the term "S&P" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency selected by the Issuer (other than Fitch and Moody's).
- "Sales Tax" means the retail transactions and use tax levied pursuant to the Resolution and applicable in the Counties in accordance with the provisions of Part 1.6 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code at the rate of one-eighth of one percent (1/8<sup>tho</sup>%) or such greater amount as may be authorized pursuant to a modification of the Resolution.
- "Sales Tax Revenue Fund" means the fund of that name maintained and held by the Trustee pursuant to Section 7.01(c) hereof.
- **"Sales Tax Revenues"** means 100% of the amounts collected by the CDTFA on behalf of the Issuer pursuant to the Resolution relating to the Sales Tax and distributed to the Trustee pursuant to the CDFTA Contract, less the administrative fee deducted by the CDTFA.
  - "SamTrans" means the San Mateo County Transit District and any successor thereto.
- **"Second Supplemental Indenture"** means the Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated August 1, 2021, between the Issuer and the Trustee, relating to the Working Capital Facility.
- "Securities Depository" means The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York, or any successor thereto, or, in accordance with then-current guidelines of the Securities and Exchange Commission, such other securities depository, or no such depositories, as the Issuer may designate in a Request of the Issuer delivered to the Trustee.
- **"Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund"** shall mean any and all rebate funds established as described in Section 9.08 hereof.
- "Senior Lien Bonds" means Senior Lien Bonds issued pursuant to Section 4.02, Section 4.03 or Section 4.04 hereof.

"Senior Lien Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund" means any and all funds established as described in Section 8.04 hereof.

"Senior Lien Bonds Project Fund" means any and all funds established as described in Section 8.03 hereof.

"Senior Lien Bonds Tax Certificate" means the Tax Certificate delivered by the Issuer concurrently with this Indenture, as originally executed and as it may from time to time be amended or supplemented pursuant to its terms, and any additional or supplemental tax certificates delivered in connection with any additional borrowings under the Indenture, or any other tax certificate entered into by the Issuer in the future with respect to any other Tax-Exempt Senior Lien Bonds.

"Senior Lien Debt" means all Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations.

**"Senior Lien Debt Service Fund"** means the fund of that name established pursuant to Section 7.05 hereof.

"Senior Lien Deficiency" means, at any time, the amount by which the Revenues on deposit in the Senior Lien Interest Account or the Senior Lien Principal Account, as the case may be, fall short of the corresponding amount of accumulated Aggregate Accrued Senior Lien Interest or accumulated Aggregate Accrued Senior Lien Principal that should be on deposit therein for the current month and any prior months.

"Senior Lien Event of Default" means any of the events specified in Section 10.01 hereof.

"Senior Lien Excess Deposit" means, at any time, the amount by which the Revenues on deposit in the Senior Lien Interest Account or the Senior Lien Principal Account, as the case may be, exceed the corresponding amount of accumulated Aggregate Accrued Senior Lien Interest or accumulated Aggregate Accrued Senior Lien Principal that should be on deposit therein for the current month and any prior months.

**"Senior Lien Interest Account"** means the account of that name established within the Senior Lien Debt Service Fund pursuant to Section 7.05 hereof.

"Senior Lien Obligations" means all indebtedness, obligations for borrowed money or other obligations of the Issuer other than Senior Lien Bonds that has a lien upon the Revenues that is on a parity with that of the Senior Lien Bonds and that is senior to that of the Loan Debt Service, any other Subordinate Obligations, and any Junior Obligations, including any Interest Rate Swap Agreement (excluding fees and expenses thereon and Swap Termination Payments, which shall be secured as Junior Obligations) entered into in connection with a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, in each case incurred in accordance with Section 4.05, and in each case having a lien and charge upon the Revenues and therefore being payable on a parity with the Senior Lien Bonds.

"Senior Lien Principal Account" means the account of that name established within the Senior Lien Debt Service Fund pursuant to Section 7.05 hereof.

**"Senior Lien Reserve Fund"** means any such fund established as provided in Section 8.05 hereof.

"Series" means (i) whenever used herein with respect to Senior Lien Bonds, all of the Senior Lien Bonds designated as being of the same series and issued at the same time or sharing some other common term or characteristic, (ii) whenever used herein with respect to Subordinate Obligations, all of the Subordinate Obligations, designated as being of the same series and issued at the same time or sharing some other common term or characteristic, if any, and (iii) whenever used herein with respect to Junior Obligations, all of the Junior Obligations, designated as being of the same series and issued at the same time or sharing some other common term or characteristic, if any.

"SIFMA Swap Index" means, on any date, a rate determined on the basis of the seven-day high grade market index of tax-exempt variable rate demand obligations, as produced by Municipal Market Data and published or made available by the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association (formerly the Bond Market Association) ("SIFMA") or by any Person acting in cooperation with or under the sponsorship of SIFMA and acceptable to the Trustee and effective from such date. If on any date, this rate is not reported or otherwise is unavailable, the SIFMA Swap Index shall mean the one-month U.S. Treasury yield reported as of such date.

"State" means the State of California.

"Statement" – see "Certificate, Statement, Request, Requisition and Order of the Issuer" above.

**"Subordinate Obligations"** means all indebtedness or other obligations of the Issuer for borrowed money, any Interest Rate Swap Agreement and any other obligation of the Issuer having a subordinate lien to the Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations, an equal lien upon the Sales Tax Revenues and therefore payable on a parity with the Loan Debt Service (whether or not any principal amount of the Loans is outstanding) and the Lender Fees and Expenses, and a senior lien to the Junior Obligations. The Loan Debt Service and Lender Fees and Expenses shall be treated as Subordinate Obligations hereunder.

"Subordinate Obligations Deficiency" means, at any time, the amount by which the Revenues on deposit in the Note Interest Fund, the Note Principal Fund, any Subordinate Obligations Interest Fund or any Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund, as the case may be, fall short of the corresponding amount of accumulated Aggregate Accrued Subordinate Interest or accumulated Aggregate Accrued Subordinate Principal that should be on deposit therein for the current month and any prior months.

**"Subordinate Obligations Event of Default"** means any of the events specified in Section 10.02 hereof.

"Subordinate Obligations Excess Deposit" means, at any time, the amount by which the Revenues on deposit in the Note Interest Fund, the Note Principal Fund, any Subordinate Obligations Interest Fund or any Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund, as the case may be,

exceed the corresponding amount of accumulated Aggregate Accrued Subordinate Interest or accumulated Aggregate Accrued Subordinate Principal that should be on deposit therein for the current month and any prior months.

**"Subordinate Obligations Interest Fund"** means any fund or account created for the purpose of paying interest on Subordinate Obligations other than that evidenced by a Note. There may be more than one Subordinate Obligations Interest Fund created.

**"Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund"** means any fund or account created for the purpose of paying principal on Subordinate Obligations other than that evidenced by a Note. There may be more than one Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund created.

"Subordinate Obligation Reserve Fund" means any such fund established as provided in Section 8.06 hereof.

**"Supplemental Indenture"** means the First Supplemental Indenture, the Second Supplemental Indenture, and any other supplement to this Indenture hereafter duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Issuer and the Trustee, supplementing, modifying or amending this Indenture, but only if and to the extent that such Supplemental Indenture is specifically authorized hereunder.

"Swap Revenues" means all regularly-scheduled amounts (but not Swap Termination Payments) owed or paid to the Issuer by any Counterparty under any Interest Rate Swap Agreement after offset for the regularly-scheduled amounts (but not Swap Termination Payments) owed or paid by the Issuer to such Counterparty under such Interest Rate Swap Agreement.

"Swap Termination Payments" means the aggregate amount payable to the Counterparty by the Issuer upon termination prior to stated maturity of all or a portion of the Interest Rate Swap Agreement, net of all amounts payable to the Issuer by such Counterparty upon early unwind of all or a portion of such Interest Rate Swap Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, all calculations of such amounts payable under the Interest Rate Swap Agreements shall be made in accordance with the terms of the applicable Interest Rate Swap Agreement.

"Tax-Exempt Indenture Obligations" means any Indenture Obligations the interest on which is excluded from the gross income of the holder of such Indenture Obligations for federal income tax purposes.

"Tax-Exempt Notes" means any Notes issued pursuant to this Indenture the interest on which is excluded from the gross income of the holder of such Notes for federal income tax purposes.

"Tax-Exempt Senior Lien Bonds" means any Senior Lien Bonds issued pursuant to this Indenture the interest on which is excluded from the gross income of the holder of such Senior Lien Debt for federal income tax purposes.

**"Tax Expiration Date"** means June 30, 2051, or any later date to which the Sales Tax is extended in accordance with applicable law.

"Taxable Indenture Obligations" means any Indenture Obligations the interest on which is not excluded from the gross income of the holder of such Indenture Obligations for federal income tax purposes.

"Taxable Notes" means any Notes issued pursuant to this Indenture the interest on which is not excluded from the gross income of the holder of such Notes for federal income tax purposes.

"Term Bonds" means any Indenture Obligations payable at or before their specified maturity date or dates from Mandatory Sinking Account Payments established for that purpose and calculated to retire such Indenture Obligations on or before their specified maturity date or dates as set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture.

"Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, or its successor, as Trustee, as provided in Section 11.01 hereof.

"Variable Rate Indebtedness" means any indebtedness, including Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate Obligations and Junior Obligations, the interest rate on which is not fixed at the time of incurrence of such indebtedness, and has not at some subsequent date been fixed, at a numerical rate or rates for the entire term of such indebtedness. In addition, a program pursuant to which commercial paper notes may be issued shall be considered Variable Rate Indebtedness.

**"Working Capital Facility"** means that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021, between the Issuer and the Initial Lender, as originally executed and as it may from time to time be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified pursuant to its terms, the proceeds of which will be used to fund working capital of the Issuer.

"Working Capital Facility Notes" means, collectively, the "Tax-Exempt Note" and the "Taxable Note" as defined in the Working Capital Facility issued by the Issuer pursuant to the Working Capital Facility and the Second Supplemental Indenture to evidence amounts borrowed by the Issuer under the Working Capital Facility.

SECTION 1.02 <u>Equality of Security</u>. In consideration of the acceptance of the Senior Lien Bonds, the Senior Lien Obligations, the Notes, the Subordinate Obligations and the Junior Obligations by the Owners thereof from time to time, this Indenture shall be deemed to be and shall constitute a contract among the Issuer, the Trustee and the Owners from time to time of the Senior Lien Bonds, the Senior Lien Obligations, the Subordinate Obligations (including the Notes) and the Junior Obligations, and the covenants and agreements herein set forth to be performed by or on behalf of the Issuer and the Trustee shall be for the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of (a) all Owners of Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations, without preference, priority or distinction as to security or otherwise of any of the Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations over any of the others, except as expressly provided herein or therein, (b) the Owner of the applicable Note with respect to Loan Debt Service and Lender Fees and Expenses and the Owners of any other Subordinate Obligations over any of the others, except as expressly provided herein or therein, and (c) the Owners of Junior over any of the others, except as expressly provided herein or therein, and (c) the Owners of Junior

Obligations as provided in the applicable Supplemental Indenture(s) or other instruments pursuant to which such Junior Obligations are or were issued or incurred. Nothing herein shall prevent additional security being provided for the benefit of a particular Series of Senior Lien Bonds or particular Senior Lien Obligations, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations under any supplement to this Indenture.

SECTION 1.03 Content of Certificates and Opinions. Every Certificate of the Issuer or opinion provided for in this Indenture with respect to compliance with any provision hereof shall include: (1) a statement that the person making or giving such Certificate of the Issuer or opinion has read such provision and the definitions herein relating thereto; (2) a brief statement as to the nature and scope of the examination or investigation upon which the Certificate of the Issuer or opinion is based; (3) a statement that, in the opinion of such person, he has made or caused to be made such examination or investigation as is necessary to enable him to express an informed opinion with respect to the subject matter referred to in the Certificate of the Issuer or opinion to which his signature is affixed; and (4) a statement as to whether, in the opinion of such person, such provision has been complied with.

Any such Certificate of the Issuer or opinion made or given by an Authorized Representative of the Issuer may be based, insofar as it relates to legal or accounting matters, upon a certificate or opinion of or representation by counsel, an accountant, a financial advisor or an independent Consultant, unless such Authorized Representative of the Issuer knows, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the certificate, opinion or representation with respect to the matters upon which such certificate or statement may be based, as aforesaid, is erroneous. Any such certificate or opinion made or given by counsel, an accountant, a financial advisor or an independent Consultant may be based, insofar as it relates to factual matters (with respect to which information is in the possession of the Issuer) upon a certificate or opinion of or representation by an officer of the Issuer, unless such counsel, accountant, financial advisor or independent Consultant knows, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the certificate or opinion or representation with respect to the matters upon which such person's certificate or opinion or representation may be based, as aforesaid, is erroneous. The same Authorized Representative of the Issuer, or the same counsel or accountant or financial advisor or independent Consultant, as the case may be, need not certify to all of the matters required to be certified under any provision of this Indenture, but different officers, counsel, accountants, financial advisors or independent Consultants may certify to different matters, respectively.

## ARTICLE II NOTES

SECTION 2.01 Terms of Notes. A Note or Notes may be issued in registered form from time hereunder and the form of such Notes are expected to be set forth in the applicable Credit Agreement, and if not set forth in the applicable Credit Agreement, the form of such Notes shall be set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture. The maximum principal amount of Notes which may be issued hereunder is not limited; subject, however, to any limitations contained in the Act and the Resolution and to the right of the Issuer, which is hereby reserved, to limit the aggregate principal amount of Notes which may be issued or Outstanding hereunder. The Notes may be issued from time to time and the principal amounts, repayment terms and payment sources

that are in addition to Sales Tax Revenues, if any, and the interest rate provisions shall be established and authorized by the Issuer subject to the covenants, provisions and conditions herein contained and contained in the applicable Credit Agreement and as further set forth in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing such Notes; provided that no Notes shall have a maturity date later than the Tax Expiration Date.

SECTION 2.02 <u>Registered Owners</u>. Unless otherwise provided in the Supplemental Indenture delivered in connection with such Notes, Notes shall be initially registered in the name of the applicable Lender and shall be evidenced by Tax-Exempt Notes and Taxable Notes, as applicable, as further set forth in the applicable Credit Agreement and Supplemental Indenture. Registered ownership of any Notes, or any portion thereof, may only be transferred as set forth in Section 2.05 hereto.

SECTION 2.03 Execution of Notes. Each Note shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Issuer by the facsimile or manual signature of the chief executive officer of the Issuer and shall be countersigned by the facsimile or manual signature of the chief financial officer, who may be the same as the person who signed the applicable Note. In case any of the officers who shall have signed or countersigned the applicable Note shall cease to be such officer or officers of the Issuer before the applicable Note so signed or countersigned shall have been authenticated or delivered by the Trustee or issued by the Issuer, the applicable Note may nevertheless be authenticated, delivered and issued and, upon such authentication, delivery and issue, shall be as binding upon the Issuer as though those who signed and countersigned the same had continued to be such officers of the Issuer.

### SECTION 2.04 <u>Authentication of Notes.</u>

- (a) Each Note shall be authenticated by manual signature of the Trustee who shall, pursuant to the provisions hereof, authenticate and deliver such Note.
- (b) Only if the applicable Note bears thereon a certificate of authentication substantially in the form set forth in the applicable Credit Agreement or Supplemental Indenture, as applicable, manually executed by the Trustee, shall it be valid or obligatory for any purpose or entitled to the benefits of this Indenture, and such certificate of authentication when manually executed by the Trustee shall be conclusive evidence that the Note so authenticated has been duly executed, authenticated and delivered hereunder and is entitled to the benefits of and security provided by this Indenture.

SECTION 2.05 Transfer of Notes. Each Note may, in accordance with its terms, be transferred, upon the register required to be kept pursuant to the provisions of 2.06 hereof, by the person in whose name it is registered, in person or by such person's duly authorized attorney, upon surrender of the applicable Note for cancellation, accompanied by a written instrument of transfer, duly executed in a form approved by the Trustee. Whenever the Note shall be surrendered for transfer, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a new Note, of the same maturity and interest rate and for a like principal amount. The Trustee shall require the Owner of the Note requesting such transfer to pay any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer. Transfer of the Note shall also be subject to the

transferability restrictions, if any, set forth in the Credit Agreement or applicable Supplemental Indenture.

SECTION 2.06 Registration of Notes. The Trustee will keep or cause to be kept at its Corporate Trust Office sufficient books for the registration and transfer of the applicable Note, which shall at all times be open to inspection during normal business hours by the Issuer and the Lender upon reasonable prior notice, and upon presentation for such purpose, the Trustee shall, under such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, register or transfer or cause to be registered or transferred, on such books, the Note, as hereinbefore provided.

SECTION 2.07 Note Mutilated, Lost, Destroyed or Stolen. If any Note shall become mutilated, the Issuer, at the expense of the Holder of the Note, shall execute and deliver a new Note of like tenor in exchange and substitution for the Note so mutilated, but only upon surrender to the Trustee of the Note so mutilated. If the Note shall be lost, destroyed or stolen, evidence of such loss, destruction or theft may be submitted to the Issuer and the Trustee and, if such evidence be satisfactory to the Issuer and the Trustee and indemnity satisfactory to the Issuer and the Trustee shall be given, the Issuer, at the expense of the Owner, shall execute and deliver a new Note of like tenor in lieu of and in substitution for the Note so lost, destroyed or stolen. Both the original Note and the replacement Note shall be treated as one and the same.

## ARTICLE III SENIOR LIEN BONDS

SECTION 3.01 <u>Authorization of Senior Lien Bonds</u>. Senior Lien Bonds may be issued hereunder as fully registered bonds without coupons, in book-entry form or otherwise, from time to time as the issuance thereof is approved by the Issuer. The maximum principal amount of Senior Lien Bonds which may be issued hereunder is not limited; subject, however, to any limitations contained in the Act and the Resolution and to the right of the Issuer, which is hereby reserved, to limit the aggregate principal amount of Senior Lien Bonds which may be issued or Outstanding hereunder. The Senior Lien Bonds may be issued in such Series as from time to time shall be established and authorized by the Issuer, subject to the covenants, provisions and conditions herein contained.

### SECTION 3.02 Terms of the Senior Lien Bonds.

- (a) The Senior Lien Bonds of each Series shall be issued in the principal amount, shall bear interest, if any, at such rate or rates not exceeding the maximum rate then permitted by law, including variable or adjustable rates, shall mature and shall be subject to redemption prior to their respective maturities, and become payable on such date or dates and in such year or years, all as shall be set forth in the Supplemental Indenture creating such Series; provided that no Senior Lien Bond shall have a maturity date later than the Tax Expiration Date.
- (b) Principal of and interest on such Senior Lien Bonds shall be payable in such manner as may be specified in the Supplemental Indenture creating such Series. The Senior Lien Bonds of each Series shall be issued in such denominations as may be authorized by the Supplemental Indenture creating such Series; [provided however, that with respect to principal

payments, such principal payments shall all be made on the same date of the year that such principal payment is made]

- (c) Unless otherwise provided in the Supplemental Indenture delivered in connection with such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, the Senior Lien Bonds of each Series shall be initially registered in the name of "Cede & Co.," as nominee of the Securities Depository and shall be evidenced by one bond certificate for each maturity of each Series of Senior Lien Bonds. Registered ownership of any Series of Senior Lien Bonds, or any portion thereof, may not thereafter be transferred except as set forth in Section 3.05, or in the event the use of the Securities Depository is discontinued, in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 3.10.
- (d) The Senior Lien Bonds are designated generally as "Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board Senior Sales Tax Revenue Bonds (Limited Tax Bonds)," each Series thereof to bear such additional designation as may be necessary or appropriate to distinguish such Series from every other Series of Senior Lien Bonds. The specific designation of a Series shall be specified in the Supplemental Indenture creating such Series.

SECTION 3.03 <u>Form of Senior Lien Bonds</u>. The Senior Lien Bonds of any Series shall be in such form or forms as may be specified in the Supplemental Indenture creating such Series.

SECTION 3.04 Execution and Authentication of Senior Lien Bonds. The Senior Lien Bonds shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Issuer as provided in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which such Senior Lien Bonds are issued. Unless otherwise provided in any Supplemental Indenture, the Senior Lien Bonds shall then be delivered to the Trustee for authentication by the Trustee. In case any of the officers who shall have signed or attested any of the Senior Lien Bonds shall cease to be such officer or officers of the Issuer before the Senior Lien Bonds so signed or attested shall have been authenticated or delivered by the Trustee or issued by the Issuer, such Senior Lien Bonds may nevertheless be authenticated, delivered and issued and, upon such authentication, delivery and issue, shall be as binding upon the Issuer as though those who signed and attested the same had continued to be such officers of the Issuer, and also any Senior Lien Bond may be signed and attested on behalf of the Issuer by such persons as at the actual date of execution of such Senior Lien Bond any such person shall not have been such officer of the Issuer.

Except as may otherwise be provided in a Supplemental Indenture establishing the terms and provisions of a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, only such of the Senior Lien Bonds as shall bear thereon a certificate of authentication substantially in the form recited in the Supplemental Indenture creating such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, manually executed by the Trustee, shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or entitled to the benefits of this Indenture, and such certificate of authentication when manually executed by the Trustee shall be conclusive evidence that the Senior Lien Bonds so authenticated have been duly executed, authenticated and delivered hereunder and are entitled to the benefits of this Indenture.

SECTION 3.05 <u>Transfer of Senior Lien Bonds</u>. Any Senior Lien Bond may, in accordance with its terms, be transferred, upon the register required to be kept pursuant to the provisions of Section 3.07 hereof, by the person in whose name it is registered, in person or by his duly authorized attorney, upon surrender of such Senior Lien Bond for cancellation, accompanied by a written instrument of transfer, duly executed in a form acceptable to the Trustee.

Whenever any Senior Lien Bond or Senior Lien Bonds shall be surrendered for transfer, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a new Senior Lien Bond or Senior Lien Bonds, of the same Series, tenor, maturity and interest rate and a like aggregate principal amount; provided that, unless otherwise provided in any Supplemental Indenture, no registration of transfer may occur during the period established by the Trustee for selection of Senior Lien Bonds for redemption, or of any Senior Lien Bond or portion of a Senior Lien Bond so selected for redemption. The Trustee shall require the Holder requesting such transfer to pay any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer.

SECTION 3.06 <u>Exchange of Senior Lien Bonds</u>. Senior Lien Bonds may be exchanged at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee for a like aggregate principal amount of Senior Lien Bonds of other authorized denominations of the same Series, tenor, maturity and interest rate; provided that, unless otherwise provided in any Supplemental Indenture, no exchange may occur during the period established by the Trustee for selection of Senior Lien Bonds for redemption, or of any Bond or portion of a Bond so selected for redemption. The Trustee shall require the Holder requesting such exchange to pay any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such exchange.

SECTION 3.07 <u>Bond Register for Senior Lien Bonds</u>. Unless otherwise provided in a Supplemental Indenture delivered in connection with a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, the Trustee will keep or cause to be kept, at its Corporate Trust Office sufficient books for the registration and transfer of each Series of Senior Lien Bonds (the "Bond Register"), which shall at all times be open to inspection during normal business hours by the Issuer upon reasonable prior notice; and, upon presentation for such purpose, the Trustee shall, under such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, register or transfer or cause to be registered or transferred, on such books, Bonds as hereinbefore provided.

SECTION 3.08 Temporary Senior Lien Bonds. The Senior Lien Bonds may be issued in temporary form exchangeable for definitive Senior Lien Bonds when ready for delivery. Any temporary Senior Lien Bond may be printed, lithographed or typewritten, shall be of such denomination as may be determined by the Issuer, shall be in registered form and may contain such reference to any of the provisions of this Indenture as may be appropriate. A temporary Senior Lien Bond may be in the form of a single Senior Lien Bond payable in installments, each on the date, in the amount and at the rate of interest established for the Senior Lien Bonds maturing on such date. Every temporary Senior Lien Bond shall be executed by the Issuer and authenticated by the Trustee upon the same conditions and in substantially the same manner as the definitive Senior Lien Bonds of the same Series. If the Issuer issues temporary Senior Lien Bonds the Issuer will execute and deliver definitive Senior Lien Bonds as promptly thereafter as practicable, and thereupon the temporary Senior Lien Bonds may be surrendered, for cancellation, in exchange therefor at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver

in exchange for such temporary Senior Lien Bonds an equal aggregate principal amount of definitive Senior Lien Bonds of authorized denominations of the same Series, tenor and maturity or maturities. Until so exchanged, the temporary Senior Lien Bonds shall be entitled to the same benefits under this Indenture as definitive Senior Lien Bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder.

SECTION 3.09 Senior Lien Bonds Mutilated; Lost; Destroyed or Stolen. If any Senior Lien Bond shall become mutilated, the Issuer, at the expense of the Holder of said Senior Lien Bond, shall execute, and the Trustee shall thereupon authenticate and deliver, a new Senior Lien Bond of like Series, tenor, maturity and interest rate in exchange and substitution for the Senior Lien Bond so mutilated, but only upon surrender to the Trustee of the Senior Lien Bond so mutilated. Every mutilated Senior Lien Bond so surrendered to the Trustee shall be canceled by the Trustee and delivered to, or upon the Order of, the Issuer. If any Senior Lien Bond shall be lost, destroyed or stolen, evidence of such loss, destruction or theft may be submitted to the Issuer and to the Trustee and, if such evidence be satisfactory to both and indemnity satisfactory to both shall be given, the Issuer, at the expense of the Holder, shall execute, and the Trustee shall thereupon authenticate and deliver, a new Senior Lien Bond of like Series, tenor, maturity and interest rate in lieu of and in substitution for the Senior Lien Bond so lost, destroyed or stolen (or if any such Senior Lien Bond shall have matured or shall have been called for redemption, instead of issuing a substitute Senior Lien Bond, the Trustee may pay the same without surrender thereof upon receipt of the aforementioned indemnity). The Issuer may require payment of a sum not exceeding the actual cost of preparing each new Senior Lien Bond issued under this Section and of the expenses which may be incurred by the Issuer and the Trustee in the premises. Any Senior Lien Bond issued under the provisions of this Section in lieu of any Senior Lien Bond alleged to be lost, destroyed or stolen shall constitute an original additional contractual obligation on the part of the Issuer whether or not the Senior Lien Bond so alleged to be lost, destroyed or stolen be at any time enforceable by anyone, and shall be entitled to the benefits of this Indenture with all other Senior Lien Bonds secured by this Indenture. Neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall be required to treat both the original Senior Lien Bond and any replacement Senior Lien Bond as being Outstanding for the purpose of determining the principal amount of Senior Lien Bonds which may be issued hereunder or for the purpose of determining any percentage of Senior Lien Bonds Outstanding hereunder, but both the original and replacement Senior Lien Bond shall be treated as one and the same.

SECTION 3.10 <u>Use of Securities Depository</u>. Unless otherwise provided in a Supplemental Indenture delivered in connection with a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, notwithstanding any provision of this Indenture to the contrary:

- (a) The Senior Lien Bonds shall be delivered and registered as provided in Section 3.07. Registered ownership of any Series of Senior Lien Bonds, or any portion thereof, may not thereafter be transferred except:
- (1) To any successor of the Securities Depository or its nominee, or to any substitute depository designated pursuant to Section 3.10(a)(2) below (each, a "substitute depository"); provided that any successor of the Securities Depository or substitute depository shall be qualified under any applicable laws to provide the service proposed to be provided by it;

- (2) To any substitute depository designated by the Issuer upon (a) the resignation of the Securities Depository or its successor (or any substitute depository or its successor) from its functions as depository or (b) a determination by the Issuer that the Securities Depository or its successor (or any substitute depository or its successor) is no longer able to carry out its functions as depository; provided that any such substitute depository shall be qualified under any applicable laws to provide the services proposed to be provided by it; or
- (3) To any Person as provided below, upon (a) the resignation of the Securities Depository or its successor (or substitute depository or its successor) from its functions as depository; provided that no substitute depository can be obtained or (b) a determination by the Issuer that it is in the best interests of the Issuer to remove the Securities Depository or its successor (or any substitute depository or its successor) from its functions as depository.
- (b) In the case of any transfer pursuant to Section 3.10(a)(1) or Section 3.10(a)(2) hereof, upon receipt of the Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds by the Trustee, together with a Statement of the Issuer to the Trustee, a single new Senior Lien Bond for each maturity of each Series of Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding shall be executed and delivered in the aggregate principal amount of the Senior Lien Bonds of such Series then Outstanding, registered in the name of such successor or such substitute depository, or their nominees, as the case may be, all as specified in such Statement of the Issuer. In the case of any transfer pursuant to Section 3.10(a)(3) hereof, upon receipt of the Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds by the Trustee together with the Statement of the Issuer to the Trustee, new Senior Lien Bonds of each Series then Outstanding shall be authorized and prepared by the Issuer and authenticated and delivered by the Trustee in such authorized denominations and registered in the names of such Persons as are requested in such a Statement of the Issuer, numbered in such manner as the Trustee shall determine, subject to the limitations of Section 3.02.
- (c) In the case of partial redemption or an advance refunding of any Series of the Senior Lien Bonds evidencing all or a portion of such amount Outstanding, the Securities Depository shall make an appropriate notation on such Senior Lien Bonds indicating the date and amounts of such reduction in principal, in form acceptable to the Trustee.
- (d) The Issuer and the Trustee shall be entitled to treat the Person in whose name any Senior Lien Bond is registered as the Bondholder thereof for all purposes of this Indenture and any applicable laws, notwithstanding any notice to the contrary received by the Trustee or the Issuer, and the Issuer and the Trustee shall have no responsibility for transmitting payments to, communicating with, notifying or otherwise dealing with any Beneficial Owners of the Senior Lien Bonds. Neither the Issuer nor the Trustee will have any responsibility or obligations, legal or otherwise, to the Beneficial Owners or to any other party including the Securities Depository or its successor (or substitute depository or its successor), except for the Holder of any Senior Lien Bond.
- (e) So long as the Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds are registered in the name of Cede & Co, or its registered assign, the Issuer and the Trustee shall cooperate with Cede & Co. as sole registered Bondholder, and its registered assigns in effecting payment of the principal of, redemption premium, if any, purchase price and interest on the Senior Lien Bonds by arranging

for payment in such manner that funds for such payments are properly identified and are made immediately available on the date they are due.

# ARTICLE IV ISSUANCE OF SENIOR LIEN DEBT

SECTION 4.01 <u>Issuance of Senior Lien Bonds</u>. Whenever the Issuer shall determine to issue a Series of Senior Lien Bonds hereunder, the Issuer (i) shall authorize the execution of a Supplemental Indenture specifying the principal amount, and prescribing the forms of Senior Lien Bonds of such Series and providing the terms, conditions, distinctive designation, denominations, date, maturity date or dates, interest rate or rates (or the manner of determining the same), redemption provisions, tender provisions, if any, and place or places of payment of principal or Redemption Price, if any, of and interest on such Senior Lien Bonds, and any other provisions respecting the Senior Lien Bonds of such Series not inconsistent with the terms of this Indenture, (ii) shall execute such Supplemental Indenture and (iii) shall deliver such Supplemental Indenture to the Trustee for execution.

SECTION 4.02 <u>Issuance of Additional Senior Lien Bonds</u>. Subsequent to the issuance of the initial series of Senior Lien Bonds, the Issuer may by Supplemental Indenture establish one or more Series of Senior Lien Bonds, payable from Revenues and secured by the pledge made under this Indenture, and the Issuer may issue, and the Trustee may authenticate and deliver to the purchasers thereof, Senior Lien Bonds of any Series so established, in such principal amount as shall be determined by the Issuer, but only, with respect to each additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds issued subsequent to the initial series of Senior Lien Bonds, and such subsequent issuance of Senior Lien Bonds shall occur upon compliance by the Issuer with the provisions of this Section 4.02, Section 4.03 and any additional requirements set forth in said Supplemental Indenture and subject to the specific conditions set forth below, each of which is hereby made a condition precedent to the issuance of any such additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds after the initial series of Senior Lien Bonds. For the avoidance of doubt, the initial series of Senior Lien Bonds may be issued without compliance with the provisions set forth below.

- (a) No Event of Default shall have occurred and then be continuing, as evidenced by the delivery of a Certificate of the Issuer to that effect, which Certificate of the Issuer shall be filed with the Trustee.
- (b) The aggregate principal amount of the additional Senior Lien Bonds being issued hereunder shall not cause the Issuer to exceed any limitation imposed by the Resolution or any other law or by any Supplemental Indenture and the issuance of such additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds and the expected use of proceeds thereof is in compliance with the provisions of the Act and the Resolution, as evidenced by the delivery of a Certificate of the Issuer to that effect, which Certificate of the Issuer shall be filed with the Trustee.
- (c) The Issuer shall file with the Trustee a certificate prepared by or on behalf of the Issuer showing that the amount of Sales Tax Revenues collected during any 12 consecutive calendar months specified by the Issuer within the most recent 18 calendar months immediately preceding the date on which such additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds will become Outstanding

shall have been at least equal to 2.0 times Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Senior Lien Debt then Outstanding and the additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds then proposed to be issued, which certificate shall also set forth the computations upon which such certificate is based; provided that if the Resolution is amended to increase the rate of the Sales Tax under the applicable provisions of law and such increased rate was not in effect during all or any portion of the 12-consecutive-calendar month period, then the Issuer may add to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues for such period an amount equal to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues that would have been generated if the increased rate were in effect for the full period, as calculated by the Issuer using such reasonable assumptions as it determines.

Nothing contained in this Indenture shall prevent or be construed to prevent the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of an additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds from pledging or otherwise providing, in addition to the security given or intended to be given by this Indenture, additional security for the benefit of such additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds or any portion thereof.

SECTION 4.03 <u>Proceedings for Issuance of Additional Senior Lien Bonds.</u> Subsequent to the issuance of the initial series of Senior Lien Bonds, before any additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds shall be issued and delivered, the Issuer shall file each of the documents identified below with the Trustee (upon which documents the Trustee may conclusively rely in determining whether the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Series of Senior Lien Bonds have been satisfied).

- (a) A Supplemental Indenture authorizing such Series executed by the Issuer.
- (b) The Certificates of the Issuer required by Sections 4.02(a) and (b).
- (c) The Certificate required by Section 4.02(c).
- (d) An Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the Supplemental Indenture is being entered into in accordance with this Indenture and that such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, when duly executed by the Issuer and authenticated and delivered by the Trustee, will be valid and binding obligations of the Issuer.

### SECTION 4.04 Issuance of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds.

(a) Refunding Senior Lien Bonds may be authorized and issued by the Issuer without compliance with the provisions of Section 4.02(a), Section 4.02(c) and Section 4.03(c) to refund any Senior Lien Debt provided that the Trustee shall have been provided with a certificate of the Issuer to the effect that Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Senior Lien Debt Outstanding following the issuance of such Refunding Senior Lien Bonds is less than or equal to Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Senior Lien Debt Outstanding prior to the issuance of such Refunding Senior Lien Bonds. Such Refunding Senior Lien Bonds may be issued in an aggregate principal amount sufficient (together with any additional funds available or to become available) to provide funds for the payment of all or a portion of the following:

- (1) the principal or Redemption Price of the Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds to be refunded;
- (2) all expenses incident to the calling, retiring or paying of such Outstanding Senior Lien Debt and the Costs of Issuance of such Refunding Senior Lien Bonds;
- (3) any Swap Termination Payment under any Interest Rate Swap Agreement that was entered into in connection with the Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations to be refunded;
- (4) interest on all Outstanding Senior Lien Debt to be refunded to the date such Senior Lien Debt will be called for redemption or paid at maturity;
- (5) interest on the Refunding Senior Lien Bonds from the date thereof to the date of payment or redemption of the Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations to be refunded; and
- (6) funding a reserve fund for the Refunding Senior Lien Bonds, if applicable.
- (b) Before such Series of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds shall be issued and delivered pursuant to this Section 4.04, the Issuer shall file each of the documents identified below with the Trustee (upon which documents the Trustee may conclusively rely in determining whether the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Series of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds have been satisfied):
- (1) A Supplemental Indenture authorizing such Series of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds executed by the Issuer.
  - (2) The Certificate of the Issuer required by Section 4.02(b).
- (3) If any of the Senior Lien Debt to be refunded is to be redeemed prior to its stated maturity dates, irrevocable instructions to the Trustee to give the applicable notice of redemption or a waiver of the notice of redemption signed by the Holders of all or a portion of the Senior Lien Debt to be redeemed, or proof that such notice has been given by the Issuer; provided, however, that in lieu of such instructions or waiver or proof of notice of redemption, the Issuer may cause to be deposited with the Trustee all of the Senior Lien Debt proposed to be redeemed (whether canceled or uncanceled) with irrevocable instructions to the Trustee to cancel or cause to be cancelled said Senior Lien Debt so to be redeemed upon the exchange and delivery of said Refunding Senior Lien Debt; and provided further that no provision of this Indenture shall be construed to require the redemption of Senior Lien Debt prior to their respective maturity dates in connection with the refunding thereof.
- (4) The Senior Lien Debt to be refunded, if any, is no longer Outstanding after giving effect to the issuance of the Refunding Senior Lien Bonds and the application of the proceeds thereof on their date of issuance.

- (5) An Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the Supplemental Indenture is being entered into in accordance with this Indenture and that such Series of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds, when duly executed by the Issuer and authenticated and delivered by the Trustee, will be valid and binding obligations of the Issuer.
- (6) The proceeds of the sale of the Refunding Senior Lien Bonds shall be applied by the Trustee according to the Order of the Issuer to the retirement of the Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations for the refunding of which said Refunding Senior Lien Bonds are to be issued, and the other expenses described in Section 4.04(a) hereof. All Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations purchased, redeemed or retired by use of funds received from the sale of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds, and all Senior Lien Bonds surrendered to the Trustee against the issuance of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds, shall be forthwith canceled and shall not be reissued.
- SECTION 4.05 <u>Issuance of Senior Lien Obligations</u>. Senior Lien Obligations may be authorized and issued or incurred by the Issuer, provided that the following conditions to the issuance or incurrence of such Senior Lien Obligations are satisfied:
- (a) Such Senior Lien Obligations have been duly and legally authorized by the Issuer for any lawful purpose;
- (b) The Certificates of the Issuer required by Sections 4.02(a) (if such Senor Lien Obligations are being issued other than for refunding purposes complying with the requirements of Section 4.04 hereof) and (b).
- (c) (1) Such Senior Lien Obligations are being issued or incurred for purposes of refunding in compliance with the requirements for the issuance of Refunding Senior Lien Bonds set forth in Section 4.04 or (2) the Issuer shall have placed on file with the Trustee a certificate of the Issuer, upon which the Trustee may conclusively rely certifying (on the basis of calculations made no later than the date of sale or incurrence of such Senior Lien Obligations, as applicable) that the requirements set forth in Section 4.02(c) relating to the issuance of an additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds have been satisfied with respect to such Senior Lien Obligations, which certificate shall also set forth the computations upon which such certificate is based; and
- (d) As and to the extent applicable, the Trustee shall be designated as paying agent or trustee for such Senior Lien Obligations and the Issuer shall deliver to the Trustee a transcript of the proceedings providing for the issuance of such Senior Lien Obligations (but the Trustee shall not be responsible for the validity or sufficiency of such proceedings or such Senior Lien Obligations).
- SECTION 4.06 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. Proceeds of each Series of Senior Lien Bonds or any Senior Lien Obligations shall be applied as specified in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which such Senior Lien Debt is issued or incurred.
- SECTION 4.07 <u>Credit Enhancement; Liquidity Facility</u>. If any Series of Senior Lien Bonds is supported by a Credit Enhancement or a Liquidity Facility, the Supplemental Indenture

pursuant to which such Senior Lien Bonds are issued shall include the rights that the Credit Facility Provider or Liquidity Facility Provider has with respect to notices, consents, instructions, repayment, and other matters; provided that no Credit Facility Provider or Liquidity Provider shall be provided any rights to take action under this Indenture that are greater than the rights of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds supported by the relevant Credit Enhancement or Liquidity Facility.

## ARTICLE V REDEMPTION, TENDER AND PURCHASE OF SENIOR LIEN BONDS

SECTION 5.01 Terms of Redemption, Tender and Purchase. Each Series of Senior Lien Bonds may be made subject to redemption or mandatory or optional tender and purchase prior to their respective stated maturities, as a whole or in part, at such time or times, upon such terms and conditions and upon such notice and with such effect as may be provided in the Supplemental Indenture establishing the terms and provisions of such Series of Senior Lien Bonds.

SECTION 5.02 <u>Notice of Redemption</u>. Notices of redemption with respect to Senior Lien Bonds shall be given as specified in a Supplemental Indenture establishing the terms and provisions of such Senior Lien Bonds. Each notice of redemption of Senior Lien Bonds shall include the information set forth in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which such Senior Lien Bonds were issued.

The failure of any Holder to receive notice or any defect in any such notice shall not affect the sufficiency or validity of the proceedings for redemption.

Notices of redemption of Senior Lien Bonds may be conditional to the extent and as set forth in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which such Senior Lien Bonds were issued.

SECTION 5.03 Partial Redemption of Senior Lien Bonds. Upon surrender of any Senior Lien Bond redeemed in part only, the Issuer shall execute (but need not prepare) and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver to the Holder thereof, at the expense of the Issuer, a new Senior Lien Bond or Senior Lien Bonds of authorized denominations, and of the same Series, maturity and interest rate, equal in aggregate principal amount to the unredeemed portion of the Senior Lien Bond surrendered.

SECTION 5.04 <u>Effect of Redemption</u>. Notice of redemption having been duly given as aforesaid, and moneys for payment of the Redemption Price of, together with interest accrued to the redemption date on, the Senior Lien Bonds (or portions thereof) so called for redemption being held by the Trustee, on the redemption date designated in such notice, the Senior Lien Bonds (or portions thereof) so called for redemption shall become due and payable at the Redemption Price specified in such notice together with interest accrued thereon to the redemption date, interest on the Senior Lien Bonds so called for redemption shall cease to accrue, said Senior Lien Bonds (or portions thereof) shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under this Indenture and the Holders of said Senior Lien Bonds shall have no rights in respect thereof except to receive payment of said Redemption Price and accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption from funds held by the Trustee for such payment and such funds are hereby pledged to such payment. All

Senior Lien Bonds redeemed pursuant to the provisions of this Article shall be canceled upon surrender thereof.

## ARTICLE VI SUBORDINATE OBLIGATIONS AND JUNIOR OBLIGATIONS

SECTION 6.01 <u>Subordinate and Junior Obligations</u>. The Issuer shall not issue any Indebtedness secured by the Sales Tax Revenues that ranks senior to the lien on Sales Tax Revenues securing the Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations, other than Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations issued under ARTICLE IV of this Indenture. The Issuer shall not issue any Indebtedness secured by the Sales Tax Revenues that ranks senior to the Senior Lien Debt.

SECTION 6.02 <u>Issuance of Subordinate Obligations</u>. (a) The Initial Notes are being issued pursuant to this Indenture as further described in the First Supplemental Indenture, with respect to the PCEP Facility, and the Second Supplemental Indenture, with respect to the Working Capital Facility.

- (b) Subsequent to the issuance of the Initial Notes the Issuer may by Supplemental Indenture establish one or more additional Subordinate Obligations, payable from Revenues and other amounts and secured by the pledge made under this Indenture, and the Issuer may issue, and the Trustee may authenticate and deliver to the purchasers thereof, Subordinate Obligations in such principal amount as shall be determined by the Issuer, but only, with respect to each additional Subordinate Obligations established upon the execution of the Supplemental Indenture thereto upon compliance by the Issuer with the following provisions and any additional requirements set forth in said Supplemental Indenture and subject to the specific conditions set forth below, each of which is hereby made a condition precedent to the issuance of any such additional Subordinate Obligations.
  - (i) No Event of Default shall have occurred and then be continuing, as evidenced by the delivery of a Certificate of the Issuer to that effect, which Certificate of the Issuer shall be filed with the Trustee.
  - (ii) The aggregate principal amount of the additional Subordinate Obligations being issued hereunder shall not cause the Issuer to exceed any limitation imposed by the Resolution or any other law or by any Supplemental Indenture and the issuance of such additional Subordinate Obligations and the expected use of proceeds thereof is in compliance with the provisions of the Act and the Resolution, as evidenced by the delivery of a Certificate of the Issuer to that effect, which Certificate of the Issuer shall be filed with the Trustee.
  - (iii) The Issuer shall file with the Trustee a certificate prepared by or on behalf of the Issuer showing that the amount of Sales Tax Revenues collected during any 12 consecutive calendar months specified by the Issuer within the most recent 18 calendar months immediately preceding the date on which the Supplemental Indenture is to be executed establishing such additional Subordinate Obligations shall have been at least

equal to 1.5 times Maximum Annual Debt Service on the Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding and the additional Subordinate Obligations then proposed to be issued, which certificate shall also set forth the computations upon which such certificate is based; provided that if the Resolution is amended to increase the rate of the Sales Tax under the applicable provisions of law and such increased rate was not in effect during all or any portion of the 12-consecutive-calendar month period, then the Issuer may add to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues for such period an amount equal to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues that would have been generated if the increased rate were in effect for the full period, as calculated by the Issuer using such reasonable assumptions as it determines.

Nothing contained in this Indenture shall prevent or be construed to prevent the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of an additional Subordinate Obligations from pledging or otherwise providing, in addition to the security given or intended to be given by this Indenture, additional security for the benefit of such additional Subordinate Obligations or any portion thereof.

#### SECTION 6.03 Issuance of Refunding Subordinate Obligations.

- (a) Refunding Subordinate Obligations may be authorized and issued by the Issuer without compliance with the provisions of Section 6.02(b)(i) and Section 6.02(b)(iii) to refund any Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations provided that the Trustee shall have been provided with a certificate of the Issuer to the effect that Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Senior Lien Debt Outstanding and Subordinate Obligations Outstanding following the issuance of such Refunding Subordinate Obligations is less than or equal to Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Senior Lien Debt Outstanding and Subordinate Obligations Outstanding prior to the issuance of such Refunding Subordinate Obligations. Such Refunding Subordinate Obligations may be issued in an aggregate principal amount sufficient (together with any additional funds available or to become available) to provide funds for the payment of all or a portion of the following:
- (1) the principal or Redemption Price of the Outstanding Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations to be refunded;
- (2) all expenses incident to the calling, retiring or paying of such Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations Debt and the Costs of Issuance of such Refunding Subordinate Obligations;
- (3) any Swap Termination Payment under any Interest Rate Swap Agreement that was entered into in connection with the Senior Lien Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations or Subordinate Obligations to be refunded;
- (4) interest on all Outstanding Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations to be refunded to the date such Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations will be called for redemption or paid at maturity;

- (5) interest on the Refunding Subordinate Obligations from the date thereof to the date of payment or redemption of the Senior Lien Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations or Subordinate Obligations to be refunded; and
- (6) funding a reserve fund for the Refunding Subordinate Obligations, if applicable.
- (b) Before such Series of Refunding Subordinate Obligations shall be issued and delivered pursuant to this Section 6.03, the Issuer shall file each of the documents identified below with the Trustee (upon which documents the Trustee may conclusively rely in determining whether the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Series of Refunding Subordinate Obligations have been satisfied):
- (1) A Supplemental Indenture authorizing such Series of Refunding Subordinate Obligations executed by the Issuer.
  - (2) The Certificate of the Issuer required by Section 6.02(b)(ii).
- (3) If any of the Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations to be refunded is to be redeemed prior to its stated maturity dates, irrevocable instructions to the Trustee to give the applicable notice of redemption or a waiver of the notice of redemption signed by the Holders of all or a portion of the Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations to be redeemed, or proof that such notice has been given by the Issuer; provided, however, that in lieu of such instructions or waiver or proof of notice of redemption, the Issuer may cause to be deposited with the Trustee all of the Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations proposed to be redeemed (whether canceled or uncanceled) with irrevocable instructions to the Trustee to cancel or cause to be cancelled said Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations so to be redeemed upon the exchange and delivery of said Refunding Subordinate Obligations; and provided further that no provision of this Indenture shall be construed to require the redemption of Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations prior to their respective maturity dates in connection with the refunding thereof.
- (4) The Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations to be refunded, if any, is no longer Outstanding after giving effect to the issuance of the Refunding Subordinate Obligations and the application of the proceeds thereof on their date of issuance.
- (5) An Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the Supplemental Indenture is being entered into in accordance with this Indenture and that such Series of Refunding Subordinate Obligations when duly executed by the Issuer and authenticated and delivered by the Trustee, will be valid and binding obligations of the Issuer.
- (6) The proceeds of the sale of the Refunding Subordinate Obligations shall be applied by the Trustee according to the Order of the Issuer to the retirement of the Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations or Subordinate Obligations for the refunding of which said Refunding Subordinate Obligations are to be issued, and the other expenses described in Section 6.03(a) hereof. All Senior Lien Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations or

Subordinate Obligations purchased, redeemed or retired by use of funds received from the sale of Refunding Subordinate Obligations, and all Senior Lien Bonds or Subordinate Obligations surrendered to the Trustee against the issuance of Refunding Subordinate Obligations, shall be forthwith canceled and shall not be reissued

SECTION 6.04 <u>Junior Obligations</u>. The Issuer may by Supplemental Indenture entered into pursuant to this Indenture issue or incur Junior Obligations, subject to the limitations set forth in the Act, the Resolution, the Supplemental Indenture establishing such Junior Obligations and other applicable law, payable from Revenues and other amounts and secured by the pledge made under this Indenture or such applicable Supplemental Indenture, and the Issuer may issue, and the Trustee may authenticate and deliver to the purchasers thereof, Junior Obligations in such principal amount as shall be determined by the Issuer.

### ARTICLE VII REVENUES

#### SECTION 7.01 Pledge of Sales Tax Revenues; Sales Tax Revenue Fund.

As security for the payment of all amounts owing on the Senior Lien Bonds, (a) Senior Lien Obligations, Subordinate Obligations and Junior Obligations, the Issuer hereby irrevocably pledges to the Trustee: (i) all Revenues; and (ii) all amounts, including proceeds of the Senior Lien Bonds when issued and the Note, held on deposit in the funds and accounts established hereunder (except for amounts held in any Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund and the Note Rebate Fund, the respective accounts in the Note Construction Fund (each of which shall secure only the applicable Note), the respective accounts in the Other Note Proceeds Fund (which shall secure only the applicable Note), any Senior Lien Bonds Project Fund (which shall secure only the Senior Lien Bonds the proceeds of which were deposited therein) any Senior Lien Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund (which shall secure only the Senior Lien Bonds the proceeds of which were deposited therein), any Senior Lien Reserve Fund (which shall secure only the Senior Lien Debt specifically identified in a Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures as secured thereby), any Subordinate Obligations Reserve Fund (which shall secure only the Subordinate Obligations specifically identified in a Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures as secured thereby) any fund or account established under a Supplemental Indenture that secures only specifically identified Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations (which shall secure only the obligations so identified) and any rebate fund established under a Supplemental Indenture), subject to the provision of this Indenture permitting the application thereof for the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth in this Indenture. The collateral identified above shall immediately be subject to this pledge, and this pledge shall constitute a lien on and security interest in such collateral which shall immediately attach to the collateral and be effective, binding and enforceable against the Issuer and all others asserting the rights therein, to the extent set forth, and in accordance with, this Indenture irrespective of whether those parties have notice of this pledge and without the need for any physical delivery, recordation, filing or further act. The pledge of the amounts in such funds shall be valid and binding with respect to the Note from and after delivery by the Issuer of the Note, without any physical delivery thereof or any further act. The pledge of the amounts in such funds shall be valid and binding with respect to the other Indenture Obligations from and after delivery by the Issuer thereof, without physical

delivery thereof or any further act. The pledge of Sales Tax Revenues and all amounts held on deposit in the funds and accounts established hereunder (except for amounts held in the Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund, the Note Rebate Fund) shall be irrevocable until all of the Senior Lien Bonds, all Senior Lien Obligations, the Note, all other Subordinate Obligations, and all Junior Obligations, and amounts owed in connection therewith are no longer Outstanding.

- (b) The pledge of collateral in the prior paragraph shall constitute a first lien on such collateral with respect to the Senior Lien Debt, a second lien on such collateral (subordinate only to the lien of the Senior Lien Debt) with respect to the Subordinate Obligations, and a third lien on such collateral (subordinate only to the lien of the Senior Lien Debt and the Subordinate Obligations) with respect to the Junior Obligations. Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations shall be of equal rank without preference, priority or distinction of any Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations. All Subordinate Obligations, including the obligations with respect to Loan Debt Service and Lender Fees and Expenses, shall be of equal rank without preference, priority or distinction of any Subordinate Obligations over any other Subordinate Obligations.
- (c) The Sales Tax Revenues shall be received and held in trust by the Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations, the Subordinate Obligations and the Junior Obligations and shall be disbursed, allocated and applied solely for the uses and purposes set forth in this ARTICLE VII. As long as any Senior Lien Bonds, any Senior Lien Obligations, the Notes, other Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations remains Outstanding, the Issuer hereby assigns and shall cause Sales Tax Revenues to be transmitted by the CDFTA directly to the Trustee. The Trustee shall forthwith deposit in a trust fund, designated as the "Sales Tax Revenue Fund," which fund the Trustee shall designate and maintain, all Sales Tax Revenues, when and as received by the Trustee. All moneys at any time held in the Sales Tax Revenue Fund shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Holders of all Indenture Obligations and shall be disbursed, allocated and applied solely for the uses and purposes set forth in this ARTICLE VII. Any Revenues remaining after the disbursement, allocation and application of moneys set forth in this ARTICLE VII shall be transferred to the Issuer and may be used for any lawful purpose of the Issuer as provided in Section 7.02 hereof.

#### SECTION 7.02 <u>Allocation of Revenues in Sales Tax Revenue Fund.</u>

- (a) So long as there are any Senior Lien Bonds or any Senior Lien Obligations, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations Outstanding, in each month on the day following the receipt of the Sales Tax Revenues as provided in Section 7.01(c), the Trustee shall withdraw from the Sales Tax Revenue Fund an amount sufficient, with other funds, if any, provided to the Trustee and previously used in such month to make such deposits, to make deposits in the following respective funds, in the following amounts, in the following order of priority:
- (1) to the credit of the Senior Lien Interest Account an amount equal to the Aggregate Accrued Senior Lien Interest for the following calendar month less any Senior Lien Excess Deposit held in the Senior Lien Interest Account plus any Senior Lien Deficiency with respect to the Senior Lien Interest Account plus any amount of interest which has become due and

has not been paid and for which there are insufficient funds in the Senior Lien Interest Account or another special account to be used to make such payment;

- (2) to the credit of the Senior Lien Principal Account an amount equal to the Aggregate Accrued Senior Lien Principal for the following calendar month less any Senior Lien Excess Deposit held in the Senior Lien Principal Account plus any Accrued Senior Lien Premium for the following calendar month and any Senior Lien Deficiency with respect to the Senior Lien Principal Account plus any amount of principal and premium, if any, which has become due and has not been paid and for which there are insufficient funds in the Senior Lien Principal Account or another special account to be used to make such payment;
- (3) to the credit of any Senior Lien Reserve Funds the amounts necessary to increase the amounts on deposit in such funds to the applicable reserve requirements identified in the Supplemental Indentures pursuant to which the Senior Lien Debt secured by such funds was issued or incurred; provided that in the event the Sales Tax Revenues are not sufficient to make all such deposits, they shall be allocated pro rata between the Senior Lien Reserve Funds based on the amounts required to be deposited in such funds;
- Obligations Interest Fund(s), an amount equal to the Aggregate Accrued Subordinate Interest for the following calendar month less any Subordinate Obligations Excess Deposit held in the Note Interest Fund and any Subordinate Obligations Interest Fund(s) plus any Subordinate Obligations Deficiency with respect to the Note Interest Fund and any Subordinate Obligations Interest Fund(s) plus any amount of interest that has become due and has not been paid and for which there are insufficient funds in the Note Interest Fund or Subordinate Obligations Interest Fund(s), as applicable, or another special account to be used to make such payment; provided that in the event the Sales Tax Revenues are not sufficient to make all such deposits, they shall be allocated pro rata between the Note Interest Fund and any other Subordinate Obligations Interest Fund(s) based on the amount required to be deposited in such accounts;
- Obligations Principal Fund(s), an amount equal to the Aggregate Accrued Subordinate Principal for the following calendar month less any Subordinate Obligations Excess Deposit held in the Note Principal Fund and any Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund(s) plus any Accrued Subordinate Premium for the following calendar month and any Subordinate Obligations Deficiency with respect to the Note Principal Fund and any Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund(s) plus any amount of principal and premium, if any, that has become due and has not been paid and for which there are insufficient funds in the Note Principal Fund or Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund(s), as applicable, or another special account to be used to make such payment; provided that in the event the Sales Tax Revenues are not sufficient to make all such deposits, they shall be allocated pro rata between the Note Principal Fund and any other Subordinate Obligations Principal Fund(s) based on the amount required to be deposited in such accounts;
- (6) to the credit of any Subordinate Obligations Reserve Funds the amounts necessary to increase the amounts on deposit in such funds to the applicable reserve requirements identified in the Supplemental Indentures pursuant to which the Subordinate

Obligations secured by such funds was issued or incurred; provided that in the event the Sales Tax Revenues are not sufficient to make all such deposits, they shall be allocated pro rata between the Subordinate Obligations Reserve Funds based on the amounts required to be deposited in such funds;

within the Junior Obligations Fund by the Trustee pursuant to this Section 7.02(a)(7) for the deposit of funds to pay Junior Obligations. The Trustee is hereby instructed to such accounts and subaccounts within the Junior Obligations Fund for each type or Series, if any, of Junior Obligation as such obligations arise and to credit such accounts in such amounts and at such times as shall be needed to provide for payment of such Junior Obligations under the Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures relating to such obligations. The credit of Revenues to such accounts shall be made in accordance with the rank of the pledge created by such Junior Obligations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, if there shall be insufficient Revenues in any Fiscal Year to make all of the foregoing deposits, such Revenues shall be allocated to the accounts within the Junior Obligations Fund on a pro rata basis based on the amounts required to be deposited therein during such Fiscal Year among all such Junior Obligations issued or entered into on a parity basis in accordance with the rank of the pledge created by such Junior Obligations;

(8) to the credit of any Junior Obligations Reserve Funds the amounts necessary to increase the amounts on deposit in such funds to the applicable reserve requirements identified in the Supplemental Indentures pursuant to which the Junior Obligations secured by such funds was issued or incurred; provided that in the event the Sales Tax Revenues are not sufficient to make all such deposits, they shall be allocated pro rata between the Junior Obligations Reserve Funds based on the amounts required to be deposited in such funds.

All remaining Sales Tax Revenues, after making the foregoing allocations, shall be available to the Issuer for all lawful Issuer purposes and the Trustee shall, to the full extent practicable, transfer the remaining Sales Tax Revenues to the Issuer on the same day as the receipt thereof (or, if such day is not a Business Day, no later than the following Business Day). The pledge of Revenues herein made shall be irrevocable until the Senior Lien Bonds, the Senior Lien Obligations, any Note, all Subordinate Obligations and all Junior Obligations are no longer Outstanding. Once the Trustee has transferred the remaining Sales Tax Revenues to the Issuer, such Sales Tax Revenues shall no longer constitute "Pledged Revenues," are released from the lien of this Trust Agreement, and no longer secure the Indenture Obligations.

SECTION 7.03 Application of Note Interest Fund. The Trustee shall establish a fund to be named the "Note Interest Fund." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such fund. All amounts in the Note Interest Fund shall be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purposes of paying interest on the Loans and any interest on any Lender Fees and Expenses as they shall become due and payable in accordance with the terms of the applicable Credit Agreement and as further set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture, and (ii) making payments on interest rate swap agreements related to the Loans, if any.

The Trustee shall deposit into the Note Interest Fund such amounts as provided in Section 7.02 hereof and as provided in any Supplemental Indenture and shall also deposit into the Note

Interest Fund such amounts as are received with instructions from the Issuer to the Trustee to deposit such amounts into such Fund.

In the event that the Trustee shall fail to receive an amount sufficient to equal the amount required to be deposited pursuant to this Section 7.03 by the close of business on the last Business Day of any month, the Trustee shall promptly notify the Issuer and the Lender in writing of the amount of such insufficiency by fax or e-mail, receipt of which fax or e-mail by the Issuer shall be confirmed by the Trustee.

In addition, in the event that the Trustee anticipates that it shall fail to have an amount sufficient to equal the amount required to be transferred by the Trustee to the Noteholder by 1:00 p.m. New York City time on each date interest is due and payable on the Loans, the Trustee shall notify the Issuer in writing of the amount of such insufficiency by fax, receipt of which fax or email by the Issuer shall be confirmed by the Trustee, such notice to be provided prior to 10:30 a.m. New York City time/7:30 a.m. California time on each date interest is due and payable on the Loans.

Amounts deposited in the Note Interest Fund shall be transferred by the Trustee to the Noteholder by 2:00 p.m. New York City time on each date interest is due and payable on the Loans.

Any amounts remaining on deposit in the Note Interest Fund on the Business Day preceding the receipt of Sales Tax Revenues from the CDFTA in June of each year in excess of amounts needed to pay interest due on the next date interest payment is due on the Loans or Subordinate Obligations that is to be paid from Sales Tax Revenues or otherwise required to be on deposit in the Note Interest Fund under this Section 7.03, commencing \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_\_ shall be transferred to the Issuer and may be used for any lawful purpose of the Issuer.

SECTION 7.04 Application of Note Principal Fund. The Trustee shall establish a fund to be named the "Note Principal Fund." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such fund. All amounts in the Note Principal Fund shall be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purposes of paying principal on the Loans and the amount of any Lender Fees and Expenses as they shall become due and payable in accordance with the terms of the applicable Credit Agreement and as further set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture.

The Trustee shall deposit into the Note Principal Fund such amounts as provided in Section 7.02 hereof and as provided in any Supplemental Indenture and shall also deposit into the Note Principal Fund such amounts as are received with instructions from the Issuer to the Trustee to deposit such amounts into such Fund.

In the event that the Trustee shall fail to receive an amount sufficient to equal the amount required to be deposited pursuant to this Section 7.04 by the close of business on the last Business Day of any month, the Trustee shall promptly notify the Issuer and the Lender in writing of the amount of such insufficiency by fax or e-mail, receipt of which fax or e-mail by the Issuer shall be confirmed by the Trustee.

Amounts deposited in the Principal Fund shall be transferred by the Trustee to the Noteholder by 2:00 p.m. New York City time on the date principal is due and payable on the Loans.

### SECTION 7.05 <u>Establishment and Application of Senior Lien Debt Service Fund.</u>

- (a) The Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold in trust a separate fund designated as the "Senior Lien Debt Service Fund." Within such Fund, the Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold in trust separate accounts designated the "Senior Lien Interest Account" and the "Senior Lien Principal Account."
- (b) The Trustee shall deposit into these Funds and Accounts such amounts as provided in Section 7.02 hereof and as provided in any Supplemental Indenture and shall also deposit into such Funds and Accounts such amounts as are received with instructions from the Issuer to the Trustee to deposit such amounts into a specific Fund or Account.
- There shall be withdrawn from the Senior Lien Interest Account and the (c) Senior Lien Principal Account from time to time and set aside or deposited with the applicable Paying Agent or Paying Agents sufficient money for paying the interest on the Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations and the principal of and premium on the Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations as the same shall fall due, or if such interest, principal or premium is paid by or through a form of a Liquidity Facility, Credit Enhancement or Interest Rate Swap Agreement, amounts in the Senior Lien Interest Account and Senior Lien Principal Account may, if so provided by Supplemental Indenture, be used to reimburse such amounts to the applicable Liquidity Provider, Credit Provider or Counterparty. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, if there shall be insufficient Revenues on deposit in the Senior Lien Debt Service Fund to make the foregoing deposits, such Revenues shall be allocated first, to the Senior Lien Interest Account and second, to the Senior Lien Principal Account. Should amounts in either the Senior Lien Interest Account or the Senior Lien Principal Account be insufficient to make payments when due, such amounts shall be allocated pro rata between the Senior Lien Debt based on the amount then due and payable on such Senior Lien Debt.

SECTION 7.06 <u>Establishment and Application of Junior Obligations Fund.</u> The Trustee shall establish, maintain and hold in trust a separate fund designated as the "Junior Obligations Fund" and within such fund, the accounts established pursuant to Section 7.02(a)(7) hereof. After the other transfers required pursuant to Section 7.02 hereof have been made, the Trustee shall transfer to the Junior Obligations Fund an amount necessary to be applied to the payment of Junior Obligations in accordance with, and upon the written direction of, the Issuer, such written direction to be provided by the Issuer prior to or concurrently with any transfer of Revenues to the Trustee pursuant to Section 7.01 hereof. Amounts in the Junior Obligations Fund shall be used to pay Junior Obligations when due. Should amounts in the Junior Obligations Fund be insufficient to make payments when due, such amounts shall be allocated as provided in Section 7.02(a)(7).

SECTION 7.07 <u>Payment Provisions Applicable to Interest Rate Swap Agreements.</u> In the event the Issuer shall enter into an Interest Rate Swap Agreement, the amounts received by the Issuer, if any, pursuant to such Interest Rate Swap Agreement shall also be transferred to the

Sales Tax Revenue Fund and applied to the deposits required under Section 7.02. If the Issuer so designates in a Supplemental Indenture establishing the terms and provisions of such Series of Senior Lien Bonds (or if such Interest Rate Swap Agreement is entered into subsequent to the issuance of such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, if the Issuer so designates in a Certificate of the Issuer delivered to the Trustee concurrently with the execution of such Interest Rate Swap Agreement), regularly-scheduled payments payable under such Interest Rate Swap Agreement (excluding Swap Termination Payments and payments of fees and expenses incurred in connection with Interest Rate Swap Agreements, which shall in all cases be payable from, and secured by, Revenues as Junior Obligations) shall constitute Senior Lien Obligations under this Indenture, and, in such event, the Issuer shall pay or cause to be paid to the Trustee for deposit in the Senior Lien Interest Fund, at the times and in the manner provided by Section 7.02, the amounts to be paid pursuant to such Interest Rate Swap Agreement, as if such amounts were additional interest due on the Series of Senior Lien Bonds to which such Interest Rate Swap Agreement relates, and the Trustee shall pay to the Counterparty to such Interest Rate Swap Agreement, to the extent required thereunder, from amounts deposited in the Senior Lien Interest Account (or subaccount therein from which interest on the Series of Senior Lien Bonds with respect to which such Interest Rate Swap Agreement was entered into is paid).

SECTION 7.08 <u>Investment by the Issuer.</u> All moneys in any of the funds or accounts established and held by the Issuer pursuant to this Indenture shall be invested by the Issuer in Investment Securities or in any other investments permitted for the investment of funds of the Issuer under the Act.

SECTION 7.09 <u>Investment by the Trustee</u>. All moneys in any of the funds or accounts established and held by the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture shall be invested, as directed in writing by the Issuer, solely in Investment Securities. All Investment Securities shall, as directed by the Issuer in writing, be acquired by the Trustee subject to the limitations set forth in Section 9.07 and Section 9.08 hereof, the limitations as to maturities hereinafter in this Section set forth and such additional limitations or requirements consistent with the foregoing as may be established by Request of the Issuer and not inconsistent with the duties of the Trustee hereunder, as determined solely by the Issuer. If and to the extent the Trustee does not receive investment instructions from the Issuer with respect to the moneys in the funds and accounts held by the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture, such moneys shall be invested in Investment Securities described in clause (xiv) of the definition thereof, and the Trustee shall thereupon promptly request written investment instructions from the Issuer for such moneys.

Moneys in the funds and accounts established under this Indenture shall be invested in Investment Securities maturing or available on demand not later than the date on which the Issuer estimates that such moneys will be required by the Trustee.

All interest, profits and other income received from the investment of moneys in any fund or account, other than the Note Rebate Fund, the Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund, any other rebate fund established under a supplemental indenture, the Note Construction Fund, the Other Note Proceeds Fund], any Senior Lien Bonds Project Fund, any Senior Lien Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund, any Senior Lien Reserve Fund, any Subordinate Obligations Reserve Fund, and any Junior Obligations Reserve Fund shall be transferred to the Sales Tax Revenue Fund, unless amounts in

such fund or account have been allocated to or are attributable to particular Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate Obligations or a particular Junior Obligation, in which case such amounts shall be deposited in the fund, account or subaccount from which interest on such Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligation is paid when received. All interest, profits and other income received from the investment of moneys in the Note Rebate Fund, the Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund, any other rebate fund established under a supplemental indenture, the Note Construction Fund, the Other Note Proceeds Fund, any Senior Lien Bonds Project Fund, any Senior Lien Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund, any Senior Lien Reserve Fund and any Subordinate Obligations Reserve Fund shall be deposited in such respective fund, except as provided in Section 9.07 and Section 9.08. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this paragraph, an amount of interest received with respect to any Investment Security equal to the amount of accrued interest, if any, paid as part of the purchase price of such Investment Security shall be credited to the fund or account from which such accrued interest was paid.

The Trustee may commingle any of the funds or accounts established pursuant to this Indenture (other than the Note Rebate Fund and the Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund and any other rebate funds established under a Supplemental Indenture) into a separate fund or funds for investment purposes only, provided that all funds or accounts held by the Trustee hereunder shall be accounted for separately as required by this Indenture. The Trustee or any of its affiliates may act as principal or agent in the making or disposing of any investment and may impose its customary charge therefor. The Trustee may, upon consultation with the Issuer, sell or present for redemption, any Investment Securities so purchased whenever it shall be necessary to provide moneys to meet any required payment, transfer, withdrawal or disbursement from the fund or account to which such Investment Security is credited, and the Trustee shall not be liable or responsible for any loss resulting from such investment or redemption.

The Issuer may, and the Trustee shall, upon the Request of the Issuer, enter into a financial futures or financial option contract or swap with an entity the debt securities of which are rated not less than the second highest long-term rating categories by any Rating Agency. The Issuer shall provide twenty (20) days' written notice to the Rating Agencies then rating any Senior Lien Bonds before filing such a Request, and the Trustee shall provide notice of the closing of any such financial futures or financial option contract or swap to such Rating Agencies on the closing date thereof.

The Trustee will furnish the Issuer periodic cash transaction statements at least once per month, which will include detail for all investment transactions made by the Trustee hereunder. The Issuer acknowledges that to the extent regulations of the Comptroller of the Currency or other applicable regulatory entity grant the Issuer the right to receive brokerage confirmations for securities transactions as they occur, the Issuer will not receive such confirmations.

The Trustee shall not be responsible for any losses resulting from investments made under this Indenture.

The Trustee shall keep proper books of record and accounts containing complete and correct entries of all transactions made by it relating to the receipt, disbursement, allocation and application of the moneys related to the Note, including moneys derived from, pledged to, or to be

used to make payments on the Note. Such records shall specify the account or fund to which such moneys are to be allocated.

### ARTICLE VIII OTHER FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

Establishment of Note Construction Fund. The Trustee shall SECTION 8.01 establish a fund to be named the "Note Construction Fund." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such fund. Within the Note Construction Fund the Trustee shall establish separate accounts and subaccounts allocable to each applicable Credit Agreement if amounts borrowed under such Credit Agreement are to be used towards Costs of the Projects as further provided in a Supplemental Indenture, including the First Supplemental Indenture. Amounts borrowed under a Credit Agreement which are to be used to pay Costs of the Projects shall be deposited into the applicable subaccount as specified in the applicable Supplemental Indenture. The moneys in the applicable accounts of the Note Construction Fund shall be disbursed, upon a Requisition of the Issuer, to pay costs incurred in connection with the portion of the Project financed with such Loan deposited in the applicable account of the Note Construction Fund (or to make reimbursements to the Issuer for such costs). Such Requisition of the Issuer shall be substantially in the form set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture and shall set forth the name of the person or persons to whom said amounts are to be disbursed and shall state that the amounts to be disbursed are for costs properly chargeable to such Note Construction Fund and that such amounts have not been the subject of any previous Requisition of the Issuer. When the Issuer determines that the applicable Costs of the Project to be financed with the proceeds of a specific Loan have been paid, a Certificate of the Issuer shall be delivered to the Trustee stating (i) that all of such costs have been determined and paid (or that all of such costs have been paid less specified claims which are subject to dispute and for which a retention in the Note Construction Fund is to be maintained in the full amount of such claims until such dispute is resolved) and (ii) that the Trustee is to transfer the remaining balance, if any, in the Note Construction Fund, less the amount of any such retention, for deposit in the Note Interest Fund and the Trustee shall apply such funds to pay interest on the related Loan. Furthermore, if the proceeds in the Note Construction Fund are evidenced by an applicable Tax-Exempt Note, application and release of such proceeds shall be consistent with the related Note Tax Certificate.

SECTION 8.02 <u>Establishment of Other Note Proceeds Fund.</u> The Trustee shall establish a separate fund to be named the Other Note Proceeds Fund. [The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such fund.] [The Issuer shall maintain and hold in trust such fund.] Within the Other Note Proceeds Fund, [the Trustee] [the Issuer] shall establish separate accounts and subaccounts allocable to each applicable Credit Agreement if amounts borrowed under such Credit Agreement are to be used by the Issuer for operating and other purposes of the Issuer other than to pay Costs of the Projects as further provided in a Supplemental Indenture, including the Second Supplemental Indenture. Amounts shall be deposited in such accounts as specified in the applicable Supplemental Indenture. [The moneys in the applicable accounts of the Other Note Proceeds Fund shall be disbursed upon a Requisition of the Issuer, substantially in the form set forth in the applicable Supplemental Indenture.]

SECTION 8.03 If the proceeds in the Other Note Proceeds Funds are evidenced by an applicable Tax-Exempt Note, so long as such application and release of such proceeds shall be consistent with the related Note Tax Certificate. Establishment and Application of Senior Lien Bonds Project Fund. Proceeds of Senior Lien Bonds which are to be used to pay Costs of the Projects shall be deposited into a Fund or Funds (including any accounts or subaccounts therein) which individually and collectively shall be designated the "Senior Lien Bonds Project Fund," which shall be held by the Trustee, all as provided by this Indenture and the relevant Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures. All moneys in a Senior Lien Bonds Project Fund shall be disbursed as provided in the Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures under which such Fund or Funds were created.

SECTION 8.04 Establishment and Application of Senior Lien Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund. Proceeds of Senior Lien Bonds which are to be used to pay Costs of Issuance shall be deposited into a fund or funds (including any accounts or subaccounts therein) which individually and collectively shall be designated the "Senior Lien Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund," which shall be held by the Trustee, all as provided by this Indenture and the relevant Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures. All moneys in a Senior Lien Bonds Costs of Issuance Fund shall be disbursed as provided in the Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures under which such fund or funds were created.

SECTION 8.05 <u>Establishment and Application of Senior Lien Reserve Funds</u>. Funds securing a Series of Senior Lien Bonds or a Senior Lien Obligation, or multiple Series of Senior Lien Bonds and/or Senior Lien Obligations, may be established and held by the Trustee as provided in a Supplemental Indenture or Indentures. Deposits into and application of funds in any such fund shall be governed by the Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures under which such fund or funds were created.

SECTION 8.06 <u>Establishment and Application of Subordinate Obligations Reserve</u>
<u>Funds</u>. Funds securing a Series of Subordinate Obligations, or multiple Series of Subordinate Obligations, may be established and held by the Trustee as provided in a Supplemental Indenture or Indentures. Deposits into and application of funds in any such fund shall be governed by the Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures under which such fund or funds were created.

SECTION 8.07 <u>Establishment and Application of Junior Obligations Reserve</u> Funds. Funds securing a Series of Junior Obligations, or multiple Series of Junior Obligations, may be established and held by the Trustee as provided in a Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures. Deposits into and application of funds in any such fund shall be governed by the Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures under which such fund or funds were created.

#### SECTION 8.08 Additional Funds and Accounts.

(a) The Issuer may direct the Trustee to establish, maintain and hold in trust additional separate fund or funds in which the proceeds of Loans shall be deposited and from which such amounts shall be applied, so long as the Loans are used to finance or refinance costs of the Project and so long as such application is consistent with the related Note Tax Certificate.

(b) In addition, the Issuer may direct the Trustee to establish, maintain and hold in trust additional funds, accounts and subaccounts for such purposes as the Issuer deems appropriate, including separate Funds available only for specified Senior Lien Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations; provided that Revenues shall not be used to make deposits in any such additional funds, accounts or subaccounts before the deposits set forth in Section 7.02(a)(1)-Section 7.02(a)(8) have been made. Notwithstanding the foregoing and for the avoidance of doubt, additional funds, accounts and subaccounts may be created within the funds, accounts and subaccounts that are established by this Indenture and flow through the same flow of funds as set forth in Section 7.02(a)(1) to Section 7.02(a)(8) in compliance with the provisions of this Indenture.

### ARTICLE IX COVENANTS OF THE ISSUER

SECTION 9.01 Punctual Payment. The Issuer covenants and agrees that it will duly and punctually pay or cause to be paid from the Revenues hereinabove described and to the extent thereof the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on all Senior Lien Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations, the Notes, other Subordinate Obligations and Junior Obligations at the places and on the dates and in the manner specified herein and in the Supplemental Indentures or other agreements pursuant to which such obligations were incurred, according to the true intent and meaning thereof, and that it will faithfully do and perform all covenants and agreements contained herein and in such Supplemental Indentures and other agreements and the Issuer agrees that time is of the essence of this Indenture, provided that the Issuer's obligation to make payments pursuant hereto shall be limited to payment from the Revenues, the funds, accounts and subaccounts pledged therefor in this Indenture and any other source which the Issuer may specifically provide for such purpose and no Holder shall have any right to force payment from any other funds of the Issuer.

#### SECTION 9.02 Collection of Sales Tax Revenues.

The Issuer covenants and agrees that it has duly levied the Sales Tax in accordance with the Act and pursuant to and in accordance with the Resolution, which Sales Tax was approved by more than a two-thirds vote of the electorate of the Counties. The Issuer covenants and agrees that so long as Indenture Obligations remain Outstanding, it shall not amend, modify or alter the Resolution in any manner which would reduce the amount of or timing of receipt of Sales Tax Revenues. The Issuer further covenants that it will continue to levy and collect the Sales Tax to the full amount permitted by the Act, the Resolution and other applicable law. The Issuer further covenants that it will take such actions as required to cause the CDFTA to process and supervise collection of said transactions and use taxes and to transmit Sales Tax Revenues directly to the Trustee. Said agreement will be continued in effect so long as any Indenture Obligation is Outstanding and shall not be amended, modified or altered in any manner that would affect the remittance of the Sales Tax Revenues directly to the Trustee or would adversely affect the rights, remedies or security of the Holder of any Indenture Obligation without the written consent of the Trustee so long as any Indenture Obligation remains Outstanding. In addition, said agreement will not be amended, modified or altered in any manner that would affect the remittance of the Sales Tax Revenues directly to the Trustee or would affect the rights,

remedies or security of the Lender without the written consent of the Lender so long as the Note is Outstanding. The Issuer will receive and hold in trust for (and remit immediately to) the Trustee any Sales Tax Revenues paid to the Issuer by the CDFTA.

- (b) Sales Tax Revenues received by the Trustee shall be transmitted to the Issuer under the terms and conditions set forth in ARTICLE VII; provided that, during the continuance of an Event of Default, any Sales Tax Revenues received by the Trustee shall be applied as provided in Section 10.03.
- (c) The Issuer covenants and agrees to separately account for all Revenues and to provide to the Trustee access to such accounting records at reasonable hours and under reasonable circumstances, provided, however, that the Trustee shall have no obligation to inspect such accounting records and shall not be deemed to have any notice of any information contained in such accounting records or circumstances which might constitute an Event of Default which may be disclosed therein.
- (d) The Issuer covenants that so long as any Indenture Obligations remain Outstanding, it will comply with the Act and the Resolution and will not, to the best of its ability, suffer or permit any change, modification or alteration to be made to the Act, which would materially and adversely affect the rights of Holders of any of the Indenture Obligations.

SECTION 9.03 <u>Maintenance of Powers</u>. The Issuer covenants that it will at all times use its best efforts to maintain the powers, functions, duties and obligations now reposed in it pursuant to the Act and all other laws and will not at any time voluntarily do, suffer or permit any act or thing the effect of which would be to hinder, delay or imperil either the payment of the indebtedness evidenced by any of the Indenture Obligations or the performance or observance of any of the covenants herein contained.

SECTION 9.04 No Adverse Action. The Issuer covenants that it will not take any action which will have a material adverse effect upon the Revenues, as herein pledged, or have a material adverse effect upon the pledge of the Revenues made herein or the rights of the Holders of any Indenture Obligations. The Issuer shall be unconditionally and irrevocably obligated, so long as any Indenture Obligations are Outstanding, to take all lawful action necessary or required to continue to entitle the Issuer to receive the Revenues at the same rates as now provided by law to pay from the Revenues the principal of and interest on the Indenture Obligations and to make the other payment provided for herein.

SECTION 9.05 <u>Waiver of Laws</u>. The Issuer will not at any time insist upon or plead in any manner whatsoever, or claim or take the benefit or advantage of, any stay or extension law or right at immunity now or at any time hereafter in force that may affect the covenants and agreements contained in this Indenture, in the Note or any Senior Lien Bond, and all benefit or advantage of any such law or laws is hereby expressly waived by the Issuer to the extent permitted by law.

SECTION 9.06 Note Rebate Fund.

- The Trustee shall establish and maintain a fund separate from any other fund established and maintained hereunder designated as the "Note Rebate Fund." Within the Note Rebate Fund, the Trustee shall maintain such accounts as the Issuer shall direct in writing to comply with the terms and requirements of the applicable Note Tax Certificate. Subject to the transfer provisions provided in Section 9.06(c) below, all money at any time deposited in the Note Rebate Fund shall be held by the Trustee for the account of the Issuer in trust, to the extent required to satisfy the Note Rebate Requirement (as defined in the applicable Note Tax Certificate), for payment to the federal government of the United States of America, and neither the Trustee nor any Owner of the Note shall have any rights in or claim to such money. All amounts deposited into or on deposit in the Note Rebate Fund shall be governed by this Indenture and by the applicable Note Tax Certificate (which are incorporated herein by reference). The Issuer hereby covenants to comply with the directions contained in the applicable Note Tax Certificate and the Trustee hereby covenants to comply with all written instructions of the Issuer delivered to the Trustee pursuant to the Note Tax Certificate (which instructions shall state the actual amounts to be deposited in or withdrawn from the Note Rebate Fund and shall not require the Trustee to make any calculations with respect thereto). The Trustee shall be deemed conclusively to have complied with the provisions of this Section 9.06(a) if it follows such written instructions of the Issuer, and the Trustee shall have no liability or responsibility to enforce compliance by the Issuer with the terms of the applicable Note Tax Certificate nor to make computations in connection therewith.
- (b) The Trustee shall invest all amounts held in the Note Rebate Fund, solely as directed by the Issuer in writing, solely in Investment Securities, subject to the restrictions set forth in the applicable Note Tax Certificate.
- (c) Upon receipt of the written instructions of the Issuer, the Trustee shall remit part or all of the balances in the Note Rebate Fund to the federal government of the United States of America, as directed. In addition, if such instructions so direct, the Trustee will deposit moneys into or transfer moneys out of the Note Rebate Fund and from or into such accounts or funds as directed. Any funds remaining in the Note Rebate Fund after payment of the Note and payment and satisfaction of any Note Rebate Requirement, shall be withdrawn and remitted to the Issuer in accordance with a Request of the Issuer.
- (d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture, including in particular ARTICLE XIII hereof, the obligation to remit the Note Rebate Requirement to the federal government of the United States of America and to comply with all other requirements of this Section and the applicable Note Tax Certificate shall survive the defeasance or payment in full of the Note.

SECTION 9.07 Tax Covenants Relating to Tax-Exempt Notes. The Issuer covenants that it will not take any action, or fail to take any action, if any such action or failure to take action would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income of the interest on any Tax-Exempt Notes under Section 103 of the Code. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Issuer shall comply with all requirements and covenants contained in the applicable Note Tax Certificate. In the event that at any time the Issuer is of the opinion that for purposes of this Section 9.07 it is necessary to restrict or limit the yield on the investment of any moneys held by the Trustee

under this Indenture, the Issuer shall so instruct the Trustee in writing, and the Trustee shall take such action as may be necessary in accordance with such instructions.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Section 9.07 and Section 9.06 hereof, if the Issuer shall receive an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that any action required under the applicable Note Tax Certificate or this Section 9.07 or Section 9.06 hereof is no longer required, or to the effect that some further action is required, to maintain the exclusion from gross income of the interest on the Note pursuant to Section 103 of the Code, the Issuer and the Trustee may rely conclusively on such opinion in complying with the provisions hereof, and the covenants hereunder shall be deemed to be modified to that extent.

SECTION 9.08 Tax Covenants Relating to Tax-Exempt Senior Lien Bonds. With respect to the issuance of any Tax-Exempt Senior Lien Bonds, the Supplemental Indenture providing for the issuance of such Tax-Exempt Senior Lien Bonds shall establish the funds and accounts, including a rebate fund, necessary to comply with the requirements under Section 103 of the Code and the Senior Lien Bonds Tax Certificate in order to maintain the exclusion from gross income of the interest on the Tax-Exempt Senior Lien Bonds. In addition, the Issuer covenants that it will not take any action, or fail to take any action, if any such action or failure to take action would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income of the interest on any Tax-Exempt Senior Lien Bonds under Section 103 of the Code. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Issuer shall comply with all requirements and covenants contained in the Senior Lien Bonds Tax Certificates.

SECTION 9.09 Further Assurances. The Issuer covenants that it will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, such Supplemental Indentures, and such further acts, instruments and transfers as the Trustee may reasonably request for the better assuring and confirming to the Trustee all the rights and obligations of the Issuer under and pursuant to this Indenture.

SECTION 9.10 <u>Compliance with Resolution</u>. The Issuer hereby covenants to comply with and to carry out the provisions of the Resolution, including, without limitation, to allocate the Sales Tax (including the proceeds of bonds secured by Sales Tax) for the uses and in accordance with the Resolution and the Act.

## ARTICLE X EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

SECTION 10.01 <u>Senior Lien Events of Default</u>. The following events shall be Senior Lien Events of Default:

- (a) default in the due and punctual payment of the principal or Redemption Price of any Senior Lien Bonds when and as the same shall become due and payable, whether at maturity, upon acceleration or by declaration;
- (b) default in the due and punctual payment of any installment of interest on the Senior Lien Bonds when and as such interest installment shall become due and payable;

- (c) if any payment default shall exist under any agreement governing any Senior Lien Obligations and shall continue beyond the grace period, if any, provided for with respect to such default;
- (d) if the Issuer shall fail to observe or perform any covenant, condition, agreement or provision in this Indenture on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in Section 10.01(a), (b) or (c) hereof, for a period of sixty (60) days after written notice, specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied, has been given to the Issuer by the Trustee; except that, if such failure can be remedied but not within such sixty (60) day period and if the Issuer has taken all action reasonably possible to remedy such failure within such sixty (60) day period, such failure shall not become an Event of Default for so long as the Issuer shall diligently proceed to remedy the same in accordance with and subject to any directions or limitations of time established by the Trustee;
- (e) if the Issuer files a petition in voluntary bankruptcy, for the composition of its affairs or for its corporate reorganization under any state or federal bankruptcy or insolvency law, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or admits in writing to its insolvency or inability to pay debts as they mature, or consents in writing to the appointment of a trustee or receiver for itself;
- (f) if a court of competent jurisdiction shall enter an order, judgment or decree declaring the Issuer insolvent, or adjudging it bankrupt, or appointing a trustee or receiver of the Issuer, or approving a petition filed against the Issuer seeking reorganization of the Issuer under any applicable law or statute of the United States of America or any state thereof, and such order, judgment or decree shall not be vacated or set aside or stayed within sixty (60) days from the date of the entry thereof; or
- (g) if, under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, any court of competent jurisdiction shall assume custody or control of the Issuer or of the Revenues, and such custody or control shall not be terminated within sixty (60) days from the date of assumption of such custody or control.
- SECTION 10.02 <u>Subordinate Obligations Events of Default.</u> The following events shall be Subordinate Obligations Events of Default:
- (a) default in the due and punctual payment of the principal of the Loans when and as the same shall become due and payable, whether at maturity, upon acceleration or by declaration;
- (b) default in the due and punctual payment of any installment of interest on the Loans when and as such interest installment shall become due and payable;
- (c) the occurrence of an Event of Default (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) under any Credit Agreement;

- (d) if any payment default shall exist under any agreement governing any Subordinate Obligations other than the Loans and shall continue beyond the grace period, if any, provided for with respect to such default.
- SECTION 10.03 Application of the Revenues and Other Funds After Default. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Issuer shall immediately transfer all Revenues held by it to the Trustee, and the Trustee shall apply all Revenues and any other funds then held or thereafter received by the Trustee under any of the provisions of this Indenture (except as otherwise provided in this Indenture) as follows and in the following order:
- (1) To the payment of any expenses necessary in the opinion of the Trustee to protect the interests of the Holders of the Indenture Obligations, including the costs and expenses of the Trustee and such Holders in declaring such Event of Default, and payment of reasonable fees and expenses of the Trustee (including reasonable fees and disbursements of its counsel and other agents) incurred in and about the performance of its powers and duties under this Indenture, provided, however, that if the Trustee incurs expenses or renders services after the occurrence of an Event of Default, such expenses and the compensation for such services are intended to constitute expenses of administration under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency, arrangement, moratorium, reorganization or other debtor relief law;
- (2) To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due on the Senior Lien Debt, with interest on overdue installments, if lawful, at the rate per annum borne by the Senior Lien Debt, as the case may be, in the order of maturity of the installments of such interest and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full any particular installment of interest, then to the payment ratably, according to the amounts due on such installment:
- of any of the Senior Lien Debt which shall have become due with interest on such Senior Lien Debt at their respective rate from the respective dates upon which they became due and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full Senior Lien Debt due on any particular date, together with such interest, then to the payment ratably, according to the amount of principal and interest due on such date, in each case to the persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege among Holders of Senior Lien Debt;
- (4) To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due on the Subordinate Obligations, with interest on overdue installments, if lawful, at the rate per annum borne by the Subordinate Obligations, as the case may be, in the order of maturity of the installments of such interest and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full any particular installment of interest, then to the payment ratably, according to the amounts due on such installment:
- (5) To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of the unpaid principal of any of the Subordinate Obligations which shall have become due with interest on such Subordinate Obligations at their respective rate from the respective dates upon which they became

due and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full Subordinate Obligations due on any particular date, together with such interest, then to the payment ratably, according to the amount of principal and interest due on such date, in each case to the persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege among Holders of Subordinate Obligations;

(6) To the payments to persons entitled thereto of amounts then due on Junior Obligations as provided in the Supplemental Indentures pursuant to which such Junior Obligations were issued.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 10.03, in no event are any Indenture Obligations subject to acceleration if any Event of Default occurs and is continuing; provided, however, that (a) the accelerated payment of Liquidity Facility Bonds or reimbursement obligations relating to Liquidity Facility Bonds pursuant to the term-out provisions of any related Liquidity Facility, Credit Enhancement, letter of credit reimbursement agreement or similar agreement between the Issuer and the related Liquidity Provider shall not be considered to be an acceleration for purposes of this paragraph and (b) the Note and the Loans shall be subject to acceleration to the extent provided in the Credit Agreement, and Subordinate Obligations and Junior Obligations may be subject to acceleration as provided in the Supplemental Indenture pursuant to which any future Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations may be issued. For the avoidance of doubt, upon an event of default under the Credit Agreement, the Lender shall have all rights and remedies set forth therein.

SECTION 10.04 Trustee to Represent Holders. The Trustee is hereby irrevocably appointed (and the successive respective Holders of the Indenture Obligations, by taking and holding the same, shall be conclusively deemed to have so appointed the Trustee) as trustee and true and lawful attorney-in-fact of the Holders of the Indenture Obligations for the purpose of exercising and prosecuting on their behalf such rights and remedies as may be available to such Holders under the provisions of the Indenture Obligations, this Indenture, the Act and applicable provisions of any other law. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default or other occasion giving rise to a right in the Trustee to represent the Holders, the Trustee in its discretion may, and, upon the written request of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate amount of Bond Obligation of the Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding or a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding (or, with respect to a Subordinate Obligations Event of Default, the written request of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding), and being indemnified to its satisfaction therefor, shall proceed to protect or enforce its rights or the rights of such Holders by such appropriate action, suit, mandamus or other proceedings as it shall deem most effectual to protect and enforce any such right, at law or in equity, either for the specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained herein, or in aid of the execution of any power herein granted, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable right or remedy vested in the Trustee or in such Holders under this Indenture, the Act or any other law; and upon instituting such proceeding, the Trustee shall be entitled, as a matter of right, to the appointment of a receiver of the Sales Tax Revenues and other assets pledged under this Indenture, pending such proceedings. All rights of action under this Indenture or the Senior Lien Bonds, the Senior Lien Obligations, the Notes, the Subordinate Obligations or the Junior Obligations or otherwise may be prosecuted and enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the

Senior Lien Bonds, the Senior Lien Obligations, the Notes, the Subordinate Obligations or the Junior Obligations or the production thereof in any proceeding relating thereto, and any such suit, action or proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in the name of the Trustee for the benefit and protection of all the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds, the Senior Lien Obligations, the Note, the other Subordinate Obligations and the Junior Obligations, subject to the provisions of this Indenture (including Section 10.06).

#### SECTION 10.05 Direction of Proceedings.

- (a) Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, the Holders of a majority in aggregate amount of Bond Obligation of the Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding shall have the right, by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee and upon furnishing the Trustee with indemnification satisfactory to it, to direct the method of conducting all remedial proceedings taken by the Trustee hereunder for the benefit of the Senior Lien Bonds with respect to any Senior Lien Event of Default; provided that such direction shall not be otherwise than in accordance with law and the provisions of this Indenture, that the Trustee may take any other action deemed proper by the Trustee which is not inconsistent with such direction, and that the Trustee shall have the right to decline to follow any such direction which in the opinion of the Trustee would be unjustly prejudicial to Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds not parties to such direction.
- (b) Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, the Holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding shall have the right, by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee and upon furnishing the Trustee with indemnification satisfactory to it, to direct the method of conducting all remedial proceedings taken by the Trustee hereunder for the benefit of the Subordinate Obligations with respect to any Senior Lien Event of Default or any Subordinate Obligations Event of Default; provided that such direction shall not be otherwise than in accordance with law and the provisions of this Indenture, that the Trustee may take any other action deemed proper by the Trustee which is not inconsistent with such direction, and that the Trustee shall have the right to decline to follow any such direction which in the opinion of the Trustee would be unjustly prejudicial to Holders of Subordinate Obligations not parties to such direction.

SECTION 10.06 <u>Limitation on Right to Sue</u>. No Holder of any Indenture Obligation shall have the right to institute any suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, for the protection or enforcement of any right or remedy under this Indenture, the Act or any other applicable law with respect to such Indenture Obligation, unless: (1) such Holder shall have given to the Trustee written notice of the occurrence of an Event of Default; (2) with respect to a Senior Lien Event of Default the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate amount of Bond Obligation of the Senior Lien Bonds then Outstanding or the Holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding shall have made written request upon the Trustee to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to institute such suit, action or proceeding in its own name; (3) with respect to a Subordinate Obligations Event of Default, the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of such Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding shall have made written request upon the Trustee to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to

institute such suit, action or proceeding in its own name; (4) the applicable Holder or said Holders shall have tendered to the Trustee reasonable indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred in compliance with such request; and (5) the Trustee shall have refused or omitted to comply with such request for a period of 60 days after such written request shall have been received by, and said tender of indemnity shall have been made to, the Trustee.

Such notification, request, tender of indemnity and refusal or omission are hereby declared, in every case, to be conditions precedent to the exercise by any Holder of any Indenture Obligation of any remedy hereunder or under law; it being understood and intended that (1) no one or more Holders of Senior Lien Bonds shall have any right in any manner whatever by his or their action to affect, disturb or prejudice the security of this Indenture or the rights of any other Holders of Senior Lien Debt, (2) no one or more Holders of Subordinate Obligations shall have any right in any manner whatever by his or their action to affect, disturb or prejudice the security of this Indenture or the rights of any other Holders of Subordinate Obligations, and (3) no one or more Holders of Indenture Obligations shall have the right in any manner whatever by his or their action to enforce any right under this Indenture, the Act or other applicable law with respect to the Indenture Obligations, except in the manner herein provided, and that all proceedings at law or in equity to enforce any such right shall be instituted, had and maintained in the manner herein provided and for the benefit and protection of all Holders of the Indenture Obligations then Outstanding, subject to the provisions of this Indenture.

SECTION 10.07 Absolute Obligation of the Issuer. Nothing in Section 10.06 or in any other provision of this Indenture, or in the Senior Lien Bonds or the Note, contained shall affect or impair the obligation of the Issuer, which is absolute and unconditional, to pay the principal and Redemption Price of and interest on the Senior Lien Bonds and Loan Debt Service and Lender Fees and Expenses to the respective Owners of the Notes on the dates provided in the Credit Agreements, and to pay amounts owing with respect to other Indenture Obligations when due and payable by their terms, but only out of the Revenues and other assets herein pledged therefor, or affect or impair the right of such Owners, which is also absolute and unconditional, to enforce such payment by virtue of the contract embodied in the applicable Indenture Obligation.

SECTION 10.08 Termination of Proceedings. In case any proceedings taken by the Trustee or any one or more Holders of Indenture Obligations on account of any Event of Default shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Trustee or such Holders, then in every such case the Issuer, the Trustee and such Holders, subject to any determination in such proceedings, shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, severally and respectively, and all rights, remedies, powers and duties of the Issuer, the Trustee and such Holders shall continue as though no such proceedings had been taken.

SECTION 10.09 <u>Remedies Not Exclusive</u>. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or to the Holders of Indenture Obligations is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, and each and every such remedy, to the extent permitted by law, shall be cumulative and in addition to any other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or otherwise.

SECTION 10.10 No Waiver of Default. No delay or omission of the Trustee or of any Holder of any Indenture Obligation to exercise any right or power arising upon the occurrence of any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or an acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given by this Indenture to the Trustee or to the Holder of any Indenture Obligation may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

### ARTICLE XI THE TRUSTEE

#### SECTION 11.01 Appointment: Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee.

- (a) U.S. Bank National Association is hereby appointed as Trustee under this Indenture and hereby accepts the duties imposed upon it as Trustee hereunder and hereby agrees to perform all the functions and duties of the Trustee hereunder, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Indenture. The Trustee shall perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture and no implied covenants shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee. The Trustee shall, during the existence of an Event of Default (which had not been cured), exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct or his or her own affairs.
- (b) The Issuer may remove the Trustee at any time unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and then be continuing; the Issuer shall remove the Trustee if at any time it is requested to do so by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing signed by the Owners of a majority of the Bond Obligation of the Senior Lien Bonds (or their attorneys duly authorized in writing), and consented to by the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Notes at the time Outstanding; and the Issuer shall remove the Trustee if at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with Section 11.01(e) hereof, or shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or a receiver of the Trustee or its property shall be appointed, or any public officer shall take control or charge of the Trustee or of its property or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation, in each case by giving written notice of such removal to the Trustee. Upon any removal of the Trustee, the Issuer shall appoint a successor Trustee by an instrument in writing.
- (c) The Trustee may at any time resign by giving written notice of such resignation to the Issuer and by giving the Holders of Senior Lien Bonds and the Notes notice of such resignation by mail at the address shown on the registration books maintained by the Trustee. Upon receiving such notice of resignation, the Issuer shall promptly appoint a successor Trustee by an instrument in writing, with the prior written consent of the Owners of no less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Notes at the time Outstanding.
- (d) Any removal or resignation of the Trustee and appointment of a successor Trustee shall become effective upon acceptance of appointment by the successor Trustee. If no successor Trustee shall have been appointed and have accepted appointment within sixty (60) days of giving notice of removal or notice of resignation as aforesaid, the resigning Trustee or any

Senior Lien Bondholder (on behalf of himself and all other Senior Lien Bondholders) or any Noteholder (on behalf of himself and all other Noteholders) may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Trustee, and such court may thereupon, after such notice (if any) as it may deem proper, appoint such successor Trustee. Any successor Trustee appointed under this Indenture shall signify its acceptance of such appointment by executing and delivering to the Issuer and to its predecessor Trustee a written acceptance thereof, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such predecessor Trustee, with like effect as if originally named Trustee herein; but, nevertheless at the Request of the Issuer or the request of the successor Trustee, such predecessor Trustee shall execute and deliver any and all instruments of conveyance or further assurance and do such other things as may reasonably be required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee all the right, title and interest of such predecessor Trustee in and to any property held by it under this Indenture and shall pay over, transfer, assign and deliver to the successor Trustee any money or other property subject to the trusts and conditions herein set forth. Upon request of the successor Trustee, the Issuer shall execute and deliver any and all instruments as may be reasonably required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee all such moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations. Upon acceptance of appointment by a successor Trustee as provided in this subsection, the Issuer shall give notice of the succession of such Trustee to the trusts hereunder by mail to the Owners.

(e) Any Trustee appointed under the provisions of this Section in succession to the Trustee shall be a bank having the powers of a trust company or a trust company, having a combined capital and surplus of at least one hundred million dollars (\$100,000,000), subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authority. If such bank or trust company publishes a report of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority above referred to, then for the purpose of this subsection the combined capital and surplus of such bank or trust company shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Section 11.01(e), the Trustee shall resign promptly in the manner and with the effect specified in this Section.

SECTION 11.02 Merger or Consolidation. Any company into which the Trustee may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated or any company resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party or any company to which the Trustee may sell or transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust business, provided such company shall be eligible under Section 11.01(e) hereof, shall be the successor to such Trustee without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

#### SECTION 11.03 Liability of Trustee.

(a) The recitals of facts herein and in the Senior Lien Bonds and Notes contained shall be taken as statements of the Issuer, and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for the correctness of the same, and makes no representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture or of the Senior Lien Bonds or of the Notes as to the sufficiency of the Revenues or the

priority of the lien of this Indenture thereon, or as to the financial or technical feasibility of any portion of the Project and shall not incur any responsibility in respect of any such matter, other than in connection with the duties or obligations expressed herein or in the Senior Lien Bonds or the Notes. The Trustee shall not be liable in connection with the performance of its duties hereunder, except for its own negligence or willful misconduct. The Trustee and its directors, officers, employees or agents may in good faith buy, sell, own, hold and deal in any of the Senior Lien Bonds or the Note and may join in any action which any Owner of the Senior Lien Bonds or the Note may be entitled to take, with like effect as if the Trustee was not the Trustee under this Indenture. The Trustee may in good faith hold any other form of indebtedness of the Issuer, own, accept or negotiate any drafts, bills of exchange, acceptances or obligations of the Issuer and make disbursements for the Issuer and enter into any commercial or business arrangement therewith, without limitation.

- (b) The Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by a responsible officer unless it shall be proved that the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts. The Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereof and perform the duties required of it hereunder by or through attorneys, agents, or receivers, and shall be entitled to advice of counsel concerning all matters of trust and its duty hereunder, but the Trustee shall be liable for the negligence or misconduct of any such attorney, agent, or receiver selected by it.
- (c) The Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the Owners of not less than a majority of the Bond Obligation of the Senior Lien Bonds or a majority of the aggregate principal amount of the Note at the time Outstanding (or such other percentage of Bond Obligation of Senior Lien Bonds or of aggregate principal amount of the Note at the time Outstanding as shall be provided herein) relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture.
- (d) The Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture at the request, order or direction of any of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds or the Note pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture, including, without limitation, the provisions of ARTICLE X hereof, unless such Holders shall have offered to the Trustee reasonable security or indemnity satisfactory to it against the costs, expenses and liabilities which may be incurred therein or thereby.
- (e) No provision of this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance or exercise of any of its duties hereunder, or in the exercise of its rights or powers, if repayment of such funds or adequate indemnity against such risk or liability is not assured to its satisfaction.
- (f) The Trustee shall not be deemed to have knowledge of and shall not be required to take any action with respect to, any Event of Default (other than an Event of Default described in Section 10.01(a), Section 10.01(b), Section 10.01(c), Section 10.02(a), Section 10.02(b) or Section 10.02(d) hereof) or event which would, with the giving of notice, the passage of time or both, constitute an Event of Default, unless the Trustee shall have actual knowledge of

such event or shall have been notified of such event by the Issuer or the Owners of a majority of the Bond Obligation of the Senior Lien Bonds or a majority of the aggregate principal amount of the Note at the time Outstanding. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustee shall not be required to ascertain, monitor or inquire as to the performance or observance by the Issuer of the terms, conditions, covenants or agreements set forth in ARTICLE IX hereof, other than the covenants of the Issuer to make payments with respect to the Indenture Obligations when due as set forth in Section 9.01 hereof and to file with the Trustee when due, such reports and certifications as the Issuer is required to file with the Trustee hereunder.

- (g) No permissive power, right or remedy conferred upon the Trustee hereunder shall be construed to impose a duty to exercise such power, right or remedy.
- (h) The Trustee shall not be bound to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, bond, debenture, coupon or other paper or document, but the Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further inquiry or investigation into such facts or matters as it may see fit, and, if the Trustee shall determine to make such further inquiry or investigation, it shall be entitled to examine the books, records and premises of the Issuer, personally or by agent or attorney.
  - (i) The Trustee shall not be responsible for:
- (1) the application or handling by the Issuer of any moneys transferred to the Issuer, pursuant to Request of the Issuer or otherwise, in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof;
- (2) the application and handling by the Issuer of any fund or account designated to be held by the Issuer hereunder;
- (3) any error or omission by the Issuer in making any computation or giving any instruction pursuant to Section 9.06, Section 9.07 and Section 9.08 hereof and may rely conclusively on any computations or instructions furnished to it by the Issuer in connection with the requirements of Section 9.06, Section 9.07 and Section 9.08 hereof and the Senior Lien Bonds Tax Certificate or the Note Tax Certificate; or
- (4) the construction, operation or maintenance of any portion of the Project.
- (j) Whether or not therein expressly so provided, every provision of this Indenture relating to the conduct or affecting the liability of or affording protection to the Trustee shall be subject to the provisions of this ARTICLE XI.
- SECTION 11.04 <u>Right of Trustee to Rely on Documents</u>. The Trustee shall be protected in acting upon any notice, resolution, request, consent, order, certificate, report, opinion, note or other paper or document believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties. The Trustee may consult with counsel, including, without limitation, counsel of or to the Issuer, with regard to legal questions, and the opinion of such counsel shall be

full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance therewith.

Whenever in the administration of the trusts imposed upon it by this Indenture the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a Certificate of the Issuer, and such Certificate shall be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken or suffered in good faith under the provisions of this Indenture in reliance upon such Certificate, but in its discretion the Trustee may, in lieu thereof, accept other evidence of such matter or may require such additional evidence as to it may seem reasonable. The Trustee may also rely conclusively on any report or certification of any certified public accountant, investment banker, financial consultant, or other expert selected by the Issuer or selected by the Trustee with due care in connection with matters required to be proven or ascertained in connection with its administration of the trusts created hereby.

The Trustee agrees to accept and act upon instructions or directions pursuant to this Indenture sent by unsecured e-mail, facsimile transmission or other similar unsecured electronic methods, provided, however, that, the Trustee shall have received an incumbency certificate listing persons designated to give such instructions or directions and containing specimen signatures of such designated persons, which such incumbency certificate shall be amended and replaced whenever a person is to be added or deleted from the listing. If the Issuer elects to give the Trustee e-mail or facsimile instructions (or instructions by a similar electronic method) and the Trustee in its discretion elects to act upon such instructions, the Trustee's reasonable understanding of such instructions shall be deemed controlling. The Trustee shall not be liable for any losses, costs or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the Trustee's reliance upon and compliance with such instructions notwithstanding such instructions conflict or are inconsistent with a subsequent written instruction. The Issuer agrees to assume all risks arising out of the use of such electronic methods to submit instructions and directions to the Trustee, including without limitation the risk of the Trustee acting on unauthorized instructions, and the risk of interception and misuse by third parties.

SECTION 11.05 Compensation and Indemnification of Trustee. The Issuer covenants to pay to the Trustee from time to time, and the Trustee shall be entitled to, reasonable compensation for all services rendered by it in the exercise and performance of any of the powers and duties hereunder of the Trustee, and the Issuer will pay or reimburse the Trustee upon its request for all reasonable expenses, disbursements and advances incurred or made by the Trustee in accordance with any of the provisions of this Indenture (including the reasonable compensation and the expenses and disbursements of its counsel and of all persons not regularly in its employ) except any such expense, disbursement or advance as may arise from its negligence, default or willful misconduct. The Issuer, to the extent permitted by law, shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Trustee against any loss, damages, liability or expense incurred without negligence or bad faith on the part of the Trustee, arising out of or in connection with the acceptance or administration of the trusts created hereby, including reasonable costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) of defending itself against any claim or liability in connection with the exercise or performance of any of its powers hereunder. The rights of the

Trustee and the obligations of the Issuer under this Section 11.05 shall survive the discharge of the Indenture Obligations and this Indenture and the resignation or removal of the Trustee.

# ARTICLE XII MODIFICATION OR AMENDMENT OF THIS INDENTURE

#### SECTION 12.01 <u>Amendments Permitted.</u>

This Indenture and the rights and obligations of the Issuer, the Holders of (a) the Indenture Obligations and the Trustee may be modified or amended from time to time and at any time by a Supplemental Indenture, which the Issuer and the Trustee may enter into when the written consent of the Holders of a majority in aggregate amount of Bond Obligation of the Senior Lien Bonds and the Holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding shall have been filed with the Trustee; provided that (1) if such modification affects only the Senior Lien Bonds, the consent of the Holders of Subordinate Obligations shall not be required; (2) if such modification affects only the Subordinate Obligations, the consent of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds shall not be required; (3) if such modification affects only a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, only the consent of the Holders of a majority in aggregate amount of Bond Obligation of such Series of Senior Lien Bonds shall be required; (4) if such modification affects only a portion of the Subordinate Obligations, only the consent of the Holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of such portion of the Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding shall be required; and (5) if such modification or amendment will, by its terms, not take effect so long as any particular Senior Lien Bonds or any particular Subordinate Obligations remains Outstanding, the consent of the Holders of such Senior Lien Bonds or Subordinate Obligations shall not be required and such Senior Lien Bonds and such Subordinate Obligations shall not be deemed to be Outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of Senior Lien Bonds or Subordinate Obligations Outstanding under this Section.

No such modification or amendment shall (a) extend the maturity of any Indenture Obligation, or reduce the amount of principal thereof, or extend the time of payment or reduce the amount of any Mandatory Sinking Account Payment provided for the payment of any Indenture Obligation, or reduce the rate of interest thereon, or extend the time of payment of interest thereon, or reduce any premium payable upon the redemption thereof, without the consent of the Holder of each Indenture Obligation so affected, or (b) reduce the aforesaid percentage of Bond Obligation or principal amount the consent of the Holders of which is required to effect any such modification or amendment, or permit the creation of any lien on the Revenues and other assets pledged under this Indenture prior to or on a parity with the lien created by this Indenture, or deprive the Holders of any Indenture Obligation of the lien created by this Indenture on such Revenues and other assets (in each case, except as expressly provided in this Indenture), without the consent of the Holders of all affected Indenture Obligations then Outstanding. It shall not be necessary for the consent of the Holders to approve the particular form of any Supplemental Indenture, but it shall be sufficient if such consent shall approve the substance thereof. Promptly after the execution and delivery by the Issuer and the Trustee of any Supplemental Indenture pursuant to this Section 12.01(a), the Trustee shall mail a notice, setting forth in general terms the substance of such Supplemental Indenture to the Holders of the Indenture Obligations at the addresses shown on the registration books of the Trustee. Any failure to give such notice, or any defect therein, shall not, however, in any way impair or affect the validity of any such Supplemental Indenture.

No modification to the interest rate, increase or decrease in principal amount, maturity date or payment terms of any then-Outstanding Senior Lien Bond and no modification of the conditions to issuance of Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations shall be deemed to affect the Holders of Subordinate Obligations, and no modification to the interest rate, increase or decrease in principal amount, maturity date or payment terms of any then-Outstanding Subordinate Obligations shall be deemed to affect the Holders of Senior Lien Bonds. Amendments to the requirements to issue Subordinate Obligations or to the rights of holders of Subordinate Obligations shall not be deemed to affect the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds, [it being understood that with respect to any amendment that increases principal amounts as referred to in this paragraph shall comply with the applicable requirements of this Indenture with respect thereto].

- (b) This Indenture and the rights and obligations of the Issuer, of the Trustee and of the Holders of any Indenture Obligations may also be modified or amended from time to time and at any time by a Supplemental Indenture, which the Issuer and the Trustee may enter into without the consent of any Holders, but only to the extent that such modification or amendment is permitted by the Act and does not materially and adversely affect the interests of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds or the Subordinate Obligations and only for any one or more of the following purposes:
- (1) to add to the covenants and agreements of the Issuer in this Indenture contained other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed, to pledge or assign additional security for the Indenture Obligations (or any portion thereof), or to surrender any right or power herein reserved to or conferred upon the Issuer;
- (2) to make such provisions for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, inconsistency or omission, or of curing or correcting any defective provision, contained in this Indenture, or in regard to matters or questions arising under this Indenture, as the Issuer may deem necessary or desirable, and which shall not materially and adversely affect the interests of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds or the Subordinate Obligations;
- (3) to modify, amend or supplement this Indenture in such manner as to permit the qualification hereof under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended, or any similar federal statute hereafter in effect, and to add such other terms, conditions and provisions as may be permitted by said act or similar federal statute, and which shall not materially and adversely affect the interests of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds or the Subordinate Obligations;
- (4) to provide for the issuance of an additional Series of Senior Lien Bonds or Senior Lien Obligations pursuant to the provisions of ARTICLE IV hereof;
- (5) to provide for the issuance of an additional Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations pursuant to the provisions of ARTICLE VI hereof;

- (6) to make modifications or adjustments necessary, appropriate or desirable to provide for the issuance or incurrence, as applicable, of Capital Appreciation Bonds, Senior Lien Obligations, Subordinate Obligations, Junior Obligations or Variable Rate Indebtedness, with such interest rate, payment, maturity and other terms as the Issuer may deem desirable; subject to the provisions of ARTICLE III, ARTICLE IV and ARTICLE VI; provided that no such amendment shall materially and adversely affect the interests of any Holder of any Senior Lien Bonds;
- (7) to make modifications or adjustments necessary, appropriate or desirable to provide for change from one interest rate mode to another in connection with any Indenture Obligation;
- (8) to provide for any additional covenants or agreements necessary to maintain the tax-exempt status of, or any federal subsidy with respect to, interest on any Indenture Obligation;
- (9) to provide for the issuance of Senior Lien Bonds in book-entry form or bearer form and/or to modify or eliminate the book-entry registration system for any Series of Senior Lien Bonds;
- (10) to modify, alter, amend or supplement this Indenture in any other respect, including amendments that would otherwise be described in Section 12.01(a), if the effective date of such amendments is a date on which all Senior Lien Bonds and/or Subordinate Obligations affected thereby are subject to mandatory tender for purchase pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture or if notice of the proposed amendments is given to Holders of the affected Senior Lien Bonds and/or Subordinate Obligations at least 30 days before the proposed effective date of such amendments and, on or before such effective date, such Holders have the right to demand purchase of their Senior Lien Bonds and/or Subordinate Obligations pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture or if all Senior Lien Bonds and/or Subordinate Obligations affected thereby are in an auction mode and a successful auction is held following notice of such amendment; and
- (11) for any other purpose that does not materially and adversely affect the interests of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds or the Subordinate Obligations.

For the avoidance of doubt, the issuance of any Indenture Obligation in accordance with the terms of this Indenture shall not in and of itself be deemed to materially and adversely affect the interests of the Holders of any other Indenture Obligations.

The execution and delivery of any Supplemental Indenture in accordance with this Section 12.01 shall be deemed not to materially adversely affect the interest of Holders of Senior Lien Bonds to the extent that (i) such Holders' Senior Lien Bonds are secured by Credit Enhancement and (ii) the relevant Credit Provider shall have given its written consent to such Supplemental Indenture; provided that such Credit Provider is not in default of its obligations under such Credit Enhancement.

SECTION 12.02 <u>Effect of Supplemental Indenture</u>. From and after the time any Supplemental Indenture becomes effective pursuant to this Article, this Indenture shall be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith, and the respective rights, duties and obligations under this Indenture of the Issuer, the Trustee and all Holders of Indenture Obligations Outstanding shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder subject in all respects to such modification and amendment, and all the terms and conditions of any such Supplemental Indenture shall be deemed to be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes.

SECTION 12.03 Endorsement of Indenture Obligations; Preparation of New Indenture Obligations. Indenture Obligations delivered after any Supplemental Indenture becomes effective pursuant to this Article may, and if the Trustee so determines shall, bear a notation by endorsement or otherwise in form approved by the Issuer and the Trustee as to any modification or amendment provided for in such Supplemental Indenture, and, in that case, upon demand of the Holder of any Indenture Obligation Outstanding at the time of such execution and presentation of his Indenture Obligation for such purpose at the Corporate Trust Office or at such additional offices as the Trustee may select and designate for that purpose, a suitable notation shall be made on such Indenture Obligation. If the Supplemental Indenture shall so provide, new Indenture Obligations so modified as to conform, in the opinion of the Issuer and the Trustee, to any modification or amendment contained in such Supplemental Indenture, shall be prepared and executed by the Issuer and authenticated by the Trustee, and upon demand of the Holders of any Indenture Obligations then Outstanding shall be exchanged at the Corporate Trust Office, without cost to any Holder, for Indenture Obligations then Outstanding, upon surrender for cancellation of such Indenture Obligations, in equal aggregate principal amounts of the same Series, tenor and maturity.

SECTION 12.04 <u>Amendment of Particular Indenture Obligation</u>. The provisions of this Article shall not prevent any Holder from accepting any amendment as to the particular Indenture Obligation held by him, provided that due notation thereof is made on such Indenture Obligation.

# ARTICLE XIII DEFEASANCE OF SUBORDINATE OBLIGATIONS

SECTION 13.01 <u>Payment of Note</u>. A Subordinate Obligation or a portion thereof may be paid by the Issuer in any of the following ways:

- (a) by paying or causing to be paid the Debt Service (including, but not limited to, Loan Debt Service if applicable) on the applicable Loans and Lender Fees and Expenses, as and when the same become due and payable;
- (b) by irrevocably depositing with the Trustee, an escrow agent or other fiduciary, in trust, at or before maturity, money or securities in the necessary amount (as provided in Section 13.03 hereof) to pay the Note; or
  - (c) by delivering the applicable Note to the Trustee, for cancellation by it.

If the Issuer shall pay the applicable Note and also pay or cause to be paid all other sums payable hereunder by the Issuer, and the commitment of the Lender to make Loans under the Credit Agreement shall have expired or terminated, then and in that case, at the election of the Issuer (evidenced by a Certificate of the Issuer, filed with the Trustee, signifying the intention of the Issuer to discharge all such indebtedness and this Indenture), and notwithstanding that the applicable Note shall not have been surrendered for payment, this Indenture and the pledge of Revenues and other assets made under this Indenture and, except as provided in Section 9.06 and Section 9.07 hereof, all covenants, agreements and other obligations of the Issuer under this Indenture shall cease, terminate, become void and be completely discharged and satisfied. In such event, upon Request of the Issuer, the Trustee shall cause an accounting for such period or periods as may be requested by the Issuer to be prepared and filed with the Issuer and shall execute and deliver to the Issuer all such instruments as may be necessary or desirable to evidence such discharge and satisfaction, and the Trustee shall pay over, transfer, assign or deliver to the Issuer all moneys (other than those held in the Rebate Fund) or securities or other property held by it pursuant to this Indenture which, as evidenced by a verification report, upon which the Trustee may conclusively rely, from a firm of independent certified public accountants, or other firm acceptable to the Trustee, are not required for the payment of the applicable Note not theretofore surrendered for such payment.

SECTION 13.02 <u>Discharge of Liability on a Subordinate Obligation</u>. Upon the deposit with the Trustee, escrow agent or other fiduciary, in trust, at or before maturity, of money or securities in the necessary amount (as provided in Section 13.03 hereof) to pay the applicable Subordinate Obligation, then all liability of the Issuer in respect of the applicable Note shall cease, terminate and be completely discharged, provided that the Owner thereof shall thereafter be entitled to the payment of the principal of and interest on the applicable Loans and the applicable Lender Fees and Expenses, as provided in the applicable Credit Agreement, and the Issuer shall remain liable for such payment, but only out of such money or securities deposited as aforesaid for their payment, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 13.04 hereof and the continuing duties of the Trustee hereunder.

If the Subordinate Obligations being discharged are Variable Rate Indebtedness, (i) the Subordinate Obligations shall be redeemed at the first possible redemption date or purchase date applicable to such Subordinate Obligations and to the extent the rate of interest payable on such Subordinate Obligations prior to such redemption or purchase date is not known, such rate of interest shall be assumed to be the Maximum Rate payable thereon or (ii), but only if applicable, the Trustee shall receive a confirmation from the Rating Agency then rating the Subordinate Obligations that the defeasance will not result in the reduction or withdrawal of the then-current ratings on the Subordinate Obligations, if any.

The Issuer may at any time surrender to the Trustee for cancellation by it the applicable Note previously issued and delivered, which the Issuer may have acquired in any manner whatsoever, and the Note, upon such surrender and cancellation, shall be deemed to be paid and retired.

SECTION 13.03 <u>Deposit of Money or Securities with Trustee</u>. Whenever in this Indenture it is provided or permitted that there be deposited with or held in trust money or securities

in the necessary amount to pay the applicable Note, the money or securities so to be deposited or held may include money or securities held by the Trustee or by the Issuer in the funds and accounts (other than the Rebate Fund) established pursuant to this Indenture and shall be:

- (a) lawful money of the United States of America in an amount equal to the principal amount of the applicable Loans and all unpaid interest thereon to maturity and the applicable Lender Fees and Expenses, or
- (b) noncallable and non-prepayable investment securities consisting of (i) any bonds or other obligations which as to principal and interest constitute direct obligations of, or are unconditionally guaranteed as to full and timely payment by, the United States of America, (ii) any certificates, receipts, securities or other obligations (excluding mutual funds and unit investment trusts) evidencing ownership of, or the right to receive, a specified portion of one or more interest payments or principal payments, or any combination thereof, to be made on any bond, note, or other obligation described above in clause (i), the principal of and interest on which when due will, in the opinion of an independent certified public accountant delivered to the Trustee (upon which opinion the Trustee may conclusively rely), provide money sufficient to pay the principal of and all unpaid interest to maturity, on the applicable Loans to be paid, as such principal and interest become due and applicable Lender Fees and Expenses as such become due; provided, in each case, that the Trustee, escrow agent or other fiduciary shall have been irrevocably instructed (by the terms of this Indenture or by Request of the Issuer) to apply such money to the payment of such principal and interest with respect to the applicable Loans and applicable Lender Fees and Expenses.

SECTION 13.04 Payment of Note After Discharge of Indenture. Any moneys held by the Trustee in trust for the payment of the applicable Loan Debt Service and applicable Lender Fees and Expenses and remaining unclaimed for two (2) years after the principal of the applicable Loans has become due and payable, if such moneys were so held at such date, or two (2) years after the date of deposit of such moneys if deposited after said date when the applicable Loans became due and payable, shall, upon Request of the Issuer, be repaid to the Issuer free from the trusts created by this Indenture, and all liability of the Trustee with respect to such moneys shall thereupon cease. All moneys held by or on behalf of the Trustee for the payment of the applicable Loan Debt Service and Lender Fees and Expenses shall be held uninvested, in trust for the account of the Owners thereof, and the Trustee shall not be required to pay Owners any interest on, or be liable to the Owners or any other person (other than the Issuer) for any interest earned on, moneys so held. Any interest earned thereon (other than to the extent required to be deposited in the Rebate Fund) shall belong to the Issuer and shall be deposited monthly by the Trustee into the Note Interest Fund.

# ARTICLE XIV DEFEASANCE OF SENIOR LIEN BONDS

SECTION 14.01 <u>Discharge of Indenture</u>. Senior Lien Bonds of any Series or a portion thereof may be paid by the Issuer in any of the following ways:

- (a) by paying or causing to be paid the Bond Obligation of and interest on such Outstanding Bonds, as and when they become due and payable;
- (b) by depositing with the Trustee, an escrow agent or other fiduciary, in trust, at or before maturity, money or securities in the necessary amount (as provided in Section 14.03) to pay or redeem such Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds; or
- (c) by delivering to the Trustee, for cancellation by it, such Outstanding Senior Lien Bonds.

If the Issuer shall pay all Series for which any Senior Lien Bonds are Outstanding and also pay or cause to be paid all other sums payable hereunder by the Issuer, then and in that case, at the election of the Issuer (evidenced by a Certificate of the Issuer, filed with the Trustee, signifying the intention of the Issuer to discharge all such indebtedness and this Indenture), and notwithstanding that any Bonds shall not have been surrendered for payment, this Indenture and the pledge of Revenues and other assets made under this Indenture and all covenants, agreements and other obligations of the Issuer under this Indenture shall cease, terminate, become void and be completely discharged and satisfied. In such event, upon Request of the Issuer, the Trustee shall cause an accounting for such period or periods as may be requested by the Issuer to be prepared and filed with the Issuer and shall execute and deliver to the Issuer all such instruments as may be necessary or desirable to evidence such discharge and satisfaction, and the Trustee shall pay over, transfer, assign or deliver to the Issuer all moneys or securities or other property held by it pursuant to this Indenture which, as evidenced by a verification report, upon which the Trustee may conclusively rely, from an independent certified public accountant, a firm of independent certified public accountants or other independent consulting firm, are not required for the payment or redemption of Senior Lien Bonds not theretofore surrendered for such payment or redemption,

SECTION 14.02 <u>Discharge of Liability on Senior Lien Bonds</u>. Upon the deposit with the Trustee, escrow agent or other fiduciary, in trust, at or before maturity, of money or securities in the necessary amount (as provided in Section 14.03) to pay or redeem any Outstanding Senior Lien Bond (whether upon or prior to its maturity or the redemption date of such Senior Lien Bond), provided that, if such Senior Lien Bond is to be redeemed prior to maturity, notice of such redemption shall have been given as in Section 5.02 provided or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice, then all liability of the Issuer in respect of such Senior Lien Bond shall cease, terminate and be completely discharged, provided that the Holder thereof shall thereafter be entitled to the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Senior Lien Bonds, and the Issuer shall remain liable for such payment, but only out of such money or securities deposited with the Trustee as aforesaid for their payment.

If the Senior Lien Bonds being discharged are Variable Rate Indebtedness, (i) the Senior Lien Bonds shall be redeemed at the first possible redemption date or purchase date applicable to such Senior Lien Bonds and to the extent the rate of interest payable on such Senior Lien Bonds prior to such redemption or purchase date is not known, such rate of interest shall be assumed to be the Maximum Rate payable thereon or (ii) the Trustee shall receive a confirmation from the Rating Agency then rating the Senior Lien Bonds that the defeasance will not result in the reduction or withdrawal of the then-current ratings on the Senior Lien Bonds.

The Issuer may at any time surrender to the Trustee for cancellation by it any Senior Lien Bonds previously issued and delivered, which the Issuer may have acquired in any manner whatsoever, and such Senior Lien Bonds, upon such surrender and cancellation, shall be deemed to be paid and retired.

Notwithstanding anything in this Section 14.02 to the contrary, if the principal of or interest on a Series of Senior Lien Bonds shall be paid by a Credit Provider pursuant to the Credit Enhancement issued in connection with such Series of Senior Lien Bonds, the obligations of the Issuer shall not be deemed to be satisfied or considered paid by the Issuer by virtue of such payments, and the right, title and interest of the Issuer herein and hereto and the obligations of the Issuer hereunder shall not be discharged and shall continue to exist and to run to the benefit of such Credit Provider, and such Credit Provider shall be subrogated to the rights of the Holders of the Senior Lien Bonds of such Series.

SECTION 14.03 <u>Deposit of Money or Securities</u>. Whenever in this Indenture it is provided or permitted that there be deposited with or held in trust money or securities in the necessary amount to pay or redeem any Senior Lien Bonds, the money or securities so to be deposited or held may include money or securities held by the Trustee in the funds and accounts established pursuant to this Indenture and shall be:

- (a) lawful money of the United States of America in an amount equal to the principal amount of such Senior Lien Bonds and all unpaid interest thereon to maturity, except that, in the case of Senior Lien Bonds which are to be redeemed prior to maturity and in respect of which notice of such redemption shall have been given as in Section 5.02 provided or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice, the amount to be deposited or held shall be the principal amount or Redemption Price of such Senior Lien Bonds and all unpaid interest thereon to the redemption date; or
- (b) Defeasance Securities the principal of and interest on which when due will, in the opinion of an independent certified public accountant, a firm of independent certified public accountants or other independent consulting firm delivered to the Trustee (as confirmed by a verification report upon which verification report the Trustee may conclusively rely), provide money sufficient to pay the principal or Redemption Price of and all unpaid interest to maturity, or to the redemption date, as the case may be, on the Senior Lien Bonds to be paid or redeemed, as such principal or Redemption Price and interest become due, provided that, in the case of Senior Lien Bonds which are to be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof, notice of such redemption shall have been given as in Section 5.02 provided or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice; provided, in each case, that the Trustee shall have been irrevocably instructed (by the terms of this Indenture or by Request of the Issuer) to apply such money to the payment of such principal or Redemption Price and interest with respect to such Senior Lien Bonds.

SECTION 14.04 Payment of Senior Lien Bonds After Discharge of Indenture. Any moneys held by the Trustee in trust for the payment of the principal, Redemption Price, or interest on any Senior Lien Bond and remaining unclaimed for one year after such principal, Redemption Price, or interest has become due and payable (whether at maturity or upon call for redemption as

provided in this Indenture), if such moneys were so held at such date, or one year after the date of deposit of such principal, Redemption Price or interest on any Senior Lien Bond if such moneys were deposited after the date when such Senior Lien Bond became due and payable, shall be repaid to the Issuer free from the trusts created by this Indenture, and all liability of the Trustee with respect to such moneys shall thereupon cease; provided, however, that before the repayment of such moneys to the Issuer as aforesaid, the Trustee may (at the cost of the Issuer) first mail to the Holders of any Senior Lien Bonds remaining unpaid at the addresses shown on the registration books maintained by the Trustee a notice, in such form as may be deemed appropriate by the Trustee, with respect to the Senior Lien Bonds so payable and not presented and with respect to the provisions relating to the repayment to the Issuer of the moneys held for the payment thereof. All moneys held by or on behalf of the Trustee for the payment of principal or Accreted Value of or interest or premium on Senior Lien Bonds, whether at redemption or maturity, shall be held in trust for the account of the Holders thereof and the Trustee shall not be required to pay Holders any interest on, or be liable to the Holders or any other person (other than the Issuer) for interest earned on, moneys so held. Any interest earned thereon shall belong to the Issuer and shall be deposited upon receipt by the Trustee into the Sales Tax Revenue Fund.

### ARTICLE XV SUBORDINATION PROVISIONS

SECTION 15.01 <u>Agreement to Subordinate</u>. All Subordinate Obligations and Junior Obligations shall be subordinated, to the extent and in the manner provided in this ARTICLE XV, to the prior payment in full of amounts then due and payable on the Senior Lien Debt. All Junior Obligations shall be subordinated, to the extent and in the manner provided in this ARTICLE XV, to the prior payment in full of amounts then due and payable on of the Subordinate Obligations.

SECTION 15.02 <u>Subordinated Pledge of Revenues</u>. All Revenues are pledged, on a subordinate and junior basis to the pledge of Revenues securing Senior Lien Debt, to secure the payment of Subordinate Obligations. All Revenues are pledged, on a subordinate and junior bases to the pledge of Revenues securing Senior Lien Debt, and to the pledge of Revenues securing Subordinate Obligations, to secure the payment of Junior Obligations. In accordance with Section 7.01 and Section 7.02, Subordinate Obligations are junior and subordinate in all respects to the Senior Lien Debt as to lien on and source and security for payment from the Revenues, and as otherwise provided in this ARTICLE XV. In accordance with Section 7.01 and Section 7.02, Junior Obligations are junior and subordinate in all respects to the Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations as to lien on and source and security for payment from the Revenues, and as otherwise provided in this ARTICLE XV.

SECTION 15.03 <u>Liquidation</u>; <u>Dissolution</u>; <u>Bankruptcy</u>. Upon any distribution to creditors of the Issuer following an Event of Default under Section 10.01(e), Section 10.01(f) or Section 10.01(g):

(a) Holders of the Senior Lien Debt shall be entitled to receive payment, pursuant to Section 10.03 hereof, in cash, of the interest on and principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, of such Senior Lien Debt then due and payable and other amounts then payable with respect thereto, then Holders of the Subordinate Obligations shall be entitled to receive payment,

pursuant to Section 10.03 hereof, in cash, of the interest on and principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, of such Subordinate Obligations then due and payable and other amounts then payable with respect thereto, in each case before any Holder of Junior Obligations shall be entitled to receive any payment of interest on or principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, of such Junior Obligations, pursuant to Section 10.03 hereof; and

- (b) until the interest and principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, of Senior Lien Debt then due and payable are paid, in cash, any distribution to which Holders of Subordinate Obligations would be entitled but for this ARTICLE XV shall be made to the Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of the Senior Lien Debt as their interests may appear; and
- (c) until the interest and principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, of Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations then due and payable are paid in accordance with Section 10.03 hereof, in cash, any distribution to which Holders of Junior Obligations would be entitled but for this ARTICLE XV shall be made to the Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of first, the Senior Lien Debt and then the Holders of Subordinate Obligations as their interests may appear.

For purposes of this Section 15.03, a distribution may consist of cash, securities or other property, by set-off or otherwise.

# SECTION 15.04 <u>Relationship Upon Default of Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate</u> Obligations and Junior Obligations.

- (a) If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Holders of Indenture Obligations shall be entitled to payment in the priority set forth in Section 10.03.
- (b) The provisions of (a) above are solely for the purpose of defining the relative rights of the Holders of the Indenture Obligations, and nothing herein shall impair, as between the Issuer and the Holders of any Indenture Obligations, the obligation of the Issuer, which is unconditional and absolute, to pay to the Holders of the Indenture Obligations the principal of and interest thereon then due and payable in accordance with their terms; nor shall anything therein prevent the Holders of Indenture Obligations from exercising all remedies otherwise permitted by applicable law or hereunder upon default hereunder, subject to the limitations contained in this ARTICLE XV and the rights under (a) above.
- SECTION 15.05 When Distribution Must be Paid Over. In the event that the Issuer or the Trustee shall make any payment to the Holder of any Subordinate Obligations or Subordinate Obligation other than in the order of priority set forth in Section 10.03, such payment shall be held by such Holder in trust for the benefit of, and shall be paid forthwith over and delivered to, the Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of Senior Lien Debt or the Holders of Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations (first to the Holders of Senior Lien Debt and pro rata as to each of such Holders on the basis of the principal amount then due and payable on the Senior Lien Debt held by them and second to the Holders of Subordinate Obligations and pro rata as to each of such Holders on the basis of the principal amount then due and payable on the Subordinate Obligations held by them), as applicable, as their respective interests may appear, for application

to the payment of all amounts then due and payable under the Senior Lien Debt and the Subordinate Obligations.

SECTION 15.06 <u>Limitation on Exercise of Remedies</u>. All rights and remedies of Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate Obligations and Junior Obligations are subject to the provisions and limitations set forth in ARTICLE X of this Indenture.

SECTION 15.07 <u>Subordination May Not Be Impaired by Trustee, Authority or Holder.</u> No right of any Holder of Senior Lien Debt to enforce the subordination of the Subordinate Obligations shall be impaired by any act or failure to act by the Trustee, the Issuer or such Holder. No right of any Holder of Senior Lien Debt or Subordinate Obligations to enforce the subordination of the Junior Obligations shall be impaired by any act or failure to act by the Trustee, the Issuer or such Holder.

SECTION 15.08 <u>Distribution or Notice</u>. Whenever a distribution is to be made or a notice given to the Holders of Senior Lien Debt, Subordinate Obligations or Junior Obligations pursuant to this ARTICLE XV, the distribution may be made and the notice given to the Trustee.

### ARTICLE XVI MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 16.01 <u>Liability of Authority Limited to Revenues</u>. Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or in any Indenture Obligation contained, the Issuer shall not be required to advance any moneys derived from any source of income other than the Revenues and other assets pledged hereunder (including under a Credit Agreement or a Supplemental Indenture) for any of the purposes in this Indenture mentioned, whether for the payment of the principal or Redemption Price of or interest on the Senior Lien Bonds or the Loans or for any other purpose of this Indenture. The Issuer may, however, advance funds for any such purpose, provided such funds are derived from a source legally available for such purpose.

SECTION 16.02 Successor Is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor. Whenever in this Indenture either the Issuer or the Trustee is named or referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors or assigns thereof, and all the covenants and agreements in this Indenture contained by or on behalf of the Issuer or the Trustee shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns thereof whether so expressed or not.

SECTION 16.03 <u>Limitation of Rights to Specified Parties</u>. Nothing in this Indenture or any Indenture Obligation, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to give to any person other than the Issuer, the Trustee, the Owners of the Indenture Obligations, and any Counterparty, Liquidity Provider or Credit Provider, any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Indenture or any covenant, condition or provision therein or herein contained; all such covenants, conditions and provisions are and shall be held to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Owners of the Indenture Obligations, and any Counterparty, Liquidity Provider or Credit Provider.

SECTION 16.04 Lender to Act as Noteholder; Limitations on Lender's Rights. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Lender shall be treated as the sole Noteholder for all provisions hereof regarding consents, approvals, directions, waivers, appointments, requests or other actions by Noteholders or any portion thereof. Further, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any such provisions or any provisions regarding consents, approvals, directions, waivers, appointments, requests or other actions by Noteholders or any portion thereof or of the Lender shall be deemed not to require or permit such consents, approvals, directions, waivers, appointments, requests or other actions and shall be read as if the Noteholders and/or Lender were not mentioned therein at any time when (A) there is no Loan outstanding under the Credit Agreement and (B)(1) the Lender has failed to honor a properly presented and conforming request for Loan under the Credit Agreement or (2) the Credit Agreement shall at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on the Lender in a final non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, or has terminated in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 16.05 <u>Waiver of Notice</u>. Whenever in this Indenture the giving of notice by mail or otherwise is required, the giving of such notice may be waived in writing by the person entitled to receive such notice and in any such case the giving or receipt of such notice shall not be a condition precedent to the validity of any action taken in reliance upon such waiver.

SECTION 16.06 <u>Destruction or Delivery of Canceled Note</u>. Whenever in this Indenture provision is made for the cancellation by the Trustee and the delivery to the Issuer of the Senior Lien Bonds or the Note, the Trustee may, in its sole discretion, in lieu of such cancellation and delivery, destroy the applicable Senior Lien Bond or the Note, and deliver a certificate of such destruction to the Issuer.

SECTION 16.07 Severability of Invalid Provisions. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Indenture or in the Senior Lien Bonds or the Note shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or provisions shall be deemed severable from the remaining provisions contained in this Indenture and such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Indenture, and this Indenture shall be construed as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. The Issuer hereby declares that it would have adopted this Indenture and each and every other Section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase hereof and authorized the issuance of the Senior Lien Bonds and the Note pursuant thereto irrespective of the fact that any one or more Sections, subsections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Indenture may be held illegal, invalid or unenforceable.

SECTION 16.08 Notices. Except as otherwise provided herein, for the purposes of this Indenture each such agreement, respectively, any notice to or demand may be served or presented, and such demand may be made and shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or served for all purposes by being deposited, first-class mail postage prepaid, in a post office letter box, addressed, as the case may be, to the parties as follows (or in each case at such other or additional addresses as may have been filed in writing with the Trustee): [CONFIRM WITH TRUSTEE RE ELECTRONIC NOTICE]

Authority: Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

c/o San Mateo County Transit District

1250 San Carlos Avenue

San Carlos, California 94070-1306 Attention: Chief Financial Officer

Telephone: (650) 508-7950

Fax: (650) 508-6415

Trustee: U.S. Bank National Association

[One California Street, Suite 1000 San Francisco, California 94111

Attention: Global Corporate Trust Services

Telephone: (415) 677-3593

Fax: (415) 677-3769]

SECTION 16.09 Evidence of Rights of Holders. Any request, consent or other instrument required or permitted by this Indenture to be signed and executed by Holders may be in any number of concurrent instruments of substantially similar tenor and shall be signed or executed by such Holders by an agent or agents duly appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such request, consent or other instrument or of a writing appointing any such agent, shall be sufficient for any purpose of this Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee and of the Issuer if made in the manner provided in this Section.

The fact and date of the execution by any person of any such request, consent or other instrument or writing may be proved by the certificate of any notary public or other officer of any jurisdiction, authorized by the laws thereof to take acknowledgments of deeds, certifying that the person signing such request, consent or other instrument acknowledged to him the execution thereof, or by an affidavit of a witness of such execution duly sworn to before such notary public or other officer.

The ownership of Notes shall be proved by the Note registration books held by the Trustee. The Trustee may establish a record date as of which to measure consent of the Noteowners in order to determine whether the requisite consents are received.

The ownership of the Senior Lien Bonds shall be proved by the Bond Register held by the Trustee. The Trustee may establish a record date as of which to measure consent of the Bondholders in order to determine whether the requisite consents are received.

Any request, consent, or other instrument or writing of the Owner of the Note or the Senior Lien Bonds shall bind every future Owner of the same Note or Senior Lien Bonds and the Owner of every Note or Senior Lien Bonds issued in exchange therefor or in lieu thereof, in respect of anything done or suffered to be done by the Trustee or the Issuer in accordance therewith or reliance thereon.

SECTION 16.10 <u>Disqualified Indenture Obligations</u>. In determining whether the Owners of the requisite aggregate principal amount of some or all Indenture Obligations have

concurred in any demand, request, direction, consent or waiver under this Indenture, any interest in the Indenture Obligations owned or held by or for the account of the Issuer, or by any other obligor on the Indenture Obligations, or by any person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by, or under direct or indirect common control with, the Issuer or any other obligor on the Indenture Obligations, shall be disregarded and deemed not to be Outstanding for the purpose of any such determination. Any interest in the Indenture Obligations so owned, which has been pledged in good faith, may be regarded as Outstanding for the purposes of this Section if the pledgee shall establish to the satisfaction of the Trustee the pledgee's right to vote its interest in the Indenture Obligations and that the pledgee is not a person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by, or under direct or indirect common control with, the Issuer or any other obligor on the Indenture Obligations. In case of a dispute as to such right, any decision by the Trustee taken upon the advice of counsel shall be full protection to the Trustee.

SECTION 16.11 Money Held for Particular Indenture Obligation. The money held by the Trustee for the payment of the interest or principal due on any date with respect to any particular Indenture Obligation shall, on and after such date and pending such payment, be set aside on books of the Trustee and held in trust by the Trustee for the Owners of such Indenture Obligation entitled thereto, subject, however, to the provisions of Sections 13.04 and 14.04 hereof.

SECTION 16.12 <u>Funds and Accounts</u>. Any fund required by this Indenture to be established and maintained by the Trustee may be established and maintained in the accounting records of the Trustee, either as a fund or an account, and may, for the purposes of such records, any audits thereof and any reports or statements with respect thereto, be treated either as a fund or as an account; but all such records with respect to all such funds shall at all times be maintained in accordance with customary standards of the industry, to the extent practicable, and with due regard for the protection of the security of the Indenture Obligations and the rights of every Holder thereof.

SECTION 16.13 Article and Section Headings and References. The headings or titles of the several Articles and Sections hereof, and any table of contents appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of this Indenture.

All references herein to "Articles," "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the corresponding Articles, Sections or subdivisions of this Indenture; the words "herein," "hereof," "hereby," "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or subdivision hereof; and words of the masculine gender shall mean and include words of the feminine and neuter genders.

SECTION 16.14 Waiver of Personal Liability. No Board member, officer, agent or employee of the Issuer or the Trustee shall be individually or personally liable for the payment of any Indenture Obligation or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance thereof; but nothing herein contained shall relieve any such Board member, officer, agent or employee of the Issuer or the Trustee from the performance of any official duty provided by law or by this Indenture.

- SECTION 16.15 <u>Governing Law.</u> This Indenture shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the State.
- SECTION 16.16 <u>Business Day.</u> Except as specifically set forth in a Supplemental Indenture, any payments or transfers, which would otherwise become due on any day which is not a Business Day shall become due or shall be made on the next succeeding Business Day with the same effect as if made on such prior date; provided that with respect to the Note, interest shall accrue as provided in the Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 16.17 <u>Effective Date of Indenture</u>. This Indenture shall take effect upon its execution and delivery.
- SECTION 16.18 <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Indenture may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF, the	e parti	es hereto have executed	this Indenture	by their	officers
thereunto duly	y authorized as of the da	y and	year first written above	<b>.</b>		

PENINSULA POWERS BOAR		JOINT
By:		
U.S. BANK NATas Trustee	ΓΙΟΝΑL ASSOC	CIATION,
By:	Officer	

#### FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST

between

### PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

relating to:

# PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PCEP FACILITY NOTES

Dated as of August 1, 2021

(Supplemental to the Indenture of Trust dated as of August 1, 2021)

	<u>Pa</u>	ge
ARTICLE I DEFIN	ITIONS	. 2
Section 1.01	Definitions	. 2
ARTICLE II ISSUA	ANCE OF PCEP FACILITY NOTES	. 3
Section 2.04 Section 2.05	Issuance of PCEP Facility Notes	
ARTICLE III CREA	ATION OF ACCOUNTS AND SUBACCOUNTS	. 3
Section 3.01 Section 3.02 Section 3.03 Section 3.04 Section 3.05	PCEP Notes Construction Account PCEP Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount PCEP Notes Note Interest Account PCEP Notes Note Principal Account PCEP Notes Note Rebate Account	. 3 . 4 . 4
ARTICLE IV MISO	CELLANEOUS	. 4
Section 4.01 Section 4.02 Section 4.03 Section 4.04 Section 4.05 Section 4.06 Section 4.07	Limited Obligation Successor Is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor Limitation of Rights to Specified Parties Severability Governing Law Captions Counterparts	. 5 . 5 . 5 . 5
Section 4.08	Effectiveness of Remainder of the Indenture	. 5

#### FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST

This FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST, dated as of August 1, 2021 (this "First Supplemental Indenture"), is between the PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Issuer"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America, as trustee (the "Trustee"), and amends that certain Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Indenture"), between the Issuer and the Trustee;

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Issuer is duly organized and existing pursuant to Article 1 of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California, and created pursuant to a Joint Powers Agreement, made and entered into on October 3, 1996 (as more fully defined in Section 1.01 of the Indenture, the "JPA Agreement"), by and between the Santa Clara Valley Authority ("VTA"), formerly known as the Santa Clara County Transit District, the City and County of San Francisco ("CCSF"), and the San Mateo County Transit District ("SamTrans") (each a "Member Agency," and hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Member Agencies");

**WHEREAS**, the Issuer is authorized to issue from time to time indebtedness payable in whole or in part from revenues of the Sales Tax; and

**WHEREAS**, the Indenture provides for the issuance of Notes and other Subordinate Obligations and for the execution and delivery of Supplemental Indentures; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer previously executed an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement with an affiliate of JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association. (the "Prior PCEP Lender") for the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project (the "PCEP"), dated January 1, 2019 (the "Prior PCEP Agreement"), and such Prior Agreement was secured in part by Project Funds and Farebox Revenues (each as defined in the Prior PCEP Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined to enter into a new Credit Agreement dated as of August 1, 2021, with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "PCEP Lender") to replace the Prior PCEP Agreement and provide funding for the PCEP, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association has agreed to provide such new credit agreement (the "PCEP Facility"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure the payment of the principal of and interest on the Loans under the PCEP Facility (the "PCEP Loans") and other "Obligations" (as defined in the PCEP Facility) under the PCEP Facility, Revenues will be pledged on a parity basis with any other Subordinate Obligations issued from time to time under the Indenture, and on a subordinate basis to any Senior Lien Debt issued from time to time; and

**WHEREAS**, the PCEP Loans are further secured by PCEP Project Funds (as defined in the PCEP Facility); and

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions, and things required by law to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and entering into this First Supplemental Indenture do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute and enter into this First Supplemental Indenture; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Issuer and the Trustee, each in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the other as set forth herein, mutually represent, warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- SECTION 1.01 <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Indenture, as amended by this First Supplemental Indenture. The following definitions shall apply to the terms used in this First Supplemental Indenture unless the context clearly requires otherwise.
- "Maximum Rate" means (i) for the purpose of calculating the Accrued Subordinate Interest for a future calendar month, shall be the maximum interest rate paid with respect to the PCEP Facility Notes during the month prior to the month of such calculation, plus one percent (1%), (ii) for the purpose of calculating the interest rate for the purposes of Section 13.02 of the Indenture, shall be the maximum interest rate paid with respect to the PCEP Facility Notes during the month prior to the month of deposit plus one percent (1%), and (iii) for any other purpose, shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the PCEP Facility.
- "PCEP Facility" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto and shall also refer to the "PCEP Facility" as defined in the Indenture.
- "PCEP Facility Tax-Exempt Note" means, the "Tax-Exempt Note" as defined in the PCEP Facility.
- "PCEP Facility Taxable Note" means, the "Taxable Note" as defined in the PCEP Facility.
- "PCEP Lender" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto and shall also refer to the "PCEP Facility" as defined in the Indenture.
- "PCEP Loans" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto and constitute "Initial Loans" and "Loans" as defined in the Indenture.
- **"PCEP Notes Tax Certificate"** means the Note Tax Certificate executed in connection with the PCEP Facility Tax-Exempt Note.
  - "Prior PCEP Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.
  - "Prior PCEP Lender" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

# ARTICLE II ISSUANCE OF PCEP FACILITY NOTES

SECTION 2.04 <u>Issuance of PCEP Facility Notes</u>. A PCEP Facility Tax-Exempt Note and a PCEP Facility Taxable Note shall be issued in registered form to the PCEP Lender and shall be in the form specified in the PCEP Facility. Each of the PCEP Facility Notes shall be executed and authenticated as provided in Sections 2.03 and 2.04 of the Indenture. The PCEP Facility Notes are the "Initial Notes" defined in the Indenture and constitute "Notes" as defined in the Indenture.

SECTION 2.05 Notes Under the Indenture; Security; Lien Priority; Further Security. The PCEP Facility Notes are issued under and subject to the terms of the Indenture and are secured by and payable from Revenues as Subordinate Obligations on a parity with other Subordinate Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Indenture. The PCEP Facility Notes are further secured by and payable from a pledge of PCEP Project Funds as further described in the PCEP Facility. Such PCEP Project Funds do not secure any other Indenture Obligations.

# ARTICLE III CREATION OF ACCOUNTS AND SUBACCOUNTS

SECTION 3.01 PCEP Notes Construction Account. The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Note Construction Fund designated the "PCEP Facility Construction Account." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such account. The moneys in the PCEP Facility Construction Account shall be disbursed, upon a Requisition of the Issuer, to pay Costs incurred in connection with the portion of the PCEP financed with such PCEP Loan deposited in the PCEP Facility Construction Account (or to make reimbursements to the Issuer for such costs). Such Requisition of the Issuer shall be substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit A hereto and shall set forth the name of the person or persons to whom said amounts are to be disbursed and shall state that the amounts to be disbursed are for costs properly chargeable to the PCEP Facility Construction Account and that such amounts have not been the subject of any previous Requisition of the Issuer.

PCEP Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount. The Trustee shall SECTION 3.02 establish a separate subaccount within the PCEP Facility Construction Account designated the "PCEP Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such subaccount. Moneys deposited in the PCEP Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount from a PCEP Loan [and will be identified in the PCEP Notes Tax Certificate] and shall be used to pay Costs of Issuance incurred in connection with such PCEP Loan, upon completion by the Issuer of a Requisition of the Issuer. Such Requisition of the Issuer shall be substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B hereto and shall state the person to whom payment is to be made, the amount to be paid, the purpose for which the obligation was incurred and that such payment is a proper charge against said PCEP Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount. At the end of one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of each PCEP Loan, or upon such earlier date as the Issuer shall determine that amounts in said PCEP Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount are no longer required for the payment of Costs of Issuance related to such PCEP Loan, any amounts then remaining in the PCEP Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount representing the proceeds of such PCEP Loan shall be transferred by the Trustee

either (a) if and to the extent proceeds of such PCEP Loan were deposited to the Note Construction Fund and the Certificate of the Issuer described in Section 8.01 of the Indenture has not yet been delivered with respect to such PCEP Loan, to the Note Construction Fund, and (b) otherwise to the Note Interest Fund to be applied to the next payment of interest on the related PCEP Facility Note. Such funds in the PCEP Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount do not secure any other Indenture Obligations.

SECTION 3.03 PCEP Notes Note Interest Account. The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Note Interest Fund designated the "PCEP Facility Note Interest Account." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such account. One Business Day prior to when interest is due and owing under the PCEP Facility Notes, the Issuer shall first transfer PCEP Project Funds to the PCEP Facility Interest Note Account to pay interest then due and owing under the PCEP Facility Notes. To the extent there is a deficiency in the PCEP Facility Note Interest Account, the Trustee shall transfer Revenues from the Note Interest Fund into the PCEP Facility Note Interest Account to make interest payments then due and owing under the PCEP Facility Notes. Such funds in the PCEP Facility Note Interest Account do not secure any other Indenture Obligations.

SECTION 3.04 <u>PCEP Notes Note Principal Account.</u> The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Note Principal Fund designated the "PCEP Facility Note Principal Account." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such account. One Business Day prior to when principal is due and owing under the PCEP Facility Notes, the Issuer shall first transfer PCEP Project Funds to the PCEP Facility Principal Note Account to pay principal then due and owing under the PCEP Facility Notes. To the extent there is a deficiency in the PCEP Facility Note Principal Account, the Trustee shall transfer Revenues from the Note Principal Fund into the PCEP Facility Note Principal Account to make principal payments then due and owing under the PCEP Facility Notes. Such funds in the PCEP Facility Note Principal Account do not secure any other Indenture Obligations.

SECTION 3.05 PCEP Notes Note Rebate Account. The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Note Rebate Fund designated the "PCEP Facility Note Rebate Account" in connection with the PCEP Facility Tax-Exempt Note. The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such account and shall be administered as the Issuer shall direct in writing to comply with the terms and requirements of the PCEP Notes Tax Certificate and Section 9.06 of the Indenture.

### ARTICLE IV MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 4.01 <u>Limited Obligation</u>. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the Counties, the State or any political subdivision or agency thereof, other than the Issuer to the extent of the Revenues and PCEP Project Funds are pledged to the payment of the PCEP Facility Notes.

The PCEP Facility Notes are limited obligations of the Issuer and are payable, both as to principal and interest, from the Revenues and PCEP Project Funds. The general fund of the Issuer is not liable, and neither the credit nor the taxing power of the Issuer is pledged (other than

as described in the preceding sentence), for the payment of the PCEP Facility Notes or their interest. The PCEP Facility Notes are not secured by a legal or equitable pledge of, or charge, lien or encumbrance upon, any of the property of the Issuer or any of its income or receipts, except the Revenues and the PCEP Project Funds as further described in the PCEP Facility and the Indenture.

SECTION 4.02 <u>Successor Is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor.</u>
Whenever in this First Supplemental Indenture either the Issuer or the Trustee is named or referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors or assigns thereof, and all the covenants and agreements in this First Supplemental Indenture contained by or on behalf of the Issuer or the Trustee shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns thereof whether so expressed or not.

SECTION 4.03 <u>Limitation of Rights to Specified Parties</u>. Nothing in this First Supplemental Indenture, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to give to any person other than the Issuer, the Trustee, the Owners of the PCEP Facility Notes, any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this First Supplemental Indenture or any covenant, condition or provision therein or herein contained; all such covenants, conditions and provisions are and shall be held to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Issuer, the Trustee, and the Owners of the PCEP Facility Notes.

SECTION 4.04 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this First Supplemental Indenture shall be determined to be unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other provision of this First Supplemental Indenture.

SECTION 4.05 <u>Governing Law.</u> This First Supplemental Indenture shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

SECTION 4.06 <u>Captions</u>. The captions in this First Supplemental Indenture are for convenience only and do not define or limit the scope or intent of any provisions or Sections of this First Supplemental Indenture.

SECTION 4.07 <u>Counterparts.</u> This First Supplemental Indenture may be signed in several counterparts. Each will be an original, but all of them together constitute the same instrument.

SECTION 4.08 <u>Effectiveness of Remainder of the Indenture</u>. Except as otherwise amended herein, the Indenture shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Supplemental Indenture by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BOARD
By:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee By
Authorized Officer

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS

[Signature page to First Supplemental Indenture]

## **EXHIBIT A**

### Form of Requisition — PCEP Facility Construction Account

REQUISITION NO			
The undersigned,, hereby certifies as follows:			
1. I am the of the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board, a public entity duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Authority").			
2. Pursuant to the provisions of that certain Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Indenture"), and the First Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "First Supplemental Indenture"), each between the Issuer and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), I am an Authorized Representative (as such term is defined in the Indenture) of the Issuer and I am delivering this Requisition on behalf of the Issuer.			
3. The undersigned, acting on behalf of the Issuer, does hereby authorize disbursement of funds from the PCEP Facility Construction Account (the "Construction Fund") created pursuant to Section 3.01 of the First Supplemental Indenture in connection with the payment of the Costs of the [PCEP][Project] (as such term is defined in the Indenture) being financed with the proceeds of the applicable PCEP Loan (as such term is defined in the First Supplemental Indenture).			
TOTAL DISBURSEMENT AMOUNT AUTHORIZED: \$			
4. The undersigned, acting on behalf of the Issuer, hereby certifies that: (a) the Costs of the [PCEP][Project] [or interest on the PCEP Facility Notes] in the amount set forth herein have been incurred by the Issuer and are presently due and payable; and (b) that each item is a proper charge against the Construction Fund and has not been previously paid from the Construction Fund.			
5. The undersigned, acting on behalf of the Issuer, hereby certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the amounts payable to any of the parties identified on Exhibit A to this Requisition, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment of such obligation, other than materialmen's or mechanics' liens accruing by mere operation of law.			
Dated:			
PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD			

Authorized Representative

## EXHIBIT A

## PCEP Facility Construction Account of the Construction Fund

Party	Payment	Nature of Expenditure	Payment Instructions
To Be Paid	Amount		
	\$		
	Ψ		

## **EXHIBIT B**

Form of Requisition — PCEP Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount

REQUISITION NO			
The undersigned,	_, hereby certifies as follows:		
1. I am the, of the P entity duly organized and existing under and by v "Authority").	eninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board, a public irtue of the laws of the State of California (the		
2. Pursuant to the provisions of that co 2021 (the "Indenture"), and the First Supplement 2021 (the "First Supplemental Indenture"), each Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), I am an defined in the Indenture) of the Issuer and I am Issuer.	between the Issuer and U.S. Bank National Authorized Representative (as such term is		
3. The undersigned hereby authorizes hereto to the persons identified in Exhibit A, suc Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount (the "Costs to the Indenture."			
4. The undersigned hereby certifies Exhibit A have been incurred by the Issuer and ar proper charge against the Costs of Issuance Supreviously paid from said Costs of Issuance Subac	abaccount; and (iii) each item has not been		
Dated:			
	PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD		
	By:Authorized Representative		
	Authorized Representative		

#### SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST

between

### PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

relating to:

# PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD WORKING CAPITAL FACILITY NOTES

Dated as of August 1, 2021

(Supplemental to the Indenture of Trust dated as of August 1, 2021)

	<u>Pa</u>	ige
ARTICLE I DEFIN	ITIONS	2
Section 1.01	Definitions	2
ARTICLE II ISSUA	ANCE OF WORKING CAPITAL FACILITY NOTES	. 3
Section 2.04 Section 2.05	Issuance of Working Capital Facility Notes  Notes Under the Indenture; Security; Lien Priority	
ARTICLE III CREA	ATION OF ACCOUNTS AND SUBACCOUNTS	. 3
Section 3.01 Section 3.02 Section 3.03 Section 3.04 Section 3.05	Working Capital Notes Construction Account Working Capital Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount Working Capital Notes Note Interest Account Working Capital Notes Note Principal Account Working Capital Notes Note Rebate Account	3
ARTICLE IV MISC	CELLANEOUS	. 4
Section 4.01 Section 4.02 Section 4.03 Section 4.04 Section 4.05 Section 4.06 Section 4.07	Limited Obligation Successor Is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor Limitation of Rights to Specified Parties Severability Governing Law Captions Counterparts	4
Section 4.08	Effectiveness of Remainder of the Indenture	. 5

#### SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST

This SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE OF TRUST, dated as of August 1, 2021 (this "Second Supplemental Indenture"), is between the PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Issuer"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America, as trustee (the "Trustee"), and amends that certain Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Indenture"), between the Issuer and the Trustee;

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Issuer is duly organized and existing pursuant to Article 1 of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California, and created pursuant to a Joint Powers Agreement, made and entered into on October 3, 1996 (as more fully defined in Section 1.01 of the Indenture, the "JPA Agreement"), by and between the Santa Clara Valley Authority ("VTA"), formerly known as the Santa Clara County Transit District, the City and County of San Francisco ("CCSF"), and the San Mateo County Transit District ("SamTrans") (each a "Member Agency," and hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Member Agencies");

**WHEREAS**, the Issuer is authorized to issue from time to time indebtedness payable in whole or in part from revenues of the Sales Tax; and

**WHEREAS**, the Indenture provides for the issuance of Notes and other Subordinate Obligations and for the execution and delivery of Supplemental Indentures; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer previously executed a Credit Agreement with an affiliate of JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association (the "Prior Lender") for working capital purposes, dated January 1, 2019 (the "Prior Working Capital Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined to enter into a new credit agreement dated as of August 1, 2021, with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Working Capital Lender") to replace the Prior Working Capital Agreement, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association has agreed to provide such new credit agreement for working capital purposes of the Issuer (the "Working Capital Facility"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure the payment of the principal of and interest on the Loans under the Working Capital Facility (the "Working Capital Loans") and other Obligations (as defined in the Working Capital Facility) under the Working Capital Facility, Revenues will be pledged on a parity basis with any other Subordinate Obligations issued from time to time under the Indenture, and on a subordinate basis to any Senior Lien Debt issued from time to time; and

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions, and things required by law to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and entering into this Second Supplemental Indenture do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular

and due time, form and manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute and enter into this Second Supplemental Indenture; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Issuer and the Trustee, each in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the other as set forth herein, mutually represent, warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

SECTION 1.01 <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Indenture, as amended by this Second Supplemental Indenture. The following definitions shall apply to the terms used in this Second Supplemental Indenture unless the context clearly requires otherwise.

"Maximum Rate" means (i) for the purpose of calculating the Accrued Subordinate Interest for a future calendar month, shall be the maximum interest rate paid with respect to the Working Capital Facility Notes during the month prior to the month of such calculation, plus one percent (1%), (ii) for the purpose of calculating the interest rate for the purposes of Section 13.02, shall be the maximum interest rate paid with respect to the Working Capital Facility Notes during the month prior to the month of deposit plus one percent (1%), and (iii) for any other purpose, shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Working Capital Facility.

"Prior Working Capital Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Prior Lender" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Working Capital Facility" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto and shall also refer to the "Working Capital Facility" as defined in the Indenture.

**"Working Capital Facility Tax-Exempt Note"** means, the "Tax-Exempt Note" as defined in the Working Capital Facility.

**"Working Capital Facility Taxable Note"** means, the "Taxable Note" as defined in the Working Capital Facility.

"Working Capital Lender" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Working Capital Loans" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto and constitute "Initial Loans" and "Loans" as defined in the Indenture.

**"Working Capital Notes Tax Certificate"** means the Note Tax Certificate executed in connection with the Working Capital Facility Tax-Exempt Note.

# ARTICLE II ISSUANCE OF WORKING CAPITAL FACILITY NOTES

SECTION 2.04 <u>Issuance of Working Capital Facility Notes</u>. A Working Capital Facility Tax-Exempt Note and a Working Capital Facility Taxable Note shall be issued in registered form to the Lender and shall be in the form specified in the Working Capital Facility. Each of the Working Capital Facility Notes shall be executed and authenticated as provided in Sections 2.03 and 2.04 of the Indenture. The Working Capital Facility Notes are the "Initial Notes" and "Notes" as defined in the Indenture.

SECTION 2.05 Notes Under the Indenture; Security; Lien Priority; Further Security. The Working Capital Facility Notes are issued under and subject to the terms of the Indenture and are secured by and payable from Revenues as Subordinate Obligations on a parity with other Subordinate Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Indenture.

# ARTICLE III CREATION OF ACCOUNTS AND SUBACCOUNTS

SECTION 3.01 [Working Capital Notes Other Note Proceeds Account. The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Other Note Proceeds Fund designated the "Working Capital Facility Account." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such account. The moneys in the Working Capital Facility Construction Account shall be disbursed, upon a Request of the Issuer.][TBD IF ACCOUNT WILL BE HELD AT TRUSTEE]

SECTION 3.02 Working Capital Notes Costs of Issuance [Subaccount]. Trustee shall establish a separate [subaccount] within the Other Note Proceeds Fund designated the "Working Capital Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such subaccount. Moneys deposited in the Working Capital Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount from a Working Capital Loan [and will be identified in the Working Capital Notes Tax Certificate] and shall be used to pay Costs of Issuance incurred in connection with such Working Capital Loan, upon completion by the Issuer of a Requisition of the Issuer. Such Requisition of the Issuer shall be substantially in the form attached as Exhibit A hereto and shall state the person to whom payment is to be made, the amount to be paid, the purpose for which the obligation was incurred and that such payment is a proper charge against said Working Capital Facility Notes Costs of Issuance [Subaccount]. At the end of one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of each Working Capital Loan, or upon such earlier date as the Issuer shall determine that amounts in said Working Capital Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount are no longer required for the payment of Costs of Issuance related to such Working Capital Loan, any amounts then remaining in the Working Capital Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount representing the proceeds of such Working Capital Loan shall be transferred by the Trustee to the Note Interest Fund to be applied to the next payment of interest on the related Working Capital Facility Note. Such funds in the Working Capital Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount do not secure any other Indenture Obligations.

SECTION 3.03 <u>Working Capital Notes Note Interest Account.</u> The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Note Interest Fund designated the "Working Capital Facility Note Interest Account." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such account. One

Business Day prior to when interest is due and owing under the Working Capital Facility Notes, the Trustee shall transfer Revenues into the Working Capital Facility Note Interest Account to make interest payments then due and owing under the Working Capital Facility Notes. Such funds in the Working Capital Facility Note Interest Account do not secure any other Indenture Obligations.

SECTION 3.04 Working Capital Notes Note Principal Account. The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Note Principal Fund designated the "Working Capital Facility Note Principal Account." The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such account. One Business Day prior to when principal is due and owing under the Working Capital Facility Notes, the Trustee shall transfer Revenues into the Working Capital Facility Note Principal Account to make principal payments then due and owing under the Working Capital Facility Notes. Such funds in the Working Capital Facility Note Principal Account do not secure any other Indenture Obligations.

SECTION 3.05 Working Capital Notes Note Rebate Account. The Trustee shall establish a separate account within the Note Rebate Fund designated the "Working Capital Facility Note Rebate Account" in connection with the Working Capital Facility Tax-Exempt Note. The Trustee shall maintain and hold in trust such account and shall be administered as the Issuer shall direct in writing to comply with the terms and requirements of the Working Capital Notes Tax Certificate and Section 9.06 of the Indenture.

### ARTICLE IV MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 4.01 <u>Limited Obligation</u>. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the Counties, the State or any political subdivision or agency thereof, other than the Issuer to the extent of the Revenues is pledged to the payment of the Working Capital Facility Notes.

The Working Capital Facility Notes are limited obligations of the Issuer and are payable, both as to principal and interest, solely from the Revenues. The general fund of the Issuer is not liable, and neither the credit nor the taxing power of the Issuer is pledged (other than as described in the preceding sentence), for the payment of the Working Capital Facility Notes or their interest. The Working Capital Facility Notes are not secured by a legal or equitable pledge of, or charge, lien or encumbrance upon, any of the property of the Issuer or any of its income or receipts, except the Revenues.

SECTION 4.02 <u>Successor Is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor.</u>
Whenever in this Second Supplemental Indenture either the Issuer or the Trustee is named or referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors or assigns thereof, and all the covenants and agreements in this Second Supplemental Indenture contained by or on behalf of the Issuer or the Trustee shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns thereof whether so expressed or not.

SECTION 4.03 <u>Limitation of Rights to Specified Parties</u>. Nothing in this Second Supplemental Indenture, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to give to any

person other than the Issuer, the Trustee, the Owners of the Working Capital Facility Notes, any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Second Supplemental Indenture or any covenant, condition or provision therein or herein contained; all such covenants, conditions and provisions are and shall be held to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Issuer, the Trustee, and the Owners of the Working Capital Facility Notes.

SECTION 4.04 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Second Supplemental Indenture shall be determined to be unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other provision of this Second Supplemental Indenture.

SECTION 4.05 <u>Governing Law.</u> This Second Supplemental Indenture shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

SECTION 4.06 <u>Captions</u>. The captions in this Second Supplemental Indenture are for convenience only and do not define or limit the scope or intent of any provisions or Sections of this Second Supplemental Indenture.

SECTION 4.07 <u>Counterparts.</u> This Second Supplemental Indenture may be signed in several counterparts. Each will be an original, but all of them together constitute the same instrument.

SECTION 4.08 <u>Effectiveness of Remainder of the Indenture</u>. Except as otherwise amended herein, the Indenture shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Supplemental Indenture by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
By:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
ByAuthorized Officer
Authorized Officer

[Signature page to Second Supplemental Indenture]

## **EXHIBIT A**

Form of Requisition — Working Capital Note Costs of Issuance [Subaccount]

REQUISITION NO			
The undersigned,	, hereby certifies as follows:		
1. I am the, of the Pe entity duly organized and existing under and by vir "Authority").	ninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board, a public rtue of the laws of the State of California (the		
2. Pursuant to the provisions of that cer 2021 (the "Indenture"), and the Second Supplement 2021 (the "Second Supplemental Indenture"), each Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), I am an defined in the Indenture) of the Issuer and I am Issuer.	n between the Issuer and U.S. Bank National Authorized Representative (as such term is		
3. The undersigned hereby authorizes phereto to the persons identified in Exhibit A, such a Facility Notes Costs of Issuance Subaccount (the pursuant to the Indenture.			
4. The undersigned hereby certifies the Exhibit A have been incurred by the Issuer and are proper charge against the Costs of Issuance Subpreviously paid from said Costs of Issuance Subacc	baccount; and (iii) each item has not been		
Dated:			
	PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD		
	By:Authorized Representative		
	Authorized Representative		

## **CREDIT AGREEMENT**

between

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

and

Dated as of August 1, 2021

		Page
	ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS	
Section 1.01.	Definitions	1
Section 1.02.	Interpretation	16
Section 1.03.	Accounting Matters	17
	ARTICLE II LOANS	
Section 2.01.	Loans	17
Section 2.02.	Borrowing Notice	17
Section 2.03.	Note	18
Section 2.04.	Interest	18
Section 2.05.	Repayment of Loans	18
Section 2.06.	Evidence of Debt	19
Section 2.07.	Prepayments; Break Funding Payments	19
Section 2.08.	Reduction or Termination of Commitment	20
Section 2.09.	Payments; Electronic Transmissions	20
Section 2.10.	Net of Taxes, Etc	21
Section 2.11.	Increased Costs	22
Section 2.12.	Maximum Rate	24
Section 2.13.	Tax Event	24
Section 2.14.	Source of Payments	25
Section 2.15.	Security; Pledge	25
Section 2.16.	Fee and Pricing Agreement	26
Section 2.17.	Changed Circumstances	26
R	ARTICLE III EPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE BORROWER	
Section 3.01.	Existence and Power	36
Section 3.02.	Due Authorization; Approvals	36
Section 3.03.	Valid and Binding Obligations	37
Section 3.04.	Non-contravention	37
Section 3.05	Compliance with Laws	37

(continued)

		Page
Section 3.06.	Pending Litigation and Other Proceedings	38
Section 3.07.	Financial Statements	38
Section 3.08.	Pension Plans	38
Section 3.09.	No Defaults	38
Section 3.10.	Insurance	38
Section 3.11.	Title to Assets	38
Section 3.12.	Incorporation by Reference	39
Section 3.13.	Correct Information	39
Section 3.14.	Margin Stock	39
Section 3.15.	Tax Exempt Status	39
Section 3.16.	Usury	39
Section 3.17.	Pending Legislation and Decisions	39
Section 3.18.	No Sovereign Immunity	39
Section 3.19.	Environmental Matters	40
Section 3.20.	Solvency	40
Section 3.21.	Taxes	40
Section 3.22.	Swap Contracts	40
Section 3.23.	Labor Matters	40
Section 3.24.	Sanctions	40
	ARTICLE IV COVENANTS OF THE BORROWER	
Section 4.01.	Notice of Default	40
Section 4.02.	Reporting Requirements	41
Section 4.03.	Maintenance of Books and Records	
Section 4.04.	Access to Books and Records	43
Section 4.05.	Compliance with Law	43
Section 4.06.	Pension Plans	43
Section 4.07.	Payment of Taxes	44
Section 4.08.	Payment of Debts	44
Section 4.09.	Compliance with Documents	44

(continued)

		Page
Section 4.10.	Amendment of Related Documents	44
Section 4.11.	Existence	44
Section 4.12.	Maintenance of Approvals; Filings, Etc	45
Section 4.13.	Maintenance of Properties	45
Section 4.14.	Maintenance of Insurance	45
Section 4.15.	No Acceleration	45
Section 4.16.	No Liens	45
Section 4.17.	Preservation of Pledge	45
Section 4.18.	No Impairment	45
Section 4.19.	Sovereign Immunity	45
Section 4.20.	Maintenance of Tax-Exempt Status	46
Section 4.21.	Use of Proceeds	46
Section 4.22.	Collection of Sales Tax Revenues; Ratings	46
Section 4.23.	Additional Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations Secured Revenues	-
Section 4.24.	Swap Contracts	
Section 4.25.	Investments	
Section 4.26.	Use of Lender's Name	
Section 4.27.	Filing of the Agreement	
Section 4.28.	Further Assurances	
Section 4.29.	Other Bank Agreements	
	ARTICLE V CONDITIONS PRECEDENT	
Section 5.01.	Conditions to Effectiveness	48
Section 5.02.	Conditions to Making of Loans	50
	ARTICLE VI EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES	
Section 6.01.	Events of Default	51
Section 6.02.	Remedies	53
Section 6.03.	No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies	53

(continued)

		Page
	ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS	
Section 7.01.	Changes to Agreement	54
Section 7.02.	Successors and Assigns.	54
Section 7.03.	Notices	55
Section 7.04.	Obligations Absolute	56
Section 7.05.	Holidays	56
Section 7.06.	Liability of the Lender	56
Section 7.07.	Costs and Expenses; Indemnification; Damage Waiver	57
Section 7.08.	Payments Set Aside	58
Section 7.09.	Counterparts; Integration; Effectiveness	58
Section 7.10.	Survival of Representations and Warranties	59
Section 7.11.	Severability	59
Section 7.12.	Governing Law	59
Section 7.13.	Waiver of Jury Trial	60
Section 7.14.	No Advisory or Fiduciary Relationship	60
Section 7.15.	Electronic Execution of Certain Documents	61
Section 7.16.	USA Patriot Act	61
Section 7.17.	No Third Party Rights	61
Section 7.18.	Headings	61
Section 7.19.	Dissemination of Information	61

### LIST OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule I – Information Relating to Ownership of Right of Way Schedule II – Title to Assets

#### LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A-1 – Form of Tax-Exempt Note

Exhibit A-2 – Form of Taxable Note

Exhibit B – Form of Borrowing Notice

Exhibit C – Form of Request for Extended Funding Period

Exhibit D – Form of Certificate of Compliance

THIS CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of August 1, 2021, is between the PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (together with its successors and assigns) (the "Lender").

#### **RECITALS**

The Borrower has requested, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Lender has agreed to extend, certain credit facilities to the Borrower.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I**

#### **DEFINITIONS**

**Section 1.01. Definitions**. The following capitalized terms have the meanings indicated below unless the context shall clearly indicate otherwise.

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any Person that directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, such first Person. A Person shall be deemed to control another Person for the purposes of this definition if such first Person possesses, directly or indirectly, the power to direct, or cause the direction of, the management and policies of the second Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, common directors, trustees or officers, by contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" means this Credit Agreement, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time. This Agreement constitutes the "PCEP Facility" and is one of the "Initial Credit Agreements" under the Indenture.

"Alternate Base Rate" means, for any day, the highest of (a) the Prime Rate in effect for such day and (b) the Federal Funds Rate in effect for such day plus one-half of one percent (0.50%). Each change in the Alternate Base Rate due to a change in the Prime Rate or the Federal Funds Rate shall take effect at the time of such change in the Prime Rate or the Federal Funds Rate, as the case may be. Each determination of the Alternate Base Rate by the Lender will be conclusive and binding on the Borrower, absent manifest error.

"Amortization Amount" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.05(b).

"Amortization End Date" means the first to occur of (a) the fifth anniversary of the Maturity Date, and (b) the date on which all of the Loans have been redeemed, repaid, cancelled or on which the Loans mature in accordance with the terms of the Indenture.

"Amortization Interest Payment Date" means the first Business Day of each month and the Amortization End Date.

- "Amortization Payment Commencement Date" means the first Business Day of the month in which the one-year anniversary of the Maturity Date occurs.
  - "Amortization Period" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.05(b).
- "Amortization Principal Payment" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.05(b).
- "Amortization Principal Payment Date" means (a) Amortization Payment Commencement Date, (b) quarterly on the first Business Day of the month in which each three-month anniversary of the Amortization Payment Commencement Date occurs, and (c) the Amortization End Date.
- "Anti-Corruption Laws" means: (a) the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended; (b) the U.K. Bribery Act 2010, as amended; and (c) any other anti-bribery or anti-corruption laws, regulations or ordinances in any jurisdiction in which the Borrower is located or doing business.
- "Anti-Money Laundering Laws" means applicable laws or regulations in any jurisdiction in which the Borrower is located or doing business that relates to money laundering, any predicate crime to money laundering, or any financial record keeping and reporting requirements related thereto.
- "Applicable Factor" means 80%; provided that upon a change in the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate, the Applicable Factor shall mean a percentage equal to the greater of (i) the current Applicable Factor multiplied by the Margin Rate Factor and (ii) 70%.
- "Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin" has the meaning set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement.
  - "Applicable Taxable Margin" has the meaning set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement.
- "Audited Financial Statements" means, with respect to any Fiscal Year, the audited statements of net position of the Borrower for such Fiscal Year, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and statements of cash flows for such Fiscal Year, including the notes thereto, accompanied by an audit report from a nationally or regionally recognized firm of independent public accountants with expertise in auditing the financial statements of California governmental and quasi-governmental entities.
- "Authorized Officer" means the Executive Director, the Chief Financial Officer or the Director of Treasury or any other person designated to act on behalf of the Borrower by a written notice of the Executive Director, the Chief Financial Officer or the Director of Treasury delivered to the Lender.
- "Bank Agreement" means any credit agreement, liquidity agreement, standby bond purchase agreement, reimbursement agreement, direct purchase agreement, bond purchase agreement, or other agreement or instrument (or any amendment, supplement or other modification thereof) under which, directly or indirectly, any Person or Persons undertakes to make or provide

funds to the Borrower or to make payment of, or to purchase or provide credit enhancement for bonds or notes of the Borrower secured by or payable from Revenues.

"Bank Rate" means, for any date of determination, a fluctuating rate of interest per annum as specified below:

Period Rate

Maturity Date through the 180<sup>th</sup> day

Base Rate
following such date; and

181st day following the Maturity Date
through Amortization End Date

Rate

Base Rate

"Base Rate" means, for any day, the highest of (a) the Prime Rate in effect for such day plus one percent (1.00%), (b) the Federal Funds Rate in effect for such day plus two percent (2.00%) and (c) seven percent (7.00%) per annum. Each change in the Base Rate due to a change in the Prime Rate or the Federal Funds Rate shall take effect at the time of such change in the Prime Rate or the Federal Funds Rate, as the case may be. Each determination of the Base Rate by the Lender will be conclusive and binding on the Borrower, absent manifest error.

"CDTFA" means the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration or any State agency or that succeeds to, and is vested with, its duties, powers and responsibilities with respect to the collection of sales taxes on behalf of the Borrower and deposit of the Sales Tax Revenues with the Trustee pursuant to the CDTFA Contract.

	"C	'DTFA (	Contra	<i>ct</i> " r	near	is the Agre	eement fo	r	State Adı	minis	stration of <b>E</b>	Distric	t Tra	ınsactions
and [	Use	Taxes].1	dated	as	of	[	<u>l</u> ,		between	the	Borrower	and	the	CDTFA,

<sup>&</sup>quot;Beneficial Owner" has the meanings set forth in Section 2.13(a) hereof.

<sup>&</sup>quot;Borrower" has the meaning given that term in the preamble to this Agreement.

<sup>&</sup>quot;Borrowing" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.02.

<sup>&</sup>quot;Borrowing Date" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.02.

<sup>&</sup>quot;Borrowing Notice" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.02.

<sup>&</sup>quot;Business Day" means any day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which commercial banks in New York, New York or San Francisco, California are authorized or required by law to remain closed.

<sup>&</sup>quot;CCSF" means the City and County of San Francisco, California.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Drafting Note: Definition to track Indenture definition.

"Change in Law" means (a) the adoption of any law, rule or regulation after the date of this Agreement, (b) any change in any law, rule or regulation or in the interpretation or application thereof by any Governmental Authority after the date of this Agreement or (c) compliance by the Lender (or by the lending office of the Lender or by the Lender's holding company, if any) with any request, guideline or directive (whether or not have the force of laws) of any Governmental Authority made or issued after the date of this Agreement; provided that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (x) the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and all requests, rules, guidelines or directives thereunder or issued in connection therewith and (y) all requests, rules, guidelines or directives promulgated by the Lender for International Settlements, the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (or any successor or similar authority) or the United States or foreign regulatory authorities, in each case pursuant to Basel III, shall in each case be deemed to be a "Change in Law," regardless of the date enacted, adopted or issued.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time.

"Commitment" means, subject to Section 6.02(a), \$100,000,000, less the aggregate amount of all Commitment reductions made pursuant to Section 2.08.

"Commitment Fee" has the meaning set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement.

"Commitment Period" means the period commencing on the Effective Date and ending on the Commitment Termination Date.

"Commitment Termination Date" means the earliest of (a) 5:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the Maturity Date; and (b) the date on which the Commitment has been reduced to \$0, whether by termination pursuant to Section 6.02(a) or voluntary reduction pursuant to Section 2.08.

"Computation Date" means the second London Banking Day preceding each LIBOR Rate Reset Date; provided, however, that for purposes of determining the LIBOR Rate with respect to the period from and including the Effective Date to the following LIBOR Rate Reset Date, "Computation Date" shall mean the second London Banking Day preceding the Effective Date.

"Counties" means, collectively, CCSF, the County of San Mateo and the County of Santa Clara.

"Debt" of any Person means, at any date, without duplication, (a) all obligations of such Person for borrowed money, (b) all obligations of such Person evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or other similar instruments, (c) all obligations of such Person to pay the deferred purchase price of property or services, except trade accounts payable arising in the ordinary course of business, (d) all obligations of such Person as lessee under capital leases, (e) all debt of others secured by a lien on any asset of such Person, whether or not such debt is assumed by such Person, (f) all Guarantees by such Person of debt of other Persons, (g) all obligations of such Person under any Swap Contract and (h) all obligations of such Person to reimburse or repay any bank or other Person in respect of amounts paid or advanced under a letter of credit, credit agreement, liquidity facility or other instrument.

"Default" means any condition or event which with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both would, unless cured or waived, become an Event of Default.

"Default Rate" means, for any day, the Base Rate in effect for such day plus three percent (3.00%).

"Designated Jurisdiction" means any country or territory to the extent that such country or territory itself is the subject of any Sanction.

"Dollars" and "\$" means the lawful currency of the United States of America.

"Effective Date" means [August 13, 2021], subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 5.01 hereof.

"EMMA" means Electronic Municipal Market Access as provided by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board.

"Environmental Laws" means any and all federal, state, local and foreign statutes, laws, regulations, ordinances, rules, judgments, orders, decrees, permits, concessions, grants, franchises, licenses, agreements or other governmental restrictions relating to the environment or to emissions, discharges or releases of pollutants, contaminants, petroleum or petroleum products, chemicals or industrial, toxic or hazardous substances or wastes into the environment including, without limitation, ambient air, surface water, ground water, or land, or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport or handling of pollutants, contaminants, petroleum or petroleum products, chemicals or industrial, toxic or hazardous substances or wastes or the clean-up or other remediation thereof.

"Eurodollar Reserve Percentage" means, for any day, the percentage which is in effect for such day as prescribed by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (or any successor) for determining the maximum reserve requirement (including, without limitation, any basic, supplemental or emergency reserves) in respect of eurocurrency liabilities or any similar category of liabilities for a member bank of the Federal Reserve System in New York City.

"Event of Default" has the meaning given that term in Section 6.01 hereof.

"Event of Taxability" means (a) a change in Law or fact or the interpretation thereof, or the occurrence or existence of any fact, event or circumstance (including, without limitation, the taking of any action by the Borrower, or the failure to take any action by the Borrower, or the making by the Borrower of any misrepresentation herein or in any certificate required to be given in connection with this Agreement or the making of any Tax-Exempt Loan) which has the effect of causing interest paid or payable on such Tax-Exempt Loan (or the Tax-Exempt Note evidencing such Tax-Exempt Loan) to become includable, in whole or in part, in the gross income of the recipient thereof or any former recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes or (b) the entry of any decree or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction, or the taking of any official action by the Internal Revenue Service or the Department of the Treasury, which decree, judgment or action shall be final under applicable procedural law, in either case, which has the effect of causing interest paid or on any Tax-Exempt Loan (or the Tax-Exempt Note evidencing such Tax-Exempt Loan) to become includable, in whole or in part, in the gross income of the recipient thereof or any former recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes.

"Excess Interest" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.12 hereof.

"Existing JPB Documents" means the Joint Powers Agreement, the Real Property Agreement and the Purchase Agreement.

"Federal Funds Rate" means, for any day, the rate per annum equal to the weighted average of the rates on overnight federal funds transactions with members of the Federal Reserve System, as published by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on the Business Day next succeeding such day, provided that if such rate is not so published for any day which is a Business Day, the Federal Funds Rate for such day shall be the average of the quotation for such day on such transactions received by the Lender from three federal funds brokers of recognized standing selected by the Lender. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Federal Funds Rate shall be less than zero, such rate shall be deemed to be zero for purposes of this Agreement. Each determination of the Federal Funds Rate by the Lender shall be deemed conclusive and binding on the Borrower absent manifest error.

"Fee and Pricing Agreement" means that certain Fee and Pricing Agreement of even date herewith between the Borrower and the Lender addressing the payment by the Borrower of certain fees and other amounts in connection with this Agreement and the Loans, as such Fee and Pricing Agreement may subsequently be amended or amended and restated.

"First Supplemental Indenture" means the First Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021, between the Borrower and the Trustee, as supplemented and amended from time to time pursuant to its terms.

"Fiscal Year" means each twelve-month period commencing on July 1 of a calendar year and ending on June 30 of the next succeeding calendar year.

"Fitch" means Fitch Ratings, its successors and assigns.

"Fuel Swap Contract" means a fuel price cap agreement or similar Swap Contract entered into from time to time by the Borrower in the ordinary course of its business pursuant to which the Borrower hedges its exposure to increased fuel costs.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles in the United States as in effect from time to time, as modified by changes permitted or required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board or any similar accounting authority, applied by the Borrower on a basis consistent with the Borrower's most recent financial statements furnished to the Lender pursuant to Section 4.02(a) hereof.

"Government Acts" means any act or omission to act, whether rightful or wrongful, of any present or future de jure or de facto government or Governmental Authority.

"Governmental Approval" means an authorization, consent, approval, license, or exemption of, registration or filing with, or report to any Governmental Authority.

"Governmental Authority" means any national, state or local government (whether domestic or foreign), any political subdivision thereof or any other governmental, quasi-governmental, judicial, public or statutory instrumentality, authority, body, tribunal, agency, bureau, court or entity (including the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the Federal

Reserve Board, any central bank or any comparable authority), or any arbitrator with authority to bind any of the parties to this Agreement at law.

"Guarantees" means, for any Person, all guarantees and other contingent obligations of such Person to purchase, to provide funds for payment, to supply funds to invest in any other Person or otherwise to assure a creditor of another Person against loss.

"Indemnitee" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.07(b).

"Indenture" means the Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021, as supplemented and amended by the First Supplemental Indenture and the Second Supplemental Indenture, and as further supplemented and amended from time to time pursuant to its terms, each between the Borrower and the Trustee.

"Interest Rate Swap Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Indenture.

"Interest Period" means each period commencing on a LIBOR Rate Reset Date (or, in the case of the initial Interest Period for a Loan, the applicable Borrowing Date) and ending on and including the day immediately preceding the next LIBOR Rate Reset Date.

"Joint Powers Agreement" means the Joint Powers Agreement Peninsula Corridor Project entered into on October 3, 1996, among VTA, CCSF and SamTrans, together with all amendments, modifications and supplements thereto and restatements thereof.

"Junior Obligations" means any obligations of the Borrower secured by and payable from Revenues on a basis which is subordinate to Senior Lien Debt, the Loan Debt Service and other Subordinate Obligations, including, without limitation, certain fees and expenses and Swap Termination Payments, the terms of which are issued pursuant to this Indenture and a Supplemental Indenture (as defined in the Indenture).

"Kroll" means Kroll Bond Rating Agency, Inc., its successors and assigns.

"Law" means any law (including common law), constitution, statute, treaty, convention, regulation, rule, ordinance, order, injunction, writ, decree or award of any Governmental Authority or court with applicable jurisdiction.

"Lender" has the meaning given that term in the preamble to this Agreement. The Lender is the "Initial Lender" under the Indenture.

"Lender Fees and Expenses" means all Obligations other than the Loan Debt Service.

"LIBOR" mean the rate of interest per annum determined on the basis of the rate for deposits in Dollars for a period equal to the applicable Interest Period as published by the ICE Benchmark Administration Limited, a United Kingdom company, or a comparable or successor quoting service approved by the Lender, at approximately 11:00 a.m. (London time) two (2) London Banking Days prior to the first day of the applicable Interest Period. Each calculation by the Lender of LIBOR shall be conclusive and binding for all purposes, absent manifest error. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall LIBOR be less than zero percent (0%)).

"LIBOR Rate" means a rate per annum determined by the Lender pursuant to the following formula:

LIBOR Rate =	LIBOR
_	
	1.00-Eurodollar Reserve Percentage

"LIBOR Rate Reset Date" means the first Business Day of each calendar month.

"Lien" means any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), charge, or preference, priority or other security interest or preferential arrangement in the nature of a security interest of any kind or nature whatsoever (including any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any easement, right of way or other encumbrance on title to real property, and any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing).

"Loan" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.01 hereof. The Loan made hereunder and under the Working Capital Facility constitute the "Initial Loans" under the Indenture.

"Loan Debt Service" means payment of principal of, and interest on, Loans (as defined in the Indenture), including the Loans hereunder and under the Working Capital Facility.

"London Banking Day" means any day on which dealings in U.S. Dollar deposits are conducted by and between banks in the London interbank Eurodollar market.

"Margin Rate Factor" means the product of (i) one minus the then current Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate in effect on the date of calculation multiplied by (ii) the quotient of (A) one divided by (B) one minus the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate on the Effective Date. The effective date of any change in the Margin Rate Factor shall be the effective date of the decrease or increase (as applicable) in the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate resulting in such change. As of the Effective Date, the Margin Rate Factor equals 1.0.

"Margin Stock" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Regulation U promulgated by the Federal Reserve Bank, as now and hereafter from time to time in effect.

"Material Adverse Change" means any event, circumstance, change or effect that, individually or in the aggregate, results in, or could reasonably be expected to result in, a Material Adverse Effect.

"Material Adverse Effect" means: (a) a material impairment of the ability of the Borrower to timely perform its obligations under any Related Document to which it is a party or under any Existing JPB Document to which it is a party or under the Working Capital Facility; (b) a material adverse effect upon the legality, validity, binding effect or enforceability against the Borrower of any Related Document to which it is a party or of any Existing JPB Document to which it is a party or under the Working Capital Facility or upon the rights, security, interests or remedies of the Lender hereunder, under any other Related Document or under the Working Capital Facility; (c)

the existence of a Lien over the Revenues other than the Lien created by the Indenture; or (d) the existence of a Lien over the PCEP Project Funds other than the Lien created by this Agreement.

"Maturity Date" means [August 13, 2024].

"Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate" means the maximum rate of income taxation imposed on corporations pursuant to Section 11(b) of the Code, as in effect from time to time or, if as a result of a change in the Code the rate of income taxation imposed on corporations generally shall not be applicable to the Lender, the maximum statutory rate of federal income taxation which could apply to the Lender. As of the Effective Date, the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate is 21%.

"Maximum Rate" means the lower of (a) eighteen percent (18%) and (b) maximum rate of interest, if any, payable by the Borrower under applicable Law in respect of debt obligations of the Borrower.

"Measure RR" means the measure adopted by the voters in the Counties on November 3, 2020, approving 1/8th cent sales and use tax on taxable transactions in the Counties.

"Member Agency" means each of CCSF, SamTrans and VTA, in each case for so long as such entity shall remain a party to the Joint Powers Agreement, an each other entity who shall become a Member Agency pursuant to the Joint Powers Agreement.

"Moody's" means Moody's Investors Service, Inc., its successors and assigns.

"Nine Party MOU" means that certain Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), High Speed Rail Early Investment Strategy for a Blended System in the San Francisco to San Jose segment known as the Peninsula Corridor of the Statewide High-Speed Rail System, by and among California High Speed Rail Authority, Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board, San Francisco County Transportation Authority, San Mateo County Transportation Authority, City of San Jose, City and County of San Francisco, and Transbay Joint Power Authority, effective January 25, 2013.

"Note" and "Notes" each has the meaning given that term in Section 2.03. Each Note hereunder constitutes a "PCEP Facility Note" and is one of the "Initial Notes" under the Indenture.

"Obligations" means all indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of the Borrower to the Lender from time to time arising under or in connection with or evidenced or secured by this Agreement or any other Related Document to which the Borrower is a party, and all extensions, renewals or refinancings thereof, whether such indebtedness, obligations or liabilities are direct or indirect, otherwise secured or unsecured, joint or several, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, whether for payment or performance, now existing or hereafter arising.

"Other Taxes" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.10(a).

"Participant" has the meaning given that term in Section 7.02(b).

"Patriot Act" means the Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Title III of Pub. L. 107-56 (signed into law October 26, 2001).

["PCEP" or "Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project" means [collectively, (i)] the electrification of the Peninsula Corridor to accommodate a high-speed train service and improve local passenger rail service as described in the Nine Party MOU [and (ii) the projects underlying the TIRCP Grants as more particularly described in award number 13 set forth in the Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program Third Round Selected Projects – Project Detail Summary dated April 26, 2018.]

["PCEP Project Funds" means amounts anticipated to be received by the Borrower to be used towards the funding of the PCEP from federal, state, regional and local sources, including, but not limited to, (i) grants from the federal government, (ii) funding made available pursuant to The Safe, Reliable High-Speed Passenger Train Bond Act for the 21st Century, commonly referred to as Proposition 1A, The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, commonly referred to as Proposition 1B, the Transit Intercity Rail Capital Program<sup>3</sup> and the Caltrain Low Carbon Transportation Operations Program, (iii) funding allocated by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District, and (iv) funding allocated by the Member Agencies.]<sup>4</sup>

["Peninsula Corridor" means the railway system between the Transbay Transit Center in the City of San Francisco and mile post 51.4 at the Tamien Station in the City of San Jose.]<sup>5</sup>

"Pension Plan" means any "employee pension benefit plan" which is (a) maintained by the Borrower or (b) maintained by any other Person and to which the Borrower contributes (or permits any other Person to contribute) or has an obligation to contribute, or has made contributions at any time during the immediately preceding six (6) plan years.

"Permit" means any permit, approval, authorization, certification, license, variance or permission required from a Governmental Authority under an applicable Law.

"Person" means an individual, a corporation, a partnership, an association, a limited liability company, a trust or any other entity or organization, including a government or political subdivision or any agency or instrumentality thereof.

"Prime Rate" means the rate of interest per annum publicly announced from time to time by the Lender as its prime rate. Each change in the Prime Rate shall be effective as of the opening

10

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Issuer and Bond Counsel to confirm. This definition was taken from the JPM A/R Credit Agreement. Confirm the project relating to the TIRCP Grants should be included here. The TIRCP Grants were specifically include in the Project Funds definition in the JPM A/R Credit Agreement but it is less clear whether they are included in the PCEP Project Funds definition under the Indenture.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Issuer and Bond Counsel to confirm. Does this include TIRCP Grants per the JPM Facility? Use TIRCP definition instead?

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Issuer and Bond Counsel to confirm. Why is this definition different that the "Project Funds" under the JPM facility?

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Issuer and Bond Counsel to confirm that this description is accurate.

of business on the day such change in such prime rate occurs. The parties hereto acknowledge that the rate announced publicly by the Lender as its prime rate is an index or base rate and shall not necessarily be its lowest or best rate charged to its customers or other banks. Each determination of the Prime Rate by the Lender shall be deemed conclusive and binding on the Borrower absent manifest error.

"Property" means any interest in any kind of property or asset, whether real, personal or mixed, or tangible or intangible, whether now owned or hereafter acquired.

"Purchase Agreement" means the Purchase, Sale and Option Agreement, dated November 22, 1991, between Southern Pacific Transportation Company, as Seller, the Borrower, as Purchaser, and SamTrans, pursuant to which the Borrower acquired the right of way for the Peninsula Corridor.

"Rating" means, with respect to a Rating Agency that provides a rating with respect to Senior Lien Debt, the lowest long-term unenhanced rating assigned by such Rating Agency to Senior Lien Debt.

"Rating Agency" means any of Moody's, Kroll, Fitch or S&P and "Rating Agencies" means Moody's, Kroll, Fitch and S&P.

"Real Property Agreement" means the Real Property Ownership Agreement entered into the 24th day of December, 1991 among the Borrower and the Member Agencies (or their predecessors), as amended by the First Amendment to Real Property Ownership Agreement entered into the 31st day of October, 2008 among the Borrower and the Member Agencies (or their predecessors).

"Related Documents" means this Agreement, the Notes, the Fee and Pricing Agreement, the Indenture and the CDTFA Contract.

"Related Parties" means, with respect to any Person, such Person's Affiliates and the partners, directors, officers, employees, agents, trustees, administrators, managers, advisors and representatives of such Person and of such Person's Affiliates.

"Revenues" means during any fiscal period the sum of the following amounts for such fiscal period:

- (1) all Sales Tax Revenues; and
- (2) all investment earnings on amounts held by the Trustee in the funds and accounts under the Indenture other than amounts deposited to the Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund and the Note Rebate Fund (as each is defined in the Indenture); and
  - (3) all Swap Revenues (as defined in the Indenture).

"Resolution" means Resolution Number 2020-40 adopted by the Borrower on [\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020], which called and provided for an election for the purpose of submitting to the voters a measure known as Measure RR.<sup>6</sup>

"Right of Way" means the real property and other assets acquired from Southern Pacific Transportation Company pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, which real property and other assets permit the Borrower to operate the Peninsula Corridor.

"S&P" means S&P Global Ratings, a division of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC business, its successors and assigns.

"Sales Tax" means the retail transactions and use tax levied pursuant to the Resolution and applicable in the Counties in accordance with the provisions of Part 1.6 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California at the rate of one-eighth of one percent (1/8th%), or such greater amount as may be authorized pursuant to a modification of the Resolution.

"Sales Tax Revenues" means 100% of the amounts collected by the CDTFA on behalf of the Borrower pursuant to the Resolution relating to the Sales Tax and distributed to the Trustee pursuant to the CDFTA Contract, less the administrative fee deducted by the CDTFA.

"SamTrans" means the San Mateo County Transit District.

"Sanctions" means any and all economic or financial sanctions, sectoral sanctions, secondary sanctions, trade embargoes and restrictions and anti-terrorism laws imposed, administered or enforced from time to time by: (a) the United States of America, including those administered by the U.S. Department of the Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC), the U.S. Department of State, the U.S. Department of Commerce, or through any existing or future statute or Executive Order, (b) the United Nations Security Council, (c) the European Union, (d) the United Kingdom, or (e) any other Governmental Authority with jurisdiction over the Borrower.

"Sanctioned Target" means any target of Sanctions, including: (a) Persons on any list of targets identified or designated pursuant to any Sanctions, (b) Persons, countries, or territories that are the target of any territorial or country-based Sanctions program, (c) Persons that are a target of Sanctions due to their ownership or control by any Sanctioned Target(s), or (d) otherwise a target of Sanctions, including vessels and aircraft, that are designated under any Sanctions program.

"Second Supplemental Indenture" means the Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021, between the Borrower and the Trustee, as supplemented and amended from time to time pursuant to its terms.

"Senior Lien Bonds" means "Senior Lien Bonds" issued pursuant to Section 4.02, Section 4.03 or Section 4.04 of the Indenture.

"Senior Lien Debt" means all Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations.

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Drafting Note: To be conformed to Indenture definition.

"Senior Lien Obligations" means all indebtedness, obligations for borrowed money or other obligations of the Borrower other than Senior Lien Bonds that has a lien upon the Revenues that is on a parity with that of the Senior Lien Bonds and that is senior to that of the Loan Debt Service, the Lender Fees and Expenses, any other Subordinate Obligations, and any Junior Obligations, including any Interest Rate Swap Agreement (excluding fees and expenses thereon and Swap Termination Payments, which shall be secured as Junior Obligations) entered into in connection with a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, in each case incurred in accordance with Section 4.05 of the Indenture, and in each case having a lien and charge upon the Revenues and therefore being payable on a parity with the Senior Lien Bonds.

"Seven Party MOU Supplement" means that certain Seven-Party Supplement to 2012 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), Financial Commitments to Address Funding Gap for the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project, by and among San Mateo County Transportation Authority, Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority, City and County of San Francisco, San Francisco County Transportation Authority, Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board and California High Speed Rail Authority, effective August 30, 2016.

"Solvent" means, with respect to any Person and as of any date of determination (without duplication), both (i) (a) the sum of such Person's debt (including contingent liabilities) does not exceed all of its property, at a fair valuation; (b) the Person is able to pay the probable liabilities on such Person's then existing debts as they become absolute and mature; (c) such Person's capital is not unreasonably small in relation to its business or any contemplated or undertaken transaction; and (d) such Person does not intend to incur, or believe (nor should it reasonably believe) that it will incur, debts beyond its ability to pay such debts as they become due; and (ii) such Person is "solvent" within the meaning given that term and similar terms under applicable Laws relating to fraudulent transfers and conveyances. For purposes of this definition, the amount of any contingent liability at any time shall be computed as the amount that, in light of all of the facts and circumstances existing at such time, represents the amount that can reasonably be expected to become an actual or matured liability (discounted to present value at rates believed to be reasonable by such Person acting in good faith).

"State" means the State of California.

"Subordinate Obligations" means all indebtedness or other obligations of the Borrower for borrowed money, any interest rate swap agreement and any other obligation of the Borrower having a subordinate lien to the Senior Lien Obligations, an equal lien upon the Sales Tax Revenues and therefore payable on a parity with the Loan Debt Service (whether or not any principal amount of the Loans is outstanding), the Lender Fees and Expenses, and a senior lien to the Junior Obligations.

"Swap Contract" means (a) any and all rate swap transactions, basis swaps, credit derivative transactions, forward rate transactions, commodity swaps, commodity options, forward commodity contracts, equity or equity index swaps or options, bond or bond price or bond index swaps or options or forward bond or forward bond price or forward bond index transactions, interest rate options, forward foreign exchange transactions, cap transactions, floor transactions, collar transactions, currency swap transactions, cross currency rate swap transactions, currency options, spot contracts, or any other similar transactions or any combination of any of the foregoing

(including any options to enter into any of the foregoing), whether or not any such transaction is governed by or subject to any master agreement, and (b) any and all transactions of any kind, and the related confirmations, which are subject to the terms and conditions of, or governed by, any form of master agreement published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc., any International Foreign Exchange Master Agreement, or any other master agreement (any such master agreement, together with any related schedules, a "Master Agreement"), including any such obligations or liabilities under any Master Agreement.

"Swap Termination Payment" has the meaning given that term in the Indenture.

"*Tax Certificate*" means the Master Tax Certificate of the Borrower of even date herewith, as amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof and thereof.

"Tax Event" shall be deemed to have occurred on the first to occur of the following: (a) the date of entry of any decree or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (whether or not such decree or judgment is appealable or deemed to be final under applicable procedural law, or by operation of law) that interest on a Tax-Exempt Loan is includable in the gross income of the recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes, or (b) the date of the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of a Letter 4413 Notice of Proposed Adverse Determination to the effect that all or any portion of the interest on a Tax-Exempt Loan is not excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, or (c) delivery to the Borrower and the Lender of a written legal opinion (which opinion shall not be a reasoned opinion and shall be subject to only customary assumptions and exclusions) of nationally recognized bond counsel reasonably acceptable to the Borrower and the Lender to the effect that an Event of Taxability has occurred with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan, or (d) on that date when the Borrower shall receive notice from the Lender (or any assignee or Participant thereof) that the Internal Revenue Service (or any other government official or agency exercising the same or a substantially similar function from time to time) has assessed as includable in the gross income of such Person the interest on a Tax-Exempt Loan due to the occurrence of an Event of Taxability, or (e) on that date when the Borrower files any statement, supplemental statement or other tax schedule, return or document which discloses that an Event of Taxability with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan shall have in fact occurred, or (f) on the date when the Borrower shall be advised in writing by the Commissioner or any District Director of the Internal Revenue Service (or any other government official or agent exercising the same or a substantially similar function from time to time) that, based upon filings of the Borrower, or upon any review or audit of the Borrower or upon any other ground whatsoever, an Event of Taxability shall have occurred with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan; provided, however, no Tax Event shall occur under subparagraph (d) or (f) hereunder unless the Borrower has been afforded the opportunity, at its expense, to contest any such assessment, and, further, no Tax Event shall occur until such contest, if made, has been finally determined; provided further, however, that upon demand from the Lender (or any assignee or Participant thereof), the Borrower shall promptly reimburse, but solely from payments made by the Borrower, the Lender (or any assignee or Participant thereof) for any payments, including any taxes, interest, penalties or other charges, the Lender (or any assignee or Participant thereof) shall be obligated to make as a result of the Tax Event.

"Tax-Exempt Index Rate" means a per annum rate of interest established on each Computation Date equal to the sum of (a) the product of the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin

multiplied by the Margin Rate Factor; plus (b) the product of the LIBOR Rate multiplied by the Applicable Factor. The Tax-Exempt Index Rate shall be rounded upwards to the fifth decimal place.

"Tax-Exempt Loan" means each Loan designated by the Borrower as a "Tax-Exempt Loan" in the Borrowing Notice requesting such Loan.

"Tax-Exempt Note" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.03.

"Taxable Date" means, with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan, the date as of which interest on such Tax-Exempt Loan is first includible in gross income of the recipient thereof (or any assignee or Participant thereof) as a result of an Event of Taxability as such a date is established pursuant to a Tax Event.

"Taxable Index Rate" means a per annum rate of interest established on each Computation Date equal to the sum of (i) the Applicable Taxable Margin and (ii) the LIBOR Rate. The Taxable Index Rate shall be rounded upwards to the fifth decimal place.

"Taxable Loan" means each Loan designated by the Borrower as a "Taxable Loan" in the Borrowing Notice requesting such Loan.

"Taxable Note" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.03.

"Taxable Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.13(a) hereof.

"Taxable Rate" means, with respect to a Taxable Period, the product of (i) the average interest rate on the Tax-Exempt Loans during such period and (ii) the quotient of (a) one divided by (b) one minus the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate in effect on the date of calculation.

"Taxes" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.10(a) hereof.

["TIRCP" means the Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program created by California Senate Bill (SB) 862 (Chapter 36, Statutes of 2014) and modified by California Senate Bill 9 (Chapter 710, Statutes of 2015).

"TIRCP Grants" means the grants awarded to the Borrower in 2018 under TIRCP in the amount of \$123,182,000 for Fiscal Years 2018/2019 through 2022/23 and \$41,340,000 for Fiscal Years 2023/2024 through 2027/2028.]

"Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association in its capacity as trustee for the Holders (as defined in the Indenture) of the Senior Lien Debt, Subordinated Obligations and Junior Obligations issued from time to time pursuant to the Indenture.

7

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Issuer and Bond Counsel to confirm if these definitions continue to be relevant. These were carried over from the JPMorgan Agreement and were used in the old JPM definitions of Project Funds and may be needed depending on whether TIRCP Grants are included in the PCEP Project Funds.

"Unfunded Pension Liability" means the excess of a Pension Plan's benefit liabilities over the current value of that Pension Plan's assets, determined in accordance with the assumptions used for funding the Pension Plan for the applicable plan year.

"VTA" means the Santa Clara Valley Authority (formerly known as the Santa Clara County Transit District).

"U.S." and "United States" means the United States of America.

"Working Capital Facility" means the Credit Agreement of even date herewith between the Borrower and the Lender pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to make loans to the Borrower from time to time in an amount not to exceed \$100,000,000, the proceeds of which will be used to fund working capital of the Borrower.

"Written" or "in writing" means any form of written communication, including email, or a communication by means of telecopier.

**Section 1.02.** Interpretation. The definitions of terms herein shall apply equally to the singular and plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include", "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation". The word "will" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect as the word "shall". The word "law" shall be construed as referring to all statutes, rules, regulations, codes and other laws (including official rulings and interpretations thereunder having the force of law or with which affected Persons customarily comply), and all judgments, orders and decrees, of all Governmental Authorities. Unless the context requires otherwise (a) any definition of or reference to any agreement, instrument or other document herein shall be construed as referring to such agreement, instrument or other document as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified (subject to any restrictions on such amendments, restatements, supplements or modifications set forth herein), (b) any definition of or reference to any statute, rule or regulation shall be construed as referring thereto as from time to time amended, supplemented or otherwise modified (including by succession of comparable successor laws), (c) any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns (subject to any restrictions on assignment set forth herein) and, in the case of any Governmental Authority, any other Governmental Authority that shall have succeeded to any or all functions thereof, (d) the words "herein", "hereof" and "hereunder", and words of similar import, shall be construed to refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any particular provision hereof, (e) all references herein to Articles, Sections, Exhibits and Schedules shall be construed to refer to Articles and Sections of, and Exhibits and Schedules to, this Agreement and (f) the words "asset" and "property" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect and to refer to any and all tangible and intangible assets and properties, including cash, securities, accounts and contract rights.

# **Section 1.03. Accounting Matters.**

(a) All accounting terms used herein without definition shall be interpreted in accordance with GAAP, and except as otherwise expressly provided herein all accounting determinations required to be made pursuant to this Agreement shall be made in accordance with

GAAP, applied on a consistent basis, as in effect from time to time and in a manner consistent with that used in preparing the audited financial statements required by Section 4.02(a), except as otherwise specifically prescribed herein.

(b) If at any time any change in GAAP would affect the computation of any financial ratio or requirement set forth in any Related Document, and either the Borrower or the Lender shall so request, the Lender and the Borrower shall negotiate in good faith to amend such ratio or requirement to preserve the original intent thereof in light of such change in GAAP; provided that, until so amended, (i) such ratio or requirement shall continue to be computed in accordance with GAAP prior to such change therein and (ii) the Borrower shall provide to the Lender financial statements and other documents required under this Agreement or as reasonably requested hereunder setting forth a reconciliation between calculations of such ratio or requirement made before and after giving effect to such change in GAAP.

#### **ARTICLE II**

#### **LOANS**

**Section 2.01. Loans.** Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, during the Commitment Period, the Lender agrees to make loans to the Borrower (each, a Loan") from time to time on any Business Day in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed at any time outstanding the Commitment then in effect. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Borrower may borrow, prepay and reborrow Loans. No more than twenty (20) Loans may be outstanding at any one time. Loans may be either Tax-Exempt Loans or Taxable Loans.

Section 2.02. Borrowing Notice. The Borrower may borrow under the Commitment (each, a "Borrowing") during the Commitment Period on any Business Day, provided that the Borrower shall first give the Lender irrevocable notice in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (each, a "Borrowing Notice"), which notice must be received by the Lender prior to 11:00 a.m., New York City time, three Business Days prior to the date on which funds are to be delivered (the "Borrowing Date") and must specify whether the requested Loan is to be a Taxable Loan or a Tax-Exempt Loan. No more than three Borrowings shall be permitted per month and each Borrowing shall be an amount equal to \$1,000,000 or a whole multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof unless (i) such Borrowing is to be used to pay interest on existing Loans, in which case such Borrowing may be in the amount of interest then due or (ii) the Commitment is less than \$1,000,000, in which case such Borrowing may be in the amount equal to the then existing Commitment. Each Borrowing will be made available to the Borrower or its designee no later than 2:00 p.m., New York City time, on the Borrowing Date set forth in the applicable Borrowing Notice.

Section 2.03. Note. The Tax-Exempt Loans shall be evidenced by a promissory note of the Borrower made in favor of the Lender in the form set forth in Exhibit A-1 hereto (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Tax-Exempt Note"). The Taxable Loans shall be evidenced by a promissory note of the Borrower made in favor of the Lender in the form set forth in Exhibit A-2 hereto (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Taxable Note;" the Taxable Note and the Tax-Exempt Note are collectively referred to herein as the "Notes," and individually as a "Note"). Each Note shall (a) be issued to the Lender on the Effective Date in a principal amount equal to one hundred million Dollars (\$100,000,000), (b) be dated the Effective

Date, and (c) mature on the Maturity Date. The Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender and all prepayments made on account of principal thereof shall be recorded by the Lender on the schedule (or a continuation thereof) attached to the Tax-Exempt Note, it being understood, however, that failure by the Lender to make any such endorsement shall not affect the obligations of the Borrower hereunder or under the Tax-Exempt Note in respect of unpaid principal and interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans. The Taxable Loans made by the Lender and all prepayments made on account of principal thereof shall be recorded by the Lender on the schedule (or a continuation thereof) attached to the Taxable Note, it being understood, however, that failure by the Lender to make any such endorsement shall not affect the obligations of the Borrower hereunder or under the Taxable Note in respect of unpaid principal and interest on the Taxable Loans.

Section 2.04. Interest. Interest shall accrue on each Loan from and including the date such Loan is made by the Lender to and including the day on which such Loan is repaid or prepaid in full. Interest on Loans shall be calculated on the basis of a year consisting of three hundred sixty (360) days and the actual number of days elapsed. Interest on each Loan shall be paid on each LIBOR Rate Reset Date, on each date of prepayment (if such date is not a LIBOR Rate Reset Date), on the Maturity Date and, following the Maturity Date, upon demand. For the avoidance of doubt, the Borrower may request additional Loans pursuant to the terms hereof to pay interest on existing Loans when due. The Lender shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide the Borrower with an invoice with respect to the estimated interest due on each Loan on each LIBOR Rate Reset Date at least five (5) Business Days prior to the applicable interest payment date, provided that (i) the failure of the Bank to provide (or timely provide) the Borrower with any such invoice or (ii) if any such invoice contains an amount which differs from the amount of interest due hereunder and under the applicable Note (whether due to subsequent change in Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin, Applicable Taxable Margin, error or otherwise), such failure or difference shall not relieve the Borrower of its obligation to make timely payments hereunder and under the applicable Note. Subject to Section 2.12, interest shall accrue at a daily rate per annum equal to, (a) in the case of a Tax-Exempt Loan, the Tax-Exempt Index Rate, or (b) in the case of a Taxable Loan, Taxable Index Rate. Unless repaid in full on the Maturity Date, interest shall accrue thereafter at the Default Rate.

## Section 2.05. Repayment of Loans.

- (a) The Loans shall be due and payable in full, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon, on the Maturity Date.
- (b) Notwithstanding subsection (a) above, in the event the Loans are not repaid in full, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon, on the Maturity Date, and on the Maturity Date no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and the representations and warranties of the Borrower set forth in Article III are true and correct in all material respects, assuming they are made on the Maturity Date, an amount equal to the principal amount of Loans (the "Amortization Amount") shall be due and payable on the date that is 30 days after the Maturity Date. During such 30-day period the unpaid amount equal to the Amortization Amount shall accrue interest at the Bank Rate which shall be payable by the Borrower on each Amortization Period Interest Payment Date. In the event that the Amortization Amount is due and payable on the date that is 30 days following the Maturity Date, upon delivery of a written request from the Borrower to the

Lender in the form of Exhibit C hereto no later than 30 days after the Maturity Date and provided that (i) no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and (ii) the representations and warranties set forth in Article III shall be true and correct on the date that is 30 days following the Maturity Date, then the Borrower shall instead pay to the Lender an amount equal to the Amortization Amount in installments payable on each Amortization Principal Payment Date (each such payment, an "Amortization Principal Payment"), with the final installment in an amount equal to the remaining balance of the Amortization Amount on the Amortization End Date (the period commencing on Maturity Date and ending on the Amortization End Date is herein referred to as the "Amortization Period"). Each Amortization Principal Payment shall be that amount of principal which will result in equal (as nearly as possible) aggregate Amortization Principal Payments over the Amortization Period so the Amortization Amount is fully repaid by the end of the Amortization Period. The Borrower may prepay, or cause to be prepaid, some or all of the Amortization Amount on any Business Day with one Business Days' notice to the Lender, such prepayment to be accompanied by interest accrued thereon at the Bank Rate to the date of prepayment.

**Section 2.06.** Evidence of Debt. The Lender shall maintain in accordance with its usual practice an account evidencing the indebtedness of the Borrower to the Lender resulting from the Loans, including the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid to the Lender from time to time hereunder. The entries made in the account maintained pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and amounts of the obligations recorded therein; provided that the failure of the Lender to maintain such account or any error therein shall not in any manner affect the obligation of the Borrower to repay the Loans in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

## Section 2.07. Prepayments; Break Funding Payments.

- (a) The Borrower shall have the right at any time and from time to time to prepay any Loan, in whole or in part, from any source of available funds, including Revenues and PCEP Project Funds, subject to prior notice in accordance with paragraph (c) of this Section and, if such prepayment occurs other than on a LIBOR Rate Reset Date, subject to the payment of the amounts described in paragraph (d) of this Section.
- (b) In the event the outstanding principal balance of the Loans at any time exceeds the Commitment, the Borrower shall prepay Loans as soon as practicable in a principal amount at least equal to such excess and shall specify the Loans to be prepaid. In such event, the Borrower shall deliver prior notice of prepayment to the Lender in accordance with paragraph (c) of this Section and, if such prepayment occurs other than on a LIBOR Rate Reset Date, the Borrower shall pay the amounts described in paragraph (d) of this Section.
- (c) The Borrower shall notify the Lender by electronic mail of any prepayment to be made hereunder not later than 11:00 a.m., New York City time, one Business Day before the date of prepayment. Each such notice shall be irrevocable and shall specify the Loan or Loans to be prepaid, the prepayment date and the principal amount(s) of the Loan or Loans to be prepaid. In the case of a partial prepayment made pursuant to paragraph (a)

of this Section, such prepayment shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 and increments of \$1,000 in excess thereof. Prepayments shall be accompanied by accrued interest.

In the event of (i) the prepayment of the principal of any Loan other than on (d) a LIBOR Rate Reset Date or (ii) the failure of the Borrower to borrow any Loan on the Borrowing Date specified in the Borrowing Notice for such Loan, then, in any such event, the Borrower shall compensate the Lender for the loss, cost and expense attributable to such event which shall be deemed to include an amount determined by the Lender to be the excess, if any, of (A) the amount of interest which would have accrued on the principal amount of such Loan had such event not occurred, at the LIBOR Rate that would have been applicable to such Loan, for the period from the date of such event to the last day of the then current Interest Period therefor (or, in the case of a failure to borrow, for the period that would have been the Interest Period for such Loan), over (B) the amount of interest which would accrue on such principal amount for such period at the interest rate which the Lender would bid were it to bid, at the commencement of such period, for Dollar deposits of a comparable amount and period from other banks in the Eurodollar market. A certificate of the Lender setting forth any amount or amounts that the Lender is entitled to receive pursuant to this Section shall be delivered to the Borrower and shall be conclusive absent manifest error. The Borrower shall pay the Lender the amount shown as due on any such certificate within thirty (30) days after receipt thereof.

Section 2.08. Reduction or Termination of Commitment. The Borrower may, upon written notice to the Lender, terminate the Commitment, or from time to time permanently reduce the Commitment; provided that (i) any such notice shall be received by the Lender not later than 11:00 a.m., New York City time, five (5) Business Days prior to the date of termination or reduction, (ii) any such partial reduction shall be in an aggregate amount of \$1,000,000 or any whole multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof, (iii) the Borrower shall not terminate or reduce the Commitment if, after giving effect thereto and to any concurrent prepayment of Loans hereunder, the aggregate principal amount of all outstanding Loans would exceed the reduced Commitment; and (iv) the Borrower shall pay all Commitment Fees accrued until the effective date of such termination of reduction applicable to the portion of the Commitment terminated or reduced along with all termination or reduction fees, if any, payable pursuant to the Fee and Pricing Agreement.

Section 2.09. Payments; Electronic Transmissions. All payments to the Lender hereunder and under the Notes shall be paid on the dates due, in immediately available funds, to the account specified by the Lender in writing to the Borrower from time to time. Amounts paid to the Lender hereunder and under the Notes shall not be refundable under any circumstances absent manifest error. The Lender is authorized to accept and process any amendments, instructions, consents, waivers and all other documents which are sent to the Lender by electronic transmission, including SWIFT, electronic mail, telecopy, courier, mail or other computer generated telecommunications, and such electronic communication has the same legal effect as if written and shall be binding upon and enforceable against the Borrower. The Lender may, but shall not be obligated to, require authentication of such electronic transmission or that the Lender receives original documents prior to acting on such electronic transmission.

# Section 2.10. Net of Taxes, Etc.

- Any and all payments to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) by the Borrower hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement or under either Note shall be made without setoff or counterclaim and shall be free and clear of and without deduction for any and all present or future taxes, levies, imposts, duties, deductions, charges, fees, assessments, withholdings or liabilities of whatever nature now or hereafter imposed by any jurisdiction or by any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof or therein, excluding, however, taxes imposed on or measured by the net income or capital of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) by any jurisdiction or any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof or therein solely as a result of a connection between the Lender (or any such assignee or Participant) and such jurisdiction or political subdivision (all such non excluded taxes, levies, imposts, duties, deductions, charges, fees, assessments, withholdings and liabilities being hereinafter referred to as "Taxes"). If the Borrower shall be required by law to withhold or deduct any Taxes so levied or imposed from or in respect of any sum payable hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement or under either Note to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant), (i) the sum payable shall be increased as may be necessary so that after making all required deductions (including deductions applicable to additional sums payable under this Section), the Lender (or any such assignee or Participant) receives an amount equal to the sum it would have received had no such deductions been made, (ii) the Borrower shall make such deductions and (iii) the Borrower shall pay the full amount deducted to the relevant taxation authority or other authority in accordance with applicable law. In addition, the Borrower agrees to pay any present or future stamp, recording or documentary taxes and any other excise or property taxes, charges or similar levies that arise from any payment made hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement or under either Note or from the execution or delivery or otherwise with respect to this Agreement or any other Related Document, excluding, however, taxes imposed on or measured by the net income or capital of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) by any jurisdiction or any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof or therein solely as a result of a connection between the Lender (or any such assignee or Participant) and such jurisdiction or political subdivision (hereinafter referred to as "Other Taxes"). The Lender (or any assignee or Participant) shall provide to the Borrower within a reasonable time a copy of any written notification it receives with respect to Other Taxes owing by the Borrower to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) hereunder provided that the Lender's failure to send such notice shall not relieve the Borrower of its obligation to pay such amounts hereunder.
- (b) The Borrower shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, pay the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) for the full amount of Taxes and Other Taxes including any Taxes or Other Taxes imposed by any jurisdiction on amounts payable under this Section paid by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any liability (including penalties, interest and expenses) arising therefrom or with respect thereto, whether or not such Taxes or Other Taxes were correctly or legally asserted; provided that the Borrower shall not be obligated to pay the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) for any penalties, interest or expenses relating to Taxes or Other Taxes arising from the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) gross negligence or willful misconduct. The Lender (or any assignee or Participant) agrees to give notice to the Borrower of the assertion of any claim against the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) relating to such Taxes or Other Taxes as promptly as is practicable after being notified of such assertion; provided that the Lender (or any

assignee's or Participant's) failure to notify the Borrower promptly of such assertion shall not relieve the Borrower of its obligation under this Section. Payments by the Borrower pursuant to this Section shall be made within thirty (30) days from the date the Lender makes written demand therefor, which demand shall be accompanied by a certificate describing in reasonable detail the basis thereof. The Lender (or any assignee or Participant) agrees to repay to the Borrower any refund (including that portion of any interest that was included as part of such refund) actually received by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) with respect to Taxes or Other Taxes paid by the Borrower pursuant to this Section received by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) for Taxes or Other Taxes that were paid by the Borrower pursuant to this Section; provided, however, the Borrower agrees to repay any refund (including that portion of any interest that was included as part of such refund) actually received by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) and paid to the Borrower (plus any penalties, interest or other charges imposed by the relevant Governmental Authority) to the extent the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) is required for any reason to return such refund. The Lender (or any assignee or Participant) also agrees to reasonably contest (at the direction of the Borrower, with the cooperation of the Borrower and at the sole cost and expense of the Borrower) any such Taxes or Other Taxes which the Borrower reasonably believes not to have been properly assessed, provided that such obligation to contest shall not result in any liability to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof or adversely affect any tax position of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this paragraph (b), in no event will the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) be required to pay any amount to the Borrower pursuant to this paragraph (b) the payment of which would place the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof in a less favorable net after-Tax position than the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof would have been in if the indemnification payments or additional amounts giving rise to such refund had never been paid. This paragraph will not be construed to require the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof to make available its tax returns (or any other information relating to its taxes which it deems confidential) to the Borrower or any other Person.

- (c) Within thirty (30) days after the date of any payment of Taxes or Other Taxes by the Borrower, the Borrower shall furnish to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant), the original or a certified copy of a receipt evidencing payment thereof.
- (d) The obligations of the Borrower under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the repayment of the Loan.

# Section 2.11. Increased Costs.

- (a) If any Change in Law shall:
- (i) subject the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) to any tax, charge, fee, deduction or withholding of any kind with respect to its loans, loan principal, commitments or other obligations, or its deposits, reserves, other

liabilities or capital attributable thereto (other than any tax measured by or based upon the overall net income of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant));

- (ii) impose, modify or deem applicable any reserve, special deposit, compulsory loan, insurance charge or similar requirement against assets of, deposits with or for the account of, or advances, loans or other credit extended or participated in by, the Lender (or any assignee or Participant);
- (iii) change the basis of taxation of payments due the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) under this Agreement or any other Related Document (other than a change in taxation of the overall net income of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant)); or
- (iv) impose on the Lender or the London interbank market any other condition, cost or expense affecting this Agreement or any Loans (while bearing interest determined by reference to the LIBOR Rate);

and the result of any of the foregoing is to increase the cost to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) of making or maintaining any Loan (or of maintaining its obligation to make any such Loan), or to reduce the amount of any sum received or receivable by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) hereunder or under either Note (whether of principal, interest or any other amount), then, upon the written request of the Lender, the Borrower shall not later than thirty (30) days after notice and demand pay to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) such amount or amounts as will compensate the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) for such additional costs incurred or reduction suffered. A certificate setting forth in reasonable detail such additional costs incurred or reduction as a result of any event mentioned in this paragraph shall be submitted by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) to the Borrower and such certificate shall, in the absence of manifest error, be conclusive as to the amount thereof.

In addition to the foregoing, if after the Effective Date the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) shall have determined that any Change in Law affecting the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any lending office of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or such Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company, if any, regarding capital or liquidity requirements, has or would have the effect of reducing the rate of return on the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) capital or on the capital of the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company, if any, as a consequence of this Agreement, the Notes or the Loans to a level below that which the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company could have achieved but for such Change in Law (taking into consideration the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) policies and the policies of the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company with respect to capital adequacy), then, from time to time upon the written request of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant), the Borrower shall not later than thirty (30) days after notice and demand pay to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) such additional amount or amounts as will compensate the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company for any such reduction suffered. A certificate setting forth in reasonable detail such reduction in the rate of return on capital, or such

capital increase, of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company as a result of any event mentioned in this paragraph shall be submitted by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) to the Borrower and such certificate shall, in the absence of manifest error, be conclusive as to the amount thereof.

- (c) Notwithstanding anything in this Section to the contrary, if such costs are to be incurred on a continuing basis and the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) shall so notify the Borrower in writing as to the amount thereof, such costs shall be paid by the Borrower monthly in arrears.
- (d) The Borrower's obligations under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and payment in full of the Loans.

**Section 2.12. Maximum Rate.** If any rate of interest on the Loans or either Note shall exceed the Maximum Rate for any period for which interest is payable, then (a) interest at the Maximum Rate shall be due and payable with respect to such interest period, and (b) an amount equal to the difference between (i) the rate of interest calculated in accordance with the terms of Section 2.04, and (ii) the Maximum Rate (the "Excess Interest"), shall be deferred until such date as the rate of interest calculated in accordance with the terms hereof ceases to exceed the Maximum Rate, at which time, to the extent permitted by law, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender, with respect to amounts then payable to the Lender that are required to accrue interest hereunder, such portion of the deferred Excess Interest as will cause the rate of interest then paid to the Lender to equal the Maximum Rate, which payments of deferred Excess Interest shall continue to apply to such unpaid amounts hereunder until the earlier of (i) the date of payment in full of all amounts due hereunder by the Borrower to the Lender (other than Excess Interest which has not been recaptured) and this Agreement is no longer in effect, and (ii) the date on which all deferred Excess Interest is fully paid to the Lender. In consideration for the limitation of the rate of interest otherwise payable on the Loans and the Notes, to the extent permitted by applicable Law, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender a fee in an amount equal to any remaining deferred Excess Interest on the date the last Loan is repaid in full.

#### Section 2.13. Tax Event.

(a) In the event a Tax Event occurs, in addition to the amounts required to be paid with respect to any affected Tax-Exempt Loans by the Borrower under this Agreement and the Tax-Exempt Note, the Borrower hereby agrees to pay to the Lender and each of its successors, assigns and Participants (each, a "Beneficial Owner") with respect to the affected Tax-Exempt Loans of the Borrower pursuant to this Agreement and the other Related Documents, on demand therefor (A) an amount equal to the difference between (I) the amount of interest that would have been paid to such Beneficial Owner with respect to the affected Tax-Exempt Loans during the period for which interest on the affected Tax-Exempt Loans is includable in the gross income of such Beneficial Owner if the affected Tax-Exempt Loans had borne interest at the Taxable Rate, beginning on the Taxable Date (the "Taxable Period"), and (II) the amount of interest actually paid to the Beneficial Owner during the Taxable Period, and (B) an amount equal to any interest, penalties or charges owed by such Beneficial Owner as a result of interest on the affected Tax-Exempt Loans

becoming includable in the gross income of such Beneficial Owner, together with any and all attorneys' fees, court costs, or other out-of-pocket costs incurred by such Beneficial Owner in connection therewith.

- (b) Subject to the provisions of clauses (c) and (d) below, such Beneficial Owner shall afford the Borrower the opportunity, at the Borrower's sole cost and expense, to contest (1) the validity of any amendment to the Code which causes the interest on the affected Tax-Exempt Loans (or any one of them) to be includable in the gross income of such Beneficial Owner or (2) any challenge to the validity of the tax exemption with respect to the interest on the affected Tax-Exempt Loans (or any one of them), including the right to direct the necessary litigation contesting such challenge (including administrative audit appeals).
- (c) The following shall constitute conditions precedent to the exercise by the Borrower of its right to contest set forth in subsection (b) above: the Borrower shall, on demand, immediately reimburse such Beneficial Owner for any and all expenses (including attorneys' fees for services that may be required or desirable, as determined by such Beneficial Owner in its sole discretion) that may be incurred by such Beneficial Owner in connection with any such contest, and shall, on demand, immediately reimburse such Beneficial Owner for any and all penalties or other charges payable by such Beneficial Owner for failure to include such interest in its gross income; and
- (d) The obligations of the Borrower under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the payment in full of the Loans.

**Section 2.14. Source of Payments**. The obligations of the Borrower to pay the Loans and the other Obligations due and owing to the Lender under this Agreement and under the Notes are limited obligations of the Borrower payable solely from Revenues and PCEP Project Funds. The obligation of Borrower to pay all Obligations does not represent or constitute a general obligation of the Borrower. The Lender acknowledges that it has no claim hereunder to have payments made from any funds other than Revenues and PCEP Project Funds.

## Section 2.15. Security; Pledge; Negative Pledge.

(a) In order to secure the timely payment of all Obligations and to secure the performance and observance of all of the covenants, agreements and conditions contained in this Agreement and the Related Documents to which the Borrower is a party, the Borrower, in accordance with Section 6.02 of the Indenture, has designated the Obligations as Subordinate Obligations under the Indenture and irrevocably pledged the Revenues to the Lender (for the benefit of the Lender and each Beneficial Owner) pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Indenture and on parity with any other Subordinate Obligation issued from time to time under the Indenture, and on a subordinate basis to any Senior Lien Debt issued from time to time under the Indenture. The pledge of and lien on the Revenues provided for in the Indenture constitutes a valid pledge of and charge and lien upon the Revenues, immediately attaches and is effective, binding and enforceable against the Borrower, its successors, creditors and all others asserting rights therein to the extent set forth in, and in accordance with, the Indenture, irrespective of whether those parties have notice of the

pledge of and lien on the Revenues and without the need for any physical delivery, recordation, filing or further act.

- (b) In order to secure the timely payment of all Obligations and to secure the performance and observance of all of the covenants, agreements and conditions contained in this Agreement and the Related Documents to which the Borrower is a party, the Borrower hereby pledges and grants to the Lender a security interest in all PCEP Project Funds. The Borrower shall not create, incur, assume or suffer to exist, any Lien on, and shall not sell, assign, or otherwise transfer, pledge or grant a security interest in the PCEP Project Funds to any Person other than the Lender in order to secure the Borrower's obligations under this Agreement.
- (c) The Borrower shall cause all PCEP Project Funds, all of which PCEP Project Funds are received by or payable to the Borrower to reimburse the Borrower for its prior payments of costs of the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project, to be deposited into a segregated depository account as soon as practicable following receipt or payment. The Borrower shall comply with all federal and State guidelines required as a condition of receipt of the PCEP Project Funds and will diligently pursue all steps necessary to secure payment of such PCEP Project Funds to the Borrower.

Section 2.16. Fee and Pricing Agreement. The Borrower shall pay to the Lender and its counsel the fees and expenses in the amounts and on the dates and at the times set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement. The terms of the Fee and Pricing Agreement are incorporated herein by this reference and any reference herein or in any other document to fees and/or other amounts or obligations payable hereunder will include all fees and other amounts or obligations payable pursuant to the Fee and Pricing Agreement, and any reference to this Agreement includes a reference to the Fee and Pricing Agreement.

## Section 2.17. Changed Circumstances.

Circumstances Affecting LIBOR Rate Availability. If for any reason (i) the Lender shall determine (which determination shall be conclusive and binding absent manifest error) that Dollar deposits are not being offered to banks in the London interbank Eurodollar market for the applicable amount and Interest Period of such Loan, (ii) the Lender shall determine (which determination shall be conclusive and binding absent manifest error) that reasonable and adequate means do not exist for the ascertaining the LIBOR Rate for such Interest Period with respect to a proposed Loan or (iii) the Lender shall determine (which determination shall be conclusive and binding absent manifest error) that the LIBOR Rate does not adequately and fairly reflect the cost to the Lender of making or maintaining such Loans, then the Lender shall promptly give notice thereof to the Borrower. Thereafter, until the Lender notifies the Borrower that such circumstances no longer exist, the obligation of the Lender to make Loans shall be suspended, and the Borrower shall either (A) repay in full (or cause to be repaid in full) the then outstanding principal amount of each such Loan together with accrued interest thereon (subject to Section 2.07(d)), on the next succeeding interest payment date with respect to such Loan or on the last day of the then current Interest Period applicable to such Loan; or (B) the

then outstanding principal amount of each such Loan shall be converted to a Loan bearing interest at the Alternate Base Rate as of the last day of such Interest Period.

Laws Affecting LIBOR Rate Availability. If, after the date hereof, the introduction of, or any change in, any applicable Law or any change in the interpretation or administration thereof by any Governmental Authority, central bank or comparable agency charged with the interpretation or administration thereof, or compliance by the Lender (or its lending office) with any request or directive (whether or not having the force of law) of any such Governmental Authority, central bank or comparable agency, shall make it unlawful or impossible for the Lender (or its lending office) to honor its obligations hereunder to make or maintain any Loan, the Lender shall promptly give notice to the Borrower. Thereafter, until the Lender notifies the Borrower that such circumstances no longer exist, (i) the obligation of the Lender to make Loans shall be suspended, (ii) the Lender may not lawfully continue to maintain a Loan bearing interest in relation to the LIBOR Rate, the applicable Loan shall immediately be converted to a Loan bearing interest at the Alternate Base Rate and (iii) the Lender may not lawfully continue to maintain a Loan bearing interest in relation to the LIBOR Rate to the end of the then current Interest Period applicable thereto, the applicable Loan shall immediately be converted to a Loan bearing interest at the Alternate Base Rate for the remainder of such Interest Period.(c) Benchmark Replacement Setting.

# (i) Benchmark Replacement.

- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Related Document (and any Swap Contract shall be deemed not to be a "Related Document" for purposes of this Section 2.17(c)), if a Benchmark Transition Event or an Early Opt-in Election, as applicable, and its related Benchmark Replacement Date have occurred prior to the Reference Time in respect of any setting of the then-current Benchmark, then (x) if a Benchmark Replacement is determined in accordance with clause (a)(1) or (a)(2) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement" for such Benchmark Replacement Date, such Benchmark Replacement will replace such Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in respect of such Benchmark setting and subsequent Benchmark settings without any amendment to, or further action or consent of any other party to, this Agreement or any other Related Document and (y) if a Benchmark Replacement is determined in accordance with clause (a)(3) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement" for such Benchmark Replacement Date, such Benchmark Replacement will replace such Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in respect of any Benchmark setting and will become effective at 5:00 p.m., Eastern time on the fifth (5<sup>th</sup>) Business Day after the date notice of such Benchmark Replacement is provided to the Borrower without any amendment to this Agreement or further action or consent of the Borrower.
- (B) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Related Document, if a Term SOFR Transition Event and its related

Benchmark Replacement Date have occurred prior to the Reference Time in respect of any setting of the then-current Benchmark, then the applicable Benchmark Replacement will replace the then-current Benchmark for all purposes hereunder or under any Related Document in respect of such Benchmark setting and subsequent Benchmark settings, without any amendment to, or further action or consent of any other party to, this Agreement or any other Related Document; provided that this paragraph (B) shall not be effective unless the Lender has delivered to the Borrower a Term SOFR Notice. For the avoidance of doubt, the Lender shall not be required to deliver a Term SOFR Notice after a Term SOFR Transition Event and may elect or not elect to do so in its sole discretion.

- (ii) <u>Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes</u>. In connection with the implementation of a Benchmark Replacement, the Lender will have the right to make Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes from time to time and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Related Document, any amendments implementing such Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes will become effective without any further action or consent of the Borrower.
- (iii) Notices; Standards for Decisions and Determinations. The Lender will promptly notify the Borrower of (A) any occurrence of a Benchmark Transition Event or a Term SOFR Transition Event, as applicable, and its related Benchmark Replacement Date, (B) the implementation of any Benchmark Replacement, (C) the effectiveness of any Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes, (D) the removal or reinstatement of any tenor of a Benchmark pursuant to Section 2.17(c)(iv) below and (E) the commencement or conclusion of any Benchmark Unavailability Period. Any determination, decision or election that may be made by the Lender pursuant to this Section 2.17(c), including any determination with respect to a tenor, rate or adjustment or of the occurrence or non-occurrence of an event, circumstance or date and any decision to take or refrain from taking any action or any selection, will be conclusive and binding absent manifest error and may be made in its sole discretion and without consent from the Borrower.
- (iv) <u>Unavailability of Tenor of Benchmark</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Related Document, at any time (including in connection with the implementation of a Benchmark Replacement), (A) if the thencurrent Benchmark is a term rate (including Term SOFR or the LIBOR Rate) and either (1) any tenor for such Benchmark is not displayed on a screen or other information service that publishes such rate from time to time as selected by the Lender in its reasonable discretion or (2) the regulatory supervisor for the administrator of such Benchmark has provided a public statement or publication of information announcing that any tenor for such Benchmark is or will be no longer representative, then the Lender may modify the definition of "Interest Period" for any Benchmark settings at or after such time to remove such unavailable or non-representative tenor and (B) if a tenor that was removed pursuant to clause (A) above either (1) is subsequently displayed on a screen or information service for a

Benchmark (including a Benchmark Replacement) or (2) is not, or is no longer, subject to an announcement that it is or will no longer be representative for a Benchmark (including a Benchmark Replacement), then the Lender may modify the definition of "Interest Period" for all Benchmark settings at or after such time to reinstate such previously removed tenor.

- (v) <u>Approving Opinion</u>. The Borrower shall cause an Approving Opinion to be delivered to the Lender each time a new Benchmark Replacement is determined with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Loan Document, in no event shall a Benchmark Replacement replace the then-current Benchmark prior to the Lender's receipt of the Approving Opinion with respect to such Benchmark Replacement.
- (vi) Benchmark Unavailability Period. For any determination of interest hereunder or under any other Loan Document during a Benchmark Unavailability Period, the principal amount of Loans shall bear interest determined in relation to the Alternate Base Rate, computed as otherwise described herein; provided, however, that no such determination of interest shall take effect during any applicable Interest Period. During any Benchmark Unavailability Period or at any time that a tenor for the then-current Benchmark is not an Available Tenor, the component of Alternate Base Rate based upon the then-current Benchmark or such tenor for such Benchmark, as applicable, will not be used in any determination of the Alternate Base Rate.
- (vi) London Interbank Offered Rate Benchmark Transition Event. On March 5, 2021, the ICE Benchmark Administration (the "IBA"), the administrator of the London interbank offered rate, and the Financial Conduct Authority (the "FCA"), the regulatory supervisor of the IBA, announced in public statements (the "Announcements") that the final publication or representativeness date for (i) 1-week and 2-month London interbank offered rate tenor settings will be December 31, 2021 and (ii) overnight, 1-month, 3-month, 6-month and 12-month London interbank offered rate tenor settings will be June 30, 2023. No successor administrator for the IBA was identified in such Announcements. The parties hereto agree and acknowledge that the Announcements resulted in the occurrence of a Benchmark Transition Event with respect to the London interbank offered rate pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and that any obligation of the Lender to notify any parties of such Benchmark Transition Event pursuant to clause (iii) of this Section 2.17(c) shall be deemed satisfied.

# (vii) Certain Defined Terms. As used in this Section 2.17(c):

"Approving Opinion" means, with respect to any action relating to a Tax-Exempt Loan, the occurrence of which requires an opinion of counsel, an opinion of counsel delivered by Counsel to the effect that such action (a) is permitted by this Agreement and (b) will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Tax-Exempt Loan from gross income of the Lender for purposes of federal income taxation. Any such opinion of counsel shall be in form and substance satisfactory to Lender.

"Available Tenor" means, as of any date of determination and with respect to the then-current Benchmark, as applicable, (x) if the then-current Benchmark is a term rate, any tenor for such Benchmark or (y) otherwise, any payment period for interest calculated with reference to such Benchmark, as applicable, that is or may be used for determining the length of an Interest Period pursuant to this Agreement as of such date and not including, for the avoidance of doubt, any tenor for such Benchmark that is then-removed from the definition of "Interest Period" pursuant to Section 2.17(c)(iv).

"Benchmark" means, initially, the LIBOR Index; provided that if a Benchmark Transition Event, a Term SOFR Transition Event, or an Early Opt-in Election, as applicable, and its related Benchmark Replacement Date have occurred with respect to the LIBOR Index or the then-current Benchmark, then "Benchmark" means the applicable Benchmark Replacement to the extent that such Benchmark Replacement has replaced such prior benchmark rate pursuant to Section 2.17(c)(i).

"Benchmark Replacement" means, for any Available Tenor,

- (a) with respect to any Benchmark Transition Event or Early Opt-in Election, the first alternative set forth in the order below that can be determined by the Lender for the applicable Benchmark Replacement Date:
  - (1) the sum of: (A) Term SOFR and (B) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment;
  - (2) the sum of: (A) SOFR Average and (B) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment;
  - (3) the sum of: (A) the alternate benchmark rate that has been selected by the Lender as the replacement for the then-current Benchmark for the applicable Corresponding Tenor giving due consideration to (i) any selection or recommendation of a replacement benchmark rate or the mechanism for determining such a rate by the Relevant Governmental Body or (ii) any evolving or then-prevailing market convention for determining a benchmark rate as a replacement for the then-current Benchmark for U.S. dollar-denominated syndicated or bilateral credit facilities at such time and (B) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment; or
- (b) with respect to any Term SOFR Transition Event, the sum of (i) Term SOFR and (ii) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment;

provided that, (i) in the case of clause (a)(1), if the Lender decides that Term SOFR is not administratively feasible for the Lender, then Term SOFR will be deemed unable to be determined for purposes of this definition and (ii) in the case of clause (a)(1) or clause (b) of this definition, the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement is displayed on a screen or other information service that publishes such rate from time to time as selected by the Lender in its reasonable discretion. If the Benchmark Replacement as determined pursuant to clause (a)(1), (a)(2) or (a)(3) or clause (b) of this definition would be less than the Floor, the Benchmark Replacement will be deemed to be the Floor for the purposes of this Agreement and the other Related Documents.

"Benchmark Replacement Adjustment" means, with respect to any replacement of the then-current Benchmark with an Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement for any applicable Interest Period and Available Tenor for any setting of such Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement:

- (1) for purposes of clauses (a)(1) and (a)(2) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement," the first alternative set forth in the order below that can be determined by the Lender:
  - (a) the spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, (which may be a positive or negative value or zero) as of the Reference Time such Benchmark Replacement is first set for such Interest Period that has been selected or recommended by the Relevant Governmental Body for the replacement of such Available Tenor of such Benchmark with the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement;
  - (b) the spread adjustment (which may be a positive or negative value or zero) as of the Reference Time such Benchmark Replacement is first set for such Interest Period that would apply to the fallback rate for a derivative transaction referencing the ISDA Definitions to be effective upon an index cessation event with respect to such Available Tenor of such Benchmark;
- (2) for purposes of clause (a)(3) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement," the spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, (which may be a positive or negative value or zero) that has been selected by the Lender giving due consideration to (i) any selection or recommendation of a spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, for the replacement of such Available Tenor of such Benchmark with the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement by the Relevant Governmental Body on

the applicable Benchmark Replacement Date or (ii) any evolving or then-prevailing market convention for determining a spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, for the replacement of such Available Tenor of such Benchmark with the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement for U.S. dollar-denominated syndicated or bilateral credit facilities; and

(3) for purposes of clause (b) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement," the spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, (which may be a positive or negative value or zero) as of the Reference Time such Benchmark Replacement is first set for such Interest Period that has been selected or recommended by the Relevant Governmental Body for the replacement of such Available Tenor of the LIBOR Index with a SOFR-based rate;

provided that, (x) in the case of clause (1) above, such adjustment is displayed on a screen or other information service that publishes such Benchmark Replacement Adjustment from time to time as selected by the Lender in its reasonable discretion and (y) if the then-current Benchmark is a term rate, more than one tenor of such Benchmark is available as of the applicable Benchmark Replacement Date and the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement that will replace such Benchmark in accordance with Section 2.17(c)(i) will not be a term rate, the Available Tenor of such Benchmark for purposes of this definition of "Benchmark Replacement Adjustment" shall be deemed to be, with respect to each Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement having a payment period for interest calculated with reference thereto, the Available Tenor that has approximately the same length (disregarding business day adjustments) as such payment period.

"Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes" means, with respect to any Benchmark Replacement, any technical, administrative or operational changes (including changes to the definition of "Alternate Rate," the definition of "Business Day," the definition of "Interest Period," timing and frequency of determining rates and making payments of interest, timing of borrowing requests or prepayment, conversion or continuation notices, length of lookback periods, the applicability of breakage provisions and other technical, administrative or operational matters) that the Lender decides may be appropriate to reflect the adoption and implementation of such Benchmark Replacement and to permit the administration thereof by the Lender in a manner substantially consistent with market practice (or, if the Lender decides that adoption of any portion of such market practice is not administratively feasible or if the Lender determines that no market practice for the administration of such Benchmark Replacement exists, in such other manner of administration as the Lender decides is reasonably

necessary in connection with the administration of this Agreement and the other Related Documents).

*"Benchmark Replacement Date"* means the earliest to occur of the following events with respect to the then-current Benchmark:

- (1) in the case of clause (1) or (2) of the definition of "Benchmark Transition Event," the later of (a) the date of the public statement or publication of information referenced therein and (b) the date on which the administrator of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof) permanently or indefinitely ceases to provide all Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or such component thereof);
- (2) in the case of clause (3) of the definition of "Benchmark Transition Event," the date of the public statement or publication of information referenced therein;
- (3) in the case of a Term SOFR Transition Event, the date that is thirty (30) days after the Lender has provided the Term SOFR Notice to the Borrower pursuant to Section 2.17(c)(i)(B); or
- (4) in the case of an Early Opt-in Election, the first (1st) Business Day after the date notice of such Early Opt-in Election is provided to the Borrower.

For the avoidance of doubt, (i) if the event giving rise to the Benchmark Replacement Date occurs on the same day as, but earlier than, the Reference Time in respect of any determination, the Benchmark Replacement Date will be deemed to have occurred prior to the Reference Time for such determination and (ii) the "Benchmark Replacement Date" will be deemed to have occurred in the case of clause (1) or (2) with respect to any Benchmark upon the occurrence of the applicable event or events set forth therein with respect to all then-current Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof).

*"Benchmark Transition Event"* means the occurrence of one or more of the following events with respect to the then-current Benchmark:

(1) a public statement or publication of information by or on behalf of the administrator of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof) announcing that such administrator has ceased or will cease to provide all Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or such component thereof), permanently or indefinitely, provided that, at the time of such statement or publication, there is no successor administrator that will continue to provide any Available Tenor of such Benchmark (or such component thereof);

- a public statement or publication of information by the regulatory supervisor for the administrator of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof), the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, an insolvency official with jurisdiction over the administrator for such Benchmark (or such component), a resolution authority with jurisdiction over the administrator for such Benchmark (or such component) or a court or an entity with similar insolvency or resolution authority over the administrator for such Benchmark (or such component), which states that the administrator of such Benchmark (or such component) has ceased or will cease to provide all Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or such component thereof) permanently or indefinitely, provided that, at the time of such statement or publication, there is no successor administrator that will continue to provide any Available Tenor of such Benchmark (or such component thereof); or
- (3) a public statement or publication of information by the regulatory supervisor for the administrator of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof) announcing that all Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or such component thereof) are no longer representative.

For the avoidance of doubt, a "Benchmark Transition Event" will be deemed to have occurred with respect to any Benchmark if a public statement or publication of information set forth above has occurred with respect to each then-current Available Tenor of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof).

"Benchmark Unavailability Period" means the period (if any) (x) beginning at the time that a Benchmark Replacement Date pursuant to clauses (1) or (2) of that definition has occurred if, at such time, no Benchmark Replacement has replaced the then-current Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in accordance with Section 2.17(c) and (y) ending at the time that a Benchmark Replacement has replaced the then-current Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in accordance with Section 2.17(c).

"Corresponding Tenor" with respect to any Available Tenor means, as applicable, either a tenor (including overnight) or an interest payment period having approximately the same length (disregarding business day adjustment) as such Available Tenor.

"Early Opt-in Election" means, if the then-current Benchmark is the LIBOR Index, the occurrence of the election in writing by the Lender to trigger a fallback from the LIBOR Index and the provision by the Lender of written notice of such election to the Borrower. "Floor" means the benchmark rate floor, if any, provided in this Agreement initially (as of the execution of this Agreement, the modification, amendment or renewal of this Agreement or otherwise) with respect to the LIBOR Index.

"Interest Period" means a term of one month.

"ISDA Definitions" means the 2006 ISDA Definitions published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. or any successor thereto, as amended or supplemented from time to time, or any successor definitional booklet for interest rate derivatives published from time to time by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. or such successor thereto.

"Reference Time" with respect to any setting of the then-current Benchmark means (1) if such Benchmark is the LIBOR Index, 11:00 a.m. (London time) on the day that is two (2) London banking days preceding the date of such setting, and (2) if such Benchmark is not the LIBOR Index, the time determined by the Lender in its reasonable discretion.

"Relevant Governmental Body" means the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System or the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, or a committee officially endorsed or convened by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System or the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, or any successor thereto.

"SOFR" means, with respect to any Business Day, a rate per annum equal to the secured overnight financing rate for such Business Day published by the SOFR Administrator on the SOFR Administrator's Website on the immediately succeeding Business Day.

"SOFR Administrator" means the Federal Reserve Bank of New York (or a successor administrator of the secured overnight financing rate).

"SOFR Administrator's Website" means the website of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, currently at <a href="http://www.newyorkfed.org">http://www.newyorkfed.org</a>, or any successor source for the secured overnight financing rate identified as such by the SOFR Administrator from time to time.

"SOFR Average" means the compounded average of SOFR over a rolling calendar day period of thirty (30) days published by the SOFR Administrator.

"Term SOFR" means, for the applicable Corresponding Tenor as of the applicable Reference Time, the forward-looking term rate based on SOFR that has been selected or recommended by the Relevant Governmental Body. "Term SOFR Notice" means a notification by the Lender to the Borrower of the occurrence of a Term SOFR Transition Event.

"Term SOFR Transition Event" means the determination by the Lender that (a) Term SOFR has been recommended for use by the Relevant Governmental Body, (b) the administration of Term SOFR is administratively feasible for the Lender and (c) a Benchmark Transition Event or an Early Opt-in Election, as applicable, has previously occurred resulting in the replacement of the then-current Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in accordance with Section 2.17(c) with a Benchmark Replacement the Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement component of which is not Term SOFR.

"Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement" means the applicable Benchmark Replacement excluding the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment.

#### **ARTICLE III**

#### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE BORROWER

The Borrower makes the following representations and warranties to the Lender as of the Effective Date (which representations and warranties shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement) and on each Borrowing Date:

**Section 3.01. Existence and Power**. The Borrower is a joint exercise of powers agency duly organized and validly existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State. The Borrower has the power and authority to (i) own its properties, (ii) carry on its businesses as now being conducted and as currently contemplated to be conducted hereafter, (iii) pledge Revenues and PCEP Project Funds, and (iv) undertake the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project. Subject to the rights of SamTrans described in Schedule I attached hereto, the Borrower owns the Right of Way.

Section 3.02. Due Authorization; Approvals. The Borrower has the right, power and authority and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and each of the Related Documents to which it is a party in accordance with their respective terms and has taken, as of the date hereof, all necessary action required to undertake the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project. All authorizations, consents and approvals (including, without limitation, Governmental Approvals) necessary for the Borrower to enter into this Agreement and the Related Documents to which it is a party have been obtained and remain in full force and effect and are subject to no further administrative or judicial review. All authorizations, consents and approvals (including, without limitation, Governmental Approvals) necessary for the Borrower to (i) perform the transactions contemplated hereby and under the other Related Documents and (ii) undertake the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project, have been obtained and remain in full force and effect and are subject to no further administrative or judicial review. No other authorization or approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or other Person is required for the due execution, delivery and

performance by the Borrower of this Agreement and each of the Related Documents to which it is a party. No other authorization or approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or other Person is required for the Borrower to undertake and proceed with the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project.

Section 3.03. Valid and Binding Obligations. This Agreement and each of the other Related Documents to which the Borrower is a party has been duly executed and delivered by one or more duly authorized officers of the Borrower and is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by (a) the effect of any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar law affecting creditors' rights generally, and (b) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law). Each Existing JPB Document to which the Borrower is a party has been duly executed and delivered by one or more duly authorized officers of the Borrower and is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by (i) the effect of any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar law affecting creditors' rights generally, and (ii) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).

Section 3.04. Non-contravention. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, each of the other Related Documents in accordance with their respective terms and each of the Existing JPB Documents to which the Borrower is a party in accordance with their respective terms and the undertaking of the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project do not and will not (i) contravene the Joint Powers Agreement, (ii) require any consent or approval of any Member Agency (other than those that have been obtained), (iii) violate any Laws (including, without limitation, Regulations T, U or X of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States, or any successor regulations), (iv) conflict with, result in a breach of or constitute a default under any contract to which the Borrower is a party or by which it or any of its Property may be bound which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect or (v) result in or require the creation or imposition of any Lien upon or with respect to the Revenues, or the PCEP Project Fund, except such Liens, if any, expressly created by any Related Document.

Section 3.05. Compliance with Laws. The Borrower is in compliance in all material respects with the requirements of all Laws applicable to it and all orders, writs, injunctions and decrees applicable to it or to its Properties, except in such instances in which (i) such requirement of Law or order, writ, injunction or decree is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings diligently conducted and for which appropriate reserves have been established in the financial records of the Borrower in accordance with GAAP or (ii) the failure to comply therewith could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

**Section 3.06. Pending Litigation and Other Proceedings**. There is no action, suit or proceeding pending (with service of process completed against the Borrower), or to the knowledge of the Borrower, threatened in any court, with any other Governmental Authority with jurisdiction over the Borrower or in any arbitration: (i) against the Borrower or any of its Properties, the Revenues or the PCEP Project Funds; (ii) in respect of any of the Related Documents to which it is a party or any of the Existing JPB Documents to which it is a party; (iii) questioning in any

manner the Borrower's pledge of the Revenues or PCEP Project Funds contained in this Agreement; (iv) questioning in any manner the Borrower's ability to undertake and proceed with the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project; or (v) questioning the Borrower's ownership of the Right of Way.

**Section 3.07. Financial Statements**. The most recent Audited Financial Statements delivered to the Lender present fairly in accordance with GAAP the financial condition of the Borrower as of the dates referenced therein and the results of its operations for the periods then ended and referenced therein. Since the date of such Audited Financial Statements, there has been no Material Adverse Change.

**Section 3.08. Pension Plans**. The Borrower does not maintain any Pension Plan. The Borrower contributes to Pension Plans maintained by SamTrans.

Section 3.09. No Defaults. No default by the Borrower has occurred and is continuing in the payment of the principal of or premium, if any, or interest on any Debt of the Borrower secured by Revenues. No bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar proceedings pertaining to the Borrower is pending or presently contemplated. No Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing hereunder. No "default" or "event of default" under, and as defined in, any of the other Related Documents or any Swap Contract has occurred and is continuing. The Borrower is not presently in default under any material agreement to which it is a party which default could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. The Borrower is not in violation of any material term of the Joint Powers Agreement applicable to it or any material term of any bond indenture, trust agreement or other agreement to which it is a party which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. To the knowledge of the Borrower, no Member Agency is in violation of any material term of the Joint Powers Agreement applicable to it.

**Section 3.10. Insurance**. The Borrower currently maintains insurance coverage with insurance companies believed by the Borrower to be capable of performing their obligations under the respective insurance policies issued by such insurance companies to Borrower and/or maintains self-insurance and is in full compliance with Section 4.14 hereof.

**Section 3.11. Title to Assets**. Except as is otherwise described on Schedule I attached hereto with respect to the Right of Way and on Schedule II attached hereto with respect to certain engines and railcars and except where the failure to have good and marketable title to any of its assets would not have a Material Adverse Effect, the Borrower has good and marketable title to its assets (other than Revenues), including the Right of Way, and the engines and railcars used by the Peninsula Corridor. The Revenues are free and clear of all Liens other than Liens permitted pursuant to Section 4.16. The PCEP Project Funds are free and clear of all Liens other than the Lien of this Agreement.

**Section 3.12. Incorporation by Reference**. The representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in the Related Documents (other than this Agreement) to which the Borrower is a party, together with the related definitions of terms contained therein, are hereby incorporated by reference in this Agreement as if each and every such representation and warranty and definition were set forth herein in its entirety, and the representations and warranties made by the Borrower in such Sections are hereby made for the benefit of the Lender. No amendment to or waiver of

such representations and warranties or definitions made pursuant to the relevant Related Document or incorporated by reference shall be effective to amend such representations and warranties and definitions as incorporated by reference herein without the prior written consent of the Lender.

- Section 3.13. Correct Information. All written information, reports and other papers and data furnished by the Borrower to the Lender were, at the time the same were so furnished, correct in all material respects. No fact is known to the Borrower which has had or in the reasonable judgment of the Borrower may in the future have a Material Adverse Effect which has not been set forth in the most recent Audited Financial Statements furnished to the Lender or disclosed in writing to the Lender prior to the Effective Date. The documents furnished to the Lender in connection with the negotiation, preparation or execution of this Agreement, the Fee and Pricing Agreement and the Notes do not contain untrue statements of material facts or omit to state material facts necessary to make the statements contained therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.
- **Section 3.14. Margin Stock**. The Borrower is not engaged in the business of extending credit for the purpose of purchasing or carrying Margin Stock.
- **Section 3.15. Tax Exempt Status**. Neither the Borrower nor, to the knowledge of the Borrower, SamTrans or any other Member Agency has taken any action or omitted to take any action, and the Borrower has no actual knowledge of any action taken or omitted to be taken by any other Person, which action, if taken or omitted, would adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans from gross income for federal income tax purposes or the exemption of interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans from State personal income taxes.
- **Section 3.16. Usury**. Assuming that the Lender is an exempted class of person within the meaning of Article 15 of the California Constitution, the terms of this Agreement and the other Related Documents regarding the calculation and payment of interest and fees do not contravene any applicable usury laws.
- **Section 3.17. Pending Legislation and Decisions**. To the knowledge of the Borrower, there is no proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State or any State law or any legislation that has passed either house of the legislature of the State, or any judicial decision interpreting any of the foregoing, the effect of which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.
- **Section 3.18. No Sovereign Immunity**. The Borrower is subject to claims and to suit for damages in connection with its obligations under this Agreement, the other Related Documents and the Existing JPB Documents pursuant to and in accordance with the procedural laws of the State.
- **Section 3.19. Environmental Matters**. The operations of the Borrower are in compliance with all of the requirements of applicable federal, state and local environmental, health and safety statutes and regulations and are not the subject of any governmental investigation evaluating whether any remedial action is needed to respond to a release of any toxic or hazardous waste or substance into the environment, where a failure to comply with any such requirement or the need for any such remedial action could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

- **Section 3.20. Solvency**. The Borrower is Solvent.
- **Section 3.21. Taxes**. The Borrower has paid all taxes, assessments, fees and other governmental charges upon the Borrower or upon any of its Property thereof which are due and payable, and no claims are being asserted with respect to any past due taxes, assessments, fees or other governmental charges against the Borrower or any of its Properties, except, in each case, as are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings for which adequate reserves are being maintained in accordance with GAAP.
- **Section 3.22. Swap Contracts**. The Borrower has not entered into any Swap Contract secured by Revenues (a) wherein any termination payment thereunder is senior to or on a parity with the payment of the principal of, or interest on, the Loans or, (b) which requires the Borrower to post cash collateral to secure its obligations thereunder.
- **Section 3.23.** Labor Matters. The Borrower has no knowledge of any existing or pending strike, walkout or work stoppage.
- **Section 3.24. Sanctions**. To the knowledge of the Borrower, the Borrower (a) is not currently the subject of any Sanctions and is in compliance with Anti-Corruption Laws and Anti-Money Laundering Laws, (b) is not located, organized or residing in any Designated Jurisdiction, or (c) is not nor has been (within the previous five (5) years) engaged in any transaction with any Person who is now or was then the subject of Sanctions or who is located, organized or residing in any Designated Jurisdiction. The Borrower has no Related Parties.

## **ARTICLE IV**

#### **COVENANTS OF THE BORROWER**

Until the Loans and all other Obligations payable under this Agreement and the Notes shall have been paid in full, unless the Lender shall otherwise consent in writing, the Borrower covenants and agrees as follows:

- **Section 4.01. Notice of Default**. Upon an Authorized Officer of the Borrower becoming aware of the existence of any Default or any Event of Default, the Borrower will give prompt notice in writing to the Lender of the occurrence of such event and of any other development, financial or otherwise, which could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the ability of the Borrower to perform its obligations under this Agreement and the Notes or to undertake or complete the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project, which notice shall state what action the Borrower proposes to take in regard to such occurrence.
- **Section 4.02. Reporting Requirements**. The Borrower will furnish to the Lender each of the following:
  - (a) Annual Financial Statements. As soon as available, and in any event within two hundred ten (210) days after the end of the Fiscal Year, the Audited Financial Statements for such Fiscal Year prepared in the usual and customary format utilized by the Borrower (and previously delivered to the Lender) accompanied by a report thereon of a firm of independent public accountants of recognized national or regional standing with

expertise in auditing the financial statements of California governmental and quasi-governmental entities, selected by the Borrower and reasonably satisfactory to the Lender, to the effect that such Audited Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting practice used by the Borrower in its immediately preceding Fiscal Year and present fairly in accordance with GAAP the financial condition of the Borrower as of the close of such Fiscal Year and the results of its operations and cash flows for the Fiscal Year then ended and that an examination of such accountants in connection with such financial statements has been made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, such examination included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as were considered necessary in the circumstances or to similar effect, and such report shall contain no material qualifications or reservations.

- (b) Certificate of Compliance. Simultaneously with the delivery of each set of financial statements referred to in Section 4.02(a), a certificate of compliance substantially in the form of Exhibit D hereto, signed by an Authorized Officer stating that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Borrower has kept, observed, performed and fulfilled each and every covenant, provision and condition of this Agreement on the Borrower's part to be performed and is not in default in the performance or observance of any of the terms, covenants, provisions or conditions thereof, or if the Borrower shall be in default, such certificate shall specify all such defaults, the nature and status thereof and any remedial steps taken or proposed to correct such default.
- (c) Offering Circulars. As soon as practicable but in any event within thirty (30) days after the issuance or incurrence thereof, (i) copies of any prospectus, official statement, offering circular, placement memorandum, or similar or corresponding document, and any supplements thereto and updates and amendments thereof, that the Borrower makes available in connection with the offering for sale of any securities secured by a pledge of Revenues or PCEP Project Funds, or, in the case of any ordinance, indenture, contract or agreement by the Borrower involving the creation of any Debt, but not involving the offering for sale of any securities related thereto, a copy of such ordinance, indenture, contract or agreement creating the related obligation, together with, in either case, (ii) a certificate of an Authorized Officer stating that to the best of his or her knowledge the covenants set forth herein and in the Indenture were complied with at the time such securities were issued or such obligation was incurred and otherwise providing the Lender with such additional assurance of compliance with the covenants, terms and other provisions of this Agreement at the time such securities were issued or such obligation was incurred.
- (d) **Budget**. As soon as available after adoption, and in any event within sixty (60) days of the end of each Fiscal Year, a copy of the Borrower's budget for each Fiscal Year or notice that such document is available without restriction on the Borrower's website and providing the address.
- (e) *PCEP Project Funds*. As soon as available after adoption, and in any event within sixty (60) days of the end of each Fiscal Year, a summary of the PCEP Project Funds received by the Borrower for such Fiscal Year.

- (f) **Quarterly Sales Tax Revenue Reports**. As soon as available, and in any event within thirty (30) days after the end of each fiscal quarter, commencing with the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2021, a report in form and substance acceptable to the Lender, on the collection of the Sales Tax Revenues.
- (g) *Continuing Disclosure Documents*. On the same day as the filing thereof, all continuing disclosure documents filed by the Borrower with respect to Debt of the Borrower secured by Revenues or PCEP Project Funds in compliance with Securities and Exchange Commission rules codified at 17 C.F.R. Section 240.15c2-12 or notice that such filing is available without restriction through EMMA.
- (h) *Notice of Material Adverse Change*. Promptly upon learning thereof, notice of the occurrence of any event, occurrence or change in circumstance that could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.
- (i) *Notice of Event of Taxability*. Promptly upon learning thereof, notice of an Event of Taxability.
- (j) *Litigation*; *Investigations*; *Labor Notices*. As promptly as practicable, written notice of (i) all actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of the Borrower, threatened against the Borrower before any arbitrator of any kind or before any court or other Governmental Authority which if determined adversely to the Borrower could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, (ii) any significant investigation or proceeding against the Borrower or any of its securities by the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Department of Justice or the Internal Revenue Service, (iii) any significant criminal investigation or proceeding by a Governmental Authority involving the Borrower or any member of its governing board or officer of the Borrower and (iv) any communication from any labor union of an intent to strike the Borrower or cause a labor stoppage at a future date with such notice to include a description of the action or actions that the Borrower proposes to take with respect thereto.
- (k) *Ratings*. As soon as practicable, notice of any change in, or the suspension, withdrawal or unavailability of, any Rating.
- (l) *Amendments*. Promptly after the adoption thereof, copies of any amendments to the Related Documents or the Existing JPB Documents.
- (m) *Other Information*. Such other information respecting the business, properties or the condition or operations, financial or otherwise of the Borrower as the Lender may from time to time reasonably request.
- Section 4.03. Maintenance of Books and Records. The Borrower shall keep proper books of record and account in which complete and correct entries will be made in accordance with GAAP reflecting all financial transactions of the Borrower and its commuter rail service. All financial statements delivered by the Borrower to the Lender under this Agreement will be complete and accurate and will fairly present the financial condition of the Borrower and its commuter rail service as at the dates thereof and for the periods covered thereby, and all of same will be prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Section 4.04. Access to Books and Records. The Borrower shall permit any Person designated by the Lender (at the expense of the Lender, unless and until a Default or Event of Default has occurred, at which time such expenses shall be borne by the Borrower) to visit any of the offices of the Borrower to examine the books and financial records (except books and financial records the examination of which by the Lender is prohibited by Law or by attorney client privilege), including minutes of meetings of any relevant governmental committees or agencies, and make copies thereof or extracts therefrom, and to discuss the affairs, finances and accounts of the Borrower with its officers, employees and independent public accountants, all at such reasonable times and upon reasonable notice and as often as the Lender may reasonably request.

Section 4.05. Compliance with Law. The Borrower will comply with and observe the obligations and requirements set forth in the Constitution of the State and in all statutes and regulations binding upon it and its Property relating to this Agreement, the other Related Documents to which it is a party or the Existing JPB Documents to which it is a party. Without limiting the obligations of the Borrower set forth in the preceding sentence, the Borrower shall comply with all applicable Environmental Laws and cure any material defect (or cause other Persons to cure any such defect) to the extent necessary to bring any real property owned, leased, occupied or operated by the Borrower back into material compliance with Environmental Laws and to comply in all material respects with any cleanup orders issued by a Governmental Authority having jurisdiction thereover. The Borrower shall at all times use commercially reasonable efforts to render or maintain any real property owned, leased, occupied or operated by the Borrower safe and fit for its intended uses.

Section 4.06. Pension Plans. In the event the Borrower adopts a Pension Plan, the Borrower shall maintain such Pension Plan in compliance in all material respects with the applicable provisions of the Code and other applicable Law and shall make all required contributions to any Pension Plan. In the event the Borrower adopts a Pension Plan, the Borrower shall not permit, at any time, such Pension Plan to: (a) engage in any nonexempt "prohibited transaction" (as defined in Section 503 of the Code); (b) fail to comply with applicable Laws; (c) incur any material increase in its Unfunded Pension Liability; or (d) terminate in any manner; which, in the case of any such event, has resulted, or could reasonably be expected to result, in a Material Adverse Effect. If SamTrans maintains any Pension Plan to which the Borrower has an obligation to contribute, the Borrower shall make such contributions in accordance with the terms of any such Pension Plan and applicable Law.

**Section 4.07. Payment of Taxes**. The Borrower shall timely pay all taxes, assessments, fees and other governmental charges upon the Borrower or upon any of its Property except, in each case, as are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings for which adequate reserves are being maintained in accordance with GAAP.

**Section 4.08. Payment of Debts**. The Borrower will timely pay all of its Debts secured by Revenues in accordance with the terms thereof.

**Section 4.09.** Compliance with Documents. The Borrower shall perform and comply with each and every covenant and agreement required to be performed or observed by it in the Related Documents (other than this Agreement) and the Existing JPB Documents to which it is a party, which provisions of the Related Documents (other than this Agreement), as well as related

defined terms contained therein, are hereby incorporated by reference herein with the same effect as if each and every such provision were set forth herein in its entirety all of which shall be deemed to be made for the benefit of the Lender and shall be enforceable against the Borrower. To the extent that any such incorporated provision permits the Borrower to waive compliance with such provision or requires that a document, opinion or other instrument or any event or condition be acceptable or satisfactory to the Borrower, for purposes of this Agreement, such provision shall be complied with unless it is specifically waived by the Lender in writing and such document, opinion or other instrument and such event or condition shall be acceptable or satisfactory only if it is acceptable or satisfactory to the Lender which shall only be evidenced by the written approval by the Lender of the same. Except as permitted by Section 4.10, no termination or amendment to such covenants and agreements or defined terms or release of the Borrower with respect thereto shall be effective to terminate or amend such covenants and agreements and defined terms or release the Borrower with respect thereto in each case as incorporated by reference herein without the prior written consent of the Lender. Notwithstanding any termination or expiration of any Related Document to which the Borrower is a party, the Borrower shall continue to observe the covenants therein contained and incorporated herein for the benefit of the Lender until the termination of this Agreement and the payment in full of the Loans and all other Obligations. All such incorporated covenants shall be in addition to the express covenants contained herein and shall not be limited by the express covenants contained herein nor shall such incorporated covenants be a limitation on the express covenants contained herein.

**Section 4.10. Amendment of Related Documents**. The Borrower shall not amend or modify, or permit to be amended or modified in any manner whatsoever any Related Document, the Purchase Agreement or the Real Property Agreement in a manner which could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the security for the Loans and the other Obligations or the Borrower's ability to repay when due the Loans or the other Obligations or the interests, security, rights or remedies of the Lender without the prior written consent of the Lender.

**Section 4.11. Existence**. The Borrower shall use its best efforts to maintain its existence as a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency, shall not seek to merge or consolidate with any other Person and shall not seek to dissolve. The Borrower shall take all reasonable action to maintain all Permits necessary for the normal conduct of its business, unless the failure to maintain any such Permit could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

**Section 4.12. Maintenance of Approvals**; **Filings**, **Etc**. The Borrower at all times shall maintain in effect, renew and comply with all the terms and conditions of all consents, licenses, approvals and authorizations as may be necessary under any applicable Law (i) for its execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Notes and (ii) to undertake and complete the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project.

**Section 4.13. Maintenance of Properties**. The Borrower shall (a) maintain, preserve and protect all of its material Properties and equipment necessary in the operation of its business in good working order and condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted; (b) make all necessary repairs thereto and renewals and replacements thereof except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect; and (c) use commercially reasonable efforts to operate and maintain its commuter rail system in a manner believed by the Borrower to

be consistent with prevailing industry standards, except to the extent failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

- **Section 4.14. Maintenance of Insurance**. The Borrower shall (a)(i) maintain insurance with reputable insurance companies or associations believed by the Borrower at the time of purchase of such insurance to be financially sound and in such amounts and covering such risks as are usually carried by organizations engaged in the same or a similar business and similarly situated, which insurance may provide for reasonable deductibles from coverage and/or (ii) self-insure and (b) maintain insurance in accordance with the terms of the Indenture. The Borrower shall upon request of the Lender furnish a certificate setting forth in summary form the nature and extent of the insurance maintained pursuant to this Section.
- **Section 4.15. No Acceleration**. The Borrower shall not enter into any Bank Agreement (including by means of amendment, modification, supplement or restatement of an existing Bank Agreement) which grants any other Person the right to accelerate payment of the principal thereof upon the occurrence of a "default," an "event of default," a "termination event," a "mandatory prepayment event," a "mandatory redemption event" or other similar event.
- **Section 4.16. No Liens**. The Borrower shall not create, incur or permit to exist any Lien of any kind over the Revenues except for the Liens over Revenues created by the Indenture, this Agreement and the Working Capital Facility. The Borrower shall not create, incur or permit to exist any Lien of any kind over the PCEP Project Funds except for the Lien created by the First Supplemental Indenture and this Agreement.
- **Section 4.17. Preservation of Pledge**. The Borrower shall take all necessary action to defend, maintain and preserve the pledge of Revenues and PCEP Project Funds securing the Obligations and the payment and performance of the Borrower's obligations hereunder and under the Notes.
- **Section 4.18. No Impairment**. The Borrower shall not enter into or otherwise consent to any amendment, supplement or other modification of any agreement or take any action or omit to take action which impairs the security provided to the Lender for repayment of the Loans and the other Obligations.
- **Section 4.19. Sovereign Immunity**. If as a result of a Change in Law the defense of sovereign immunity in respect of contract claims becomes available to the Borrower, the Borrower agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, not to assert the defense of sovereign immunity in any proceeding to enforce any of the obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement or any other Related Document or any Existing JPB Document to which the Borrower is a party in any court of competent jurisdiction.
- **Section 4.20. Maintenance of Tax-Exempt Status**. The Borrower shall comply with its agreements set forth in the Tax Certificate and shall not act in any other manner which would adversely affect the exclusion of the interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans or the Tax-Exempt Note from the gross income of the Beneficial Owners thereof for federal income or State income tax purposes.

**Section 4.21. Use of Proceeds**. The Borrower shall not use, and shall ensure that its operator and the operator's officers and employees shall not use, the proceeds of any Loan (a) in violation of any Anti-Corruption Laws or Anti-Money Laundering Laws, or (b) in any manner that would result in the violation of any Sanctions applicable to any party hereto. The Borrower will use the proceeds of the Loans solely to pay-off the Prior PCEP Agreement (as defined in the First Supplemental Indenture) and provide funding for the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project. The Borrower shall not use any portion of the proceeds of the Loans for the purpose of carrying or purchasing any Margin Stock.

**Section 4.22.** Collection of Sales Tax Revenues; Ratings. The Borrower shall levy and collect the Sales Tax and transmit the Sales Tax Revenues in accordance with Section 9.02 of the Indenture. The Borrower shall maintain at least two Ratings commencing on the earlier to occur of (i) the date of issuance of Senior Lien Bonds and (ii) March 31, 2022.

## Section 4.23. Additional Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations Secured By Revenues.

- (a) The Borrower shall not issue, incur or suffer to exist any Senior Lien Debt payable from Revenues and secured by the pledge of the Indenture except in accordance with the Indenture, and upon the satisfaction of the following condition:
  - (i) The Borrower shall file with the Lender a certificate prepared by the Borrower showing that the amount of Sales Tax Revenues collected during any 12 consecutive calendar months specified by the Borrower within the most recent 18 calendar months immediately preceding the date on which such additional Senior Lien Debt will become Outstanding shall have been at least equal to 2.0 times Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Senior Lien Debt then Oustanding and the additional Senior Lien Debt then proposed to be issued, which certificate shall also set forth the computations upon which such certificate is based; provided that if the Resolution is amended to increase the rate of the Sales Tax under the applicable provisions of law and such increased rate was not in effect during all or any portion of the 12-consecutive-calendar month period, then the Issuer may add to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues for such period an amount equal to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues that would have been generated if the increased rate were in effect for the full period, as calculated by the Borrower using such reasonable assumptions as it determines.
- (b) The Borrower shall not issue, incur or suffer to exist any Subordinate Obligation payable from Revenues and secured by the pledge of the Indenture except in accordance with the Indenture and upon the satisfaction of the following condition:
  - (i) The Borrower shall file with the Lender a certificate prepared by the Borrower showing that the amount of Sales Tax Revenues collected during any 12 consecutive calendar months specified by the Issuer within the most recent 18 calendar months immediately preceding the date on which such additional Subordinate Obligations will become Outstanding shall have been at least equal to 1.5 times Maximum Annual Debt Service on Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate

Obligations then Outstanding and the additional Subordinate Obligations then proposed to be issued, which certificate shall also set forth the computations upon which such certificate is based; provided that if the Resolution is amended to increase the rate of the Sales Tax under the applicable provisions of law and such increased rate was not in effect during all or any portion of the 12-consecutive-calendar month period, then the Issuer may add to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues for such period an amount equal to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues that would have been generated if the increased rate were in effect for the full period, as calculated by the Issuer using such reasonable assumptions as it determines.

**Section 4.24. Swap Contracts**. The Borrower shall not enter into any Swap Contract secured by Revenues (a) wherein any termination payment thereunder is senior to or on a parity with the payment of the principal of, or interest on, the Loans or, (b) which requires the Borrower to post cash collateral to secure its obligations thereunder.

**Section 4.25. Investments**. The Borrower shall not make any investments except as permitted by its investment policy or by applicable Law.

**Section 4.26.** Use of Lender's Name. Except for such use (i) as may be required by applicable Law (including, but not limited to, federal and state securities laws), (ii) in the Borrower's staff reports to the governing body of the Borrower, (iii) the Borrower's financial statements, (iv) in presentations to rating agencies made by the Borrower and (v) as may be consented to by the Lender in writing, the Borrower shall not use the Lender's name in any published materials.

**Section 4.27. Filing of the Agreement**. In the event the Borrower elects to file a copy of this Agreement with EMMA, the Borrower shall file only a complete copy of this Agreement containing such redactions as directed by the Lender in its sole discretion.

**Section 4.28. Further Assurances**. The Borrower shall take such action and execute, acknowledge where appropriate, and deliver, and cause to be executed, acknowledged where appropriate, and delivered, from time to time promptly at the request of the Lender, all such actions, instruments and documents as in the reasonable opinion of the Lender are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this Agreement and the other Related Documents.

**Section 4.29. Other Bank Agreements**. In the event the Borrower shall, enter into or otherwise consent to any Bank Agreement which provides such Person with a covenant or agreement which incorporates by reference additional or more restrictive, covenants, events of default or remedies provided in other Bank Agreements to such Person (such covenant, a "Most Favored Nations Provision"), the Borrower shall promptly enter into an amendment to this Agreement to include such Most Favored Nations Provision; *provided* that the Lender shall have and maintain the benefit of such Most Favored Nations Provision even if the Borrower fails to provide such amendment.

#### ARTICLE V

### CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

- **Section 5.01. Conditions to Effectiveness.** This Agreement shall become effective upon satisfaction or waiver by the Lender of the following conditions precedent:
  - (a) **Documentary Conditions**. On or prior to the date of the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Lender shall have received, in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender, the following:
    - (i) A true and complete executed original of this Agreement, and the Fee and Pricing Agreement;
      - (ii) The original executed Notes;
    - (iii) (A) An executed copy of the Indenture (including all supplements and amendments thereto), the Joint Powers Agreement and the Real Property Agreement, accompanied by a certificate of an Authorized Officer of the Borrower or the Secretary of the governing body of the Borrower certifying that each such copy is complete and accurate and that each such agreement remains in full force and effect; and (B) an executed copy of the Purchase Agreement, which delivery requirement shall be satisfied by delivering the Purchase Agreement to the Lender via a cloud-based application, accompanied by a certificate of an Authorized Officer of the Borrower or the Secretary of the governing body of the Borrower certifying that the Purchase Agreement so delivered is complete and accurate and that each such agreement remains in full force and effect;
      - (iv) An executed copy of the Tax Certificate;
    - (v) A copy of the resolutions of the governing body of the Borrower approving the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, the Fee and Pricing Agreement, the Notes and the Tax Certificate, certified by an Authorized Officer of the Borrower or the Secretary of the governing body of the Borrower as being true and complete and in full force and effect on the Effective Date;
    - (vi) An incumbency certificate with respect to the officers of the Borrower who are authorized to execute any documents or instruments on behalf of the Borrower under this Agreement and the other Related Documents;
    - (vii) A copy of each notice of a joint powers agreement filed by the Borrower with the Office of the California Secretary of State;
      - (viii) A copy of the most recent Audited Financial Statements;
    - (ix) A copy of the Borrower's investment policy in effect as of the Effective Date;

- (x) An opinion of counsel to the Borrower, addressed to the Lender and dated the Effective Date, opining as to the Borrower's legal existence, power and authority, due authorization of transactions and the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project, due execution and delivery of documents, enforceability of this Agreement and of the other Related Documents to which it is a party, no conflicts with law, the Related Documents or other agreements and documents to which the Borrower is a party, no litigation, no consents required, perfection of security interests in favor of the Lender and such other customary matters as the Lender may reasonably request;
- (xi) An opinion of Nixon Peabody LLP, bond counsel, addressed to the Borrower and dated the Effective Date, to the effect that the interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans evidenced by the Tax-Exempt Note is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes and such other customary matters as the Lender may reasonable request, together with a reliance letter, addressed to the Lender and dated the Effective Date, stating that the Lender may rely upon such opinion to the same extent as if such opinion were addressed to the Lender;
- (xii) A certificate dated the Effective Date and executed by an Authorized Officer certifying that: (A) other than as previously provided to the Lender in writing, there has been no event or circumstance since June 30, 2020, that has had or could be reasonably expected to have, either individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect, (B) the representations and warranties contained in Article III that are not qualified by concepts of materiality are true and correct in all material respects on the Effective Date, (C) the representations and warranties contained in Article III hereof that are qualified by concepts of materiality (including Material Adverse Effect) are true and correct in all respects on the Effective Date and (D) no event has occurred and is continuing, or would result from entry into this Agreement, which would constitute a Default or Event of Default;
- (xiii) True and correct copies of all material Governmental Approvals, if any, necessary for the Borrower (including resolutions of each Member Agency adopted pursuant to Section 6586.5 of the California Government Code) to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under the Related Documents to which it is a party and to undertake the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project; and
- (xiv) A copy of the most recent staff report to the governing body of the Borrower describing the Borrower's insurance program.
- (b) *Certain Payments*. The Borrower shall have paid, or caused to be paid, to the Lender and its counsel the fees and expenses set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement that are required to be paid on or prior to the Effective Date.
- (c) **Litigation**. The Lender shall be satisfied that no action, suit or proceeding is pending or threatened against the Borrower or any of the Borrower's Properties in any court or before any arbitrator of any kind or before or by any Governmental Authority or

non-governmental body which, if determined adversely to the Borrower, could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

- (d) *No Material Adverse Change*. Other than as previously provided to the Lender in writing, no Material Adverse Change shall have occurred since June 30, 2020.
- (e) *Other Matters*. All legal matters pertaining to the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Related Documents shall be satisfactory to the Lender and its counsel, and the Lender shall have received such other statements, certificates, agreements, documents and information with respect to the Borrower and the other parties to the Related Documents and matters contemplated by this Agreement as the Lender may reasonably request.
- (f) **No Offering Document**. No offering document or official statement shall have been prepared for use in connection with the issuance of the Notes. For the avoidance of doubt, the Lender has not requested and does not require that such an offering document be prepared.
- (g) **No Legal Limitations**. No law, regulation, ruling or other action of the United States or the State or any political subdivision or authority therein or thereof shall be in effect or shall have occurred, the effect of which would be to prevent the Lender from fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement.
- **Section 5.02.** Conditions to Making of Loans. The obligation of the Lender to make any Loan is subject to the following conditions precedent:
  - (a) The representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in Article III shall be true and correct in all material respects (or if such representation and warranty is qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect, it shall be true and correct) on and as of the applicable Borrowing Date, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct in all material respects (or if such representation and warranty is qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect, it shall be true and correct) as of such earlier date;
  - (b) No Default shall exist, or would result from the making of such proposed Loan or from the application of the proceeds thereof; and
  - (c) The Lender shall have received a duly and properly completed and executed Borrowing Notice.

Each request for a Loan submitted by the Borrower shall be deemed to be a representation and warranty that the conditions specified in Sections 5.02(a) and (b) have been satisfied on and as of the date of the applicable Borrowing Date.

#### ARTICLE VI

## **EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES**

**Section 6.01. Events of Default**. The occurrence and continuance of any one or more of the following events shall be an event of default ("Event of Default"):

- (a) the Borrower fails to pay, or cause to be paid, when due: (i) any principal of or interest on any Loan for any reason; (ii) any Commitment Fees and such failure continues for thirty (30) calendar days; or (iii) any other Obligation owing to the Lender hereunder and such failure continues for five (5) Business Days; or
- (b) (i) any representation or warranty made by the Borrower in this Agreement or in any other Related Document or in any certificate or statement delivered hereunder or thereunder that is not qualified by the concept of "materiality" shall be incorrect or untrue in any material respect when made or deemed to have been made or delivered or (ii) any representation or warranty made by the Borrower in this Agreement or in any other Related Document or in any certificate or statement delivered hereunder or thereunder that is qualified by the concept of "materiality" shall be incorrect or untrue in any respect when made or deemed to have been made or delivered; or
- (c) (i) the Borrower fails to perform or observe any term, covenant or agreement contained in Section 4.01, 4.02(a), 4.10, 4.11, 4.15, 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.21, 4.22, 4.23 or 4.24; or (ii) the Borrower fails to perform or observe any other term, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement (other than those referred to in Sections 6.01(a) and (c)(i)) and any such failure cannot be cured or, if curable, remains uncured after the earlier of (A) sixty (60) days after written notice thereof to the Borrower, or (B) knowledge by responsible officers of the Borrower of the occurrence thereof; or
- (d) this Agreement, any other Related Document, any Existing JPB Document, the Nine Party MOU, the Seven Party MOU Supplement or any material provision hereof or thereof shall at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on the Borrower (or, in the case of the Nine Party MOU or the Seven Party MOU Supplement, on any party thereto) or shall be declared to be null and void, or the validity or enforceability thereof shall be contested by any officer of the Borrower, any Member Agency (or, in the case of the Nine Party MOU or the Seven Party MOU Supplement, by any party thereto) or by any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction, or the Borrower shall deny that it has any or further liability or obligation under this Agreement or any other Related Document or any Existing JPB Document, or any party to the Nine Party MOU or the Seven Party MOU Supplement shall deny that it has any or further liability or obligation thereunder; or
- (e) a debt moratorium, debt restructuring, debt adjustment or comparable extraordinary restriction is imposed by any Governmental Authority (including the Borrower) on the repayment when due and payable of the principal of or interest on any Debt of the Borrower payable from, and secured by, Revenues or any portion thereof; or

- (f) the Borrower shall (i) have entered involuntarily against it an order for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, (ii) become insolvent or shall not pay, or be unable to pay, or admit in writing its inability to pay, its debts generally as they become due, (iii) make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) apply for, seek, consent to, or acquiesce in, the appointment of a receiver, custodian, trustee, examiner, liquidator or similar official for it or any substantial part of its Property, (v) institute any proceeding seeking to have entered against it an order for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, to adjudicate it insolvent, or seeking dissolution, winding up, liquidation, reorganization, arrangement, marshalling of assets, adjustment or composition of it or its debts under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization or relief of debtors or fail to file an answer or other pleading denying the material allegations of any such proceeding filed against it, (vi) take any action in furtherance of any matter described in parts (i) through (v) above, or (vii) fail to contest in good faith any appointment or proceeding described in Section 6.01(g); or
- (g) a custodian, receiver, trustee, examiner, liquidator or similar official shall be appointed for the Borrower or any substantial part of its Property, or a proceeding described in Section 6.01(f)(v) shall be instituted against the Borrower and such proceeding continues undischarged or any such proceeding continues undismissed or unstayed for a period of sixty (60) or more days; or
- (h) the Borrower shall (i) default in any payment of principal of, premium, if any, or interest on any Debt secured by Revenues; or (ii) default in the observance or performance of any other agreement or condition relating to any Debt secured by Revenues or contained in any instrument or agreement evidencing, securing or relating thereto, or any other event shall occur or condition exist, the effect of which default or other event or condition is to cause, or to permit the holder or holders of such Debt secured by Revenues (or a trustee or agent on behalf of such holder or holders or beneficiary or beneficiaries), as the case may be, to take remedial action with respect to such Debt; or
- (i) a "default" or an "event of default" shall have occurred under the Working Capital Facility; or
- (i) there shall be entered against the Borrower any final uninsured judgment (or insured judgment if the insurer has disputed coverage in writing) which, singly or with any other final uninsured judgment or judgments (or insured judgment or insured judgments if the insurer has disputed coverage in writing) against the Borrower, exceeds \$5,000,000, is payable from Revenues or PCEP Project Funds and remains unpaid for a period of thirty (30) calendar days or, if longer, when due, or (ii) any of the Revenues or PCEP Project Funds shall become subject to any stay, writ, judgment, warrant of attachment, execution or similar process by any of the creditors of the Borrower and such stay, writ, judgment, warrant of attachment, execution or similar process shall not be released, vacated or stayed within sixty (60) calendar days after its issue or levy; or
- (k) the Lender fails to have an enforceable pledge of the Revenues with the priority as contemplated by Section 2.15(a) or the PCEP Project Funds with the priority as contemplated by Section 2.15(b); or

- (l) any "event of default" under any Related Document (as defined respectively therein) other than this Agreement shall have occurred and, if permitted to be cured under the terms thereof, shall not have been cured within such permitted cure period; or
- (m) upon the issuance of a long-term unenhanced rating to Senior Lien Debt, any such Rating Agency shall have downgraded its Rating to below "BBB-" (or its equivalent) or "Baa3" (or its equivalent), or shall have suspended or withdrawn its Rating; or
- (n) (i) if there are three Member Agencies, at least two Member Agencies declare in writing their intent to withdraw as a "member agency" under the Joint Powers Agreement; (ii) if there are two Member Agencies, a Member Agency declares in writing its intent to withdraw as a "member agency" under the Joint Powers Agreement; (iii) the Borrower shall cease to exist as a joint exercise of powers agency; (iv) the Borrower shall merge, dissolve, liquidate, consolidate with or into another Person, or dispose of (whether in one transaction or in a series of transactions) all or substantially all of its Property (whether now owned or hereafter acquired) to or in favor of any Person; (v) the Borrower shall engage in any line of business other than the ownership and operation of its commuter rail service along the Peninsula Corridor or businesses incidental thereto; or (vi) the Borrower shall cease for any reason to maintain its ownership rights in the Right of Way.

**Section 6.02. Remedies**. If an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, the Lender may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies:

- (a) declare the Commitment to make Loans to be terminated, whereupon the Commitment shall be terminated; or
  - (b) require that all Obligations bear interest at the Default Rate; or
- (c) pursue any other action available at law or in equity, including seeking a writ of mandamus;

provided, however, that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default of the type described in Section 6.01(f) or 6.01(g), the Commitment and the obligation of the Lender to make Loans shall automatically terminate without further act of the Lender.

**Section 6.03. No Waiver**; **Cumulative Remedies**. No failure by the Lender to exercise, and no delay by the Lender in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or under any other Related Document shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights, remedies, powers and privileges herein provided, and provided under each other Related Document, are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by law.

#### ARTICLE VII

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

**Section 7.01.** Changes to Agreement. No provision of this Agreement may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated orally, but only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto. Any waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

## Section 7.02. Successors and Assigns.

- This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto; provided, however, that (i) the Borrower may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Lender and any assignment without such consent shall be void, and (ii) (A) if the Commitment has not terminated and the Lender remains obligated to make Loans hereunder, unless the intended assignee is an Affiliate of the Lender, the Lender may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Borrower and any assignment without such consent shall be void (provided that no such consent of the Borrower shall be required upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default hereunder) and (B) if the Commitment has terminated and the Lender is no longer obligated to make Loans hereunder, the Lender may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Borrower. In the event of any assignment or transfer in accordance with the provisions of this Section 7.02, the Borrower shall be provided with the name and address of the assignee or transferee. The Borrower and the Lender acknowledge that the Notes may not be publicly offered.
- (b) The Lender shall have the right at any time to grant participations in all or part of its rights hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement and under either Note or both Notes and the obligations of the Borrower hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement and under the Notes to any other institutional purchaser (each, a "Participant") without the consent of the Borrower or any other Person; *provided*, *however*, that any such participation shall not relieve the Lender from any of its obligations under this Agreement, shall not result in any increase in costs to the Borrower and the Borrower shall be entitled to deal exclusively with the Lender for all purposes of this Agreement (including the making of all payments on Loans). The Lender may disclose to any Participant or prospective Participant any information or other data or material in the Lender's possession relating to this Agreement, any other Related Document and any Existing JPB Document, without the consent of or notice to the Borrower. Upon receipt of written request from the Borrower, the Lender shall disclose to the Borrower the identity of all Participants.
- (c) Notwithstanding paragraph (a) above, the Lender may assign and pledge all or any portion of the amounts owing to it with respect to the Loans hereunder or either Note or both Notes to any Federal Reserve Bank or the United States Treasury as collateral security pursuant to Regulation A of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System

and any Operating Circular issued by such Federal Reserve Bank. No such assignment or pledge shall release the Lender from its obligations under this Agreement.

**Section 7.03. Notices**. All notices and other communications given or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing addressed as provided below and shall be deemed effectively given upon the earlier of actual receipt, or (i) personal delivery to the party to be notified, (ii) when sent, if sent by electronic mail or facsimile during normal business hours of the recipient, and if not sent during normal business hours, then on the recipient's next business day, (iii) five (5) days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or (iv) one (1) business day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, freight prepaid, specifying next business day delivery, with written verification of receipt:

## If to the Lender, to:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 333 Market Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor

MAC: A0109-150

San Francisco, California 94105

Attention: Dale Barton, Vice President

Telephone: (628) 260-3382

Email: dale.r.barton@wellsfargo.com

## With a copy to:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 1700 Lincoln, Floor 9 MAC C7300-09E Denver, Colorado 80203

Attention: Mike Cook, Assistant Vice President

Telephone: (303)863-5524

Email: Michael.r.cook@wellsfargo.com

#### If to the Borrower:

Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board c/o San Mateo County Transit District 1250 San Carlos Avenue San Carlos, California 94070-1306 Attention: Executive Director

Telephone: (650) 508-6269 Email: hartnettj@samtrans.com

#### With a copy to:

Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board c/o San Mateo County Transit District 1250 San Carlos Avenue San Carlos, California 94070-1306 Attention: Chief Financial Officer

Telephone: (650) 508-6274 Email: hanseld@samtrans.com

## and a further copy to:

Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board c/o San Mateo County Transit District 1250 San Carlos Avenue San Carlos, California 94070-1306 Attention: Director of Treasury Telephone: (650) 508-7765

Email: mobley-ritterc@samtrans.com

and a further copy to:

debt@samtrans.com

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 7.03, Borrowing Notices must be submitted to the Lender by facsimile and email. Each of the Lender and the Borrower may change its address, fax number, telephone number or email address for notices and other communications hereunder by notice to the other party hereto.

Section 7.04. Obligations Absolute. The obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement shall be absolute, unconditional and irrevocable, and shall be paid strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement under all circumstances whatsoever, including, without limitation: (i) any lack of validity, enforceability or legal effect of this Agreement or any other Related Document or any Existing JPB Document, or any term or provision herein or therein; (ii) the existence of any claim, set-off, defense or other right that the Borrower or any other Person may have at any time against the Lender or any other Person; and (iii) any other event, circumstance or conduct whatsoever, whether or not similar to any of the foregoing, that might, but for this paragraph, constitute a legal or equitable defense to or discharge of, or provide a right of set-off against, the Borrower's obligations hereunder (whether against the Lender or any other Person).

**Section 7.05. Holidays**. Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever any payment or action to be made or taken hereunder shall be stated to be due on a day which is not a Business Day, such payment or action shall be made or taken on the next following Business Day, and such extension of time shall be included in computing interest or fees, if any, in connection with such payment or action.

## Section 7.06. Liability of the Lender.

(a) None of the Lender, its Affiliates or any of their respective employees, officers or directors shall be liable or responsible for: (i) the use which may be made of the proceeds of any Loan or for any acts or omissions of the Borrower in connection therewith; (ii) the validity, sufficiency, accuracy or genuineness of documents, or of any endorsement thereon, even if such documents should in fact prove to be in any or all respects invalid,

insufficient, fraudulent or forged; (iii) for errors, omissions, interruptions or delays in transmission or delivery of any messages, by mail, courier, telecopier or otherwise; or (iv) any other circumstances whatsoever in funding any Loan; except only that the Borrower shall have a claim against the Lender, and the Lender shall be liable to the Borrower, to the extent, but only to the extent, of any direct, as opposed to consequential, damages suffered by the Borrower which the Borrower proves by final order of a court of competent jurisdiction were caused by the Lender's willful misconduct or gross negligence in failing to fund a Loan under this Agreement after the presentation to it by the Borrower of a Borrowing Notice strictly complying with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. In furtherance and not in limitation of the foregoing, the Lender may accept documents that appear on their face to be in order, without responsibility for further investigation, regardless of any notice or information to the contrary.

(b) The Borrower assumes all risks associated with the acceptance by the Lender of documents received by telecommunication, it being agreed that the use of telecommunication devices is for the benefit of the Borrower and that the Lender assumes no liabilities or risks with respect thereto.

## Section 7.07. Costs and Expenses; Indemnification; Damage Waiver.

- (a) The Borrower shall pay (i) all reasonable out of pocket expenses incurred by the Lender and its Affiliates (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of counsel for the Lender), in connection with the preparation, negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Notes and the Fee and Pricing Agreement, (ii) all fees and expenses payable to the California Debt Investment and Advisory Commission and any other Person (including bond counsel) in connection with the issuance of the Notes, and (iii) all out of pocket expenses incurred by the Lender (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of any counsel for the Lender), and all fees and time charges for attorneys who may be employees of the Lender, in connection with the enforcement or protection of its rights in connection with this Agreement and the other Related Documents, including its rights under this Section, including all such out of pocket expenses incurred during any workout, restructuring or negotiations in respect of the Loans.
- (b) To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Borrower shall indemnify the Lender and each Related Party of the Lender (each such Person being called an "Indemnitee") against, and hold each Indemnitee harmless from, any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and related expenses (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of any counsel for any Indemnitee), and shall indemnify and hold harmless each Indemnitee from all reasonable fees and time charges and disbursements for attorneys who may be employees of any Indemnitee, incurred by any Indemnitee or asserted against any Indemnitee by any Person (including the Borrower or any Member Agency) other than such Indemnitee and its Related Parties arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of (i) the execution or delivery of this Agreement, any other Related Document or any agreement or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby, the performance by the parties hereto of their respective obligations hereunder or thereunder, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, or the administration of this Agreement and the other Related Documents, (ii) the issuance of the Notes, (iii) the use or proposed use of

the proceeds of the Loans, (iv) any actual or prospective claim, litigation, investigation or proceeding relating to any of the foregoing, and (v) any Government Acts, in each case whether based on contract, tort or any other theory, whether brought by a third party or by the Borrower, and regardless of whether any Indemnitee is a party thereto; provided that the indemnity obligations of the Borrower contained in this Section shall not, as to any Indemnitee, be available to the extent that such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or related expenses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction by final and non-appealable judgment to have resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnitee.

- (c) To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Borrower shall not assert, and hereby waives, any claim against any Indemnitee, on any theory of liability, for special, indirect, consequential or punitive damages (as opposed to direct or actual damages) arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of, the Notes, this Agreement, any other Related Document, any Existing JPB Document, any Borrowing Notice or the use of the proceeds of the Loans. No Indemnitee referred to in subsection (b) above shall be liable for any damages arising from the use by unintended recipients of any information or other materials distributed to such unintended recipients by such Indemnitee through telecommunications, electronic or other information transmission systems in connection with this Agreement or the other Related Documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby other than for direct or actual damages resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnitee as determined by a final and non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.
- (d) Unless otherwise provided in this Section, all amounts due under this Section shall be payable not later than thirty (30) days after demand therefor.
- (e) The agreements in this Section shall survive the payment in full of the Loans, the repayment, satisfaction or discharge of all the other Obligations and the termination of this Agreement.

**Section 7.08. Payments Set Aside**. To the extent that any payment by or on behalf of the Borrower is made to the Lender, or the Lender exercises its right of setoff, and such payment or the proceeds of such setoff or any part thereof is subsequently invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside or required (including pursuant to any settlement entered into by the Lender in its discretion) to be repaid to a trustee, receiver or any other party, in connection with any proceeding under any debtor relief Law or otherwise, then to the extent of such recovery, the obligation or part thereof originally intended to be satisfied shall be revived and continued in full force and effect as if such payment had not been made or such setoff had not occurred.

**Section 7.09. Counterparts**; **Integration**; **Effectiveness**. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Agreement, the Fee and Pricing Agreement, the Indenture and the Notes constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all previous agreements and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by fax transmission or email

transmission (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing, to the extent a manually executed counterpart is not specifically required to be delivered under the terms of any Related Document, upon the request of any party, such fax transmission or email transmission shall be promptly followed by such manually executed counterpart.

Section 7.10. Survival of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties of the Borrower made hereunder or other document delivered pursuant hereto or thereto by the Borrower or in connection herewith shall survive the execution and delivery hereof. Such representations and warranties have been or will be relied upon by the Lender, regardless of any investigation made by the Lender or on its behalf and notwithstanding that the Lender may have had notice or knowledge of any Default on the Effective Date, and shall continue in full force and effect as long as any Obligation hereunder shall remain unpaid or unsatisfied.

**Section 7.11. Severability**. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, (a) the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected or impaired thereby and (b) the parties shall endeavor in good faith negotiations to replace the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provisions. The invalidity of a provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

## Section 7.12. Governing Law; Jurisdiction, Etc.

- (a) Governing Law. This Agreement and the other Related Documents and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Related Document (except, as to any other Related Document, as expressly set forth therein) and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of California.
- (b) Submission to Jurisdiction. The Borrower irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that it will not commence any action, litigation or proceeding of any kind or description, whether in law or equity, whether in contract or in tort or otherwise, against the Lender of the foregoing in any way relating to this Agreement or any other Related Document or the transactions relating hereto or thereto, in any forum other than the courts of the State of California, and of the United States District Courts located in the State of California, and any appellate court from any thereof, and each of the parties hereto irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts and agrees that all claims in respect of any such action, litigation or proceeding may be heard and determined in such California State court or, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, in such federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action, litigation or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

- (c) Waiver of Venue. The Borrower irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Related Document in any court referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- (d) **Service of Process**. Each party hereto irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 7.03. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party hereto to serve process in any other manner permitted by applicable Law.

Section 7.13. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER RELATED DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). IF AND TO THE EXTENT THAT THE FOREGOING WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IS UNENFORCEABLE FOR ANY REASON IN SUCH FORUM, EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE ADJUDICATION OF ALL CLAIMS PURSUANT TO JUDICIAL REFERENCE AS PROVIDED IN CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 638. AND THE JUDICIAL REFEREE SHALL BE EMPOWERED TO HEAR AND DETERMINE ALL ISSUES IN SUCH REFERENCE, WHETHER FACT OR LAW. EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND CONSENT AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER RELATED DOCUMENTS BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

Section 7.14. No Advisory or Fiduciary Relationship. In connection with all aspects of the transactions contemplated hereby (including in connection with any amendment, waiver or other modification hereof or of any other Related Document), the Borrower acknowledges and agrees, and acknowledges its Affiliates' (if any) understanding, that: (a) (i) the services regarding this Agreement provided by the Lender and any Affiliate thereof are arm's-length commercial transactions between the Borrower and its Affiliates (if any), on the one hand, and the Lender and its Affiliates, on the other hand, (ii) the Borrower has consulted its own legal, accounting, regulatory and tax advisors to the extent it has deemed appropriate, and (iii) the Borrower is capable of evaluating, and understands and accepts, the terms, risks and conditions of the transactions contemplated hereby and by the other Related Documents; (b) (i) the Lender and its Affiliates each is and has been acting solely as a principal and, except as expressly agreed in writing by the relevant parties, has not been, is not, and will not be acting as an advisor, agent or fiduciary, for the Borrower or any other Person and (ii) neither the Lender nor any of its Affiliates

has any obligation to the Borrower with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby except those obligations expressly set forth herein and in the other Related Documents; and (c) the Lender and its Affiliates may be engaged in a broad range of transactions that involve interests that differ from those of the Borrower, and neither the Lender nor any of its Affiliates has any obligation to disclose any of such interests to the Borrower. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Borrower hereby waives and releases any claims that it may have against the Lender or any of its Affiliates with respect to any breach or alleged breach of agency or fiduciary duty in connection with any aspect of any transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 7.15. Electronic Execution of Certain Documents. The words "execute," "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in any Related Document (including waivers and consents) shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Lender, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

**Section 7.16. USA Patriot Act**. The Lender is subject to the Patriot Act and hereby notifies the Borrower that pursuant to the requirements of the Patriot Act, it is required to obtain, verify and record information that identifies the Borrower, which information includes the name and address of the Borrower and other information that will allow the Lender to identify the Borrower in accordance with the Patriot Act. The Borrower shall, promptly following a request by the Lender, provide all documentation and other information that the Lender requests in order to comply with its ongoing obligations under applicable "know your customer" and Anti-Money Laundering Laws, including the Patriot Act.

**Section 7.17. No Third Party Rights**. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, shall be construed to give to any Person other than the parties hereto any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Agreement, which is intended for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto.

**Section 7.18. Headings**. Article and Section headings and the Table of Contents used herein are for convenience of reference only, are not part of this Agreement and shall not affect the construction of, or be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Agreement.

Section 7.19. Dissemination of Information. The Lender may disseminate information relating to the Borrower, this Agreement, any other Related Document or any Existing JPB Document (i) in connection with any assignment or participation; (ii) upon the order of any court or otherwise to the extent required by statute, rule, regulation or judicial process; (iii) to bank examiners or upon the request or demand of any other administrative, regulatory agency, or authority; or (iv) to any domestic or foreign branch, subsidiary or affiliate, representative office or agent of the Lender and third parties selected by any of the foregoing entities, wherever situated, for confidential use (including in connection with the provision of any service and for data

processing, statistical and risk analysis purposes), or in connection with the Lender's performance, administration or enforcement of this Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentional left blank; signature page immediately follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their officers thereunto duly authorized, have executed and delivered this Agreement, effective as of the day and year first above written.

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:
Derek S. Hansel,
Chief Financial Officer
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By
Dale Barton
Vice President

### **SCHEDULE I**

## INFORMATION RELATING TO OWNERSHIP OF RIGHT OF WAY

See page ii under the caption "History" and Note 1, page 17 of the Audited Financials of the Borrower for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 for a discussion of ownership of the right of way. All payments to SamTrans for reimbursement of SamTrans' advances of funds on behalf of the VTA and CCSF to acquire the right of way in 1991 have been paid in accordance with the Amendment of the Real Property Ownership Agreement, dated October 31, 2008, with the exception of the \$19.8 million that is due from the Metropolitan Transportation Commission.

#### **SCHEDULE II**

## TITLE TO ASSETS

### Lease/Leaseback Transaction

See Note 13 on page 37 of the Audited Financials of the Borrower for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 for a discussion of a 2002 lease-leaseback transaction in respect of 13 locomotives, 38 trailer cars and 14 cab cars.

## Property Rights in the 4th and King Areas

In 1991, the Borrower received a grant deed from the Southern Pacific Transportation Company. The grant deed conveyed the rights held by Southern Pacific Transportation Company at the time, which consisted of perpetual easements over a number of parcels for "railroad, transportation and communication purposes." There are limitations upon the size and type of buildings that the railroad (now the Borrower) can erect on some of the property, but this limitation does not affect the right to operate rail service. Thus, the Borrower has perpetual, deeded easement rights to the right of way, not a leasehold interest of any kind. Any use by the fee owner cannot impair the Borrower's use of the property.

#### **EXHIBIT A-1**

## [FORM OF TAX-EXEMPT NOTE]

## TRANSFER OF THIS TAX-EXEMPT NOTE IS RESTRICTED AS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PROMISSORY NOTE

[August 13, 2021] San Carlos, California \$100,000,000

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely from the funds hereinafter referred to, to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS (\$100,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate principal amount of all Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender to the Borrower, payable at such times and at such location as are specified in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), between the Borrower and the Lender, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The unpaid principal amount of the Tax-Exempt Loans evidenced by this Tax-Exempt Note (this "Note") from time to time outstanding shall bear interest at the rate or rates and be payable as provided in and calculated in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. This Note constitutes a PCEP Facility Note and an Initial Note under the Indenture.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America.

Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is a grid (the "Grid") on which shall be shown all Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender from time to time under the Credit Agreement and the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid from time to time under the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its agent to endorse the Grid and note thereon the date and the amount of each Tax-Exempt Loan and the date and amount of each payment of interest thereon and the date and amount of each repayment or prepayment of principal thereof. In any legal action or proceeding in respect of this Note, the entries made on the Grid shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and the amounts of the obligations of the Borrower recorded therein.

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred under, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Credit Agreement, to which reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and

provisions, including those terms and provisions under which this Note may be paid prior to its due date and the restrictions on transfer set forth therein.

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND IS NOT SECURED BY A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PLEDGE OF, OR CHARGE, LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE UPON, ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BORROWER OR ANY OF ITS INCOME OR RECEIPTS, EXCEPT THE REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the holder of this Note in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due.

This Note is made under the laws of the State of California, and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of said State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The Borrower hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all other notices and demands whatsoever in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance and enforcement of this Note.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things required to exist, happen and be performed under the Credit Agreement precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance and delivery of this Note have been duly authorized by resolution of the Borrower duly adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has caused this Note to be duly executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date and year first above referenced.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:			
•	Title:	Authorized Officer	

## **TAX-EXEMPT NOTE GRID**

## TAX-EXEMPT LOANS AND PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

Date of Tax- Exempt Loan	Amount of Tax- Exempt Loan	Principal Amount of Tax- Exempt Loan Repaid	Amount of Interest on Tax- Exempt Loan Repaid	Aggregate Tax- Exempt Loan Balance	Notation Made By

Note: Additional grid pages may be attached to this Tax-Exempt Note as may be necessary to record certain information regarding each Tax-Exempt Loan.

#### **EXHIBIT A-2**

## [FORM OF TAXABLE NOTE]

## TRANSFER OF THIS TAXABLE NOTE IS RESTRICTED AS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PROMISSORY NOTE

[August 13, 2021] San Carlos, California \$100.000,000

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely from the funds hereinafter referred to, to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS (\$100,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate principal amount of all Taxable Loans made by the Lender to the Borrower, payable at such times and at such location as are specified in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), between the Borrower and the Lender, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The unpaid principal amount of the Taxable Loans evidenced by this Taxable Note (this "Note") from time to time outstanding shall bear interest at the rate or rates and be payable as provided in and calculated in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. This Note constitutes a PCEP Facility Note and an Initial Note under the Indenture.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America.

Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is a grid (the "Grid") on which shall be shown all Taxable Loans made by the Lender from time to time under the Credit Agreement and the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid from time to time under the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its agent to endorse the Grid and note thereon the date and the amount of each Taxable Loan and the date and amount of each payment of interest thereon and the date and amount of each repayment or prepayment of principal thereof. In any legal action or proceeding in respect of this Note, the entries made on the Grid shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and the amounts of the obligations of the Borrower recorded therein.

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred under, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Credit Agreement, to which reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and provisions, including those terms and provisions under which this Note may be paid prior to its due date and the restrictions on transfer set forth therein.

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND IS NOT SECURED BY A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PLEDGE OF, OR CHARGE, LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE UPON, ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BORROWER OR ANY OF ITS INCOME OR RECEIPTS, EXCEPT THE REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the holder of this Note in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due.

This Note is made under the laws of the State of California, and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of said State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The Borrower hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all other notices and demands whatsoever in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance and enforcement of this Note.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things required to exist, happen and be performed under the Credit Agreement precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance and delivery of this Note have been duly authorized by resolution of the Borrower duly adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has caused this Note to be duly executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date and year first above referenced.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:			
-	Title:	<b>Authorized Officer</b>	

# TAXABLE NOTE GRID TAXABLE LOANS AND PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

Date of Taxable Loan	Amount of Taxable Loan	Principal Amount of Taxable Loan Repaid	Amount of Interest on Taxable Loan Repaid	Aggregate Taxable Loan Balance	Notation Made By
		-	-		

Note: Additional grid pages may be attached to this Taxable Note as may be necessary to record certain information regarding each Taxable.

#### EXHIBIT B

### FORM OF BORROWING NOTICE

#### **BORROWING NOTICE**

Date:			

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 333 Market Street, 15th Floor

MAC: A0109-150

San Francisco, California 94105 Attention: Dale Barton, Vice President

Telephone: (628) 260-3382

Email: <u>dale.r.barton@wellsfargo.com</u>

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 1700 Lincoln, Floor 9 MAC C7300-09E Denver, Colorado 80203

Attention: Mike Cook, Assistant Vice President

Telephone: (303) 863-5524

Email: Michael.r.cook@wellsfargo.com

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), between Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (the "Borrower") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association. Terms used herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.

The Borrower hereby requests a Borrowing of a [Tax-Exempt Loan] [Taxable Loan] (delete as applicable):

1.	On	_ (the "Borrowing Date")
2.	In the amount of \$	

3. The Borrower hereby irrevocably authorizes the Lender to disburse the proceeds of such Loan to the deposit account of the Borrower maintained by the Lender which ends in [xxxx].

The Borrowing requested herein complies with the requirements of Section 2.02 of the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants that each of the conditions set forth in Section 5.02 of the Credit Agreement will be satisfied on and as of the Borrowing Date.

Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Borrowing Notice by fax transmission and by electronic mail transmission (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Borrowing Notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this Borrowing Notice to be duly executed in its name by the signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date of this Borrowing Notice set forth above.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
By:
Title: Authorized Officer

#### **EXHIBIT C**

## FORM OF REQUEST FOR EXTENDED FUNDING PERIOD

<b>D</b>	
Date:	
Daic.	

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

333 Market Street, 15th Floor

MAC: A0109-150

San Francisco, California 94105

Attention: Dale Barton, Vice President

Telephone: (628) 260-3382

Email: dale.r.barton@wellsfargo.com

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 1700 Lincoln, Floor 9 MAC C7300-09E Denver, Colorado 80203

Attention: Mike Cook, Assistant Vice President

Telephone: (303) 863-5524

Email: Michael.r.cook@wellsfargo.com

### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), between Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (the "Borrower") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association. Terms used herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.

The Borrower hereby requests, pursuant to Section 2.05(b) of the Credit Agreement, that the principal of the Loans outstanding on the Maturity Date be payable on each Amortization Principal Payment Date with interest as provided in Section 2.05(b).

In connection with such request, the Borrower hereby represents and warrants that:

- (a) no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the Credit Agreement on the Amortization Payment Commencement Date; and
- (b) all representations and warranties of the Borrower in the Credit Agreement are true and correct and are deemed to be made on the Amortization Payment Commencement Date.

We have enclosed along with this request the following information:

- 1. The outstanding principal amount of the Loans;
- 2. The nature of any and all Defaults and Events of Default; and
- 3. Any other pertinent information previously requested by the Lender.

Please advise if the foregoing terms are acceptable.

Very truly yours,

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:

Title: Authorized Officer

#### **EXHIBIT D**

### FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This Certificate of Compliance is delivered to you pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), between Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (the "Borrower") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Lender"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.

### THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT:

- 1. I am the duly appointed [Insert Title of Authorized Officer] of the Borrower;
- 2. I have reviewed the terms of the Credit Agreement and I have made, or have caused to be made under my supervision, a detailed review of the transactions and conditions of the Borrower during the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements;
- 3. The examinations described in paragraph 2 did not disclose, and I have no knowledge of, the existence of any condition or the occurrence of any event which constitutes a Default or Event of Default during or at the end of the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements or as of the date of this Certificate, except as set forth below; and
- 4. The financial statements required by Section 4.02(a) of the Credit Agreement and being furnished to you concurrently with this certificate fairly represent the consolidated financial condition of the Borrower in accordance with GAAP (subject to year-end adjustments) as of the dates and for the periods covered thereby.

Described below are the exceptions, if any, to paragraph 3 by listing, in detail, the natural
of the condition or event, the period during which it has existed and the action which the Borrowe
has taken, is taking, or proposes to take with respect to each such condition or event:

The foregoing certifications and	the financial st	tatements delive	ered with this Certificate in
support hereof, are made and delivered to	this	_ day of	, 20
	PENINGIII /	A CORRIDOR I	OINT POWERS BOARD
	LIMINGOLA	A CORRIDOR.	ONT TOWERS BOARD
	By:		
	, <u> </u>	Authorized Off	

# **CREDIT AGREEMENT**

between

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

and

# WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

\_\_\_\_

Dated as of August 1, 2021

\_\_\_\_\_

		Page
	ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS	
Section 1.01.	Definitions	1
Section 1.02.	Interpretation	16
Section 1.03.	Accounting Matters	17
	ARTICLE II LOANS	
Section 2.01.	Loans	17
Section 2.02.	Borrowing Notice	17
Section 2.03.	Note	18
Section 2.04.	Interest	18
Section 2.05.	Repayment of Loans	18
Section 2.06.	Evidence of Debt	19
Section 2.07.	Prepayments; Break Funding Payments	19
Section 2.08.	Reduction or Termination of Commitment	20
Section 2.09.	Payments; Electronic Transmissions	20
Section 2.10.	Net of Taxes, Etc	21
Section 2.11.	Increased Costs	22
Section 2.12.	Maximum Rate	24
Section 2.13.	Tax Event	24
Section 2.14.	Source of Payments	25
Section 2.15.	Security; Pledge	25
Section 2.16.	Fee and Pricing Agreement	26
Section 2.17.	Changed Circumstances	26
R	ARTICLE III EPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE BORROWER	
Section 3.01.	Existence and Power	36
Section 3.02.	Due Authorization; Approvals	36
Section 3.03.	Valid and Binding Obligations	37
Section 3.04.	Non-contravention	37
Section 3.05	Compliance with Laws	37

(continued)

		Page
Section 3.06.	Pending Litigation and Other Proceedings	38
Section 3.07.	Financial Statements	38
Section 3.08.	Pension Plans	38
Section 3.09.	No Defaults	38
Section 3.10.	Insurance	38
Section 3.11.	Title to Assets	38
Section 3.12.	Incorporation by Reference	39
Section 3.13.	Correct Information	39
Section 3.14.	Margin Stock	39
Section 3.15.	Tax Exempt Status	39
Section 3.16.	Usury	39
Section 3.17.	Pending Legislation and Decisions	39
Section 3.18.	No Sovereign Immunity	39
Section 3.19.	Environmental Matters	40
Section 3.20.	Solvency	40
Section 3.21.	Taxes	40
Section 3.22.	Swap Contracts	40
Section 3.23.	Labor Matters	40
Section 3.24.	Sanctions	40
	ARTICLE IV COVENANTS OF THE BORROWER	
Section 4.01.	Notice of Default	40
Section 4.02.	Reporting Requirements	41
Section 4.03.	Maintenance of Books and Records	
Section 4.04.	Access to Books and Records	43
Section 4.05.	Compliance with Law	43
Section 4.06.	Pension Plans	43
Section 4.07.	Payment of Taxes	44
Section 4.08.	Payment of Debts	44
Section 4.09.	Compliance with Documents	44

(continued)

		Page
Section 4.10.	Amendment of Related Documents	44
Section 4.11.	Existence	44
Section 4.12.	Maintenance of Approvals; Filings, Etc	45
Section 4.13.	Maintenance of Properties	45
Section 4.14.	Maintenance of Insurance	45
Section 4.15.	No Acceleration	45
Section 4.16.	No Liens	45
Section 4.17.	Preservation of Pledge	45
Section 4.18.	No Impairment	45
Section 4.19.	Sovereign Immunity	45
Section 4.20.	Maintenance of Tax-Exempt Status	46
Section 4.21.	Use of Proceeds	46
Section 4.22.	Collection of Sales Tax Revenues; Ratings	46
Section 4.23.	Additional Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations Secured Revenues	-
Section 4.24.	Swap Contracts	
Section 4.25.	Investments	
Section 4.26.	Use of Lender's Name	
Section 4.27.	Filing of the Agreement	
Section 4.28.	Further Assurances	
Section 4.29.	Other Bank Agreements	
	ARTICLE V CONDITIONS PRECEDENT	
Section 5.01.	Conditions to Effectiveness	48
Section 5.02.	Conditions to Making of Loans	50
	ARTICLE VI EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES	
Section 6.01.	Events of Default	51
Section 6.02.	Remedies	53
Section 6.03.	No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies	53

(continued)

		Page
	ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS	
Section 7.01.	Changes to Agreement	54
Section 7.02.	Successors and Assigns.	54
Section 7.03.	Notices	55
Section 7.04.	Obligations Absolute	56
Section 7.05.	Holidays	56
Section 7.06.	Liability of the Lender	56
Section 7.07.	Costs and Expenses; Indemnification; Damage Waiver	57
Section 7.08.	Payments Set Aside	58
Section 7.09.	Counterparts; Integration; Effectiveness	58
Section 7.10.	Survival of Representations and Warranties	59
Section 7.11.	Severability	59
Section 7.12.	Governing Law	59
Section 7.13.	Waiver of Jury Trial	60
Section 7.14.	No Advisory or Fiduciary Relationship	60
Section 7.15.	Electronic Execution of Certain Documents	61
Section 7.16.	USA Patriot Act	61
Section 7.17.	No Third Party Rights	61
Section 7.18.	Headings	61
Section 7.19.	Dissemination of Information	61

# LIST OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule I – Information Relating to Ownership of Right of Way Schedule II – Title to Assets

## LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A-1 – Form of Tax-Exempt Note

Exhibit A-2 – Form of Taxable Note

Exhibit B – Form of Borrowing Notice

Exhibit C – Form of Request for Extended Funding Period

Exhibit D – Form of Certificate of Compliance

THIS CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of August 1, 2021, is between the PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (together with its successors and assigns) (the "Lender").

### **RECITALS**

The Borrower has requested, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Lender has agreed to extend, certain credit facilities to the Borrower.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I**

#### **DEFINITIONS**

**Section 1.01. Definitions**. The following capitalized terms have the meanings indicated below unless the context shall clearly indicate otherwise.

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any Person that directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, such first Person. A Person shall be deemed to control another Person for the purposes of this definition if such first Person possesses, directly or indirectly, the power to direct, or cause the direction of, the management and policies of the second Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, common directors, trustees or officers, by contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" means this Credit Agreement, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time. This Agreement constitutes the "Working Capital Facility" and is one of the "Initial Credit Agreements" under the Indenture.

"Alternate Base Rate" means, for any day, the highest of (a) the Prime Rate in effect for such day and (b) the Federal Funds Rate in effect for such day plus one-half of one percent (0.50%). Each change in the Alternate Base Rate due to a change in the Prime Rate or the Federal Funds Rate shall take effect at the time of such change in the Prime Rate or the Federal Funds Rate, as the case may be. Each determination of the Alternate Base Rate by the Lender will be conclusive and binding on the Borrower, absent manifest error.

"Amortization Amount" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.05(b).

"Amortization End Date" means the first to occur of (a) the fifth anniversary of the Maturity Date, and (b) the date on which all of the Loans have been redeemed, repaid, cancelled or on which the Loans mature in accordance with the terms of the Indenture.

"Amortization Interest Payment Date" means the first Business Day of each month and the Amortization End Date.

- "Amortization Payment Commencement Date" means the first Business Day of the month in which the one-year anniversary of the Maturity Date occurs.
  - "Amortization Period" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.05(b).
- "Amortization Principal Payment" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.05(b).
- "Amortization Principal Payment Date" means (a) Amortization Payment Commencement Date, (b) quarterly on the first Business Day of the month in which each three-month anniversary of the Amortization Payment Commencement Date occurs, and (c) the Amortization End Date.
- "Anti-Corruption Laws" means: (a) the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended; (b) the U.K. Bribery Act 2010, as amended; and (c) any other anti-bribery or anti-corruption laws, regulations or ordinances in any jurisdiction in which the Borrower is located or doing business.
- "Anti-Money Laundering Laws" means applicable laws or regulations in any jurisdiction in which the Borrower is located or doing business that relates to money laundering, any predicate crime to money laundering, or any financial record keeping and reporting requirements related thereto.
- "Applicable Factor" means 80%; provided that upon a change in the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate, the Applicable Factor shall mean a percentage equal to the greater of (i) the current Applicable Factor multiplied by the Margin Rate Factor and (ii) 70%.
- "Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin" has the meaning set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement.
  - "Applicable Taxable Margin" has the meaning set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement.
- "Audited Financial Statements" means, with respect to any Fiscal Year, the audited statements of net position of the Borrower for such Fiscal Year, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and statements of cash flows for such Fiscal Year, including the notes thereto, accompanied by an audit report from a nationally or regionally recognized firm of independent public accountants with expertise in auditing the financial statements of California governmental and quasi-governmental entities.
- "Authorized Officer" means the Executive Director, the Chief Financial Officer or the Director of Treasury or any other person designated to act on behalf of the Borrower by a written notice of the Executive Director, the Chief Financial Officer or the Director of Treasury delivered to the Lender.
- "Bank Agreement" means any credit agreement, liquidity agreement, standby bond purchase agreement, reimbursement agreement, direct purchase agreement, bond purchase agreement, or other agreement or instrument (or any amendment, supplement or other modification thereof) under which, directly or indirectly, any Person or Persons undertakes to make or provide

funds to the Borrower or to make payment of, or to purchase or provide credit enhancement for bonds or notes of the Borrower secured by or payable from Revenues.

"Bank Rate" means, for any date of determination, a fluctuating rate of interest per annum as specified below:

Period Rate

Maturity Date through the 180<sup>th</sup> day
following such date; and

181st day following the Maturity Date
through Amortization End Date

Rate

Base Rate
Base Rate plus 1.00%

"Base Rate" means, for any day, the highest of (a) the Prime Rate in effect for such day plus one percent (1.00%), (b) the Federal Funds Rate in effect for such day plus two percent (2.00%) and (c) seven percent (7.00%) per annum. Each change in the Base Rate due to a change in the Prime Rate or the Federal Funds Rate shall take effect at the time of such change in the Prime Rate or the Federal Funds Rate, as the case may be. Each determination of the Base Rate by the Lender will be conclusive and binding on the Borrower, absent manifest error.

"Beneficial Owner" has the meanings set forth in Section 2.13(a) hereof.

"Borrower" has the meaning given that term in the preamble to this Agreement.

"Borrowing" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.02.

"Borrowing Date" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.02.

"Borrowing Notice" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.02.

"Business Day" means any day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which commercial banks in New York, New York or San Francisco, California are authorized or required by law to remain closed.

"CCSF" means the City and County of San Francisco, California.

"CDTFA" means the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration or any State agency or that succeeds to, and is vested with, its duties, powers and responsibilities with respect to the collection of sales taxes on behalf of the Borrower and deposit of the Sales Tax Revenues with the Trustee pursuant to the CDTFA Contract.

	"C	'DTFA (	Contra	<i>ct</i> " r	neai	ns the Agre	eement fo	r State Ad	mini	stration of I	Distric	et Tra	ınsactions
and [	Use	Taxes].1	dated	as	of	[	,	between	the	Borrower	and	the	CDTFA,

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Drafting Note: Definition to track Indenture definition.

"Change in Law" means (a) the adoption of any law, rule or regulation after the date of this Agreement, (b) any change in any law, rule or regulation or in the interpretation or application thereof by any Governmental Authority after the date of this Agreement or (c) compliance by the Lender (or by the lending office of the Lender or by the Lender's holding company, if any) with any request, guideline or directive (whether or not have the force of laws) of any Governmental Authority made or issued after the date of this Agreement; provided that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (x) the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and all requests, rules, guidelines or directives thereunder or issued in connection therewith and (y) all requests, rules, guidelines or directives promulgated by the Lender for International Settlements, the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (or any successor or similar authority) or the United States or foreign regulatory authorities, in each case pursuant to Basel III, shall in each case be deemed to be a "Change in Law," regardless of the date enacted, adopted or issued.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time.

"Commitment" means, subject to Section 6.02(a), \$100,000,000, less the aggregate amount of all Commitment reductions made pursuant to Section 2.08.

"Commitment Fee" has the meaning set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement.

"Commitment Period" means the period commencing on the Effective Date and ending on the Commitment Termination Date.

"Commitment Termination Date" means the earliest of (a) 5:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the Maturity Date; and (b) the date on which the Commitment has been reduced to \$0, whether by termination pursuant to Section 6.02(a) or voluntary reduction pursuant to Section 2.08.

"Computation Date" means the second London Banking Day preceding each LIBOR Rate Reset Date; provided, however, that for purposes of determining the LIBOR Rate with respect to the period from and including the Effective Date to the following LIBOR Rate Reset Date, "Computation Date" shall mean the second London Banking Day preceding the Effective Date.

"Counties" means, collectively, CCSF, the County of San Mateo and the County of Santa Clara.

"Debt" of any Person means, at any date, without duplication, (a) all obligations of such Person for borrowed money, (b) all obligations of such Person evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or other similar instruments, (c) all obligations of such Person to pay the deferred purchase price of property or services, except trade accounts payable arising in the ordinary course of business, (d) all obligations of such Person as lessee under capital leases, (e) all debt of others secured by a lien on any asset of such Person, whether or not such debt is assumed by such Person, (f) all Guarantees by such Person of debt of other Persons, (g) all obligations of such Person under any Swap Contract and (h) all obligations of such Person to reimburse or repay any bank or other Person in respect of amounts paid or advanced under a letter of credit, credit agreement, liquidity facility or other instrument.

"Default" means any condition or event which with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both would, unless cured or waived, become an Event of Default.

"Default Rate" means, for any day, the Base Rate in effect for such day plus three percent (3.00%).

"Designated Jurisdiction" means any country or territory to the extent that such country or territory itself is the subject of any Sanction.

"Dollars" and "\$" means the lawful currency of the United States of America.

"Effective Date" means [August 13, 2021], subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 5.01 hereof.

"EMMA" means Electronic Municipal Market Access as provided by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board.

"Environmental Laws" means any and all federal, state, local and foreign statutes, laws, regulations, ordinances, rules, judgments, orders, decrees, permits, concessions, grants, franchises, licenses, agreements or other governmental restrictions relating to the environment or to emissions, discharges or releases of pollutants, contaminants, petroleum or petroleum products, chemicals or industrial, toxic or hazardous substances or wastes into the environment including, without limitation, ambient air, surface water, ground water, or land, or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport or handling of pollutants, contaminants, petroleum or petroleum products, chemicals or industrial, toxic or hazardous substances or wastes or the clean-up or other remediation thereof.

"Eurodollar Reserve Percentage" means, for any day, the percentage which is in effect for such day as prescribed by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (or any successor) for determining the maximum reserve requirement (including, without limitation, any basic, supplemental or emergency reserves) in respect of eurocurrency liabilities or any similar category of liabilities for a member bank of the Federal Reserve System in New York City.

"Event of Default" has the meaning given that term in Section 6.01 hereof.

"Event of Taxability" means (a) a change in Law or fact or the interpretation thereof, or the occurrence or existence of any fact, event or circumstance (including, without limitation, the taking of any action by the Borrower, or the failure to take any action by the Borrower, or the making by the Borrower of any misrepresentation herein or in any certificate required to be given in connection with this Agreement or the making of any Tax-Exempt Loan) which has the effect of causing interest paid or payable on such Tax-Exempt Loan (or the Tax-Exempt Note evidencing such Tax-Exempt Loan) to become includable, in whole or in part, in the gross income of the recipient thereof or any former recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes or (b) the entry of any decree or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction, or the taking of any official action by the Internal Revenue Service or the Department of the Treasury, which decree, judgment or action shall be final under applicable procedural law, in either case, which has the effect of causing interest paid or on any Tax-Exempt Loan (or the Tax-Exempt Note evidencing such Tax-Exempt Loan) to become includable, in whole or in part, in the gross income of the recipient thereof or any former recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes.

"Excess Interest" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.12 hereof.

"Existing JPB Documents" means the Joint Powers Agreement, the Real Property Agreement and the Purchase Agreement.

"Federal Funds Rate" means, for any day, the rate per annum equal to the weighted average of the rates on overnight federal funds transactions with members of the Federal Reserve System, as published by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on the Business Day next succeeding such day, provided that if such rate is not so published for any day which is a Business Day, the Federal Funds Rate for such day shall be the average of the quotation for such day on such transactions received by the Lender from three federal funds brokers of recognized standing selected by the Lender. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Federal Funds Rate shall be less than zero, such rate shall be deemed to be zero for purposes of this Agreement. Each determination of the Federal Funds Rate by the Lender shall be deemed conclusive and binding on the Borrower absent manifest error.

"Fee and Pricing Agreement" means that certain Fee and Pricing Agreement of even date herewith between the Borrower and the Lender addressing the payment by the Borrower of certain fees and other amounts in connection with this Agreement and the Loans, as such Fee and Pricing Agreement may subsequently be amended or amended and restated.

"First Supplemental Indenture" means the First Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021, between the Borrower and the Trustee, as supplemented and amended from time to time pursuant to its terms.

"Fiscal Year" means each twelve-month period commencing on July 1 of a calendar year and ending on June 30 of the next succeeding calendar year.

"Fitch" means Fitch Ratings, its successors and assigns.

"Fuel Swap Contract" means a fuel price cap agreement or similar Swap Contract entered into from time to time by the Borrower in the ordinary course of its business pursuant to which the Borrower hedges its exposure to increased fuel costs.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles in the United States as in effect from time to time, as modified by changes permitted or required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board or any similar accounting authority, applied by the Borrower on a basis consistent with the Borrower's most recent financial statements furnished to the Lender pursuant to Section 4.02(a) hereof.

"Government Acts" means any act or omission to act, whether rightful or wrongful, of any present or future de jure or de facto government or Governmental Authority.

"Governmental Approval" means an authorization, consent, approval, license, or exemption of, registration or filing with, or report to any Governmental Authority.

"Governmental Authority" means any national, state or local government (whether domestic or foreign), any political subdivision thereof or any other governmental, quasi-governmental, judicial, public or statutory instrumentality, authority, body, tribunal, agency, bureau, court or entity (including the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the Federal

Reserve Board, any central bank or any comparable authority), or any arbitrator with authority to bind any of the parties to this Agreement at law.

"Guarantees" means, for any Person, all guarantees and other contingent obligations of such Person to purchase, to provide funds for payment, to supply funds to invest in any other Person or otherwise to assure a creditor of another Person against loss.

"Indemnitee" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.07(b).

"Indenture" means the Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021, as supplemented and amended by the First Supplemental Indenture and the Second Supplemental Indenture, and as further supplemented and amended from time to time pursuant to its terms, each between the Borrower and the Trustee.

"Interest Rate Swap Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Indenture.

"Interest Period" means each period commencing on a LIBOR Rate Reset Date (or, in the case of the initial Interest Period for a Loan, the applicable Borrowing Date) and ending on and including the day immediately preceding the next LIBOR Rate Reset Date.

"Joint Powers Agreement" means the Joint Powers Agreement Peninsula Corridor Project entered into on October 3, 1996, among VTA, CCSF and SamTrans, together with all amendments, modifications and supplements thereto and restatements thereof.

"Junior Obligations" means any obligations of the Borrower secured by and payable from Revenues on a basis which is subordinate to Senior Lien Debt, the Loan Debt Service and other Subordinate Obligations, including, without limitation, certain fees and expenses and Swap Termination Payments, the terms of which are issued pursuant to this Indenture and a Supplemental Indenture (as defined in the Indenture).

"Kroll" means Kroll Bond Rating Agency, Inc., its successors and assigns.

"Law" means any law (including common law), constitution, statute, treaty, convention, regulation, rule, ordinance, order, injunction, writ, decree or award of any Governmental Authority or court with applicable jurisdiction.

"Lender" has the meaning given that term in the preamble to this Agreement. The Lender is the "Initial Lender" under the Indenture.

"Lender Fees and Expenses" means all Obligations other than the Loan Debt Service.

"LIBOR" mean the rate of interest per annum determined on the basis of the rate for deposits in Dollars for a period equal to the applicable Interest Period as published by the ICE Benchmark Administration Limited, a United Kingdom company, or a comparable or successor quoting service approved by the Lender, at approximately 11:00 a.m. (London time) two (2) London Banking Days prior to the first day of the applicable Interest Period. Each calculation by the Lender of LIBOR shall be conclusive and binding for all purposes, absent manifest error. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall LIBOR be less than zero percent (0%)).

"LIBOR Rate" means a rate per annum determined by the Lender pursuant to the following formula:

LIBOR Rate =	LIBOR				
_					
	1.00-Eurodollar Reserve Percentage				

"LIBOR Rate Reset Date" means the first Business Day of each calendar month.

"Lien" means any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), charge, or preference, priority or other security interest or preferential arrangement in the nature of a security interest of any kind or nature whatsoever (including any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any easement, right of way or other encumbrance on title to real property, and any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing).

"Loan" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.01 hereof. The Loan made hereunder and under the PCEP Facility constitute the "Initial Loans" under the Indenture.

"Loan Debt Service" means payment of principal of, and interest on, Loans (as defined in the Indenture), including the Loans hereunder and under the PCEP Facility.

"London Banking Day" means any day on which dealings in U.S. Dollar deposits are conducted by and between banks in the London interbank Eurodollar market.

"Margin Rate Factor" means the product of (i) one minus the then current Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate in effect on the date of calculation multiplied by (ii) the quotient of (A) one divided by (B) one minus the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate on the Effective Date. The effective date of any change in the Margin Rate Factor shall be the effective date of the decrease or increase (as applicable) in the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate resulting in such change. As of the Effective Date, the Margin Rate Factor equals 1.0.

"Margin Stock" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Regulation U promulgated by the Federal Reserve Bank, as now and hereafter from time to time in effect.

"Material Adverse Change" means any event, circumstance, change or effect that, individually or in the aggregate, results in, or could reasonably be expected to result in, a Material Adverse Effect.

"Material Adverse Effect" means: (a) a material impairment of the ability of the Borrower to timely perform its obligations under any Related Document to which it is a party or under any Existing JPB Document to which it is a party or under the PCEP Facility; (b) a material adverse effect upon the legality, validity, binding effect or enforceability against the Borrower of any Related Document to which it is a party or of any Existing JPB Document to which it is a party or under the PCEP Facility or upon the rights, security, interests or remedies of the Lender hereunder, under any other Related Document or under the PCEP Facility; or (c) the existence of a Lien over the Revenues other than the Lien created by the Indenture.

"Maturity Date" means [August 13, 2024].

"Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate" means the maximum rate of income taxation imposed on corporations pursuant to Section 11(b) of the Code, as in effect from time to time or, if as a result of a change in the Code the rate of income taxation imposed on corporations generally shall not be applicable to the Lender, the maximum statutory rate of federal income taxation which could apply to the Lender. As of the Effective Date, the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate is 21%.

"Maximum Rate" means the lower of (a) eighteen percent (18%) and (b) maximum rate of interest, if any, payable by the Borrower under applicable Law in respect of debt obligations of the Borrower.

"Measure RR" means the measure adopted by the voters in the Counties on November 3, 2020, approving 1/8th cent sales and use tax on taxable transactions in the Counties.

"Member Agency" means each of CCSF, SamTrans and VTA, in each case for so long as such entity shall remain a party to the Joint Powers Agreement, an each other entity who shall become a Member Agency pursuant to the Joint Powers Agreement.

"Moody's" means Moody's Investors Service, Inc., its successors and assigns.

"Note" and "Notes" each has the meaning given that term in Section 2.03. Each Note hereunder constitutes a "Working Capital Facility Note" and is one of the "Initial Notes" under the Indenture.

"Obligations" means all indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of the Borrower to the Lender from time to time arising under or in connection with or evidenced or secured by this Agreement or any other Related Document to which the Borrower is a party, and all extensions, renewals or refinancings thereof, whether such indebtedness, obligations or liabilities are direct or indirect, otherwise secured or unsecured, joint or several, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, whether for payment or performance, now existing or hereafter arising.

"Other Taxes" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.10(a).

"Participant" has the meaning given that term in Section 7.02(b).

"Patriot Act" means the Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Title III of Pub. L. 107-56 (signed into law October 26, 2001).

"PCEP Facility" means the Credit Agreement of even date herewith between the Borrower and the Lender pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to make loans to the Borrower from time to time in an amount not to exceed \$100,000,000, the proceeds of which will be used to fund working capital of the Borrower.

["Peninsula Corridor" means the railway system between the Transbay Transit Center in the City of San Francisco and mile post 51.4 at the Tamien Station in the City of San Jose.]<sup>2</sup>

"Pension Plan" means any "employee pension benefit plan" which is (a) maintained by the Borrower or (b) maintained by any other Person and to which the Borrower contributes (or permits any other Person to contribute) or has an obligation to contribute, or has made contributions at any time during the immediately preceding six (6) plan years.

"Permit" means any permit, approval, authorization, certification, license, variance or permission required from a Governmental Authority under an applicable Law.

"Person" means an individual, a corporation, a partnership, an association, a limited liability company, a trust or any other entity or organization, including a government or political subdivision or any agency or instrumentality thereof.

"Prime Rate" means the rate of interest per annum publicly announced from time to time by the Lender as its prime rate. Each change in the Prime Rate shall be effective as of the opening of business on the day such change in such prime rate occurs. The parties hereto acknowledge that the rate announced publicly by the Lender as its prime rate is an index or base rate and shall not necessarily be its lowest or best rate charged to its customers or other banks. Each determination of the Prime Rate by the Lender shall be deemed conclusive and binding on the Borrower absent manifest error.

"Property" means any interest in any kind of property or asset, whether real, personal or mixed, or tangible or intangible, whether now owned or hereafter acquired.

"Purchase Agreement" means the Purchase, Sale and Option Agreement, dated November 22, 1991, between Southern Pacific Transportation Company, as Seller, the Borrower, as Purchaser, and SamTrans, pursuant to which the Borrower acquired the right of way for the Peninsula Corridor.

"Rating" means, with respect to a Rating Agency that provides a rating with respect to Senior Lien Debt, the lowest long-term unenhanced rating assigned by such Rating Agency to Senior Lien Debt.

"Rating Agency" means any of Moody's, Kroll, Fitch or S&P and "Rating Agencies" means Moody's, Kroll, Fitch and S&P.

"Real Property Agreement" means the Real Property Ownership Agreement entered into the 24th day of December, 1991 among the Borrower and the Member Agencies (or their predecessors), as amended by the First Amendment to Real Property Ownership Agreement entered into the 31st day of October, 2008 among the Borrower and the Member Agencies (or their predecessors).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Issuer and Bond Counsel to confirm that this description is accurate.

"Related Documents" means this Agreement, the Notes, the Fee and Pricing Agreement, the Indenture and the CDTFA Contract.

"Related Parties" means, with respect to any Person, such Person's Affiliates and the partners, directors, officers, employees, agents, trustees, administrators, managers, advisors and representatives of such Person and of such Person's Affiliates.

"Revenues" means during any fiscal period the sum of the following amounts for such fiscal period:

- (1) all Sales Tax Revenues; and
- (2) all investment earnings on amounts held by the Trustee in the funds and accounts under the Indenture other than amounts deposited to the Senior Lien Bond Rebate Fund and the Note Rebate Fund (as each is defined in the Indenture); and
  - (3) all Swap Revenues (as defined in the Indenture).

"Right of Way" means the real property and other assets acquired from Southern Pacific Transportation Company pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, which real property and other assets permit the Borrower to operate the Peninsula Corridor.

"S&P" means S&P Global Ratings, a division of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC business, its successors and assigns.

"Sales Tax" means the retail transactions and use tax levied pursuant to the Resolution and applicable in the Counties in accordance with the provisions of Part 1.6 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California at the rate of one-eighth of one percent (1/8th%), or such greater amount as may be authorized pursuant to a modification of the Resolution.

"Sales Tax Revenues" means 100% of the amounts collected by the CDTFA on behalf of the Borrower pursuant to the Resolution relating to the Sales Tax and distributed to the Trustee pursuant to the CDFTA Contract, less the administrative fee deducted by the CDTFA.

"SamTrans" means the San Mateo County Transit District.

"Sanctions" means any and all economic or financial sanctions, sectoral sanctions, secondary sanctions, trade embargoes and restrictions and anti-terrorism laws imposed, administered or enforced from time to time by: (a) the United States of America, including those administered by the U.S. Department of the Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC), the U.S. Department of State, the U.S. Department of Commerce, or through any existing or future

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Drafting Note: To be conformed to Indenture definition.

statute or Executive Order, (b) the United Nations Security Council, (c) the European Union, (d) the United Kingdom, or (e) any other Governmental Authority with jurisdiction over the Borrower.

"Sanctioned Target" means any target of Sanctions, including: (a) Persons on any list of targets identified or designated pursuant to any Sanctions, (b) Persons, countries, or territories that are the target of any territorial or country-based Sanctions program, (c) Persons that are a target of Sanctions due to their ownership or control by any Sanctioned Target(s), or (d) otherwise a target of Sanctions, including vessels and aircraft, that are designated under any Sanctions program.

"Second Supplemental Indenture" means the Second Supplemental Indenture of Trust, dated as of August 1, 2021, between the Borrower and the Trustee, as supplemented and amended from time to time pursuant to its terms.

"Senior Lien Bonds" means "Senior Lien Bonds" issued pursuant to Section 4.02, Section 4.03 or Section 4.04 of the Indenture.

"Senior Lien Debt" means all Senior Lien Bonds and Senior Lien Obligations.

"Senior Lien Obligations" means all indebtedness, obligations for borrowed money or other obligations of the Borrower other than Senior Lien Bonds that has a lien upon the Revenues that is on a parity with that of the Senior Lien Bonds and that is senior to that of the Loan Debt Service, the Lender Fees and Expenses, any other Subordinate Obligations, and any Junior Obligations, including any Interest Rate Swap Agreement (excluding fees and expenses thereon and Swap Termination Payments, which shall be secured as Junior Obligations) entered into in connection with a Series of Senior Lien Bonds, in each case incurred in accordance with Section 4.05 of the Indenture, and in each case having a lien and charge upon the Revenues and therefore being payable on a parity with the Senior Lien Bonds.

"Solvent" means, with respect to any Person and as of any date of determination (without duplication), both (i) (a) the sum of such Person's debt (including contingent liabilities) does not exceed all of its property, at a fair valuation; (b) the Person is able to pay the probable liabilities on such Person's then existing debts as they become absolute and mature; (c) such Person's capital is not unreasonably small in relation to its business or any contemplated or undertaken transaction; and (d) such Person does not intend to incur, or believe (nor should it reasonably believe) that it will incur, debts beyond its ability to pay such debts as they become due; and (ii) such Person is "solvent" within the meaning given that term and similar terms under applicable Laws relating to fraudulent transfers and conveyances. For purposes of this definition, the amount of any contingent liability at any time shall be computed as the amount that, in light of all of the facts and circumstances existing at such time, represents the amount that can reasonably be expected to become an actual or matured liability (discounted to present value at rates believed to be reasonable by such Person acting in good faith).

"State" means the State of California.

"Subordinate Obligations" means all indebtedness or other obligations of the Borrower for borrowed money, any interest rate swap agreement and any other obligation of the Borrower having a subordinate lien to the Senior Lien Obligations, an equal lien upon the Sales Tax Revenues and therefore payable on a parity with the Loan Debt Service (whether or not any principal amount of the Loans is outstanding), the Lender Fees and Expenses, and a senior lien to the Junior Obligations.

"Swap Contract" means (a) any and all rate swap transactions, basis swaps, credit derivative transactions, forward rate transactions, commodity swaps, commodity options, forward commodity contracts, equity or equity index swaps or options, bond or bond price or bond index swaps or options or forward bond or forward bond price or forward bond index transactions, interest rate options, forward foreign exchange transactions, cap transactions, floor transactions, collar transactions, currency swap transactions, cross currency rate swap transactions, currency options, spot contracts, or any other similar transactions or any combination of any of the foregoing (including any options to enter into any of the foregoing), whether or not any such transaction is governed by or subject to any master agreement, and (b) any and all transactions of any kind, and the related confirmations, which are subject to the terms and conditions of, or governed by, any form of master agreement published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc., any International Foreign Exchange Master Agreement, or any other master agreement (any such master agreement, together with any related schedules, a "Master Agreement"), including any such obligations or liabilities under any Master Agreement.

"Swap Termination Payment" has the meaning given that term in the Indenture.

"*Tax Certificate*" means the Master Tax Certificate of the Borrower of even date herewith, as amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof and thereof.

"Tax Event" shall be deemed to have occurred on the first to occur of the following: (a) the date of entry of any decree or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (whether or not such decree or judgment is appealable or deemed to be final under applicable procedural law, or by operation of law) that interest on a Tax-Exempt Loan is includable in the gross income of the recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes, or (b) the date of the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of a Letter 4413 Notice of Proposed Adverse Determination to the effect that all or any portion of the interest on a Tax-Exempt Loan is not excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, or (c) delivery to the Borrower and the Lender of a written legal opinion (which opinion shall not be a reasoned opinion and shall be subject to only customary assumptions and exclusions) of nationally recognized bond counsel reasonably acceptable to the Borrower and the Lender to the effect that an Event of Taxability has occurred with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan, or (d) on that date when the Borrower shall receive notice from the Lender (or any assignee or Participant thereof) that the Internal Revenue Service (or any other government official or agency exercising the same or a substantially similar function from time to time) has assessed as includable in the gross income of such Person the interest on a Tax-Exempt Loan due to the occurrence of an Event of Taxability, or (e) on that date when the Borrower files any statement, supplemental statement or other tax schedule, return or document which discloses that an Event of Taxability with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan shall have in fact occurred, or (f) on the date when the Borrower shall be advised in writing by the Commissioner or any District Director of the Internal Revenue Service (or any other government official or agent exercising the same or a substantially similar function from time to time) that, based upon filings of the Borrower, or upon any review or audit of the Borrower or upon any other ground whatsoever, an Event of Taxability shall have occurred with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan; provided, however, no Tax Event shall occur under subparagraph (d) or (f) hereunder unless the Borrower has been afforded the

opportunity, at its expense, to contest any such assessment, and, further, no Tax Event shall occur until such contest, if made, has been finally determined; provided further, however, that upon demand from the Lender (or any assignee or Participant thereof), the Borrower shall promptly reimburse, but solely from payments made by the Borrower, the Lender (or any assignee or Participant thereof) for any payments, including any taxes, interest, penalties or other charges, the Lender (or any assignee or Participant thereof) shall be obligated to make as a result of the Tax Event.

"Tax-Exempt Index Rate" means a per annum rate of interest established on each Computation Date equal to the sum of (a) the product of the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin multiplied by the Margin Rate Factor; plus (b) the product of the LIBOR Rate multiplied by the Applicable Factor. The Tax-Exempt Index Rate shall be rounded upwards to the fifth decimal place.

"Tax-Exempt Loan" means each Loan designated by the Borrower as a "Tax-Exempt Loan" in the Borrowing Notice requesting such Loan.

"Tax-Exempt Note" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.03.

"Taxable Date" means, with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan, the date as of which interest on such Tax-Exempt Loan is first includible in gross income of the recipient thereof (or any assignee or Participant thereof) as a result of an Event of Taxability as such a date is established pursuant to a Tax Event.

"Taxable Index Rate" means a per annum rate of interest established on each Computation Date equal to the sum of (i) the Applicable Taxable Margin and (ii) the LIBOR Rate. The Taxable Index Rate shall be rounded upwards to the fifth decimal place.

"Taxable Loan" means each Loan designated by the Borrower as a "Taxable Loan" in the Borrowing Notice requesting such Loan.

"Taxable Note" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.03.

"Taxable Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.13(a) hereof.

"Taxable Rate" means, with respect to a Taxable Period, the product of (i) the average interest rate on the Tax-Exempt Loans during such period and (ii) the quotient of (a) one divided by (b) one minus the Maximum Federal Corporate Tax Rate in effect on the date of calculation.

"Taxes" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.10(a) hereof.

"Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association in its capacity as trustee for the Holders (as defined in the Indenture) of the Senior Lien Debt, Subordinated Obligations and Junior Obligations issued from time to time pursuant to the Indenture.

"Unfunded Pension Liability" means the excess of a Pension Plan's benefit liabilities over the current value of that Pension Plan's assets, determined in accordance with the assumptions used for funding the Pension Plan for the applicable plan year.

"VTA" means the Santa Clara Valley Authority (formerly known as the Santa Clara County Transit District).

"U.S." and "United States" means the United States of America.

"Written" or "in writing" means any form of written communication, including email, or a communication by means of telecopier.

**Section 1.02.** Interpretation. The definitions of terms herein shall apply equally to the singular and plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include", "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation". The word "will" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect as the word "shall". The word "law" shall be construed as referring to all statutes, rules, regulations, codes and other laws (including official rulings and interpretations thereunder having the force of law or with which affected Persons customarily comply), and all judgments, orders and decrees, of all Governmental Authorities. Unless the context requires otherwise (a) any definition of or reference to any agreement, instrument or other document herein shall be construed as referring to such agreement, instrument or other document as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified (subject to any restrictions on such amendments, restatements, supplements or modifications set forth herein), (b) any definition of or reference to any statute, rule or regulation shall be construed as referring thereto as from time to time amended, supplemented or otherwise modified (including by succession of comparable successor laws), (c) any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns (subject to any restrictions on assignment set forth herein) and, in the case of any Governmental Authority, any other Governmental Authority that shall have succeeded to any or all functions thereof, (d) the words "herein", "hereof" and "hereunder", and words of similar import, shall be construed to refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any particular provision hereof, (e) all references herein to Articles, Sections, Exhibits and Schedules shall be construed to refer to Articles and Sections of, and Exhibits and Schedules to, this Agreement and (f) the words "asset" and "property" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect and to refer to any and all tangible and intangible assets and properties, including cash, securities, accounts and contract rights.

## **Section 1.03. Accounting Matters.**

- (a) All accounting terms used herein without definition shall be interpreted in accordance with GAAP, and except as otherwise expressly provided herein all accounting determinations required to be made pursuant to this Agreement shall be made in accordance with GAAP, applied on a consistent basis, as in effect from time to time and in a manner consistent with that used in preparing the audited financial statements required by Section 4.02(a), except as otherwise specifically prescribed herein.
- (b) If at any time any change in GAAP would affect the computation of any financial ratio or requirement set forth in any Related Document, and either the Borrower or the Lender shall so request, the Lender and the Borrower shall negotiate in good faith to amend such ratio or requirement to preserve the original intent thereof in light of such change in GAAP; provided that, until so amended, (i) such ratio or requirement shall continue to be computed in accordance with

GAAP prior to such change therein and (ii) the Borrower shall provide to the Lender financial statements and other documents required under this Agreement or as reasonably requested hereunder setting forth a reconciliation between calculations of such ratio or requirement made before and after giving effect to such change in GAAP.

#### **ARTICLE II**

#### LOANS

**Section 2.01.** Loans. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, during the Commitment Period, the Lender agrees to make loans to the Borrower (each, a Loan") from time to time on any Business Day in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed at any time outstanding the Commitment then in effect. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Borrower may borrow, prepay and reborrow Loans. No more than twenty (20) Loans may be outstanding at any one time. Loans may be either Tax-Exempt Loans or Taxable Loans.

Section 2.02. Borrowing Notice. The Borrower may borrow under the Commitment (each, a "Borrowing") during the Commitment Period on any Business Day, provided that the Borrower shall first give the Lender irrevocable notice in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (each, a "Borrowing Notice"), which notice must be received by the Lender prior to 11:00 a.m., New York City time, three Business Days prior to the date on which funds are to be delivered (the "Borrowing Date") and must specify whether the requested Loan is to be a Taxable Loan or a Tax-Exempt Loan. No more than three Borrowings shall be permitted per month and each Borrowing shall be an amount equal to \$1,000,000 or a whole multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof unless (i) such Borrowing is to be used to pay interest on existing Loans, in which case such Borrowing may be in the amount of interest then due or (ii) the Commitment is less than \$1,000,000, in which case such Borrowing may be in the amount equal to the then existing Commitment. Each Borrowing will be made available to the Borrower or its designee no later than 2:00 p.m., New York City time, on the Borrowing Date set forth in the applicable Borrowing Notice.

Section 2.03. Note. The Tax-Exempt Loans shall be evidenced by a promissory note of the Borrower made in favor of the Lender in the form set forth in Exhibit A-1 hereto (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Tax-Exempt Note"). The Taxable Loans shall be evidenced by a promissory note of the Borrower made in favor of the Lender in the form set forth in Exhibit A-2 hereto (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Taxable Note;" the Taxable Note and the Tax-Exempt Note are collectively referred to herein as the "Notes," and individually as a "Note"). Each Note shall (a) be issued to the Lender on the Effective Date in a principal amount equal to one hundred million Dollars (\$100,000,000), (b) be dated the Effective Date, and (c) mature on the Maturity Date. The Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender and all prepayments made on account of principal thereof shall be recorded by the Lender on the schedule (or a continuation thereof) attached to the Tax-Exempt Note, it being understood, however, that failure by the Lender to make any such endorsement shall not affect the obligations of the Borrower hereunder or under the Tax-Exempt Note in respect of unpaid principal and interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans. The Taxable Loans made by the Lender and all prepayments made on account of principal thereof shall be recorded by the Lender on the schedule (or a continuation thereof) attached to the Taxable Note, it being understood, however, that failure by the Lender to make any

such endorsement shall not affect the obligations of the Borrower hereunder or under the Taxable Note in respect of unpaid principal and interest on the Taxable Loans.

Section 2.04. Interest. Interest shall accrue on each Loan from and including the date such Loan is made by the Lender to and including the day on which such Loan is repaid or prepaid in full. Interest on Loans shall be calculated on the basis of a year consisting of three hundred sixty (360) days and the actual number of days elapsed. Interest on each Loan shall be paid on each LIBOR Rate Reset Date, on each date of prepayment (if such date is not a LIBOR Rate Reset Date), on the Maturity Date and, following the Maturity Date, upon demand. For the avoidance of doubt, the Borrower may request additional Loans pursuant to the terms hereof to pay interest on existing Loans when due. The Lender shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide the Borrower with an invoice with respect to the estimated interest due on each Loan on each LIBOR Rate Reset Date at least five (5) Business Days prior to the applicable interest payment date, provided that (i) the failure of the Bank to provide (or timely provide) the Borrower with any such invoice or (ii) if any such invoice contains an amount which differs from the amount of interest due hereunder and under the applicable Note (whether due to subsequent change in Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin, Applicable Taxable Margin, error or otherwise), such failure or difference shall not relieve the Borrower of its obligation to make timely payments hereunder and under the applicable Note. Subject to Section 2.12, interest shall accrue at a daily rate per annum equal to, (a) in the case of a Tax-Exempt Loan, the Tax-Exempt Index Rate, or (b) in the case of a Taxable Loan, Taxable Index Rate. Unless repaid in full on the Maturity Date, interest shall accrue thereafter at the Default Rate.

## Section 2.05. Repayment of Loans.

- (a) The Loans shall be due and payable in full, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon, on the Maturity Date.
- Notwithstanding subsection (a) above, in the event the Loans are not repaid in full, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon, on the Maturity Date, and on the Maturity Date no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and the representations and warranties of the Borrower set forth in Article III are true and correct in all material respects, assuming they are made on the Maturity Date, an amount equal to the principal amount of Loans (the "Amortization Amount") shall be due and payable on the date that is 30 days after the Maturity Date. During such 30-day period the unpaid amount equal to the Amortization Amount shall accrue interest at the Bank Rate which shall be payable by the Borrower on each Amortization Period Interest Payment Date. In the event that the Amortization Amount is due and payable on the date that is 30 days following the Maturity Date, upon delivery of a written request from the Borrower to the Lender in the form of Exhibit C hereto no later than 30 days after the Maturity Date and provided that (i) no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and (ii) the representations and warranties set forth in Article III shall be true and correct on the date that is 30 days following the Maturity Date, then the Borrower shall instead pay to the Lender an amount equal to the Amortization Amount in installments payable on each Amortization Principal Payment Date (each such payment, an "Amortization Principal Payment"), with the final installment in an amount equal to the remaining balance of the Amortization Amount on the Amortization End Date (the period commencing on Maturity

Date and ending on the Amortization End Date is herein referred to as the "Amortization Period"). Each Amortization Principal Payment shall be that amount of principal which will result in equal (as nearly as possible) aggregate Amortization Principal Payments over the Amortization Period so the Amortization Amount is fully repaid by the end of the Amortization Period. The Borrower may prepay, or cause to be prepaid, some or all of the Amortization Amount on any Business Day with one Business Days' notice to the Lender, such prepayment to be accompanied by interest accrued thereon at the Bank Rate to the date of prepayment.

**Section 2.06.** Evidence of Debt. The Lender shall maintain in accordance with its usual practice an account evidencing the indebtedness of the Borrower to the Lender resulting from the Loans, including the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid to the Lender from time to time hereunder. The entries made in the account maintained pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and amounts of the obligations recorded therein; provided that the failure of the Lender to maintain such account or any error therein shall not in any manner affect the obligation of the Borrower to repay the Loans in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

## Section 2.07. Prepayments; Break Funding Payments.

- (a) The Borrower shall have the right at any time and from time to time to prepay any Loan, in whole or in part, from any source of available funds, including Revenues, subject to prior notice in accordance with paragraph (c) of this Section and, if such prepayment occurs other than on a LIBOR Rate Reset Date, subject to the payment of the amounts described in paragraph (d) of this Section.
- (b) In the event the outstanding principal balance of the Loans at any time exceeds the Commitment, the Borrower shall prepay Loans as soon as practicable in a principal amount at least equal to such excess and shall specify the Loans to be prepaid. In such event, the Borrower shall deliver prior notice of prepayment to the Lender in accordance with paragraph (c) of this Section and, if such prepayment occurs other than on a LIBOR Rate Reset Date, the Borrower shall pay the amounts described in paragraph (d) of this Section.
- (c) The Borrower shall notify the Lender by electronic mail of any prepayment to be made hereunder not later than 11:00 a.m., New York City time, one Business Day before the date of prepayment. Each such notice shall be irrevocable and shall specify the Loan or Loans to be prepaid, the prepayment date and the principal amount(s) of the Loan or Loans to be prepaid. In the case of a partial prepayment made pursuant to paragraph (a) of this Section, such prepayment shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 and increments of \$1,000 in excess thereof. Prepayments shall be accompanied by accrued interest.
- (d) In the event of (i) the prepayment of the principal of any Loan other than on a LIBOR Rate Reset Date or (ii) the failure of the Borrower to borrow any Loan on the Borrowing Date specified in the Borrowing Notice for such Loan, then, in any such event, the Borrower shall compensate the Lender for the loss, cost and expense attributable to

such event which shall be deemed to include an amount determined by the Lender to be the excess, if any, of (A) the amount of interest which would have accrued on the principal amount of such Loan had such event not occurred, at the LIBOR Rate that would have been applicable to such Loan, for the period from the date of such event to the last day of the then current Interest Period therefor (or, in the case of a failure to borrow, for the period that would have been the Interest Period for such Loan), over (B) the amount of interest which would accrue on such principal amount for such period at the interest rate which the Lender would bid were it to bid, at the commencement of such period, for Dollar deposits of a comparable amount and period from other banks in the Eurodollar market. A certificate of the Lender setting forth any amount or amounts that the Lender is entitled to receive pursuant to this Section shall be delivered to the Borrower and shall be conclusive absent manifest error. The Borrower shall pay the Lender the amount shown as due on any such certificate within thirty (30) days after receipt thereof.

Section 2.08. Reduction or Termination of Commitment. The Borrower may, upon written notice to the Lender, terminate the Commitment, or from time to time permanently reduce the Commitment; provided that (i) any such notice shall be received by the Lender not later than 11:00 a.m., New York City time, five (5) Business Days prior to the date of termination or reduction, (ii) any such partial reduction shall be in an aggregate amount of \$1,000,000 or any whole multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof, (iii) the Borrower shall not terminate or reduce the Commitment if, after giving effect thereto and to any concurrent prepayment of Loans hereunder, the aggregate principal amount of all outstanding Loans would exceed the reduced Commitment; and (iv) the Borrower shall pay all Commitment Fees accrued until the effective date of such termination of reduction applicable to the portion of the Commitment terminated or reduced along with all termination or reduction fees, if any, payable pursuant to the Fee and Pricing Agreement.

Section 2.09. Payments; Electronic Transmissions. All payments to the Lender hereunder and under the Notes shall be paid on the dates due, in immediately available funds, to the account specified by the Lender in writing to the Borrower from time to time. Amounts paid to the Lender hereunder and under the Notes shall not be refundable under any circumstances absent manifest error. The Lender is authorized to accept and process any amendments, instructions, consents, waivers and all other documents which are sent to the Lender by electronic transmission, including SWIFT, electronic mail, telecopy, courier, mail or other computer generated telecommunications, and such electronic communication has the same legal effect as if written and shall be binding upon and enforceable against the Borrower. The Lender may, but shall not be obligated to, require authentication of such electronic transmission or that the Lender receives original documents prior to acting on such electronic transmission.

### Section 2.10. Net of Taxes, Etc.

(a) Any and all payments to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) by the Borrower hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement or under either Note shall be made without setoff or counterclaim and shall be free and clear of and without deduction for any and all present or future taxes, levies, imposts, duties, deductions, charges, fees, assessments, withholdings or liabilities of whatever nature now or hereafter imposed by any jurisdiction or by any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof or therein, excluding, however, taxes imposed on or measured by the net income or capital of the

Lender (or any assignee or Participant) by any jurisdiction or any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof or therein solely as a result of a connection between the Lender (or any such assignee or Participant) and such jurisdiction or political subdivision (all such non excluded taxes, levies, imposts, duties, deductions, charges, fees, assessments, withholdings and liabilities being hereinafter referred to as "Taxes"). If the Borrower shall be required by law to withhold or deduct any Taxes so levied or imposed from or in respect of any sum payable hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement or under either Note to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant), (i) the sum payable shall be increased as may be necessary so that after making all required deductions (including deductions applicable to additional sums payable under this Section), the Lender (or any such assignee or Participant) receives an amount equal to the sum it would have received had no such deductions been made, (ii) the Borrower shall make such deductions and (iii) the Borrower shall pay the full amount deducted to the relevant taxation authority or other authority in accordance with applicable law. In addition, the Borrower agrees to pay any present or future stamp, recording or documentary taxes and any other excise or property taxes, charges or similar levies that arise from any payment made hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement or under either Note or from the execution or delivery or otherwise with respect to this Agreement or any other Related Document, excluding, however, taxes imposed on or measured by the net income or capital of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) by any jurisdiction or any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof or therein solely as a result of a connection between the Lender (or any such assignee or Participant) and such jurisdiction or political subdivision (hereinafter referred to as "Other Taxes"). The Lender (or any assignee or Participant) shall provide to the Borrower within a reasonable time a copy of any written notification it receives with respect to Other Taxes owing by the Borrower to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) hereunder provided that the Lender's failure to send such notice shall not relieve the Borrower of its obligation to pay such amounts hereunder.

The Borrower shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, pay the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) for the full amount of Taxes and Other Taxes including any Taxes or Other Taxes imposed by any jurisdiction on amounts payable under this Section paid by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any liability (including penalties, interest and expenses) arising therefrom or with respect thereto, whether or not such Taxes or Other Taxes were correctly or legally asserted; provided that the Borrower shall not be obligated to pay the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) for any penalties, interest or expenses relating to Taxes or Other Taxes arising from the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) gross negligence or willful misconduct. The Lender (or any assignee or Participant) agrees to give notice to the Borrower of the assertion of any claim against the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) relating to such Taxes or Other Taxes as promptly as is practicable after being notified of such assertion; provided that the Lender (or any assignee's or Participant's) failure to notify the Borrower promptly of such assertion shall not relieve the Borrower of its obligation under this Section. Payments by the Borrower pursuant to this Section shall be made within thirty (30) days from the date the Lender makes written demand therefor, which demand shall be accompanied by a certificate describing in reasonable detail the basis thereof. The Lender (or any assignee or Participant) agrees to repay to the Borrower any refund (including that portion of any interest that was included as part of such refund) actually received by the Lender (or any

assignee or Participant) with respect to Taxes or Other Taxes paid by the Borrower pursuant to this Section received by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) for Taxes or Other Taxes that were paid by the Borrower pursuant to this Section; provided, however, the Borrower agrees to repay any refund (including that portion of any interest that was included as part of such refund) actually received by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) and paid to the Borrower (plus any penalties, interest or other charges imposed by the relevant Governmental Authority) to the extent the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) is required for any reason to return such refund. The Lender (or any assignee or Participant) also agrees to reasonably contest (at the direction of the Borrower, with the cooperation of the Borrower and at the sole cost and expense of the Borrower) any such Taxes or Other Taxes which the Borrower reasonably believes not to have been properly assessed, provided that such obligation to contest shall not result in any liability to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof or adversely affect any tax position of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this paragraph (b), in no event will the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) be required to pay any amount to the Borrower pursuant to this paragraph (b) the payment of which would place the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof in a less favorable net after-Tax position than the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof would have been in if the indemnification payments or additional amounts giving rise to such refund had never been paid. This paragraph will not be construed to require the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any parent company thereof to make available its tax returns (or any other information relating to its taxes which it deems confidential) to the Borrower or any other Person.

- (c) Within thirty (30) days after the date of any payment of Taxes or Other Taxes by the Borrower, the Borrower shall furnish to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant), the original or a certified copy of a receipt evidencing payment thereof.
- (d) The obligations of the Borrower under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the repayment of the Loan.

#### **Section 2.11. Increased Costs.**

- (a) If any Change in Law shall:
- (i) subject the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) to any tax, charge, fee, deduction or withholding of any kind with respect to its loans, loan principal, commitments or other obligations, or its deposits, reserves, other liabilities or capital attributable thereto (other than any tax measured by or based upon the overall net income of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant));
- (ii) impose, modify or deem applicable any reserve, special deposit, compulsory loan, insurance charge or similar requirement against assets of, deposits with or for the account of, or advances, loans or other credit extended or participated in by, the Lender (or any assignee or Participant);

- (iii) change the basis of taxation of payments due the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) under this Agreement or any other Related Document (other than a change in taxation of the overall net income of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant)); or
- (iv) impose on the Lender or the London interbank market any other condition, cost or expense affecting this Agreement or any Loans (while bearing interest determined by reference to the LIBOR Rate);

and the result of any of the foregoing is to increase the cost to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) of making or maintaining any Loan (or of maintaining its obligation to make any such Loan), or to reduce the amount of any sum received or receivable by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) hereunder or under either Note (whether of principal, interest or any other amount), then, upon the written request of the Lender, the Borrower shall not later than thirty (30) days after notice and demand pay to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) such amount or amounts as will compensate the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) for such additional costs incurred or reduction suffered. A certificate setting forth in reasonable detail such additional costs incurred or reduction as a result of any event mentioned in this paragraph shall be submitted by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) to the Borrower and such certificate shall, in the absence of manifest error, be conclusive as to the amount thereof.

- In addition to the foregoing, if after the Effective Date the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) shall have determined that any Change in Law affecting the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or any lending office of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or such Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company, if any, regarding capital or liquidity requirements, has or would have the effect of reducing the rate of return on the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) capital or on the capital of the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company, if any, as a consequence of this Agreement, the Notes or the Loans to a level below that which the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company could have achieved but for such Change in Law (taking into consideration the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) policies and the policies of the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company with respect to capital adequacy), then, from time to time upon the written request of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant), the Borrower shall not later than thirty (30) days after notice and demand pay to the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) such additional amount or amounts as will compensate the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company for any such reduction suffered. A certificate setting forth in reasonable detail such reduction in the rate of return on capital, or such capital increase, of the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) or the Lender's (or any assignee's or Participant's) holding company as a result of any event mentioned in this paragraph shall be submitted by the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) to the Borrower and such certificate shall, in the absence of manifest error, be conclusive as to the amount thereof.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything in this Section to the contrary, if such costs are to be incurred on a continuing basis and the Lender (or any assignee or Participant) shall

so notify the Borrower in writing as to the amount thereof, such costs shall be paid by the Borrower monthly in arrears.

(d) The Borrower's obligations under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and payment in full of the Loans.

Section 2.12. Maximum Rate. If any rate of interest on the Loans or either Note shall exceed the Maximum Rate for any period for which interest is payable, then (a) interest at the Maximum Rate shall be due and payable with respect to such interest period, and (b) an amount equal to the difference between (i) the rate of interest calculated in accordance with the terms of Section 2.04, and (ii) the Maximum Rate (the "Excess Interest"), shall be deferred until such date as the rate of interest calculated in accordance with the terms hereof ceases to exceed the Maximum Rate, at which time, to the extent permitted by law, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender, with respect to amounts then payable to the Lender that are required to accrue interest hereunder, such portion of the deferred Excess Interest as will cause the rate of interest then paid to the Lender to equal the Maximum Rate, which payments of deferred Excess Interest shall continue to apply to such unpaid amounts hereunder until the earlier of (i) the date of payment in full of all amounts due hereunder by the Borrower to the Lender (other than Excess Interest which has not been recaptured) and this Agreement is no longer in effect, and (ii) the date on which all deferred Excess Interest is fully paid to the Lender. In consideration for the limitation of the rate of interest otherwise payable on the Loans and the Notes, to the extent permitted by applicable Law, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender a fee in an amount equal to any remaining deferred Excess Interest on the date the last Loan is repaid in full.

### Section 2.13. Tax Event.

- In the event a Tax Event occurs, in addition to the amounts required to be paid with respect to any affected Tax-Exempt Loans by the Borrower under this Agreement and the Tax-Exempt Note, the Borrower hereby agrees to pay to the Lender and each of its successors, assigns and Participants (each, a "Beneficial Owner") with respect to the affected Tax-Exempt Loans of the Borrower pursuant to this Agreement and the other Related Documents, on demand therefor (A) an amount equal to the difference between (I) the amount of interest that would have been paid to such Beneficial Owner with respect to the affected Tax-Exempt Loans during the period for which interest on the affected Tax-Exempt Loans is includable in the gross income of such Beneficial Owner if the affected Tax-Exempt Loans had borne interest at the Taxable Rate, beginning on the Taxable Date (the "Taxable Period"), and (II) the amount of interest actually paid to the Beneficial Owner during the Taxable Period, and (B) an amount equal to any interest, penalties or charges owed by such Beneficial Owner as a result of interest on the affected Tax-Exempt Loans becoming includable in the gross income of such Beneficial Owner, together with any and all attorneys' fees, court costs, or other out-of-pocket costs incurred by such Beneficial Owner in connection therewith.
- (b) Subject to the provisions of clauses (c) and (d) below, such Beneficial Owner shall afford the Borrower the opportunity, at the Borrower's sole cost and expense, to contest (1) the validity of any amendment to the Code which causes the interest on the affected Tax-Exempt Loans (or any one of them) to be includable in the gross income of

such Beneficial Owner or (2) any challenge to the validity of the tax exemption with respect to the interest on the affected Tax-Exempt Loans (or any one of them), including the right to direct the necessary litigation contesting such challenge (including administrative audit appeals).

- (c) The following shall constitute conditions precedent to the exercise by the Borrower of its right to contest set forth in subsection (b) above: the Borrower shall, on demand, immediately reimburse such Beneficial Owner for any and all expenses (including attorneys' fees for services that may be required or desirable, as determined by such Beneficial Owner in its sole discretion) that may be incurred by such Beneficial Owner in connection with any such contest, and shall, on demand, immediately reimburse such Beneficial Owner for any and all penalties or other charges payable by such Beneficial Owner for failure to include such interest in its gross income; and
- (d) The obligations of the Borrower under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the payment in full of the Loans.

**Section 2.14. Source of Payments**. The obligations of the Borrower to pay the Loans and the other Obligations due and owing to the Lender under this Agreement and under the Notes are limited obligations of the Borrower payable solely from Revenues. The obligation of Borrower to pay all Obligations does not represent or constitute a general obligation of the Borrower. The Lender acknowledges that it has no claim hereunder to have payments made from any funds other than Revenues.

Section 2.15. Security. In order to secure the timely payment of all Obligations and to secure the performance and observance of all of the covenants, agreements and conditions contained in this Agreement and the Related Documents to which the Borrower is a party, the Borrower, in accordance with Section 6.02 of the Indenture, has designated the Obligations as Subordinate Obligations under the Indenture and irrevocably pledged the Revenues to the Lender (for the benefit of the Lender and each Beneficial Owner) pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Indenture and on parity with any other Subordinate Obligation issued from time to time under the Indenture, and on a subordinate basis to any Senior Lien Debt issued from time to time under the Indenture. The pledge of and lien on the Revenues provided for in the Indenture constitutes a valid pledge of and charge and lien upon the Revenues, immediately attaches and is effective, binding and enforceable against the Borrower, its successors, creditors and all others asserting rights therein to the extent set forth in, and in accordance with, the Indenture, irrespective of whether those parties have notice of the pledge of and lien on the Revenues and without the need for any physical delivery, recordation, filing or further act.

Section 2.16. Fee and Pricing Agreement. The Borrower shall pay to the Lender and its counsel the fees and expenses in the amounts and on the dates and at the times set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement. The terms of the Fee and Pricing Agreement are incorporated herein by this reference and any reference herein or in any other document to fees and/or other amounts or obligations payable hereunder will include all fees and other amounts or obligations payable pursuant to the Fee and Pricing Agreement, and any reference to this Agreement includes a reference to the Fee and Pricing Agreement.

## Section 2.17. Changed Circumstances.

- Circumstances Affecting LIBOR Rate Availability. If for any reason (i) the Lender shall determine (which determination shall be conclusive and binding absent manifest error) that Dollar deposits are not being offered to banks in the London interbank Eurodollar market for the applicable amount and Interest Period of such Loan, (ii) the Lender shall determine (which determination shall be conclusive and binding absent manifest error) that reasonable and adequate means do not exist for the ascertaining the LIBOR Rate for such Interest Period with respect to a proposed Loan or (iii) the Lender shall determine (which determination shall be conclusive and binding absent manifest error) that the LIBOR Rate does not adequately and fairly reflect the cost to the Lender of making or maintaining such Loans, then the Lender shall promptly give notice thereof to the Borrower. Thereafter, until the Lender notifies the Borrower that such circumstances no longer exist, the obligation of the Lender to make Loans shall be suspended, and the Borrower shall either (A) repay in full (or cause to be repaid in full) the then outstanding principal amount of each such Loan together with accrued interest thereon (subject to Section 2.07(d)), on the next succeeding interest payment date with respect to such Loan or on the last day of the then current Interest Period applicable to such Loan; or (B) the then outstanding principal amount of each such Loan shall be converted to a Loan bearing interest at the Alternate Base Rate as of the last day of such Interest Period.
- Laws Affecting LIBOR Rate Availability. If, after the date hereof, the (b) introduction of, or any change in, any applicable Law or any change in the interpretation or administration thereof by any Governmental Authority, central bank or comparable agency charged with the interpretation or administration thereof, or compliance by the Lender (or its lending office) with any request or directive (whether or not having the force of law) of any such Governmental Authority, central bank or comparable agency, shall make it unlawful or impossible for the Lender (or its lending office) to honor its obligations hereunder to make or maintain any Loan, the Lender shall promptly give notice to the Borrower. Thereafter, until the Lender notifies the Borrower that such circumstances no longer exist, (i) the obligation of the Lender to make Loans shall be suspended, (ii) the Lender may not lawfully continue to maintain a Loan bearing interest in relation to the LIBOR Rate, the applicable Loan shall immediately be converted to a Loan bearing interest at the Alternate Base Rate and (iii) the Lender may not lawfully continue to maintain a Loan bearing interest in relation to the LIBOR Rate to the end of the then current Interest Period applicable thereto, the applicable Loan shall immediately be converted to a Loan bearing interest at the Alternate Base Rate for the remainder of such Interest Period.(c) Benchmark Replacement Setting.

### (i) Benchmark Replacement.

(A) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Related Document (and any Swap Contract shall be deemed not to be a "Related Document" for purposes of this Section 2.17(c)), if a Benchmark Transition Event or an Early Opt-in Election, as applicable, and its related Benchmark Replacement Date have occurred prior to the Reference Time in respect of any setting of the then-current Benchmark, then (x) if a

Benchmark Replacement is determined in accordance with clause (a)(1) or (a)(2) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement" for such Benchmark Replacement Date, such Benchmark Replacement will replace such Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in respect of such Benchmark setting and subsequent Benchmark settings without any amendment to, or further action or consent of any other party to, this Agreement or any other Related Document and (y) if a Benchmark Replacement is determined in accordance with clause (a)(3) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement" for such Benchmark Replacement Date, such Benchmark Replacement will replace such Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in respect of any Benchmark setting and will become effective at 5:00 p.m., Eastern time on the fifth (5<sup>th</sup>) Business Day after the date notice of such Benchmark Replacement is provided to the Borrower without any amendment to this Agreement or further action or consent of the Borrower.

- (B) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Related Document, if a Term SOFR Transition Event and its related Benchmark Replacement Date have occurred prior to the Reference Time in respect of any setting of the then-current Benchmark, then the applicable Benchmark Replacement will replace the then-current Benchmark for all purposes hereunder or under any Related Document in respect of such Benchmark setting and subsequent Benchmark settings, without any amendment to, or further action or consent of any other party to, this Agreement or any other Related Document; provided that this paragraph (B) shall not be effective unless the Lender has delivered to the Borrower a Term SOFR Notice. For the avoidance of doubt, the Lender shall not be required to deliver a Term SOFR Notice after a Term SOFR Transition Event and may elect or not elect to do so in its sole discretion.
- (ii) <u>Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes</u>. In connection with the implementation of a Benchmark Replacement, the Lender will have the right to make Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes from time to time and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Related Document, any amendments implementing such Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes will become effective without any further action or consent of the Borrower.
- (iii) Notices; Standards for Decisions and Determinations. The Lender will promptly notify the Borrower of (A) any occurrence of a Benchmark Transition Event or a Term SOFR Transition Event, as applicable, and its related Benchmark Replacement Date, (B) the implementation of any Benchmark Replacement, (C) the effectiveness of any Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes, (D) the removal or reinstatement of any tenor of a Benchmark pursuant to Section 2.17(c)(iv) below and (E) the commencement or conclusion of any Benchmark Unavailability Period. Any determination, decision or election that may be made by the Lender pursuant to this Section 2.17(c), including any determination with

respect to a tenor, rate or adjustment or of the occurrence or non-occurrence of an event, circumstance or date and any decision to take or refrain from taking any action or any selection, will be conclusive and binding absent manifest error and may be made in its sole discretion and without consent from the Borrower.

- Unavailability of Tenor of Benchmark. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Related Document, at any time (including in connection with the implementation of a Benchmark Replacement), (A) if the thencurrent Benchmark is a term rate (including Term SOFR or the LIBOR Rate) and either (1) any tenor for such Benchmark is not displayed on a screen or other information service that publishes such rate from time to time as selected by the Lender in its reasonable discretion or (2) the regulatory supervisor for the administrator of such Benchmark has provided a public statement or publication of information announcing that any tenor for such Benchmark is or will be no longer representative, then the Lender may modify the definition of "Interest Period" for any Benchmark settings at or after such time to remove such unavailable or nonrepresentative tenor and (B) if a tenor that was removed pursuant to clause (A) above either (1) is subsequently displayed on a screen or information service for a Benchmark (including a Benchmark Replacement) or (2) is not, or is no longer, subject to an announcement that it is or will no longer be representative for a Benchmark (including a Benchmark Replacement), then the Lender may modify the definition of "Interest Period" for all Benchmark settings at or after such time to reinstate such previously removed tenor.
- (v) <u>Approving Opinion</u>. The Borrower shall cause an Approving Opinion to be delivered to the Lender each time a new Benchmark Replacement is determined with respect to a Tax-Exempt Loan and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any other Loan Document, in no event shall a Benchmark Replacement replace the then-current Benchmark prior to the Lender's receipt of the Approving Opinion with respect to such Benchmark Replacement.
- (vi) <u>Benchmark Unavailability Period</u>. For any determination of interest hereunder or under any other Loan Document during a Benchmark Unavailability Period, the principal amount of Loans shall bear interest determined in relation to the Alternate Base Rate, computed as otherwise described herein; provided, however, that no such determination of interest shall take effect during any applicable Interest Period. During any Benchmark Unavailability Period or at any time that a tenor for the then-current Benchmark is not an Available Tenor, the component of Alternate Base Rate based upon the then-current Benchmark or such tenor for such Benchmark, as applicable, will not be used in any determination of the Alternate Base Rate.
- (vi) <u>London Interbank Offered Rate Benchmark Transition Event</u>. On March 5, 2021, the ICE Benchmark Administration (the "*IBA*"), the administrator of the London interbank offered rate, and the Financial Conduct Authority (the "*FCA*"), the regulatory supervisor of the IBA, announced in public statements (the "*Announcements*") that the final publication or representativeness date for (i) 1-

week and 2-month London interbank offered rate tenor settings will be December 31, 2021 and (ii) overnight, 1-month, 3-month, 6-month and 12-month London interbank offered rate tenor settings will be June 30, 2023. No successor administrator for the IBA was identified in such Announcements. The parties hereto agree and acknowledge that the Announcements resulted in the occurrence of a Benchmark Transition Event with respect to the London interbank offered rate pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and that any obligation of the Lender to notify any parties of such Benchmark Transition Event pursuant to clause (iii) of this Section 2.17(c) shall be deemed satisfied.

## (vii) Certain Defined Terms. As used in this Section 2.17(c):

"Approving Opinion" means, with respect to any action relating to a Tax-Exempt Loan, the occurrence of which requires an opinion of counsel, an opinion of counsel delivered by Counsel to the effect that such action (a) is permitted by this Agreement and (b) will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Tax-Exempt Loan from gross income of the Lender for purposes of federal income taxation. Any such opinion of counsel shall be in form and substance satisfactory to Lender.

"Available Tenor" means, as of any date of determination and with respect to the then-current Benchmark, as applicable, (x) if the then-current Benchmark is a term rate, any tenor for such Benchmark or (y) otherwise, any payment period for interest calculated with reference to such Benchmark, as applicable, that is or may be used for determining the length of an Interest Period pursuant to this Agreement as of such date and not including, for the avoidance of doubt, any tenor for such Benchmark that is then-removed from the definition of "Interest Period" pursuant to Section 2.17(c)(iv).

"Benchmark" means, initially, the LIBOR Index; provided that if a Benchmark Transition Event, a Term SOFR Transition Event, or an Early Opt-in Election, as applicable, and its related Benchmark Replacement Date have occurred with respect to the LIBOR Index or the then-current Benchmark, then "Benchmark" means the applicable Benchmark Replacement to the extent that such Benchmark Replacement has replaced such prior benchmark rate pursuant to Section 2.17(c)(i).

"Benchmark Replacement" means, for any Available Tenor,

- (a) with respect to any Benchmark Transition Event or Early Opt-in Election, the first alternative set forth in the order below that can be determined by the Lender for the applicable Benchmark Replacement Date:
  - (1) the sum of: (A) Term SOFR and (B) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment;

- (2) the sum of: (A) SOFR Average and (B) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment;
- (3) the sum of: (A) the alternate benchmark rate that has been selected by the Lender as the replacement for the then-current Benchmark for the applicable Corresponding Tenor giving due consideration to (i) any selection or recommendation of a replacement benchmark rate or the mechanism for determining such a rate by the Relevant Governmental Body or (ii) any evolving or then-prevailing market convention for determining a benchmark rate as a replacement for the then-current Benchmark for U.S. dollar-denominated syndicated or bilateral credit facilities at such time and (B) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment; or
- (b) with respect to any Term SOFR Transition Event, the sum of (i) Term SOFR and (ii) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment;

provided that, (i) in the case of clause (a)(1), if the Lender decides that Term SOFR is not administratively feasible for the Lender, then Term SOFR will be deemed unable to be determined for purposes of this definition and (ii) in the case of clause (a)(1) or clause (b) of this definition, the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement is displayed on a screen or other information service that publishes such rate from time to time as selected by the Lender in its reasonable discretion. If the Benchmark Replacement as determined pursuant to clause (a)(1), (a)(2) or (a)(3) or clause (b) of this definition would be less than the Floor, the Benchmark Replacement will be deemed to be the Floor for the purposes of this Agreement and the other Related Documents.

"Benchmark Replacement Adjustment" means, with respect to any replacement of the then-current Benchmark with an Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement for any applicable Interest Period and Available Tenor for any setting of such Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement:

- (1) for purposes of clauses (a)(1) and (a)(2) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement," the first alternative set forth in the order below that can be determined by the Lender:
  - (a) the spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, (which may be a positive or negative value or zero) as of the Reference Time such Benchmark Replacement is first set for such Interest Period that has been selected or recommended by the Relevant Governmental Body for the replacement of such Available Tenor of such Benchmark with the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement;

- (b) the spread adjustment (which may be a positive or negative value or zero) as of the Reference Time such Benchmark Replacement is first set for such Interest Period that would apply to the fallback rate for a derivative transaction referencing the ISDA Definitions to be effective upon an index cessation event with respect to such Available Tenor of such Benchmark;
- for purposes of clause (a)(3) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement," the spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, (which may be a positive or negative value or zero) that has been selected by the Lender giving due consideration to (i) any selection or recommendation of a spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, for the replacement of such Available Tenor of such Benchmark with the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement by the Relevant Governmental Body on the applicable Benchmark Replacement Date or (ii) any evolving or then-prevailing market convention for determining a spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, for the replacement of such Available Tenor of such Benchmark with the applicable Unadjusted Replacement for U.S. dollar-denominated syndicated or bilateral credit facilities; and
- (3) for purposes of clause (b) of the definition of "Benchmark Replacement," the spread adjustment, or method for calculating or determining such spread adjustment, (which may be a positive or negative value or zero) as of the Reference Time such Benchmark Replacement is first set for such Interest Period that has been selected or recommended by the Relevant Governmental Body for the replacement of such Available Tenor of the LIBOR Index with a SOFR-based rate;

provided that, (x) in the case of clause (1) above, such adjustment is displayed on a screen or other information service that publishes such Benchmark Replacement Adjustment from time to time as selected by the Lender in its reasonable discretion and (y) if the then-current Benchmark is a term rate, more than one tenor of such Benchmark is available as of the applicable Benchmark Replacement Date and the applicable Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement that will replace such Benchmark in accordance with Section 2.17(c)(i) will not be a term rate, the Available Tenor of such Benchmark for purposes of this definition of "Benchmark Replacement Adjustment" shall be deemed to be, with respect to each Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement having a payment period for interest calculated with reference thereto, the Available Tenor that has approximately the same length (disregarding business day adjustments) as such payment period.

"Benchmark Replacement Conforming Changes" means, with respect to any Benchmark Replacement, any technical, administrative or operational changes (including changes to the definition of "Alternate Rate," the definition of "Business Day," the definition of "Interest Period," timing and frequency of determining rates and making payments of interest, timing of borrowing requests or prepayment, conversion or continuation notices, length of lookback periods, the applicability of breakage provisions and other technical, administrative or operational matters) that the Lender decides may be appropriate to reflect the adoption and implementation of such Benchmark Replacement and to permit the administration thereof by the Lender in a manner substantially consistent with market practice (or, if the Lender decides that adoption of any portion of such market practice is not administratively feasible or if the Lender determines that no market practice for the administration of such Benchmark Replacement exists, in such other manner of administration as the Lender decides is reasonably necessary in connection with the administration of this Agreement and the other Related Documents).

*"Benchmark Replacement Date"* means the earliest to occur of the following events with respect to the then-current Benchmark:

- (1) in the case of clause (1) or (2) of the definition of "Benchmark Transition Event," the later of (a) the date of the public statement or publication of information referenced therein and (b) the date on which the administrator of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof) permanently or indefinitely ceases to provide all Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or such component thereof);
- (2) in the case of clause (3) of the definition of "Benchmark Transition Event," the date of the public statement or publication of information referenced therein;
- (3) in the case of a Term SOFR Transition Event, the date that is thirty (30) days after the Lender has provided the Term SOFR Notice to the Borrower pursuant to Section 2.17(c)(i)(B); or
- (4) in the case of an Early Opt-in Election, the first (1st) Business Day after the date notice of such Early Opt-in Election is provided to the Borrower.

For the avoidance of doubt, (i) if the event giving rise to the Benchmark Replacement Date occurs on the same day as, but earlier than, the Reference Time in respect of any determination, the Benchmark Replacement Date will be deemed to have occurred prior to the Reference Time for such determination and (ii) the "Benchmark Replacement Date" will be deemed to have occurred in the case of clause (1) or (2) with respect to any

Benchmark upon the occurrence of the applicable event or events set forth therein with respect to all then-current Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof).

*"Benchmark Transition Event"* means the occurrence of one or more of the following events with respect to the then-current Benchmark:

- (1) a public statement or publication of information by or on behalf of the administrator of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof) announcing that such administrator has ceased or will cease to provide all Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or such component thereof), permanently or indefinitely, provided that, at the time of such statement or publication, there is no successor administrator that will continue to provide any Available Tenor of such Benchmark (or such component thereof);
- a public statement or publication of information by the regulatory supervisor for the administrator of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof), the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, an insolvency official with jurisdiction over the administrator for such Benchmark (or such component), a resolution authority with jurisdiction over the administrator for such Benchmark (or such component) or a court or an entity with similar insolvency or resolution authority over the administrator for such Benchmark (or such component), which states that the administrator of such Benchmark (or such component) has ceased or will cease to provide all Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or such component thereof) permanently or indefinitely, provided that, at the time of such statement or publication, there is no successor administrator that will continue to provide any Available Tenor of such Benchmark (or such component thereof); or
- (3) a public statement or publication of information by the regulatory supervisor for the administrator of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof) announcing that all Available Tenors of such Benchmark (or such component thereof) are no longer representative.

For the avoidance of doubt, a "Benchmark Transition Event" will be deemed to have occurred with respect to any Benchmark if a public statement or publication of information set forth above has occurred with respect to each then-current Available Tenor of such Benchmark (or the published component used in the calculation thereof).

"Benchmark Unavailability Period" means the period (if any) (x) beginning at the time that a Benchmark Replacement Date pursuant to clauses (1) or (2) of that definition has occurred if, at such time, no Benchmark Replacement has replaced the then-current Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in accordance with Section 2.17(c) and (y) ending at the time that a Benchmark Replacement has replaced the then-current Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in accordance with Section 2.17(c).

"Corresponding Tenor" with respect to any Available Tenor means, as applicable, either a tenor (including overnight) or an interest payment period having approximately the same length (disregarding business day adjustment) as such Available Tenor.

"Early Opt-in Election" means, if the then-current Benchmark is the LIBOR Index, the occurrence of the election in writing by the Lender to trigger a fallback from the LIBOR Index and the provision by the Lender of written notice of such election to the Borrower.

"Floor" means the benchmark rate floor, if any, provided in this Agreement initially (as of the execution of this Agreement, the modification, amendment or renewal of this Agreement or otherwise) with respect to the LIBOR Index.

"Interest Period" means a term of one month.

"ISDA Definitions" means the 2006 ISDA Definitions published by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. or any successor thereto, as amended or supplemented from time to time, or any successor definitional booklet for interest rate derivatives published from time to time by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. or such successor thereto.

"Reference Time" with respect to any setting of the then-current Benchmark means (1) if such Benchmark is the LIBOR Index, 11:00 a.m. (London time) on the day that is two (2) London banking days preceding the date of such setting, and (2) if such Benchmark is not the LIBOR Index, the time determined by the Lender in its reasonable discretion.

"Relevant Governmental Body" means the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System or the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, or a committee officially endorsed or convened by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System or the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, or any successor thereto.

"SOFR" means, with respect to any Business Day, a rate per annum equal to the secured overnight financing rate for such Business Day

published by the SOFR Administrator on the SOFR Administrator's Website on the immediately succeeding Business Day.

"SOFR Administrator" means the Federal Reserve Bank of New York (or a successor administrator of the secured overnight financing rate).

"SOFR Administrator's Website" means the website of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, currently at <a href="http://www.newyorkfed.org">http://www.newyorkfed.org</a>, or any successor source for the secured overnight financing rate identified as such by the SOFR Administrator from time to time.

"SOFR Average" means the compounded average of SOFR over a rolling calendar day period of thirty (30) days published by the SOFR Administrator.

"Term SOFR" means, for the applicable Corresponding Tenor as of the applicable Reference Time, the forward-looking term rate based on SOFR that has been selected or recommended by the Relevant Governmental Body.

"Term SOFR Notice" means a notification by the Lender to the Borrower of the occurrence of a Term SOFR Transition Event.

"Term SOFR Transition Event" means the determination by the Lender that (a) Term SOFR has been recommended for use by the Relevant Governmental Body, (b) the administration of Term SOFR is administratively feasible for the Lender and (c) a Benchmark Transition Event or an Early Opt-in Election, as applicable, has previously occurred resulting in the replacement of the then-current Benchmark for all purposes hereunder and under any Related Document in accordance with Section 2.17(c) with a Benchmark Replacement the Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement component of which is not Term SOFR.

"Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement" means the applicable Benchmark Replacement excluding the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment.

#### **ARTICLE III**

#### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE BORROWER

The Borrower makes the following representations and warranties to the Lender as of the Effective Date (which representations and warranties shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement) and on each Borrowing Date:

**Section 3.01. Existence and Power**. The Borrower is a joint exercise of powers agency duly organized and validly existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State. The Borrower has the power and authority to (i) own its properties, (ii) carry on its businesses as now being

conducted and as currently contemplated to be conducted hereafter, an (iii) pledge Revenues. Subject to the rights of SamTrans described in Schedule I attached hereto, the Borrower owns the Right of Way.

Section 3.02. Due Authorization; Approvals. The Borrower has the right, power and authority and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and each of the Related Documents to which it is a party in accordance with their respective terms. All authorizations, consents and approvals (including, without limitation, Governmental Approvals) necessary for the Borrower to enter into this Agreement and the Related Documents to which it is a party have been obtained and remain in full force and effect and are subject to no further administrative or judicial review. All authorizations, consents and approvals (including, without limitation, Governmental Approvals) necessary for the Borrower to perform the transactions contemplated hereby and under the other Related Documents have been obtained and remain in full force and effect and are subject to no further administrative or judicial review. No other authorization or approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or other Person is required for the due execution, delivery and performance by the Borrower of this Agreement and each of the Related Documents to which it is a party.

Section 3.03. Valid and Binding Obligations. This Agreement and each of the other Related Documents to which the Borrower is a party has been duly executed and delivered by one or more duly authorized officers of the Borrower and is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by (a) the effect of any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar law affecting creditors' rights generally, and (b) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law). Each Existing JPB Document to which the Borrower is a party has been duly executed and delivered by one or more duly authorized officers of the Borrower and is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by (i) the effect of any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar law affecting creditors' rights generally, and (ii) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).

Section 3.04. Non-contravention. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, each of the other Related Documents in accordance with their respective terms and each of the Existing JPB Documents to which the Borrower is a party in accordance with their respective terms do not and will not (i) contravene the Joint Powers Agreement, (ii) require any consent or approval of any Member Agency (other than those that have been obtained), (iii) violate any Laws (including, without limitation, Regulations T, U or X of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States, or any successor regulations), (iv) conflict with, result in a breach of or constitute a default under any contract to which the Borrower is a party or by which it or any of its Property may be bound which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect or (v) result in or require the creation or imposition of any Lien upon or with respect to the Revenues, except such Liens, if any, expressly created by any Related Document.

**Section 3.05.** Compliance with Laws. The Borrower is in compliance in all material respects with the requirements of all Laws applicable to it and all orders, writs, injunctions and decrees applicable to it or to its Properties, except in such instances in which (i) such requirement of Law or order, writ, injunction or decree is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings diligently conducted and for which appropriate reserves have been established in the financial records of the Borrower in accordance with GAAP or (ii) the failure to comply therewith could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 3.06. Pending Litigation and Other Proceedings. There is no action, suit or proceeding pending (with service of process completed against the Borrower), or to the knowledge of the Borrower, threatened in any court, with any other Governmental Authority with jurisdiction over the Borrower or in any arbitration: (i) against the Borrower or any of its Properties, the Revenues; (ii) in respect of any of the Related Documents to which it is a party or any of the Existing JPB Documents to which it is a party; (iii) questioning in any manner the Borrower's pledge of the Revenues contained in this Agreement; or (iv) questioning the Borrower's ownership of the Right of Way.

**Section 3.07. Financial Statements**. The most recent Audited Financial Statements delivered to the Lender present fairly in accordance with GAAP the financial condition of the Borrower as of the dates referenced therein and the results of its operations for the periods then ended and referenced therein. Since the date of such Audited Financial Statements, there has been no Material Adverse Change.

**Section 3.08. Pension Plans**. The Borrower does not maintain any Pension Plan. The Borrower contributes to Pension Plans maintained by SamTrans.

Section 3.09. No Defaults. No default by the Borrower has occurred and is continuing in the payment of the principal of or premium, if any, or interest on any Debt of the Borrower secured by Revenues. No bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar proceedings pertaining to the Borrower is pending or presently contemplated. No Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing hereunder. No "default" or "event of default" under, and as defined in, any of the other Related Documents or any Swap Contract has occurred and is continuing. The Borrower is not presently in default under any material agreement to which it is a party which default could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. The Borrower is not in violation of any material term of the Joint Powers Agreement applicable to it or any material term of any bond indenture, trust agreement or other agreement to which it is a party which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. To the knowledge of the Borrower, no Member Agency is in violation of any material term of the Joint Powers Agreement applicable to it.

**Section 3.10. Insurance**. The Borrower currently maintains insurance coverage with insurance companies believed by the Borrower to be capable of performing their obligations under the respective insurance policies issued by such insurance companies to Borrower and/or maintains self-insurance and is in full compliance with Section 4.14 hereof.

Section 3.11. Title to Assets. Except as is otherwise described on Schedule I attached hereto with respect to the Right of Way and on Schedule II attached hereto with respect to certain engines and railcars and except where the failure to have good and marketable title to any of its

assets would not have a Material Adverse Effect, the Borrower has good and marketable title to its assets (other than Revenues), including the Right of Way, and the engines and railcars used by the Peninsula Corridor. The Revenues are free and clear of all Liens other than Liens permitted pursuant to Section 4.16.

Section 3.12. Incorporation by Reference. The representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in the Related Documents (other than this Agreement) to which the Borrower is a party, together with the related definitions of terms contained therein, are hereby incorporated by reference in this Agreement as if each and every such representation and warranty and definition were set forth herein in its entirety, and the representations and warranties made by the Borrower in such Sections are hereby made for the benefit of the Lender. No amendment to or waiver of such representations and warranties or definitions made pursuant to the relevant Related Document or incorporated by reference shall be effective to amend such representations and warranties and definitions as incorporated by reference herein without the prior written consent of the Lender.

Section 3.13. Correct Information. All written information, reports and other papers and data furnished by the Borrower to the Lender were, at the time the same were so furnished, correct in all material respects. No fact is known to the Borrower which has had or in the reasonable judgment of the Borrower may in the future have a Material Adverse Effect which has not been set forth in the most recent Audited Financial Statements furnished to the Lender or disclosed in writing to the Lender prior to the Effective Date. The documents furnished to the Lender in connection with the negotiation, preparation or execution of this Agreement, the Fee and Pricing Agreement and the Notes do not contain untrue statements of material facts or omit to state material facts necessary to make the statements contained therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

**Section 3.14. Margin Stock**. The Borrower is not engaged in the business of extending credit for the purpose of purchasing or carrying Margin Stock.

**Section 3.15. Tax Exempt Status**. Neither the Borrower nor, to the knowledge of the Borrower, SamTrans or any other Member Agency has taken any action or omitted to take any action, and the Borrower has no actual knowledge of any action taken or omitted to be taken by any other Person, which action, if taken or omitted, would adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans from gross income for federal income tax purposes or the exemption of interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans from State personal income taxes.

**Section 3.16. Usury**. Assuming that the Lender is an exempted class of person within the meaning of Article 15 of the California Constitution, the terms of this Agreement and the other Related Documents regarding the calculation and payment of interest and fees do not contravene any applicable usury laws.

**Section 3.17. Pending Legislation and Decisions**. To the knowledge of the Borrower, there is no proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State or any State law or any legislation that has passed either house of the legislature of the State, or any judicial decision interpreting any of the foregoing, the effect of which could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

**Section 3.18. No Sovereign Immunity**. The Borrower is subject to claims and to suit for damages in connection with its obligations under this Agreement, the other Related Documents and the Existing JPB Documents pursuant to and in accordance with the procedural laws of the State.

**Section 3.19. Environmental Matters**. The operations of the Borrower are in compliance with all of the requirements of applicable federal, state and local environmental, health and safety statutes and regulations and are not the subject of any governmental investigation evaluating whether any remedial action is needed to respond to a release of any toxic or hazardous waste or substance into the environment, where a failure to comply with any such requirement or the need for any such remedial action could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

**Section 3.20. Solvency**. The Borrower is Solvent.

**Section 3.21. Taxes**. The Borrower has paid all taxes, assessments, fees and other governmental charges upon the Borrower or upon any of its Property thereof which are due and payable, and no claims are being asserted with respect to any past due taxes, assessments, fees or other governmental charges against the Borrower or any of its Properties, except, in each case, as are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings for which adequate reserves are being maintained in accordance with GAAP.

**Section 3.22. Swap Contracts**. The Borrower has not entered into any Swap Contract secured by Revenues (a) wherein any termination payment thereunder is senior to or on a parity with the payment of the principal of, or interest on, the Loans or, (b) which requires the Borrower to post cash collateral to secure its obligations thereunder.

**Section 3.23.** Labor Matters. The Borrower has no knowledge of any existing or pending strike, walkout or work stoppage.

**Section 3.24. Sanctions**. To the knowledge of the Borrower, the Borrower (a) is not currently the subject of any Sanctions and is in compliance with Anti-Corruption Laws and Anti-Money Laundering Laws, (b) is not located, organized or residing in any Designated Jurisdiction, or (c) is not nor has been (within the previous five (5) years) engaged in any transaction with any Person who is now or was then the subject of Sanctions or who is located, organized or residing in any Designated Jurisdiction. The Borrower has no Related Parties.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### COVENANTS OF THE BORROWER

Until the Loans and all other Obligations payable under this Agreement and the Notes shall have been paid in full, unless the Lender shall otherwise consent in writing, the Borrower covenants and agrees as follows:

**Section 4.01. Notice of Default**. Upon an Authorized Officer of the Borrower becoming aware of the existence of any Default or any Event of Default, the Borrower will give prompt notice in writing to the Lender of the occurrence of such event and of any other development, financial or otherwise, which could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the

ability of the Borrower to perform its obligations under this Agreement and the Notes, which notice shall state what action the Borrower proposes to take in regard to such occurrence.

**Section 4.02. Reporting Requirements**. The Borrower will furnish to the Lender each of the following:

- Annual Financial Statements. As soon as available, and in any event (a) within two hundred ten (210) days after the end of the Fiscal Year, the Audited Financial Statements for such Fiscal Year prepared in the usual and customary format utilized by the Borrower (and previously delivered to the Lender) accompanied by a report thereon of a firm of independent public accountants of recognized national or regional standing with expertise in auditing the financial statements of California governmental and quasigovernmental entities, selected by the Borrower and reasonably satisfactory to the Lender, to the effect that such Audited Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting practice used by the Borrower in its immediately preceding Fiscal Year and present fairly in accordance with GAAP the financial condition of the Borrower as of the close of such Fiscal Year and the results of its operations and cash flows for the Fiscal Year then ended and that an examination of such accountants in connection with such financial statements has been made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, such examination included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as were considered necessary in the circumstances or to similar effect, and such report shall contain no material qualifications or reservations.
- (b) Certificate of Compliance. Simultaneously with the delivery of each set of financial statements referred to in Section 4.02(a), a certificate of compliance substantially in the form of Exhibit D hereto, signed by an Authorized Officer stating that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Borrower has kept, observed, performed and fulfilled each and every covenant, provision and condition of this Agreement on the Borrower's part to be performed and is not in default in the performance or observance of any of the terms, covenants, provisions or conditions thereof, or if the Borrower shall be in default, such certificate shall specify all such defaults, the nature and status thereof and any remedial steps taken or proposed to correct such default.
- (c) Offering Circulars. As soon as practicable but in any event within thirty (30) days after the issuance or incurrence thereof, (i) copies of any prospectus, official statement, offering circular, placement memorandum, or similar or corresponding document, and any supplements thereto and updates and amendments thereof, that the Borrower makes available in connection with the offering for sale of any securities secured by a pledge of Revenues, or, in the case of any ordinance, indenture, contract or agreement by the Borrower involving the creation of any Debt, but not involving the offering for sale of any securities related thereto, a copy of such ordinance, indenture, contract or agreement creating the related obligation, together with, in either case, (ii) a certificate of an Authorized Officer stating that to the best of his or her knowledge the covenants set forth herein and in the Indenture were complied with at the time such securities were issued or such obligation was incurred and otherwise providing the Lender with such additional assurance of compliance with the covenants, terms and other provisions of this Agreement at the time such securities were issued or such obligation was incurred.

- (d) **Budget**. As soon as available after adoption, and in any event within sixty (60) days of the end of each Fiscal Year, a copy of the Borrower's budget for each Fiscal Year or notice that such document is available without restriction on the Borrower's website and providing the address.
- (e) **Quarterly Sales Tax Revenue Reports**. As soon as available, and in any event within thirty (30) days after the end of each fiscal quarter, commencing with the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2021, a report in form and substance acceptable to the Lender, on the collection of the Sales Tax Revenues.
- (f) *Continuing Disclosure Documents*. On the same day as the filing thereof, all continuing disclosure documents filed by the Borrower with respect to Debt of the Borrower secured by Revenues in compliance with Securities and Exchange Commission rules codified at 17 C.F.R. Section 240.15c2-12 or notice that such filing is available without restriction through EMMA.
- (g) *Notice of Material Adverse Change*. Promptly upon learning thereof, notice of the occurrence of any event, occurrence or change in circumstance that could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.
- (h) *Notice of Event of Taxability*. Promptly upon learning thereof, notice of an Event of Taxability.
- (i) *Litigation*; *Investigations*; *Labor Notices*. As promptly as practicable, written notice of (i) all actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of the Borrower, threatened against the Borrower before any arbitrator of any kind or before any court or other Governmental Authority which if determined adversely to the Borrower could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, (ii) any significant investigation or proceeding against the Borrower or any of its securities by the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Department of Justice or the Internal Revenue Service, (iii) any significant criminal investigation or proceeding by a Governmental Authority involving the Borrower or any member of its governing board or officer of the Borrower and (iv) any communication from any labor union of an intent to strike the Borrower or cause a labor stoppage at a future date with such notice to include a description of the action or actions that the Borrower proposes to take with respect thereto.
- (j) *Ratings*. As soon as practicable, notice of any change in, or the suspension, withdrawal or unavailability of, any Rating.
- (k) *Amendments*. Promptly after the adoption thereof, copies of any amendments to the Related Documents or the Existing JPB Documents.
- (l) *Other Information*. Such other information respecting the business, properties or the condition or operations, financial or otherwise of the Borrower as the Lender may from time to time reasonably request.
- Section 4.03. Maintenance of Books and Records. The Borrower shall keep proper books of record and account in which complete and correct entries will be made in accordance

with GAAP reflecting all financial transactions of the Borrower and its commuter rail service. All financial statements delivered by the Borrower to the Lender under this Agreement will be complete and accurate and will fairly present the financial condition of the Borrower and its commuter rail service as at the dates thereof and for the periods covered thereby, and all of same will be prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Section 4.04. Access to Books and Records. The Borrower shall permit any Person designated by the Lender (at the expense of the Lender, unless and until a Default or Event of Default has occurred, at which time such expenses shall be borne by the Borrower) to visit any of the offices of the Borrower to examine the books and financial records (except books and financial records the examination of which by the Lender is prohibited by Law or by attorney client privilege), including minutes of meetings of any relevant governmental committees or agencies, and make copies thereof or extracts therefrom, and to discuss the affairs, finances and accounts of the Borrower with its officers, employees and independent public accountants, all at such reasonable times and upon reasonable notice and as often as the Lender may reasonably request.

Section 4.05. Compliance with Law. The Borrower will comply with and observe the obligations and requirements set forth in the Constitution of the State and in all statutes and regulations binding upon it and its Property relating to this Agreement, the other Related Documents to which it is a party or the Existing JPB Documents to which it is a party. Without limiting the obligations of the Borrower set forth in the preceding sentence, the Borrower shall comply with all applicable Environmental Laws and cure any material defect (or cause other Persons to cure any such defect) to the extent necessary to bring any real property owned, leased, occupied or operated by the Borrower back into material compliance with Environmental Laws and to comply in all material respects with any cleanup orders issued by a Governmental Authority having jurisdiction thereover. The Borrower shall at all times use commercially reasonable efforts to render or maintain any real property owned, leased, occupied or operated by the Borrower safe and fit for its intended uses.

Section 4.06. Pension Plans. In the event the Borrower adopts a Pension Plan, the Borrower shall maintain such Pension Plan in compliance in all material respects with the applicable provisions of the Code and other applicable Law and shall make all required contributions to any Pension Plan. In the event the Borrower adopts a Pension Plan, the Borrower shall not permit, at any time, such Pension Plan to: (a) engage in any nonexempt "prohibited transaction" (as defined in Section 503 of the Code); (b) fail to comply with applicable Laws; (c) incur any material increase in its Unfunded Pension Liability; or (d) terminate in any manner; which, in the case of any such event, has resulted, or could reasonably be expected to result, in a Material Adverse Effect. If SamTrans maintains any Pension Plan to which the Borrower has an obligation to contribute, the Borrower shall make such contributions in accordance with the terms of any such Pension Plan and applicable Law.

**Section 4.07. Payment of Taxes**. The Borrower shall timely pay all taxes, assessments, fees and other governmental charges upon the Borrower or upon any of its Property except, in each case, as are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings for which adequate reserves are being maintained in accordance with GAAP.

**Section 4.08. Payment of Debts**. The Borrower will timely pay all of its Debts secured by Revenues in accordance with the terms thereof.

**Section 4.09.** Compliance with Documents. The Borrower shall perform and comply with each and every covenant and agreement required to be performed or observed by it in the Related Documents (other than this Agreement) and the Existing JPB Documents to which it is a party, which provisions of the Related Documents (other than this Agreement), as well as related defined terms contained therein, are hereby incorporated by reference herein with the same effect as if each and every such provision were set forth herein in its entirety all of which shall be deemed to be made for the benefit of the Lender and shall be enforceable against the Borrower. To the extent that any such incorporated provision permits the Borrower to waive compliance with such provision or requires that a document, opinion or other instrument or any event or condition be acceptable or satisfactory to the Borrower, for purposes of this Agreement, such provision shall be complied with unless it is specifically waived by the Lender in writing and such document, opinion or other instrument and such event or condition shall be acceptable or satisfactory only if it is acceptable or satisfactory to the Lender which shall only be evidenced by the written approval by the Lender of the same. Except as permitted by Section 4.10, no termination or amendment to such covenants and agreements or defined terms or release of the Borrower with respect thereto shall be effective to terminate or amend such covenants and agreements and defined terms or release the Borrower with respect thereto in each case as incorporated by reference herein without the prior written consent of the Lender. Notwithstanding any termination or expiration of any Related Document to which the Borrower is a party, the Borrower shall continue to observe the covenants therein contained and incorporated herein for the benefit of the Lender until the termination of this Agreement and the payment in full of the Loans and all other Obligations. All such incorporated covenants shall be in addition to the express covenants contained herein and shall not be limited by the express covenants contained herein nor shall such incorporated covenants be a limitation on the express covenants contained herein.

**Section 4.10. Amendment of Related Documents**. The Borrower shall not amend or modify, or permit to be amended or modified in any manner whatsoever any Related Document, the Purchase Agreement or the Real Property Agreement in a manner which could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the security for the Loans and the other Obligations or the Borrower's ability to repay when due the Loans or the other Obligations or the interests, security, rights or remedies of the Lender without the prior written consent of the Lender.

**Section 4.11. Existence**. The Borrower shall use its best efforts to maintain its existence as a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency, shall not seek to merge or consolidate with any other Person and shall not seek to dissolve. The Borrower shall take all reasonable action to maintain all Permits necessary for the normal conduct of its business, unless the failure to maintain any such Permit could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 4.12. Maintenance of Approvals; Filings, Etc. The Borrower at all times shall maintain in effect, renew and comply with all the terms and conditions of all consents, licenses, approvals and authorizations as may be necessary under any applicable Law for its execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Notes.

- **Section 4.13. Maintenance of Properties**. The Borrower shall (a) maintain, preserve and protect all of its material Properties and equipment necessary in the operation of its business in good working order and condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted; (b) make all necessary repairs thereto and renewals and replacements thereof except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect; and (c) use commercially reasonable efforts to operate and maintain its commuter rail system in a manner believed by the Borrower to be consistent with prevailing industry standards, except to the extent failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.
- **Section 4.14. Maintenance of Insurance**. The Borrower shall (a)(i) maintain insurance with reputable insurance companies or associations believed by the Borrower at the time of purchase of such insurance to be financially sound and in such amounts and covering such risks as are usually carried by organizations engaged in the same or a similar business and similarly situated, which insurance may provide for reasonable deductibles from coverage and/or (ii) self-insure and (b) maintain insurance in accordance with the terms of the Indenture. The Borrower shall upon request of the Lender furnish a certificate setting forth in summary form the nature and extent of the insurance maintained pursuant to this Section.
- **Section 4.15. No Acceleration**. The Borrower shall not enter into any Bank Agreement (including by means of amendment, modification, supplement or restatement of an existing Bank Agreement) which grants any other Person the right to accelerate payment of the principal thereof upon the occurrence of a "default," an "event of default," a "termination event," a "mandatory prepayment event," a "mandatory redemption event" or other similar event.
- **Section 4.16. No Liens**. The Borrower shall not create, incur or permit to exist any Lien of any kind over the Revenues except for the Liens over Revenues created by the Indenture, this Agreement and the PCEP Facility.
- **Section 4.17. Preservation of Pledge**. The Borrower shall take all necessary action to defend, maintain and preserve the pledge of Revenues securing the Obligations and the payment and performance of the Borrower's obligations hereunder and under the Notes.
- **Section 4.18. No Impairment**. The Borrower shall not enter into or otherwise consent to any amendment, supplement or other modification of any agreement or take any action or omit to take action which impairs the security provided to the Lender for repayment of the Loans and the other Obligations.
- **Section 4.19. Sovereign Immunity**. If as a result of a Change in Law the defense of sovereign immunity in respect of contract claims becomes available to the Borrower, the Borrower agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, not to assert the defense of sovereign immunity in any proceeding to enforce any of the obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement or any other Related Document or any Existing JPB Document to which the Borrower is a party in any court of competent jurisdiction.
- Section 4.20. Maintenance of Tax-Exempt Status. The Borrower shall comply with its agreements set forth in the Tax Certificate and shall not act in any other manner which would adversely affect the exclusion of the interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans or the Tax-Exempt Note

from the gross income of the Beneficial Owners thereof for federal income or State income tax purposes.

**Section 4.21. Use of Proceeds**. The Borrower shall not use, and shall ensure that its operator and the operator's officers and employees shall not use, the proceeds of any Loan (a) in violation of any Anti-Corruption Laws or Anti-Money Laundering Laws, or (b) in any manner that would result in the violation of any Sanctions applicable to any party hereto. The Borrower will use the proceeds of the Loans solely to pay-off the Prior Working Capital Agreement (as defined in the Second Supplemental Indenture) and for working capital purposes. The Borrower shall not use any portion of the proceeds of the Loans for the purpose of carrying or purchasing any Margin Stock.

**Section 4.22.** Collection of Sales Tax Revenues; Ratings. The Borrower shall levy and collect the Sales Tax and transmit the Sales Tax Revenues in accordance with Section 9.02 of the Indenture. The Borrower shall maintain at least two Ratings commencing on the earlier to occur of (i) the date of issuance of Senior Lien Bonds and (ii) March 31, 2022.

# Section 4.23. Additional Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations Secured By Revenues.

- (a) The Borrower shall not issue, incur or suffer to exist any Senior Lien Debt payable from Revenues and secured by the pledge of the Indenture except in accordance with the Indenture, and upon the satisfaction of the following condition:
  - (i) The Borrower shall file with the Lender a certificate prepared by the Borrower showing that the amount of Sales Tax Revenues collected during any 12 consecutive calendar months specified by the Borrower within the most recent 18 calendar months immediately preceding the date on which such additional Senior Lien Debt will become Outstanding shall have been at least equal to 2.0 times Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Senior Lien Debt then Oustanding and the additional Senior Lien Debt then proposed to be issued, which certificate shall also set forth the computations upon which such certificate is based; provided that if the Resolution is amended to increase the rate of the Sales Tax under the applicable provisions of law and such increased rate was not in effect during all or any portion of the 12-consecutive-calendar month period, then the Issuer may add to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues for such period an amount equal to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues that would have been generated if the increased rate were in effect for the full period, as calculated by the Borrower using such reasonable assumptions as it determines.
- (b) The Borrower shall not issue, incur or suffer to exist any Subordinate Obligation payable from Revenues and secured by the pledge of the Indenture except in accordance with the Indenture and upon the satisfaction of the following condition:
  - (i) The Borrower shall file with the Lender a certificate prepared by the Borrower showing that the amount of Sales Tax Revenues collected during any 12 consecutive calendar months specified by the Issuer within the most recent 18

calendar months immediately preceding the date on which such additional Subordinate Obligations will become Outstanding shall have been at least equal to 1.5 times Maximum Annual Debt Service on Senior Lien Debt and Subordinate Obligations then Outstanding and the additional Subordinate Obligations then proposed to be issued, which certificate shall also set forth the computations upon which such certificate is based; provided that if the Resolution is amended to increase the rate of the Sales Tax under the applicable provisions of law and such increased rate was not in effect during all or any portion of the 12-consecutive-calendar month period, then the Issuer may add to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues for such period an amount equal to the amount of Sales Tax Revenues that would have been generated if the increased rate were in effect for the full period, as calculated by the Issuer using such reasonable assumptions as it determines.

**Section 4.24. Swap Contracts**. The Borrower shall not enter into any Swap Contract secured by Revenues (a) wherein any termination payment thereunder is senior to or on a parity with the payment of the principal of, or interest on, the Loans or, (b) which requires the Borrower to post cash collateral to secure its obligations thereunder.

**Section 4.25. Investments**. The Borrower shall not make any investments except as permitted by its investment policy or by applicable Law.

**Section 4.26. Use of Lender's Name**. Except for such use (i) as may be required by applicable Law (including, but not limited to, federal and state securities laws), (ii) in the Borrower's staff reports to the governing body of the Borrower, (iii) the Borrower's financial statements, (iv) in presentations to rating agencies made by the Borrower and (v) as may be consented to by the Lender in writing, the Borrower shall not use the Lender's name in any published materials.

**Section 4.27. Filing of the Agreement**. In the event the Borrower elects to file a copy of this Agreement with EMMA, the Borrower shall file only a complete copy of this Agreement containing such redactions as directed by the Lender in its sole discretion.

**Section 4.28. Further Assurances**. The Borrower shall take such action and execute, acknowledge where appropriate, and deliver, and cause to be executed, acknowledged where appropriate, and delivered, from time to time promptly at the request of the Lender, all such actions, instruments and documents as in the reasonable opinion of the Lender are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this Agreement and the other Related Documents.

Section 4.29. Other Bank Agreements. In the event the Borrower shall, enter into or otherwise consent to any Bank Agreement which provides such Person with a covenant or agreement which incorporates by reference additional or more restrictive, covenants, events of default or remedies provided in other Bank Agreements to such Person (such covenant, a "Most Favored Nations Provision"), the Borrower shall promptly enter into an amendment to this Agreement to include such Most Favored Nations Provision; *provided* that the Lender shall have and maintain the benefit of such Most Favored Nations Provision even if the Borrower fails to provide such amendment.

#### ARTICLE V

#### CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

- **Section 5.01.** Conditions to Effectiveness. This Agreement shall become effective upon satisfaction or waiver by the Lender of the following conditions precedent:
  - (a) **Documentary Conditions**. On or prior to the date of the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Lender shall have received, in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender, the following:
    - (i) A true and complete executed original of this Agreement, and the Fee and Pricing Agreement;
      - (ii) The original executed Notes;
    - (iii) (A) An executed copy of the Indenture (including all supplements and amendments thereto), the Joint Powers Agreement and the Real Property Agreement, accompanied by a certificate of an Authorized Officer of the Borrower or the Secretary of the governing body of the Borrower certifying that each such copy is complete and accurate and that each such agreement remains in full force and effect; and (B) an executed copy of the Purchase Agreement, which delivery requirement shall be satisfied by delivering the Purchase Agreement to the Lender via a cloud-based application, accompanied by a certificate of an Authorized Officer of the Borrower or the Secretary of the governing body of the Borrower certifying that the Purchase Agreement so delivered is complete and accurate and that each such agreement remains in full force and effect;
      - (iv) An executed copy of the Tax Certificate;
    - (v) A copy of the resolutions of the governing body of the Borrower approving the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, the Fee and Pricing Agreement, the Notes and the Tax Certificate, certified by an Authorized Officer of the Borrower or the Secretary of the governing body of the Borrower as being true and complete and in full force and effect on the Effective Date;
    - (vi) An incumbency certificate with respect to the officers of the Borrower who are authorized to execute any documents or instruments on behalf of the Borrower under this Agreement and the other Related Documents;
    - (vii) A copy of each notice of a joint powers agreement filed by the Borrower with the Office of the California Secretary of State;
      - (viii) A copy of the most recent Audited Financial Statements;
    - (ix) A copy of the Borrower's investment policy in effect as of the Effective Date;

- (x) An opinion of counsel to the Borrower, addressed to the Lender and dated the Effective Date, opining as to the Borrower's legal existence, power and authority, due authorization of transactions, due execution and delivery of documents, enforceability of this Agreement and of the other Related Documents to which it is a party, no conflicts with law, the Related Documents or other agreements and documents to which the Borrower is a party, no litigation, no consents required, perfection of security interests in favor of the Lender and such other customary matters as the Lender may reasonably request;
- (xi) An opinion of Nixon Peabody LLP, bond counsel, addressed to the Borrower and dated the Effective Date, to the effect that the interest on the Tax-Exempt Loans evidenced by the Tax-Exempt Note is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes and such other customary matters as the Lender may reasonable request, together with a reliance letter, addressed to the Lender and dated the Effective Date, stating that the Lender may rely upon such opinion to the same extent as if such opinion were addressed to the Lender;
- (xii) A certificate dated the Effective Date and executed by an Authorized Officer certifying that: (A) other than as previously provided to the Lender in writing, there has been no event or circumstance since June 30, 2020, that has had or could be reasonably expected to have, either individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect, (B) the representations and warranties contained in Article III that are not qualified by concepts of materiality are true and correct in all material respects on the Effective Date, (C) the representations and warranties contained in Article III hereof that are qualified by concepts of materiality (including Material Adverse Effect) are true and correct in all respects on the Effective Date and (D) no event has occurred and is continuing, or would result from entry into this Agreement, which would constitute a Default or Event of Default;
- (xiii) True and correct copies of all material Governmental Approvals, if any, necessary for the Borrower (including resolutions of each Member Agency adopted pursuant to Section 6586.5 of the California Government Code) to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under the Related Documents to which it is a party; and
- (xiv) A copy of the most recent staff report to the governing body of the Borrower describing the Borrower's insurance program.
- (b) *Certain Payments*. The Borrower shall have paid, or caused to be paid, to the Lender and its counsel the fees and expenses set forth in the Fee and Pricing Agreement that are required to be paid on or prior to the Effective Date.
- (c) *Litigation*. The Lender shall be satisfied that no action, suit or proceeding is pending or threatened against the Borrower or any of the Borrower's Properties in any court or before any arbitrator of any kind or before or by any Governmental Authority or

non-governmental body which, if determined adversely to the Borrower, could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

- (d) *No Material Adverse Change*. Other than as previously provided to the Lender in writing, no Material Adverse Change shall have occurred since June 30, 2020.
- (e) *Other Matters*. All legal matters pertaining to the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Related Documents shall be satisfactory to the Lender and its counsel, and the Lender shall have received such other statements, certificates, agreements, documents and information with respect to the Borrower and the other parties to the Related Documents and matters contemplated by this Agreement as the Lender may reasonably request.
- (f) **No Offering Document**. No offering document or official statement shall have been prepared for use in connection with the issuance of the Notes. For the avoidance of doubt, the Lender has not requested and does not require that such an offering document be prepared.
- (g) **No Legal Limitations**. No law, regulation, ruling or other action of the United States or the State or any political subdivision or authority therein or thereof shall be in effect or shall have occurred, the effect of which would be to prevent the Lender from fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement.
- **Section 5.02.** Conditions to Making of Loans. The obligation of the Lender to make any Loan is subject to the following conditions precedent:
  - (a) The representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in Article III shall be true and correct in all material respects (or if such representation and warranty is qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect, it shall be true and correct) on and as of the applicable Borrowing Date, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct in all material respects (or if such representation and warranty is qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect, it shall be true and correct) as of such earlier date;
  - (b) No Default shall exist, or would result from the making of such proposed Loan or from the application of the proceeds thereof; and
  - (c) The Lender shall have received a duly and properly completed and executed Borrowing Notice.

Each request for a Loan submitted by the Borrower shall be deemed to be a representation and warranty that the conditions specified in Sections 5.02(a) and (b) have been satisfied on and as of the date of the applicable Borrowing Date.

#### ARTICLE VI

## **EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES**

**Section 6.01. Events of Default**. The occurrence and continuance of any one or more of the following events shall be an event of default ("Event of Default"):

- (a) the Borrower fails to pay, or cause to be paid, when due: (i) any principal of or interest on any Loan for any reason; (ii) any Commitment Fees and such failure continues for thirty (30) calendar days; or (iii) any other Obligation owing to the Lender hereunder and such failure continues for five (5) Business Days; or
- (b) (i) any representation or warranty made by the Borrower in this Agreement or in any other Related Document or in any certificate or statement delivered hereunder or thereunder that is not qualified by the concept of "materiality" shall be incorrect or untrue in any material respect when made or deemed to have been made or delivered or (ii) any representation or warranty made by the Borrower in this Agreement or in any other Related Document or in any certificate or statement delivered hereunder or thereunder that is qualified by the concept of "materiality" shall be incorrect or untrue in any respect when made or deemed to have been made or delivered; or
- (c) (i) the Borrower fails to perform or observe any term, covenant or agreement contained in Section 4.01, 4.02(a), 4.10, 4.11, 4.15, 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.21, 4.22, 4.23 or 4.24; or (ii) the Borrower fails to perform or observe any other term, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement (other than those referred to in Sections 6.01(a) and (c)(i)) and any such failure cannot be cured or, if curable, remains uncured after the earlier of (A) sixty (60) days after written notice thereof to the Borrower, or (B) knowledge by responsible officers of the Borrower of the occurrence thereof; or
- (d) this Agreement, any other Related Document, any Existing JPB Document or any material provision hereof or thereof shall at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on the Borrower or shall be declared to be null and void, or the validity or enforceability thereof shall be contested by any officer of the Borrower, any Member Agency or by any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction, or the Borrower shall deny that it has any or further liability or obligation under this Agreement or any other Related Document or any Existing JPB Document; or
- (e) a debt moratorium, debt restructuring, debt adjustment or comparable extraordinary restriction is imposed by any Governmental Authority (including the Borrower) on the repayment when due and payable of the principal of or interest on any Debt of the Borrower payable from, and secured by, Revenues or any portion thereof; or
- (f) the Borrower shall (i) have entered involuntarily against it an order for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, (ii) become insolvent or shall not pay, or be unable to pay, or admit in writing its inability to pay, its debts generally as they become due, (iii) make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) apply for, seek, consent to, or acquiesce in, the appointment of a receiver, custodian, trustee, examiner,

liquidator or similar official for it or any substantial part of its Property, (v) institute any proceeding seeking to have entered against it an order for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, to adjudicate it insolvent, or seeking dissolution, winding up, liquidation, reorganization, arrangement, marshalling of assets, adjustment or composition of it or its debts under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization or relief of debtors or fail to file an answer or other pleading denying the material allegations of any such proceeding filed against it, (vi) take any action in furtherance of any matter described in parts (i) through (v) above, or (vii) fail to contest in good faith any appointment or proceeding described in Section 6.01(g); or

- (g) a custodian, receiver, trustee, examiner, liquidator or similar official shall be appointed for the Borrower or any substantial part of its Property, or a proceeding described in Section 6.01(f)(v) shall be instituted against the Borrower and such proceeding continues undischarged or any such proceeding continues undismissed or unstayed for a period of sixty (60) or more days; or
- (h) the Borrower shall (i) default in any payment of principal of, premium, if any, or interest on any Debt secured by Revenues; or (ii) default in the observance or performance of any other agreement or condition relating to any Debt secured by Revenues or contained in any instrument or agreement evidencing, securing or relating thereto, or any other event shall occur or condition exist, the effect of which default or other event or condition is to cause, or to permit the holder or holders of such Debt secured by Revenues (or a trustee or agent on behalf of such holder or holders or beneficiary or beneficiaries), as the case may be, to take remedial action with respect to such Debt; or
- (i) a "default" or an "event of default" shall have occurred under the PCEP Facility; or
- (j) (i) there shall be entered against the Borrower any final uninsured judgment (or insured judgment if the insurer has disputed coverage in writing) which, singly or with any other final uninsured judgment or judgments (or insured judgment or insured judgments if the insurer has disputed coverage in writing) against the Borrower, exceeds \$5,000,000, is payable from Revenues and remains unpaid for a period of thirty (30) calendar days or, if longer, when due, or (ii) any of the Revenues shall become subject to any stay, writ, judgment, warrant of attachment, execution or similar process by any of the creditors of the Borrower and such stay, writ, judgment, warrant of attachment, execution or similar process shall not be released, vacated or stayed within sixty (60) calendar days after its issue or levy; or
- (k) the Lender fails to have an enforceable pledge of the Revenues with the priority as contemplated by Section 2.15(a); or
- (l) any "event of default" under any Related Document (as defined respectively therein) other than this Agreement shall have occurred and, if permitted to be cured under the terms thereof, shall not have been cured within such permitted cure period; or

- (m) upon the issuance of a long-term unenhanced rating to Senior Lien Debt, any such Rating Agency shall have downgraded its Rating to below "BBB-" (or its equivalent) or "Baa3" (or its equivalent), or shall have suspended or withdrawn its Rating; or
- (n) (i) if there are three Member Agencies, at least two Member Agencies declare in writing their intent to withdraw as a "member agency" under the Joint Powers Agreement; (ii) if there are two Member Agencies, a Member Agency declares in writing its intent to withdraw as a "member agency" under the Joint Powers Agreement; (iii) the Borrower shall cease to exist as a joint exercise of powers agency; (iv) the Borrower shall merge, dissolve, liquidate, consolidate with or into another Person, or dispose of (whether in one transaction or in a series of transactions) all or substantially all of its Property (whether now owned or hereafter acquired) to or in favor of any Person; (v) the Borrower shall engage in any line of business other than the ownership and operation of its commuter rail service along the Peninsula Corridor or businesses incidental thereto; or (vi) the Borrower shall cease for any reason to maintain its ownership rights in the Right of Way.

**Section 6.02. Remedies**. If an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, the Lender may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies:

- (a) declare the Commitment to make Loans to be terminated, whereupon the Commitment shall be terminated; or
  - (b) require that all Obligations bear interest at the Default Rate; or
- (c) pursue any other action available at law or in equity, including seeking a writ of mandamus;

provided, however, that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default of the type described in Section 6.01(f) or 6.01(g), the Commitment and the obligation of the Lender to make Loans shall automatically terminate without further act of the Lender.

**Section 6.03. No Waiver**; **Cumulative Remedies**. No failure by the Lender to exercise, and no delay by the Lender in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or under any other Related Document shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights, remedies, powers and privileges herein provided, and provided under each other Related Document, are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by law.

#### **ARTICLE VII**

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

**Section 7.01. Changes to Agreement**. No provision of this Agreement may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated orally, but only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto. Any waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

#### Section 7.02. Successors and Assigns.

- This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto; provided, however, that (i) the Borrower may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Lender and any assignment without such consent shall be void, and (ii) (A) if the Commitment has not terminated and the Lender remains obligated to make Loans hereunder, unless the intended assignee is an Affiliate of the Lender, the Lender may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Borrower and any assignment without such consent shall be void (provided that no such consent of the Borrower shall be required upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default hereunder) and (B) if the Commitment has terminated and the Lender is no longer obligated to make Loans hereunder, the Lender may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Borrower. In the event of any assignment or transfer in accordance with the provisions of this Section 7.02, the Borrower shall be provided with the name and address of the assignee or transferee. The Borrower and the Lender acknowledge that the Notes may not be publicly offered.
- (b) The Lender shall have the right at any time to grant participations in all or part of its rights hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement and under either Note or both Notes and the obligations of the Borrower hereunder, under the Fee and Pricing Agreement and under the Notes to any other institutional purchaser (each, a "Participant") without the consent of the Borrower or any other Person; *provided*, *however*, that any such participation shall not relieve the Lender from any of its obligations under this Agreement, shall not result in any increase in costs to the Borrower and the Borrower shall be entitled to deal exclusively with the Lender for all purposes of this Agreement (including the making of all payments on Loans). The Lender may disclose to any Participant or prospective Participant any information or other data or material in the Lender's possession relating to this Agreement, any other Related Document and any Existing JPB Document, without the consent of or notice to the Borrower. Upon receipt of written request from the Borrower, the Lender shall disclose to the Borrower the identity of all Participants.
- (c) Notwithstanding paragraph (a) above, the Lender may assign and pledge all or any portion of the amounts owing to it with respect to the Loans hereunder or either Note or both Notes to any Federal Reserve Bank or the United States Treasury as collateral security pursuant to Regulation A of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System and any Operating Circular issued by such Federal Reserve Bank. No such assignment or pledge shall release the Lender from its obligations under this Agreement.

**Section 7.03. Notices.** All notices and other communications given or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing addressed as provided below and shall be deemed effectively given upon the earlier of actual receipt, or (i) personal delivery to the party to be notified, (ii) when sent, if sent by electronic mail or facsimile during normal business hours of the recipient, and if not sent during normal business hours, then on the recipient's next business day, (iii) five (5) days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or

(iv) one (1) business day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, freight prepaid, specifying next business day delivery, with written verification of receipt:

#### If to the Lender, to:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 333 Market Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor

MAC: A0109-150

San Francisco, California 94105

Attention: Dale Barton, Vice President

Telephone: (628) 260-3382

Email: dale.r.barton@wellsfargo.com

## With a copy to:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 1700 Lincoln, Floor 9 MAC C7300-09E Denver, Colorado 80203 Attention: Mike Cook, Assistant Vice President

Telephone: (303)863-5524

Email: Michael.r.cook@wellsfargo.com

#### If to the Borrower:

Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board c/o San Mateo County Transit District 1250 San Carlos Avenue San Carlos, California 94070-1306 Attention: Executive Director

Telephone: (650) 508-6269 Email: hartnettj@samtrans.com

## With a copy to:

Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board c/o San Mateo County Transit District 1250 San Carlos Avenue San Carlos, California 94070-1306 Attention: Chief Financial Officer Telephone: (650) 508-6274

Telephone: (650) 508-6274 Email: hanseld@samtrans.com

#### and a further copy to:

Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board c/o San Mateo County Transit District 1250 San Carlos Avenue San Carlos, California 94070-1306 Attention: Director of Treasury Telephone: (650) 508-7765

Email: mobley-ritterc@samtrans.com

and a further copy to:

debt@samtrans.com

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 7.03, Borrowing Notices must be submitted to the Lender by facsimile and email. Each of the Lender and the Borrower may change its address, fax number, telephone number or email address for notices and other communications hereunder by notice to the other party hereto.

Section 7.04. Obligations Absolute. The obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement shall be absolute, unconditional and irrevocable, and shall be paid strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement under all circumstances whatsoever, including, without limitation: (i) any lack of validity, enforceability or legal effect of this Agreement or any other Related Document or any Existing JPB Document, or any term or provision herein or therein; (ii) the existence of any claim, set-off, defense or other right that the Borrower or any other Person may have at any time against the Lender or any other Person; and (iii) any other event, circumstance or conduct whatsoever, whether or not similar to any of the foregoing, that might, but for this paragraph, constitute a legal or equitable defense to or discharge of, or provide a right of set-off against, the Borrower's obligations hereunder (whether against the Lender or any other Person).

**Section 7.05. Holidays.** Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever any payment or action to be made or taken hereunder shall be stated to be due on a day which is not a Business Day, such payment or action shall be made or taken on the next following Business Day, and such extension of time shall be included in computing interest or fees, if any, in connection with such payment or action.

#### Section 7.06. Liability of the Lender.

(a) None of the Lender, its Affiliates or any of their respective employees, officers or directors shall be liable or responsible for: (i) the use which may be made of the proceeds of any Loan or for any acts or omissions of the Borrower in connection therewith; (ii) the validity, sufficiency, accuracy or genuineness of documents, or of any endorsement thereon, even if such documents should in fact prove to be in any or all respects invalid, insufficient, fraudulent or forged; (iii) for errors, omissions, interruptions or delays in transmission or delivery of any messages, by mail, courier, telecopier or otherwise; or (iv) any other circumstances whatsoever in funding any Loan; except only that the Borrower shall have a claim against the Lender, and the Lender shall be liable to the Borrower, to the extent, but only to the extent, of any direct, as opposed to consequential, damages suffered by the Borrower which the Borrower proves by final order of a court of competent jurisdiction were caused by the Lender's willful misconduct or gross negligence in failing to fund a Loan under this Agreement after the presentation to it by the Borrower of a

Borrowing Notice strictly complying with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. In furtherance and not in limitation of the foregoing, the Lender may accept documents that appear on their face to be in order, without responsibility for further investigation, regardless of any notice or information to the contrary.

(b) The Borrower assumes all risks associated with the acceptance by the Lender of documents received by telecommunication, it being agreed that the use of telecommunication devices is for the benefit of the Borrower and that the Lender assumes no liabilities or risks with respect thereto.

## Section 7.07. Costs and Expenses; Indemnification; Damage Waiver.

- (a) The Borrower shall pay (i) all reasonable out of pocket expenses incurred by the Lender and its Affiliates (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of counsel for the Lender), in connection with the preparation, negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Notes and the Fee and Pricing Agreement, (ii) all fees and expenses payable to the California Debt Investment and Advisory Commission and any other Person (including bond counsel) in connection with the issuance of the Notes, and (iii) all out of pocket expenses incurred by the Lender (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of any counsel for the Lender), and all fees and time charges for attorneys who may be employees of the Lender, in connection with the enforcement or protection of its rights in connection with this Agreement and the other Related Documents, including its rights under this Section, including all such out of pocket expenses incurred during any workout, restructuring or negotiations in respect of the Loans.
- To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Borrower shall indemnify the Lender and each Related Party of the Lender (each such Person being called an "Indemnitee") against, and hold each Indemnitee harmless from, any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and related expenses (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of any counsel for any Indemnitee), and shall indemnify and hold harmless each Indemnitee from all reasonable fees and time charges and disbursements for attorneys who may be employees of any Indemnitee, incurred by any Indemnitee or asserted against any Indemnitee by any Person (including the Borrower or any Member Agency) other than such Indemnitee and its Related Parties arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of (i) the execution or delivery of this Agreement, any other Related Document or any agreement or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby, the performance by the parties hereto of their respective obligations hereunder or thereunder, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, or the administration of this Agreement and the other Related Documents, (ii) the issuance of the Notes, (iii) the use or proposed use of the proceeds of the Loans, (iv) any actual or prospective claim, litigation, investigation or proceeding relating to any of the foregoing, and (v) any Government Acts, in each case whether based on contract, tort or any other theory, whether brought by a third party or by the Borrower, and regardless of whether any Indemnitee is a party thereto; provided that the indemnity obligations of the Borrower contained in this Section shall not, as to any Indemnitee, be available to the extent that such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or related expenses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction by final and non-

appealable judgment to have resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnitee.

- (c) To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Borrower shall not assert, and hereby waives, any claim against any Indemnitee, on any theory of liability, for special, indirect, consequential or punitive damages (as opposed to direct or actual damages) arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of, the Notes, this Agreement, any other Related Document, any Existing JPB Document, any Borrowing Notice or the use of the proceeds of the Loans. No Indemnitee referred to in subsection (b) above shall be liable for any damages arising from the use by unintended recipients of any information or other materials distributed to such unintended recipients by such Indemnitee through telecommunications, electronic or other information transmission systems in connection with this Agreement or the other Related Documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby other than for direct or actual damages resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnitee as determined by a final and non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.
- (d) Unless otherwise provided in this Section, all amounts due under this Section shall be payable not later than thirty (30) days after demand therefor.
- (e) The agreements in this Section shall survive the payment in full of the Loans, the repayment, satisfaction or discharge of all the other Obligations and the termination of this Agreement.

Section 7.08. Payments Set Aside. To the extent that any payment by or on behalf of the Borrower is made to the Lender, or the Lender exercises its right of setoff, and such payment or the proceeds of such setoff or any part thereof is subsequently invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside or required (including pursuant to any settlement entered into by the Lender in its discretion) to be repaid to a trustee, receiver or any other party, in connection with any proceeding under any debtor relief Law or otherwise, then to the extent of such recovery, the obligation or part thereof originally intended to be satisfied shall be revived and continued in full force and effect as if such payment had not been made or such setoff had not occurred.

Section 7.09. Counterparts; Integration; Effectiveness. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Agreement, the Fee and Pricing Agreement, the Indenture and the Notes constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all previous agreements and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by fax transmission or email transmission (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing, to the extent a manually executed counterpart is not specifically required to be delivered under the terms of any Related Document, upon the request of any party, such fax transmission or email transmission shall be promptly followed by such manually executed counterpart.

Section 7.10. Survival of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties of the Borrower made hereunder or other document delivered pursuant hereto or thereto by the Borrower or in connection herewith shall survive the execution and delivery hereof. Such representations and warranties have been or will be relied upon by the Lender, regardless of any investigation made by the Lender or on its behalf and notwithstanding that the Lender may have had notice or knowledge of any Default on the Effective Date, and shall continue in full force and effect as long as any Obligation hereunder shall remain unpaid or unsatisfied.

**Section 7.11.** Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, (a) the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected or impaired thereby and (b) the parties shall endeavor in good faith negotiations to replace the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provisions. The invalidity of a provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

## Section 7.12. Governing Law; Jurisdiction, Etc.

- (a) Governing Law. This Agreement and the other Related Documents and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Related Document (except, as to any other Related Document, as expressly set forth therein) and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of California.
- (b) Submission to Jurisdiction. The Borrower irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that it will not commence any action, litigation or proceeding of any kind or description, whether in law or equity, whether in contract or in tort or otherwise, against the Lender of the foregoing in any way relating to this Agreement or any other Related Document or the transactions relating hereto or thereto, in any forum other than the courts of the State of California, and of the United States District Courts located in the State of California, and any appellate court from any thereof, and each of the parties hereto irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts and agrees that all claims in respect of any such action, litigation or proceeding may be heard and determined in such California State court or, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, in such federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action, litigation or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.
- (c) Waiver of Venue. The Borrower irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Related Document in any court referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.

(d) **Service of Process**. Each party hereto irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 7.03. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party hereto to serve process in any other manner permitted by applicable Law.

Section 7.13. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER RELATED DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). IF AND TO THE EXTENT THAT THE FOREGOING WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IS UNENFORCEABLE FOR ANY REASON IN SUCH FORUM, EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE ADJUDICATION OF ALL CLAIMS PURSUANT TO JUDICIAL REFERENCE AS PROVIDED IN CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 638, AND THE JUDICIAL REFEREE SHALL BE EMPOWERED TO HEAR AND DETERMINE ALL ISSUES IN SUCH REFERENCE, WHETHER FACT OR LAW. EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND CONSENT AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER RELATED DOCUMENTS BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

Section 7.14. No Advisory or Fiduciary Relationship. In connection with all aspects of the transactions contemplated hereby (including in connection with any amendment, waiver or other modification hereof or of any other Related Document), the Borrower acknowledges and agrees, and acknowledges its Affiliates' (if any) understanding, that: (a) (i) the services regarding this Agreement provided by the Lender and any Affiliate thereof are arm's-length commercial transactions between the Borrower and its Affiliates (if any), on the one hand, and the Lender and its Affiliates, on the other hand, (ii) the Borrower has consulted its own legal, accounting, regulatory and tax advisors to the extent it has deemed appropriate, and (iii) the Borrower is capable of evaluating, and understands and accepts, the terms, risks and conditions of the transactions contemplated hereby and by the other Related Documents; (b) (i) the Lender and its Affiliates each is and has been acting solely as a principal and, except as expressly agreed in writing by the relevant parties, has not been, is not, and will not be acting as an advisor, agent or fiduciary, for the Borrower or any other Person and (ii) neither the Lender nor any of its Affiliates has any obligation to the Borrower with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby except those obligations expressly set forth herein and in the other Related Documents; and (c) the Lender and its Affiliates may be engaged in a broad range of transactions that involve interests that differ from those of the Borrower, and neither the Lender nor any of its Affiliates has any obligation to disclose any of such interests to the Borrower. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Borrower hereby waives and releases any claims that it may have against the Lender or any of its Affiliates with respect to any breach or alleged breach of agency or fiduciary duty in connection with any aspect of any transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 7.15. Electronic Execution of Certain Documents. The words "execute," "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in any Related Document (including waivers and consents) shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Lender, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

**Section 7.16. USA Patriot Act**. The Lender is subject to the Patriot Act and hereby notifies the Borrower that pursuant to the requirements of the Patriot Act, it is required to obtain, verify and record information that identifies the Borrower, which information includes the name and address of the Borrower and other information that will allow the Lender to identify the Borrower in accordance with the Patriot Act. The Borrower shall, promptly following a request by the Lender, provide all documentation and other information that the Lender requests in order to comply with its ongoing obligations under applicable "know your customer" and Anti-Money Laundering Laws, including the Patriot Act.

**Section 7.17. No Third Party Rights**. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, shall be construed to give to any Person other than the parties hereto any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Agreement, which is intended for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto.

**Section 7.18. Headings**. Article and Section headings and the Table of Contents used herein are for convenience of reference only, are not part of this Agreement and shall not affect the construction of, or be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Agreement.

Section 7.19. Dissemination of Information. The Lender may disseminate information relating to the Borrower, this Agreement, any other Related Document or any Existing JPB Document (i) in connection with any assignment or participation; (ii) upon the order of any court or otherwise to the extent required by statute, rule, regulation or judicial process; (iii) to bank examiners or upon the request or demand of any other administrative, regulatory agency, or authority; or (iv) to any domestic or foreign branch, subsidiary or affiliate, representative office or agent of the Lender and third parties selected by any of the foregoing entities, wherever situated, for confidential use (including in connection with the provision of any service and for data processing, statistical and risk analysis purposes), or in connection with the Lender's performance, administration or enforcement of this Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentional left blank; signature page immediately follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their officers thereunto duly authorized, have executed and delivered this Agreement, effective as of the day and year first above written.

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:
Derek S. Hansel, Chief Financial Officer
omer i manetar orneer
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By
Dale Barton
Vice President

#### **SCHEDULE I**

## INFORMATION RELATING TO OWNERSHIP OF RIGHT OF WAY

See page ii under the caption "History" and Note 1, page 17 of the Audited Financials of the Borrower for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 for a discussion of ownership of the right of way. All payments to SamTrans for reimbursement of SamTrans' advances of funds on behalf of the VTA and CCSF to acquire the right of way in 1991 have been paid in accordance with the Amendment of the Real Property Ownership Agreement, dated October 31, 2008, with the exception of the \$19.8 million that is due from the Metropolitan Transportation Commission.

#### **SCHEDULE II**

## TITLE TO ASSETS

#### Lease/Leaseback Transaction

See Note 13 on page 37 of the Audited Financials of the Borrower for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 for a discussion of a 2002 lease-leaseback transaction in respect of 13 locomotives, 38 trailer cars and 14 cab cars.

## Property Rights in the 4th and King Areas

In 1991, the Borrower received a grant deed from the Southern Pacific Transportation Company. The grant deed conveyed the rights held by Southern Pacific Transportation Company at the time, which consisted of perpetual easements over a number of parcels for "railroad, transportation and communication purposes." There are limitations upon the size and type of buildings that the railroad (now the Borrower) can erect on some of the property, but this limitation does not affect the right to operate rail service. Thus, the Borrower has perpetual, deeded easement rights to the right of way, not a leasehold interest of any kind. Any use by the fee owner cannot impair the Borrower's use of the property.

#### **EXHIBIT A-1**

## [FORM OF TAX-EXEMPT NOTE]

# TRANSFER OF THIS TAX-EXEMPT NOTE IS RESTRICTED AS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PROMISSORY NOTE

[August 13, 2021] San Carlos, California \$100,000,000

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely from the funds hereinafter referred to, to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS (\$100,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate principal amount of all Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender to the Borrower, payable at such times and at such location as are specified in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), between the Borrower and the Lender, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The unpaid principal amount of the Tax-Exempt Loans evidenced by this Tax-Exempt Note (this "Note") from time to time outstanding shall bear interest at the rate or rates and be payable as provided in and calculated in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. This Note constitutes a PCEP Facility Note and an Initial Note under the Indenture.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America.

Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is a grid (the "Grid") on which shall be shown all Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender from time to time under the Credit Agreement and the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid from time to time under the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its agent to endorse the Grid and note thereon the date and the amount of each Tax-Exempt Loan and the date and amount of each payment of interest thereon and the date and amount of each repayment or prepayment of principal thereof. In any legal action or proceeding in respect of this Note, the entries made on the Grid shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and the amounts of the obligations of the Borrower recorded therein.

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred under, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Credit Agreement, to which reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and

provisions, including those terms and provisions under which this Note may be paid prior to its due date and the restrictions on transfer set forth therein.

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND IS NOT SECURED BY A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PLEDGE OF, OR CHARGE, LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE UPON, ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BORROWER OR ANY OF ITS INCOME OR RECEIPTS, EXCEPT THE REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the holder of this Note in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due.

This Note is made under the laws of the State of California, and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of said State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The Borrower hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all other notices and demands whatsoever in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance and enforcement of this Note.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things required to exist, happen and be performed under the Credit Agreement precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance and delivery of this Note have been duly authorized by resolution of the Borrower duly adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has caused this Note to be duly executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date and year first above referenced.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:			
-	Title:	Authorized Officer	

## **TAX-EXEMPT NOTE GRID**

## TAX-EXEMPT LOANS AND PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

Date of Tax- Exempt Loan	Amount of Tax- Exempt Loan	Principal Amount of Tax- Exempt Loan Repaid	Amount of Interest on Tax- Exempt Loan Repaid	Aggregate Tax- Exempt Loan Balance	Notation Made By

Note: Additional grid pages may be attached to this Tax-Exempt Note as may be necessary to record certain information regarding each Tax-Exempt Loan.

#### **EXHIBIT A-2**

### [FORM OF TAXABLE NOTE]

## TRANSFER OF THIS TAXABLE NOTE IS RESTRICTED AS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

### PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PROMISSORY NOTE

[August 13, 2021] San Carlos, California \$100.000,000

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely from the funds hereinafter referred to, to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS (\$100,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate principal amount of all Taxable Loans made by the Lender to the Borrower, payable at such times and at such location as are specified in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), between the Borrower and the Lender, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The unpaid principal amount of the Taxable Loans evidenced by this Taxable Note (this "Note") from time to time outstanding shall bear interest at the rate or rates and be payable as provided in and calculated in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. This Note constitutes a PCEP Facility Note and an Initial Note under the Indenture.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America.

Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is a grid (the "Grid") on which shall be shown all Taxable Loans made by the Lender from time to time under the Credit Agreement and the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid from time to time under the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its agent to endorse the Grid and note thereon the date and the amount of each Taxable Loan and the date and amount of each payment of interest thereon and the date and amount of each repayment or prepayment of principal thereof. In any legal action or proceeding in respect of this Note, the entries made on the Grid shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and the amounts of the obligations of the Borrower recorded therein.

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred under, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Credit Agreement, to which reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and provisions, including those terms and provisions under which this Note may be paid prior to its due date and the restrictions on transfer set forth therein.

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND IS NOT SECURED BY A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PLEDGE OF, OR CHARGE, LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE UPON, ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BORROWER OR ANY OF ITS INCOME OR RECEIPTS, EXCEPT THE REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the holder of this Note in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due.

This Note is made under the laws of the State of California, and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of said State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The Borrower hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all other notices and demands whatsoever in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance and enforcement of this Note.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things required to exist, happen and be performed under the Credit Agreement precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance and delivery of this Note have been duly authorized by resolution of the Borrower duly adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has caused this Note to be duly executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date and year first above referenced.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:			
-	Title:	<b>Authorized Officer</b>	

# TAXABLE NOTE GRID TAXABLE LOANS AND PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

Date of Taxable Loan	Amount of Taxable Loan	Principal Amount of Taxable Loan Repaid	Amount of Interest on Taxable Loan Repaid	Aggregate Taxable Loan Balance	Notation Made By

Note: Additional grid pages may be attached to this Taxable Note as may be necessary to record certain information regarding each Taxable.

#### EXHIBIT B

#### FORM OF BORROWING NOTICE

#### **BORROWING NOTICE**

Date:			

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 333 Market Street, 15th Floor

MAC: A0109-150

San Francisco, California 94105 Attention: Dale Barton, Vice President

Telephone: (628) 260-3382

Email: <u>dale.r.barton@wellsfargo.com</u>

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 1700 Lincoln, Floor 9 MAC C7300-09E Denver, Colorado 80203

Attention: Mike Cook, Assistant Vice President

Telephone: (303) 863-5524

Email: Michael.r.cook@wellsfargo.com

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), between Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (the "Borrower") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association. Terms used herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.

The Borrower hereby requests a Borrowing of a [Tax-Exempt Loan] [Taxable Loan] (delete as applicable):

1.	On	(the "Borrowing Date")
2.	In the amount of \$	

3. The Borrower hereby irrevocably authorizes the Lender to disburse the proceeds of such Loan to the deposit account of the Borrower maintained by the Lender which ends in [xxxx].

The Borrowing requested herein complies with the requirements of Section 2.02 of the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants that each of the conditions set forth in Section 5.02 of the Credit Agreement will be satisfied on and as of the Borrowing Date.

Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Borrowing Notice by fax transmission and by electronic mail transmission (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Borrowing Notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this Borrowing Notice to be duly executed in its name by the signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date of this Borrowing Notice set forth above.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
By:
Title: Authorized Officer

#### **EXHIBIT C**

#### FORM OF REQUEST FOR EXTENDED FUNDING PERIOD

$\mathbf{D}$	
Date:	
Daic.	

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

333 Market Street, 15th Floor

MAC: A0109-150

San Francisco, California 94105

Attention: Dale Barton, Vice President

Telephone: (628) 260-3382

Email: dale.r.barton@wellsfargo.com

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 1700 Lincoln, Floor 9 MAC C7300-09E Denver, Colorado 80203

Attention: Mike Cook, Assistant Vice President

Telephone: (303) 863-5524

Email: Michael.r.cook@wellsfargo.com

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), between Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (the "Borrower") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association. Terms used herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.

The Borrower hereby requests, pursuant to Section 2.05(b) of the Credit Agreement, that the principal of the Loans outstanding on the Maturity Date be payable on each Amortization Principal Payment Date with interest as provided in Section 2.05(b).

In connection with such request, the Borrower hereby represents and warrants that:

- (a) no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the Credit Agreement on the Amortization Payment Commencement Date; and
- (b) all representations and warranties of the Borrower in the Credit Agreement are true and correct and are deemed to be made on the Amortization Payment Commencement Date.

We have enclosed along with this request the following information:

- 1. The outstanding principal amount of the Loans;
- 2. The nature of any and all Defaults and Events of Default; and
- 3. Any other pertinent information previously requested by the Lender.

Please advise if the foregoing terms are acceptable.

Very truly yours,

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:

Title: Authorized Officer

#### **EXHIBIT D**

#### FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This Certificate of Compliance is delivered to you pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), between Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (the "Borrower") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Lender"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.

#### THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT:

- 1. I am the duly appointed [Insert Title of Authorized Officer] of the Borrower;
- 2. I have reviewed the terms of the Credit Agreement and I have made, or have caused to be made under my supervision, a detailed review of the transactions and conditions of the Borrower during the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements;
- 3. The examinations described in paragraph 2 did not disclose, and I have no knowledge of, the existence of any condition or the occurrence of any event which constitutes a Default or Event of Default during or at the end of the accounting period covered by the attached financial statements or as of the date of this Certificate, except as set forth below; and
- 4. The financial statements required by Section 4.02(a) of the Credit Agreement and being furnished to you concurrently with this certificate fairly represent the consolidated financial condition of the Borrower in accordance with GAAP (subject to year-end adjustments) as of the dates and for the periods covered thereby.

Described below are the exceptions, if any, to paragraph 3 by listing, in detail, the natural	ıre
of the condition or event, the period during which it has existed and the action which the Borrow	vei
as taken, is taking, or proposes to take with respect to each such condition or event:	

The foregoing certifications and			
support hereof, are made and delivered	this	day of	, 20
	DENINGIII	A CODDIDOD IC	DINT POWERS BOARD
	PENINSULA	A CORRIDOR JC	INT FOWERS BOARD
	Bv:		
	- j ·	Authorized Offic	
	11010.	Traditorized Offic	O1

## FEE AND PRICING AGREEMENT DATED [AUGUST 13, 2021]

Reference is hereby made to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), between PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the proceeds of which will be used for the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project (as defined in the Agreement). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

The purpose of this Fee and Pricing Agreement is to confirm the agreement between the Lender and the Borrower with respect to certain pricing terms and certain fees payable by the Borrower to the Lender. This Fee and Pricing Agreement is the Fee and Pricing Agreement referenced in the Agreement, and the terms hereof are incorporated by reference into the Agreement. This Fee and Pricing Agreement and the Agreement are to be construed as one agreement among the Borrower and the Lender, and all obligations hereunder are to be construed as obligations thereunder. All references to amounts due and payable under the Agreement will be deemed to include all amounts, fees and expenses payable under this Fee and Pricing Agreement.

#### ARTICLE I. DEFINED TERMS.

For purposes of the Agreement, the following defined terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin" means, (i) initially 0.290% per annum and (ii) upon the issuance of a long-term unenhanced rating to Senior Lien Debt, the rate per annum associated with the Level corresponding to the applicable Rating assigned by any of Moody's, S&P, Fitch or Kroll, as specified below.

					APPLICABLE
	Moody's			Kroll	TAX-EXEMPT
LEVEL	RATING	S&P RATING	FITCH RATING	RATING	Margin
Level 1	Aa3 or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	0.290%
Level 2	A1	A+	A+	A+	0.365%
Level 3	A2	A	A	A	0.515%
Level 4	A3	A-	A-	A-	0.665%
Level 5	Baa1	BBB+	BBB+	BBB+	0.915%
Level 6	Baa2	BBB	BBB	BBB	1.265%
Level 7	Baa3	BBB-	BBB-	BBB-	1.765%

In the event of a split Rating (i.e., one of the Ratings is at a different Level than one or more of the other Ratings), the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin will be based upon the Level in which the lowest Rating appears in the pricing grid set forth above (for the avoidance of doubt, Level 7 is

the lowest Level and Level 1 is the highest Level). Any change in the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin resulting from a change in a Rating shall be and become effective as of and on the date of the announcement of the change in such Rating. References to Ratings are references to rating categories as determined by the Rating Agencies at the Effective Date, and, in the event of adoption of any new or changed rating system by any Rating Agency, including, without limitation, any recalibration or realignment of the long-term unenhanced rating assigned to the Agency in connection with the adoption of a "global" rating scale, each of the Ratings referred to herein from such Rating Agency shall be deemed to refer to the rating category under the new rating system which most closely approximates the applicable rating category as in effect on the Effective Date. Any change in the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin shall be applied on the LIBO Rate Reset Date next succeeding the date on which the change in Rating occurs. The Agency acknowledges that as of the Effective Date the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin is that specified above for Level 1.

"Applicable Taxable Margin" means (i) initially 0.360% per annum and (ii) upon the issuance of a long-term unenhanced rating to Senior Lien Debt, the rate per annum associated with the Level corresponding to the applicable Rating assigned by any of Moody's, S&P, Fitch or Kroll, as specified below.

					APPLICABLE
	Moody's			Kroll	TAXABLE
Level	RATING	S&P RATING	FITCH RATING	RATING	Margin
Level 1	Aa3 or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	0.360%
Level 2	A1	A+	A+	A+	0.435%
Level 3	A2	A	A	A	0.585%
Level 4	A3	A-	A-	A-	0.735%
Level 5	Baa1	BBB+	BBB+	BBB+	0.985%
Level 6	Baa2	BBB	BBB	BBB	1.335%
Level 7	Baa3	BBB-	BBB-	BBB-	1.835%

In the event of a split Rating (i.e., one of the Ratings is at a different Level than one or more of the other Ratings), the Applicable Taxable Margin will be based upon the Level in which the lowest Rating appears in the pricing grid set forth above (for the avoidance of doubt, Level 7 is the lowest Level and Level 1 is the highest Level). Any change in the Applicable Taxable Margin resulting from a change in a Rating shall be and become effective as of and on the date of the announcement of the change in such Rating. References to Ratings are references to rating categories as determined by the Rating Agencies at the Effective Date, and, in the event of adoption of any new or changed rating system by any Rating Agency, including, without limitation, any recalibration or realignment of the long-term unenhanced rating assigned to the Agency in connection with the adoption of a "global" rating scale, each of the Ratings referred to herein from such Rating Agency shall be deemed to refer to the rating category under the new rating system which most closely approximates the applicable rating category as in effect on the Effective Date. Any change in the Applicable Taxable Margin shall be applied on the LIBO Rate Reset Date next succeeding the date on which the change in Rating occurs. The Agency acknowledges that as of the Effective Date the Applicable Taxable Margin is that specified above for Level 1.

#### ARTICLE II. FEES.

Section 2.1. Commitment Fee. The Borrower agrees to pay to the Lender on October 1, 2021, for the period from and including the Effective Date to and including September 30, 2021, and in arrears on the first Business Day of each January, April, July and October occurring thereafter to the Commitment Termination Date, a non-refundable commitment fee (the "Commitment Fee") at a rate per annum equal to: (i) initially, 0.23% per annum and (ii) upon the issuance of a long-term unenhanced rating to Senior Lien Debt, the rate per annum associated the rate associated with the Rating specified below (the "Commitment Fee Rate") on the average daily unused portion of the Commitment during each quarterly period.

LEVEL	MOODY'S RATING	S&P RATING	FITCH RATING	KROLL RATING	COMMITMENT FEE RATE
Level 1	Aa3 or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	0.230%
Level 2	A1	A+	A+	A+	0.255%
Level 3	A2	A	A	A	0.305%
Level 4	A3	A-	A-	A-	0.355%
Level 5	Baa1	BBB+	BBB+	BBB+	0.505%
Level 6	Baa2	BBB	BBB	BBB	0.755%
Level 7	Baa3	BBB-	BBB-	BBB-	1.105%

In the event of a split Rating (i.e., one of the Ratings is at a different Level than one or more of the other Ratings), the Commitment Fee Rate will be based upon the Level in which the lowest Rating appears in the pricing grid set forth above (for the avoidance of doubt, Level 7 is the lowest Level and Level 1 is the highest Level). Any change in the Commitment Fee Rate resulting from a change in a Rating shall be and become effective as of and on the date of the announcement of the change in such Rating. References to Ratings are references to rating categories as determined by the Rating Agencies at the Effective Date, and, in the event of adoption of any new or changed rating system by any Rating Agency, including, without limitation, any recalibration or realignment of the long-term unenhanced rating assigned to the Agency in connection with the adoption of a "global" rating scale, each of the Ratings referred to herein from such Rating Agency shall be deemed to refer to the rating category under the new rating system which most closely approximates the applicable rating category as in effect on the Effective Date. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Commitment Fee Rate shall increase by an additional 1.00% per annum above the Commitment Fee Rate set forth in Level 7 above. The Commitment Fee shall be payable in immediately available funds and computed on the basis of a 360-day year and the actual number of days elapsed.

Section 2.2. Termination or Reduction Fee. (i) The Borrower hereby agrees to pay to the Lender a termination fee in connection with the termination of the Commitment prior to the first anniversary of the Effective Date in an amount equal to the product of (A) the Commitment Fee Rate in effect pursuant to Section 2.1 above on the date of termination, (B) the Commitment then in effect (without regard to any temporary reductions of the Commitment), and (C) a fraction, the numerator of which is equal to the number of days from and including the date of such termination to and including the first anniversary of the Effective Date and the denominator of which is 360, payable on the date the Commitment is terminated.

- (ii) The Borrower hereby agrees to pay to the Lender a reduction fee in connection with each and every permanent reduction of the Commitment prior to the first anniversary of the Effective Date in an amount equal to the product of (A) the Commitment Fee Rate in effect pursuant to Section 2.1 above on the date of such reduction, (B) the difference between the Commitment (without regard to any temporary reductions of the Commitment) prior to such reduction and the Commitment (without regard to any temporary reductions of the Commitment) after such reduction, and (C) a fraction, the numerator of which is equal to the number of days from and including the date of such reduction to and including the first anniversary of the Closing Date and the denominator of which is 360, payable on the date the Commitment is reduced.
- Section 2.3. Amendment or Waiver Fee. The Borrower shall pay to the Lender a fee for each amendment to this Agreement or any other Related Document or any consent or waiver by the Lender with respect to any such Related Document, in each case, in a minimum amount of \$2,500, plus the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel to the Lender.

#### ARTICLE III MISCELLANEOUS.

- Section 3.1. Amendments. No amendment to this Fee and Pricing Agreement shall become effective except by a written instrument executed by the Borrower and the Lender.
- Section 3.2. Governing Law. This Fee and Pricing Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tor or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Fee and Pricing Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of California.
- Section 3.3. Counterparts. This Fee and Pricing Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but both or all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one instrument.
- Section 3.4. Severability. Any provision of this Fee and Pricing Agreement which is prohibited, unenforceable or not authorized in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition, unenforceability or non-authorization without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity, enforceability or legality of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Fee and Pricing Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers as of the date first written above.

Title:

PENINSULA (	CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
By:	
Name:	Derek S. Hansel
Title:	Chief Financial Officer
WELLS FARG	O BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Name:	Dale Barton

Vice President

## FEE AND PRICING AGREEMENT DATED [AUGUST 13, 2021]

Reference is hereby made to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), between PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the proceeds of which will be used for working capital purposes. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

The purpose of this Fee and Pricing Agreement is to confirm the agreement between the Lender and the Borrower with respect to certain pricing terms and certain fees payable by the Borrower to the Lender. This Fee and Pricing Agreement is the Fee and Pricing Agreement referenced in the Agreement, and the terms hereof are incorporated by reference into the Agreement. This Fee and Pricing Agreement and the Agreement are to be construed as one agreement among the Borrower and the Lender, and all obligations hereunder are to be construed as obligations thereunder. All references to amounts due and payable under the Agreement will be deemed to include all amounts, fees and expenses payable under this Fee and Pricing Agreement.

#### ARTICLE I. DEFINED TERMS.

For purposes of the Agreement, the following defined terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin" means, (i) initially 0.290% per annum and (ii) upon the issuance of a long-term unenhanced rating to Senior Lien Debt, the rate per annum associated with the Level corresponding to the applicable Rating assigned by any of Moody's, S&P, Fitch or Kroll, as specified below.

					APPLICABLE
	Moody's			Kroll	TAX-EXEMPT
LEVEL	RATING	S&P RATING	FITCH RATING	RATING	Margin
Level 1	Aa3 or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	0.290%
Level 2	A1	A+	A+	A+	0.365%
Level 3	A2	A	A	A	0.515%
Level 4	A3	A-	A-	A-	0.665%
Level 5	Baa1	BBB+	BBB+	BBB+	0.915%
Level 6	Baa2	BBB	BBB	BBB	1.265%
Level 7	Baa3	BBB-	BBB-	BBB-	1.765%

In the event of a split Rating (i.e., one of the Ratings is at a different Level than one or more of the other Ratings), the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin will be based upon the Level in which the lowest Rating appears in the pricing grid set forth above (for the avoidance of doubt, Level 7 is the lowest Level and Level 1 is the highest Level). Any change in the Applicable Tax-Exempt

Margin resulting from a change in a Rating shall be and become effective as of and on the date of the announcement of the change in such Rating. References to Ratings are references to rating categories as determined by the Rating Agencies at the Effective Date, and, in the event of adoption of any new or changed rating system by any Rating Agency, including, without limitation, any recalibration or realignment of the long-term unenhanced rating assigned to the Agency in connection with the adoption of a "global" rating scale, each of the Ratings referred to herein from such Rating Agency shall be deemed to refer to the rating category under the new rating system which most closely approximates the applicable rating category as in effect on the Effective Date. Any change in the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin shall be applied on the LIBO Rate Reset Date next succeeding the date on which the change in Rating occurs. The Agency acknowledges that as of the Effective Date the Applicable Tax-Exempt Margin is that specified above for Level 1.

"Applicable Taxable Margin" means (i) initially 0.360% per annum and (ii) upon the issuance of a long-term unenhanced rating to Senior Lien Debt, the rate per annum associated with the Level corresponding to the applicable Rating assigned by any of Moody's, S&P, Fitch or Kroll, as specified below.

					APPLICABLE
	Moody's			Kroll	TAXABLE
LEVEL	RATING	S&P RATING	FITCH RATING	RATING	Margin
Level 1	Aa3 or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	0.360%
Level 2	A1	A+	A+	A+	0.435%
Level 3	A2	A	A	A	0.585%
Level 4	A3	A-	A-	A-	0.735%
Level 5	Baa1	BBB+	BBB+	BBB+	0.985%
Level 6	Baa2	BBB	BBB	BBB	1.335%
Level 7	Baa3	BBB-	BBB-	BBB-	1.835%

In the event of a split Rating (i.e., one of the Ratings is at a different Level than one or more of the other Ratings), the Applicable Taxable Margin will be based upon the Level in which the lowest Rating appears in the pricing grid set forth above (for the avoidance of doubt, Level 7 is the lowest Level and Level 1 is the highest Level). Any change in the Applicable Taxable Margin resulting from a change in a Rating shall be and become effective as of and on the date of the announcement of the change in such Rating. References to Ratings are references to rating categories as determined by the Rating Agencies at the Effective Date, and, in the event of adoption of any new or changed rating system by any Rating Agency, including, without limitation, any recalibration or realignment of the long-term unenhanced rating assigned to the Agency in connection with the adoption of a "global" rating scale, each of the Ratings referred to herein from such Rating Agency shall be deemed to refer to the rating category under the new rating system which most closely approximates the applicable rating category as in effect on the Effective Date. Any change in the Applicable Taxable Margin shall be applied on the LIBO Rate Reset Date next succeeding the date on which the change in Rating occurs. The Agency acknowledges that as of the Effective Date the Applicable Taxable Margin is that specified above for Level 1.

ARTICLE II. FEES.

Section 2.1. Commitment Fee. The Borrower agrees to pay to the Lender on October 1, 2021, for the period from and including the Effective Date to and including September 30, 2021, and in arrears on the first Business Day of each January, April, July and October occurring thereafter to the Commitment Termination Date, a non-refundable commitment fee (the "Commitment Fee") at a rate per annum equal to: (i) initially, 0.23% per annum and (ii) upon the issuance of a long-term unenhanced rating to Senior Lien Debt, the rate per annum associated the rate associated with the Rating specified below (the "Commitment Fee Rate") on the average daily unused portion of the Commitment during each quarterly period.

	Moody's			Kroll	COMMITMENT
LEVEL	RATING	S&P RATING	FITCH RATING	RATING	FEE RATE
Level 1	Aa3 or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	AA- or above	0.230%
Level 2	<b>A</b> 1	A+	A+	A+	0.255%
Level 3	A2	A	A	A	0.305%
Level 4	A3	A-	A-	A-	0.355%
Level 5	Baa1	BBB+	BBB+	BBB+	0.505%
Level 6	Baa2	BBB	BBB	BBB	0.755%
Level 7	Baa3	BBB-	BBB-	BBB-	1.105%

In the event of a split Rating (i.e., one of the Ratings is at a different Level than one or more of the other Ratings), the Commitment Fee Rate will be based upon the Level in which the lowest Rating appears in the pricing grid set forth above (for the avoidance of doubt, Level 7 is the lowest Level and Level 1 is the highest Level). Any change in the Commitment Fee Rate resulting from a change in a Rating shall be and become effective as of and on the date of the announcement of the change in such Rating. References to Ratings are references to rating categories as determined by the Rating Agencies at the Effective Date, and, in the event of adoption of any new or changed rating system by any Rating Agency, including, without limitation, any recalibration or realignment of the long-term unenhanced rating assigned to the Agency in connection with the adoption of a "global" rating scale, each of the Ratings referred to herein from such Rating Agency shall be deemed to refer to the rating category under the new rating system which most closely approximates the applicable rating category as in effect on the Effective Date. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Commitment Fee Rate shall increase by an additional 1.00% per annum above the Commitment Fee Rate set forth in Level 7 above. The Commitment Fee shall be payable in immediately available funds and computed on the basis of a 360-day year and the actual number of days elapsed.

Section 2.2. Termination or Reduction Fee. (i) The Borrower hereby agrees to pay to the Lender a termination fee in connection with the termination of the Commitment prior to the first anniversary of the Effective Date in an amount equal to the product of (A) the Commitment Fee Rate in effect pursuant to Section 2.1 above on the date of termination, (B) the Commitment then in effect (without regard to any temporary reductions of the Commitment), and (C) a fraction, the numerator of which is equal to the number of days from and including the date of such termination to and including the first anniversary of the Effective Date and the denominator of which is 360, payable on the date the Commitment is terminated.

- (ii) The Borrower hereby agrees to pay to the Lender a reduction fee in connection with each and every permanent reduction of the Commitment prior to the first anniversary of the Effective Date in an amount equal to the product of (A) the Commitment Fee Rate in effect pursuant to Section 2.1 above on the date of such reduction, (B) the difference between the Commitment (without regard to any temporary reductions of the Commitment) prior to such reduction and the Commitment (without regard to any temporary reductions of the Commitment) after such reduction, and (C) a fraction, the numerator of which is equal to the number of days from and including the date of such reduction to and including the first anniversary of the Closing Date and the denominator of which is 360, payable on the date the Commitment is reduced.
- Section 2.3. Amendment or Waiver Fee. The Borrower shall pay to the Lender a fee for each amendment to this Agreement or any other Related Document or any consent or waiver by the Lender with respect to any such Related Document, in each case, in a minimum amount of \$2,500, plus the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel to the Lender.

#### ARTICLE III MISCELLANEOUS.

- Section 3.1. Amendments. No amendment to this Fee and Pricing Agreement shall become effective except by a written instrument executed by the Borrower and the Lender.
- Section 3.2. Governing Law. This Fee and Pricing Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tor or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Fee and Pricing Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of California.
- Section 3.3. Counterparts. This Fee and Pricing Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but both or all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one instrument.
- Section 3.4. Severability. Any provision of this Fee and Pricing Agreement which is prohibited, unenforceable or not authorized in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition, unenforceability or non-authorization without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity, enforceability or legality of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Fee and Pricing Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers as of the date first written above.

Title:

PENINSULA	A CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
By:	
•	Derek S. Hansel
Title:	Chief Financial Officer
WELLS FAR	GO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
<i>-</i>	Dale Barton

Vice President

#### [FORM OF TAX-EXEMPT NOTE]

## TRANSFER OF THIS TAX-EXEMPT NOTE IS RESTRICTED AS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PROMISSORY NOTE

[August 13, 2021] San Carlos, California \$100,000,000

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely from the funds hereinafter referred to, to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS (\$100,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate principal amount of all Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender to the Borrower, payable at such times and at such location as are specified in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), between the Borrower and the Lender, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The unpaid principal amount of the Tax-Exempt Loans evidenced by this Tax-Exempt Note (this "Note") from time to time outstanding shall bear interest at the rate or rates and be payable as provided in and calculated in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. This Note constitutes a PCEP Facility Note and an Initial Note under the Indenture.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America.

Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is a grid (the "Grid") on which shall be shown all Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender from time to time under the Credit Agreement and the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid from time to time under the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its agent to endorse the Grid and note thereon the date and the amount of each Tax-Exempt Loan and the date and amount of each payment of interest thereon and the date and amount of each repayment or prepayment of principal thereof. In any legal action or proceeding in respect of this Note, the entries made on the Grid shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and the amounts of the obligations of the Borrower recorded therein.

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred under, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Credit Agreement, to which reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and provisions, including those terms and provisions under which this Note may be paid prior to its due date and the restrictions on transfer set forth therein.

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND IS NOT SECURED BY A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PLEDGE OF, OR CHARGE, LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE UPON, ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BORROWER OR ANY OF ITS INCOME OR RECEIPTS, EXCEPT THE REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the holder of this Note in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due.

This Note is made under the laws of the State of California, and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of said State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The Borrower hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all other notices and demands whatsoever in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance and enforcement of this Note.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things required to exist, happen and be performed under the Credit Agreement precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance and delivery of this Note have been duly authorized by resolution of the Borrower duly adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has caused this Note to be duly executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date and year first above referenced.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:			
•	Title:	Authorized Officer	

### CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Note constitutes a	PCEP	Facility	Note	and an	Initial	Note	designated	l in	and	executed
under the Indenture.		•					_			

Date of Authentication: [August 13, 2021]	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
	By:
	Title: Authorized Officer

### **TAX-EXEMPT NOTE GRID**

#### TAX-EXEMPT LOANS AND PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

Date of Tax- Exempt Loan	Amount of Tax- Exempt Loan	Principal Amount of Tax- Exempt Loan Repaid	Amount of Interest on Tax- Exempt Loan Repaid	Aggregate Tax- Exempt Loan Balance	Notation Made By

Note: Additional grid pages may be attached to this Tax-Exempt Note as may be necessary to record certain information regarding each Tax-Exempt Loan.

#### [FORM OF TAXABLE NOTE]

## TRANSFER OF THIS TAXABLE NOTE IS RESTRICTED AS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PROMISSORY NOTE

[August 13, 2021] San Carlos, California \$100.000,000

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely from the funds hereinafter referred to, to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS (\$100,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate principal amount of all Taxable Loans made by the Lender to the Borrower, payable at such times and at such location as are specified in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), between the Borrower and the Lender, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The unpaid principal amount of the Taxable Loans evidenced by this Taxable Note (this "Note") from time to time outstanding shall bear interest at the rate or rates and be payable as provided in and calculated in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. This Note constitutes a PCEP Facility Note and an Initial Note under the Indenture.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America.

Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is a grid (the "Grid") on which shall be shown all Taxable Loans made by the Lender from time to time under the Credit Agreement and the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid from time to time under the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its agent to endorse the Grid and note thereon the date and the amount of each Taxable Loan and the date and amount of each payment of interest thereon and the date and amount of each repayment or prepayment of principal thereof. In any legal action or proceeding in respect of this Note, the entries made on the Grid shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and the amounts of the obligations of the Borrower recorded therein.

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred under, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Credit Agreement, to which reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and provisions, including those terms and provisions under which this Note may be paid prior to its due date and the restrictions on transfer set forth therein.

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND IS NOT SECURED BY A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PLEDGE OF, OR CHARGE, LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE UPON, ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BORROWER OR ANY OF ITS INCOME OR RECEIPTS, EXCEPT THE REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the holder of this Note in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due.

This Note is made under the laws of the State of California, and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of said State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The Borrower hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all other notices and demands whatsoever in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance and enforcement of this Note.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things required to exist, happen and be performed under the Credit Agreement precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance and delivery of this Note have been duly authorized by resolution of the Borrower duly adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has caused this Note to be duly executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date and year first above referenced.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:			
•	Title:	Authorized Officer	

### CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Note constitutes a PCEP Facility Note and an Initial Note designated in and executed under the Indenture.

Date of Authentication: [August 13, 2021]	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
	By: Title: Authorized Officer

# TAXABLE NOTE GRID TAXABLE LOANS AND PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

Date of Taxable Loan	Amount of Taxable Loan	Principal Amount of Taxable Loan Repaid	Amount of Interest on Taxable Loan Repaid	Aggregate Taxable Loan Balance	Notation Made By

Note: Additional grid pages may be attached to this Taxable Note as may be necessary to record certain information regarding each Taxable.

#### [FORM OF TAX-EXEMPT NOTE]

## TRANSFER OF THIS TAX-EXEMPT NOTE IS RESTRICTED AS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PROMISSORY NOTE

[August 13, 2021] San Carlos, California \$100,000,000

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely from the funds hereinafter referred to, to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS (\$100,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate principal amount of all Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender to the Borrower, payable at such times and at such location as are specified in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), between the Borrower and the Lender, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The unpaid principal amount of the Tax-Exempt Loans evidenced by this Tax-Exempt Note (this "Note") from time to time outstanding shall bear interest at the rate or rates and be payable as provided in and calculated in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. This Note constitutes a Working Capital Facility Note and an Initial Note under the Indenture.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America.

Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is a grid (the "Grid") on which shall be shown all Tax-Exempt Loans made by the Lender from time to time under the Credit Agreement and the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid from time to time under the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its agent to endorse the Grid and note thereon the date and the amount of each Tax-Exempt Loan and the date and amount of each payment of interest thereon and the date and amount of each repayment or prepayment of principal thereof. In any legal action or proceeding in respect of this Note, the entries made on the Grid shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and the amounts of the obligations of the Borrower recorded therein.

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred under, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Credit Agreement, to which reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and provisions, including those terms and provisions under which this Note may be paid prior to its due date and the restrictions on transfer set forth therein.

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND IS NOT SECURED BY A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PLEDGE OF, OR CHARGE, LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE UPON, ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BORROWER OR ANY OF ITS INCOME OR RECEIPTS, EXCEPT THE REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the holder of this Note in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due.

This Note is made under the laws of the State of California, and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of said State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The Borrower hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all other notices and demands whatsoever in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance and enforcement of this Note.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things required to exist, happen and be performed under the Credit Agreement precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance and delivery of this Note have been duly authorized by resolution of the Borrower duly adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has caused this Note to be duly executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date and year first above referenced.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:			
•	Title:	Authorized Officer	

### CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Note constitutes a Working Capital Facility Note and an Initial Note designated in and executed under the Indenture.

Date of Authentication: [August 13, 2021]	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
	By:

### **TAX-EXEMPT NOTE GRID**

#### TAX-EXEMPT LOANS AND PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

Date of Tax- Exempt Loan	Amount of Tax- Exempt Loan	Principal Amount of Tax- Exempt Loan Repaid	Amount of Interest on Tax- Exempt Loan Repaid	Aggregate Tax- Exempt Loan Balance	Notation Made By

Note: Additional grid pages may be attached to this Tax-Exempt Note as may be necessary to record certain information regarding each Tax-Exempt Loan.

#### [FORM OF TAXABLE NOTE]

## TRANSFER OF THIS TAXABLE NOTE IS RESTRICTED AS SET FORTH IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT

## PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD PROMISSORY NOTE

[August 13, 2021] San Carlos, California \$100.000,000

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD, a public entity duly organized and existing as a joint exercise of powers agency under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Borrower"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely from the funds hereinafter referred to, to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender"), the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION DOLLARS (\$100,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate principal amount of all Taxable Loans made by the Lender to the Borrower, payable at such times and at such location as are specified in the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2021 (the "Credit Agreement"), between the Borrower and the Lender, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The unpaid principal amount of the Taxable Loans evidenced by this Taxable Note (this "Note") from time to time outstanding shall bear interest at the rate or rates and be payable as provided in and calculated in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. This Note constitutes a Working Capital Facility Note and an Initial Note under the Indenture.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America.

Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is a grid (the "Grid") on which shall be shown all Taxable Loans made by the Lender from time to time under the Credit Agreement and the amounts of principal and interest payable and paid from time to time under the Credit Agreement. The Borrower hereby appoints the Lender as its agent to endorse the Grid and note thereon the date and the amount of each Taxable Loan and the date and amount of each payment of interest thereon and the date and amount of each repayment or prepayment of principal thereof. In any legal action or proceeding in respect of this Note, the entries made on the Grid shall be prima facie evidence of the existence and the amounts of the obligations of the Borrower recorded therein.

This Note evidences indebtedness incurred under, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Credit Agreement, to which reference is hereby made for a statement of said terms and provisions, including those terms and provisions under which this Note may be paid prior to its due date and the restrictions on transfer set forth therein.

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE BORROWER PAYABLE SOLELY FROM REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT AND IS NOT SECURED BY A LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PLEDGE OF, OR CHARGE, LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE UPON, ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BORROWER OR ANY OF ITS INCOME OR RECEIPTS, EXCEPT THE REVENUES AND THE OTHER SOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the holder of this Note in endeavoring to collect any amounts payable hereunder which are not paid when due.

This Note is made under the laws of the State of California, and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of said State, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The Borrower hereby waives presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all other notices and demands whatsoever in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance and enforcement of this Note.

It is hereby certified that all conditions, acts and things required to exist, happen and be performed under the Credit Agreement precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened and have been performed, and that the issuance and delivery of this Note have been duly authorized by resolution of the Borrower duly adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board has caused this Note to be duly executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an Authorized Officer as of the date and year first above referenced.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

By:			
•	Title:	<b>Authorized Officer</b>	

### CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Note constitutes a Working Capital Facility Note and an Initial Note designated in and executed under the Indenture.

Date of Authentication: [August 13, 2021]	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
	By: Title: Authorized Officer

# TAXABLE NOTE GRID TAXABLE LOANS AND PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

Date of Taxable Loan	Amount of Taxable Loan	Principal Amount of Taxable Loan Repaid	Amount of Interest on Taxable Loan Repaid	Aggregate Taxable Loan Balance	Notation Made By
		-	-		-

Note: Additional grid pages may be attached to this Taxable Note as may be necessary to record certain information regarding each Taxable.

#### AGENDA ITEM #8 JULY 26, 2021

### PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD STAFF REPORT

TO:	JPB Finance Committee
THROUGH:	Michelle Bouchard Acting Executive Director
FROM:	Sebastian Petty Deputy Chief, Planning, Caltrain
SUBJECT:	UPDATE ON SERVICE RESTORATION
Finance C Recomm	Committee Work Program-Legislative-Planning Council Reviewed Staff Coordinating Council Recommendation

#### **ACTION**

This item is for information only.

#### **SIGNIFICANCE**

Caltrain is currently operating a reduced, 70-train per weekday service based on the significant reduction in demand resulting from the COVID-19 Pandemic. The current service has been developed to conserve agency resources while continuing to provide a foundational level of regional rail service to communities in San Francisco, San Mateo, and Santa Clara counties.

As the COVID-19 Pandemic recedes and the region and state relax and lift public health orders, transit operators across the region are preparing to adjust and restore service. Caltrain has finalized plans for a service change and expansion starting on August 30. This restoration will allow the railroad to provide a competitive service offering as some employees return to in-office work and in-person education resumes. The planned service change also provides a further opportunity to continue implementation of the Equity, Connectivity Recovery and Growth Framework adopted by the Board in 2020 – with an emphasis on providing improved service at all times of day, a simplified set of stopping patterns, and coordinated connections with other transit operators at key regional transfer points. At the same time, Caltrain must manage the increase in service while still balancing constraints created by significant ongoing construction activities, staffing availability, and overall financial capacity.

At the August JPB meeting, staff will provide a brief overview of the final schedule, which will go into effect Monday, August 30, 2021.

#### **BUDGET IMPACT**

There is no budget impact associated with receiving this informational update. The restoration of service described falls within the authority provided in the adopted FY22 operating budget. Staff will closely monitor service costs and ongoing restoration plans throughout FY22 and will notify the board as early as possible if there is a potential need to consider an amendment to the FY22 operating budget.

#### **BACKGROUND**

Starting in March of 2020, the emergence of the COVID-19 Pandemic resulted in a rapid and severe crisis for the railroad, with ridership plummeting by as much as 98%. Caltrain quickly implemented significant service cuts and has been restoring and adjusting service over subsequent months as the pandemic has continued.

At the June 2020 Board Meeting, staff announced that activity on the Caltrain Business Plan would pause and pivot toward COVID Recovery Planning efforts. At the September 2020 Board Meeting the Board adopted the Equity, Connectivity, Recovery & Growth Framework (the Framework) – a significant policy document that outlines Caltrain's approach to recovering from the COVID-19 Pandemic and growing the system in a manner consistent with the larger Business Plan process. The framework includes specific policies and actions that describe how Caltrain can recover in a way that emphasizes improving equity outcomes on the system and enhancing connectivity to the region's transit network.

The Equity, Connectivity, Recovery & Growth Framework was used to develop a reduced, 70 train per weekday service that was implemented at the end of 2020 and adjusted in March of 2020 to coincide with an update to BART's timetable. This service focused on initial implementation of the Framework by providing a simplified set of train patterns, improved midday and weekend service levels, and coordinated connections at the Millbrae BART station.

The service restoration will build off these improvements and not only restore service to pre-pandemic levels, but will also provide additional enhancements to capture new ridership markets and adjust to changing travel behaviors. This includes increased train frequencies at most stations throughout the day, along with a variety of new limited and "Baby Bullet" express trains to provide a competitive and reliable transit service to the region.

Prepared by: Ted Burgwyn, Director, Rail Network and Operations Planning, Caltrain 650-551-6139